
 

 

 





 

 
 
 

De Búrca Rare Books 
 
 

A selection of fine, rare and  
important books and manuscripts  

 
 
 

Catalogue 142 
 

Summer 
 

2020 
 
 
 
 

 



 

ii 
 

 DE BÚRCA RARE BOOKS 
 

 

 

 

 

CATALOGUE 142 
Summer 2020 

PLEASE NOTE 
 

1.   Please order by item number: Four Masters  is the code word for this catalogue which means:  
“Please forward from Catalogue 142: item/s ...”. 

2.   Payment strictly on receipt of books. 
3.   You may return any item found unsatisfactory, within seven days. 
4.   All items are in good condition, octavo, and cloth bound, unless otherwise stated. 
5.   Prices are net and in Euro. Other currencies are accepted. 
6.   Postage, insurance and packaging are extra. 
7.   All enquiries/orders will be answered. 
8.   We are open to visitors, preferably by appointment. 
9.   Our hours of business are: Mon. to Fri. 9 a.m.-5.30 p.m., Sat. 10 a.m.- 1 p.m. 
10. As we are Specialists in Fine Books, Manuscripts and Maps relating to Ireland, 
      we are always interested in acquiring same, and pay the best prices. 
11. We accept: Visa and Mastercard.  
      There is an administration charge of 2.5% on all credit cards. 
12. All books etc. remain our property until paid for. 
13. Text and images copyright © De Burca Rare Books. 
14. All correspondence to 27 Priory Drive, Blackrock, County Dublin. 

 
Telephone  
 
Fax 
e-mail 
web site 

 
(01) 288 2159.  International + 353 1 288 2159 
(01) 288 6960.  International + 353 1 288 6960 
(01) 283 4080.  International   + 353 1 283 4080 
deburcararebooks@gmail.com 
www.deburcararebooks.com 

 

 
COVER ILLUSTRATIONS:  
Our cover illustration is taken from item 70, Owen Connellan’s translation of The Annals of the 
Four Masters. 

 

Cloonagashel, 
27 Priory Drive, 
Blackrock, 
County Dublin. 
01 288 2159 
01 288 6960 
 



De Búrca Rare Books 
 

1 
 

RARE DUBLIN PRINTING 
1. [A BARRISTER] History against Colenso, Examination of The Witnesses. By A Barrister. 
Part I. Dublin: William Curry and Company, 1863. pp. 232. Green cloth, titled in gilt. A very 
good copy. Extremely rare.  €285 

COPAC locates the BL copy only. Not in NLI. 
A reply to Bishop Colenso’s work, ‘The Pentateuch and Book of Joshua critically examined.’ 

WITH NOTES IN MARIA EDGEWORTH HAND 
BEQUEATHED TO ROSA F. EDGEWORTH BY MARIA EDGEWORTH 

2. ALISON, Archibald. History of Europe. From the Commencement of the French Revolution 
in 1789, to the Restoration of the Bourbons in 1815. Ten Volumes. Edinburgh and London: 
William Blackwood and Sons, & Cadell, 1839. Third edition. Contemporary full diced russia. 
Spine divided into five panels by four gilt raised bands, author, title and volume numbers in gilt 
on contrasting maroon and navy morocco letterpieces. Covers framed by double gilt fillets. 
Marbled endpapers; blue and white endbands. Inscribed on front endpapers ‘Bequeathed to Rosa 
F. Edgeworth / by Maria Edgeworth as a token of love.’ With several notes and comments to 
each volume in Maria Edgeworth’s hand. Bookplate of Sao Hkun Hkio and Booksellers label on 
front pastedowns. All edges marbled. A very good set with a remarkable association.  €2,350 

 
Maria Edgeworth (1767-1849), novelist, children’s writer and educationalist, was born at Black 
Bourton near Reading, and educated in England. She returned to Ireland with her father, Richard 
Lovell Edgeworth, in 1782, and taught the children of his later marriages, sharing his progressive views 
on education. Her early works included ‘The Parent’s Assistant’ (1796) and ‘Practical Education’ 
(1798). During the 1798 rebellion Edgeworthstown was spared by the insurgents because of the 
family’s standing with its tenants. In 1800, Maria, published ‘Castle Rackrent’, the earliest regional 
novel in English, which made her internationally famous. 
Her work earned the admiration of Sir Walter Scott who acknowledged his debt to her in the general 
preface to the ‘Waverley Novels’. She edited and completed her father’s ‘Memoirs’ in 1820. In later 
years she was largely occupied with rectifying her brother’s mismanagement of the Edgeworthstown 
estate, and in relieving victims of the Famine. Aid came from her admirers around the world (from 
Boston came 150 barrels of flour addressed simply to “Miss Edgeworth, for her poor”). Her last work 
‘Orlandino’ (1848) was written for the Poor Relief Fund. 
The first scholarly survey of the French Revolution in English, written by the prominent Edinburgh 
legal figure and historian Archibald Alison (1792-1867). Following the conclusion of the Napoleonic 
wars in 1815, Scottish lawyer Archibald Jr. toured Europe before embarking on his legal career, 
awakening a life-long interest in politics both at home and abroad. He began writing for a living 
following his dismissal due to the election of a Whig government in 1830, articulating a strongly 
conservative, Tory political vision. His ‘History of Europe During the French Revolution,’ begun in 
1833, was the first English-language account to be published, winning great attention and many sales  



Catalogue 142 

2 
 

   
around the world, despite Disraeli’s caricature of the author as ‘Mr. Wordy.’ His ‘History’ was 
eventually regarded as the ‘Bible of the Tory Party,’ consistently promoting a paternalist, anti-trade-
union, anti-capitalist agenda totally. 
Provenance: Bequeathed to Rosa Florentina Eroles (1815-1864). Francis Beaufort Edgeworth, son of 
Richard Lovell Edgeworth and Frances Ann Beaufort “was a restless philosophy student at Cambridge 
on his way to Germany when he decided to elope with a teenage Catalan refugee Rosa Florentina 
Eroles he had met on the steps of the British Museum”. They married in 1831 at Old Church Street, St. 
Pancras, London. One of the outcomes of their marriage was Ysidro Francis Edgeworth (the name 
order was reversed later), who was destined to become one of the most brilliant and eccentric 
economists of the 19th Century. 
Francis Beaufort Edgeworth was 21st child of Richard Lovell Edgeworth. The 5th child of Richard and 
his fourth wife Frances Anne Beaufort. 

ALAMEIN FORCES PRESS 
3. [ANON] Swaying Pines. Salisbury: Printed by el Alamein Forces Press, n.d. (c.1942). Small 
quarto. pp. 42. Bound in contemporary polished blue levant morocco. Covers framed by a dotted 
line with floral tools in the corner enclosing a double blind fillet and an arabesque centre lozenge. 
Spine divided into five panels by four gilt raised bands, title in gilt direct along the third, the 
remainder with gilt tooling, turn-ins with double gilt and dotted line fillets, with a rose tool in gilt 
in corners; pale blue moiré silk endpapers; blue and gold endbands. All edges gilt. A unique and 
magnificent item. A fine copy in leather-entry slipcase with silk pull.  €650 

No copy located on COPAC or WorldCat. 
Poems included: Peace; Country After Rain; Autumn; Moorhens; Rabbits at Winspit; Gulls at Low 
Tide; Dragonflies; Flames; Alpine Crocuses; Dawning Day; A Patch of Daisies on a Moraine; Peaks 
above a Sea of Cloud; Himalayan Pines; Night in the High Alps; Frost; Sea; Friendship. 

  
See items 3 & 4. 
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4. AN SEABHAC [Pádraig O Siochfhradha] Jimín. Eagrán Scoile de “Jimín Mháire Thaidhg”. 
Baile Átha Cliath: Cómhlucht Oideachais na hÉireann, n.d. (c.1919). pp. 115. Blue cloth over 
green pictorial boards. A good copy.  €30 
5. ARCHDALL, Mervyn. Monasticon Hibernicum: or, A History of the Abbeys, Priories, and 
other Religious Houses in Ireland; interspersed with Memoirs of their several Founders and 
Benefactors, and of their Abbots and other Superiors ... collected from English, Irish, and foreign 
historians ... With engravings in gold and colours of the several religious and military orders, and 
maps and views illustrating the history. Edited with extensive notes by Rt. Rev. Patrick F. Moran, 
Lord Bishop of Ossory, and other distinguished antiquarians. Two volumes (all published). 
Dublin: Kelly, 1873-1876. Quarto. pp. (1) iv, 336, (2) iv, 348. Contemporary quarter roan over 
marbled boards, title and St. Patrick in gilt on spine. Top edge gilt. A fine set.  €465 

This edition, not in Bradshaw or Gilbert. 
Mervyn Archdall, (1723-1791), historian, antiquarian and 
genealogist was a native of Dublin. After graduating from Trinity, 
he took a keen interest in antiquities and literary research. Having 
made the acquaintance of Walter Harris, Charles Smith, and 
Thomas Prior he resolved on collecting material for an 
ecclesiastical history of Ireland. His ‘Monasticon Hibernicum’ first 
appeared in 1786, the product of forty years zealous research. “It 
contains many particulars which will gratify the antiquary’s 
curiosity ... It is more valuable on account of its being compiled 
from authentic official records” - London Monthly Review, 1786. 
This publication was intended as an edition of three volumes, but, 
the Publisher died before the third volume was completed. It was 
first issued in Dublin in a single quarto volume in 1786. Archdall 
added much extra material, as he did with his edition of ‘Lodge’s 
Peerage of Ireland’. 
Engravings of the Several Religious and Military Orders in gold and 
colours. 

6. [BALLINA CASE] I.N.T.O. and the Ballina Case. Report of the Central Executive 
Committee to Easter Congress, Killarney 1957. This Pamphlet is Confidential and is not for 
Publication. Dublin: Wood Printing Works, 1957. pp. [2], 83. Printed stapled wrappers. A good 
copy.  €185 

Dispute over the appointment of Rev. Brother Alphonsus of the Marist Order, as principal of Ballina 
School, on the grounds of the infiltration of religious into a school previously occupied by lay teachers. 
The teachers of the national school took a stand and went on strike. It was eventually resolved with an 
acknowledgment from Cardinal Dalton in a letter to Dr. Hillery, Minister for Education, in which on 
behalf of the Hierarchy, he expressed recognition of the normal expectations of lay national teachers in 
regard to posts as principal teachers. 

7. [BANDMASTER] Trumpet & Bugle Sounds for the Army, With Words also Bugle Marches. 
Word Compiled and Arranged by A Bandmaster. Aldershot: Gale & Polden Ltd., n.d. [c.1915]. 
Oblong octavo. Ninth edition. pp. 61. Red stapled wrappers, title in black on upper cover. A very 
good copy.  €25 
8. BANIM, John. The Boyne Water, A Tale, by The O’Hara family. Authors of Tales, 
comprising Crohoore of the Bill-Hook, The Fetches, and John Doe. London: Printed for W. 
Simpkin and R. Marshall, 1826. First edition. pp. (1) xix, 375 (2) [2], 421 (3) [2], 436. Printer’s 
name on verso of titlepage: J. M’Creery, Tooks Court, Chancery Lane. Contemporary half 
maroon morocco on marbled boards, titled in gilt. New endpapers. Mild foxing. A good set. 
Exceedingly rare.  €675 

COPAC locates 3 sets only. Wolff 225. Loeber B20. 
John Banim (1798-1842), novelist and poet and younger brother of Michael, was born in Kilkenny the 
eldest son of Michael Banim (perhaps originally Bannon), farmer and shopkeeper. He was educated in 
several Kilkenny schools (including Buchanan’s, Magrath’s, and Kilkenny College). From an early age 
he was writing poetry and drawing. When he was ten, John visited the home of the poet Thomas 
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Moore, bringing along some of his own poetry and manuscripts. Moore gave him great encouragement 
to continue writing and gave him a season ticket to his private theatre in Kilkenny, where Moore 
himself was performing at the time. Banim was educated at Kilkenny College and later studied drawing 
at the Academy of the Royal Dublin Society and after graduating returned to Kilkenny in 1816 where 
he taught drawing at a girls’ boarding school. An unhappy love affair with a pupil, exacerbated by the 
hostility of her protestant family, culminated in her death from tuberculosis in November 1817. The 
episode marked him permanently, producing recurrent themes in his writing and - through rheumatic 
fever contracted after he walked several miles to attend her funeral and spent three nights out in the 
open - the spinal tuberculosis which, aggravated by overwork, eventually destroyed his career. 
Two years later he went to Dublin where he contributed to various publications. He emigrated to 
London shortly afterwards, where he tried to make a living by writing. Returning home again he 
married Ellen Ruth (Rothe) of Inistioge in 1822, and returned again to London where he set up home in 
Brompton and joined the staff of the Literary Register.  
In this great novel the Williamite War is brought to life, all the leading historical personages mingle in 
the action, Sarsfield, Walker, Galloping O’Hogan and Carolan the famous Irish harper. The beautiful 
wild scenery of the Antrim coast along with Sarsfield’s Ride to Ballineety, is vividly described. Great 
effort is given to thread a neutral course, but understandably the standpoint is Catholic and Jacobite. 
The book ends with the Treaty of Limerick. 
The O’Hara family is the joint pseudonym of John and Michael Banim; ‘The Boyne Water’ is 
generally attributed to John Banim only. 

9. [BANIM, John] Tales by The O’Hara Family. Comprising The Nowlans, and Peter of the 
Castle. Three volumes. London: Henry Colburn, New Burlington Street, 1826. 12mo. Second 
series. pp. (1) [iv], 318, 6, (2) [iv], 360, (3) [iv] 381, [3]. Contemporary half calf on marbled 
boards, title and volume numbers in gilt on contrasting labels on spines. Armorial bookplate of 
Sir Robert Johnson Eden Bart on front pastedown of volume I. All edges sprinkled. A very good 
set.  €675 

COPAC locates 3 copies only. WorldCat 2 only with Colburn imprint. Loeber B18. Sadleir 151.  
Returning to Kilkenny again in 1822, John Banim got married and in conjunction with his elder 
brother, Michael, he planned a series of tales illustrative of Irish life, which was to be for Ireland what 
the ‘Waverley Novels’ were for Scotland; and the influence of his model is distinctly traceable in his 
writings. 
The Nowlans, attributed to John Banim, is the story of a spoiled priest, it concerns the son of a 
prosperous farming family intended for the priesthood who elopes with the niece of a liberal Protestant 
Ascendancy landowner. The ex-priest is allegedly based on Rev. Mortimer O’Sullivan. The plot 
revolves around a series of uncertain identities, and was set in the Priory, Kells, County Kilkenny. 
William Butler Yeats included ‘The Nowlans’ in his list of the thirty best Irish novels. 
Michael Banim (1796-1874), novelist and poet and elder brother of John, was born in Kilkenny where 
he was educated by the eccentric Mr. Buchanan and afterwards by Dr. Magrath, a first-class tutor. 

 
See items 8, 9, 10, 35, 127, 142, 246, 391, & 418. 

10. BANIM, John. The Anglo-Irish of The Nineteenth Century. A Novel. Three Volumes. 
London: Henry Colburn, 1828. First edition. pp. (1) [i], 308, (2) [i], 305, (3) [i], 303, [1]. 
Publisher’s green cloth, titled in gilt on red morocco labels on spines. A fine set. Very rare  €950 

COPAC locates 6 sets only. Loeber B21. 
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‘The Anglo-Irish of The Nineteenth Century. A Novel’ is a satire on divisions between Irish social 
classes, the opening scenes are set in London among the Anglo-Irish resident there since the Act of 
Union. They discuss the lamentable state of Ireland with its unruly peasants, secret societies and 
agrarian outrages. The hero Gerald Blount, son of the Irish peer Lord Glangore, shares the belief of his 
class that all things English are superior to all things Irish. Sometime later he has to go to Ireland and 
begins to contrast what he has heard about the country all his life with what he sees with his own eyes. 
On visiting Dublin he meets with an old friend, Captain Flood, now in the Dragoons, who reveals the 
governments’ preparations for revolt by the Irish. Gerald is won over to the Irish cause and falls in love 
with an Irishwoman. The character of ‘The Secretary’ is based on John Wilson Croker. 

11. [BARRETT, Eaton Stannard] All the Talents: A Satirical Poem, in three Dialogues. By 
Polypus. First edition. London: Printed for John Joseph Stockdale, 1807. pp. xiii, [4], 18-99, [1]. 
Bound with: The Groans of the Talents; or, Private Sentiments on Public Occurrences. In Six 
Epistles from Certain Ex-Ministers to their Colleagues, Most Wonderfully Intercepted. To Which 
are Added Notes, Critical, Explanatory, and Edifying. London: Printed for Tipper and Richards, 
1807. pp. xv, [1], 75, [1], [2 (Advertisement)], [1]. COPAC locates 2 copies only. Bound with: 
Gr-lle Agonistes, a Dramatic Poem. London: Printed for J. Hatchard, Bookseller to Her Majesty, 
1807. pp. 24. COPAC locates 2 copies only. Three works bound in one. Contemporary half calf 
over marbled boards, title in gilt on rebacked spine. Boards a little scuffed, corners rubbed, 
internally sound and clean. With a few pencil annotations throughout, supplying names. 
Signature of Mr. Bidley Colborne on front pastedown. A very good copy.  €375 

Eaton Stannard Barrett (1786-1820) poet and author of political satires was born in County Cork. He 
attended Trinity College, Dublin, and studied law at Middle Temple, London, although he was never 
called to the Bar. His poems, satirising Whig politics in general and Lord Grenville’s special ministry 
in particular, went through numerous editions. 
Despite his literary success, little is known of Barrett’s life. He appears to have died of tuberculosis in 
1820, and yet he is mentioned as an author in a publication called ‘The American Farmer’, printed in 
Baltimore and dated 1823. Given his reported financial difficulties, it is possible, though unproven, that 
he fled to America to escape his debtors. 
In ‘Young Ireland: A Fragment of Irish History, 1840-1845’. Final Revision, Charles Gavan Duffy 
claims that he was one of Daniel O’Connell’s close allies during the Repeal movement. 

12. BARRY, Commandant General Tom. Guerilla Days in Ireland. With maps and 
illustrations. Cork: Mercier Press, 1955. Second edition. pp. [x], 223. Green papered boards, title 
in gilt on spine. Previous owner’s signature on front endpaper. A very good copy in frayed dust 
jacket.  €65 

Tom Barry was born in the west of the ‘Rebel County’ in 1897. During the First World War he served 
with the British Army in Mesopotamia. On returning to Ireland in 1919 he became a prominent 
member of the Irish Republican Army, commanding the West Cork unit which he later developed into 
one of the leading Flying Columns of the war. The Column enjoyed remarkable success notably in the 
Kilmichael and Crossbarry ambushes. He opposed the Treaty and supported the Republican side during 
the Civil War. He also served as I.R.A. Chief of Staff in the late thirties. 

13. BASSETT, George Henry. County Down Guide and Directory, including The Borough of 
Newry. A Book for Manufacturers, Merchants, Traders, Land-Owners, Farmers, Tourists, 
Anglers, and Sportsmen Generally. With illustrations and folding coloured map of the County 
Down. Dublin: Sealy, Bryers & Walker, 1886. pp. 414. Red cloth, title in black on upper cover 
and spine. Darkening and fraying to spine as usual. A good copy.  €75 
14. BEGLEY, Rev. John. The Western Missionary Priest. Illustrated. [Kansas ?], n.d. (c.1894). 
pp. 205. Black cloth, titled in gilt on upper cover. Wear to corners, spine rebacked. New 
endpapers. A very good copy. Rare.  €275 

Rev. John Begley Limerick-born Catholic missionary, arrived in Kansas in 1856 as an infant and spent 
his life in western Kansas preaching among the Indians, cowboys, and settlers. 

SIGNED LIMITED EDITION IN GREEN MOROCCO GILT 
15. BENCE-JONES, Mark. Burke’s Guide to Irish Country Houses. Volume I - Ireland. Edited 
and with preface by Hugh Montgomery-Massingberd. Illustrated. London: Burke’s Peerage, 
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1978. First edition. Folio. pp. xxxii, 288. Special edition bound in full green morocco, gilt titling 
to spine and with the armorial badge of Burke’s Peerage in gilt on upper cover; white and green 
endbands; gold endpapers; green silk-marker. Limited numbered edition of 350 copies, signed by 
the editor, Hugh Montgomery-Massingberd. All edges gilt. A fine copy.  €475 

This book is an alphabetical dictionary covering nearly 2,000 Irish Country Houses. Comprising an 
architectural description with commentary, a brief history of the property and its devolution.   

  
See items 14, 15 & 16. 

16. BENCE-JONES, Mark. Twilight of the Ascendancy. With numerous illustrations. London: 
Constable, 1987. First edition. Royal octavo. pp. xvii, 327. Blue papered boards, title in silver on 
spine. A very good copy in pictorial dust jacket.  €85 

The old land-owning families of Ireland, known collectively as the Ascendancy long after they had 
ceased to be in the ascendant, lost most of their political power towards the end of the 1870s. At the 
same time as their economic foundations began to be sapped by agrarian unrest. For them, the hundred 
years that followed was a twilight period. This book is a highly entertaining chronicle rich in anecdote 
with memorable scenes and episodes following one another in fast-moving narrative. 

17. BENN, George. A History of the Town of Belfast from the Earliest Times to the Close of the 
Eighteenth Century. Together with: A History of the Town of Belfast from 1799-1810. With 
some incidental notices on local topics and biographies of well-known families. With maps, 
genealogical charts and illustrations. Two volumes. London: Marcus Ward. And Royal Ulster 
Works, Belfast, 1877/80. pp. (1) x, 770, (2) 238. Mauve cloth, title, author and arms of Belfast in 
gilt on spines. From the library of William Swanston with his bookplate on front pastedown of 
volume one. Armorial bookplate of James Moore on front pastedown of volume two. Spine of 
first volume professionally rebacked, preserving original. A very good set. Scarce.  €585 

George Benn (1801-1882) was born at Tandragee, County Armagh. During his time as a pupil at 
Belfast Academy and Belfast Academical Institution he wrote a ‘History of Belfast’, first published in 
1823. This topic continued to preoccupy him, and in 1877 and 1880 he published two volumes of a 
new edition, which utilised William Pinkerton’s research. He contributed articles to several journals. 
For a time he was a distiller in Downpatrick, County Down, a later a farmer and distiller on the family 
estate at Glenravel, Ballymena. He moved to Liverpool, but when iron ore was discovered on the 
Glenravel estate, he returned home. He and his brother Edward were responsible for the establishment 
of three hospitals in Belfast: the Samaritan Hospital, the Hospital for Diseases for the Skin, and the 
Benn Ulster Eye, Ear and Throat Hospital. His collection of antiquities was presented to the Ulster 
Museum. 
This important work relates the history of Belfast and its environs from the earliest times to 1810. It is 
further complemented with biographies of well-known families. Each volume is separately paginated 
and indexed. It is an indispensable source for the study of the history of this important city. 
Three page typescript on the life of William Swanston by Samuel Bracegirdle pinned to rear endpaper 
of volume one. 
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18. BENNETT, Douglas. Irish Georgian Silver. With numerous illustrations. Cirencester: The 
Collector’s Book Club, 1972. Square quarto. pp. xiv, 369. Blue cloth, titled in silver. Signed 
copy. Inscribed on front endpaper. A very good copy in dust jacket. Very scarce.  €275 

Goldsmiths and silversmiths were at work in Ireland nearly four thousand years ago but it was not until 
the middle of the seventeenth century that domestic articles were made. The Company of Goldsmiths 
of Dublin was incorporated under Royal Charter in 1637. The exceptionally high standard of the 
craftsmen coupled with a delightful inventiveness in ornament is evident in their works, which though 
comparatively small, are aesthetically superb. The definitive work, profusely illustrated with all the 
hall-marks of the Georgian period. An indispensable volume to all collectors. 

19. BENNETT, George. Esq. The History of Bandon. Cork: Henry and Coghlan, Printers and 
Publishers, 35 & 36, George’s Street, 1862. 16mo. First edition. pp. xv, 373. Modern green 
buckram, titled in gilt. Presentation inscription on front endpaper. A very good copy. Very 
scarce.  €175 

A very detailed local history, with much information on the foundation of the town, its trade, local 
accounts, Confiscations, Colonization of Munster, Early Settlers Captain Taffe; Purchase of Sir Walter 
Raleigh’s Estate, Sir Henry Beecher, Battle of Brinny Bridge, Rinuccini, Cromwell, the White Lady of 
the Cliffs, The Down Survey, The French Expected in Kinsale, The Bandon Volunteers, etc. 

CASTLEHACKET COPY 
20. BEWLEY, Sir Edmund Thomas. An Irish Branch of the Fleetwood Family. With 
pedigrees. Exeter: Pollard, [Reprinted from the Genealogist], 1908. pp. 27. Modern stiff 
wrappers. From the library of Percy Paley with his bookplate on front pastedown. A very good 
copy. Exceedingly rare.  €125 

COPAC locates 4 copies only. 
The author relates: “In the following pages an attempt to made to explain the origin and trace the 
pedigree of an Irish branch of the Fleetwood family, which was settled in the County Westmeath early 
in the seventeenth century ... As systematic research was not possible, the information as to the early 
part of the pedigree has been gradually gathered at long intervals from Equity Pleadings, the 
Memoranda Rolls of the Exchequer, Hearth Money Rolls, Sir William Petty’s Census of Ireland, and 
other sources.” 

21. BIELER, Ludwig. [Translator] Breast Plate of Saint Patrick. Translated by Professor 
Ludwig Bieler. Celtic Illumination by M. A. O’Connor. London: Longman, Green & Co., 1961. 
247 x 320mm. Single sheet printed in green and blue on one side only. In fine condition. Ideal for 
framing. Scarce.  €85 

 
Saint Patrick’s Breastplate is a Christian hymn whose original Old Irish lyrics were traditionally 
attributed to Saint Patrick during his Irish ministry in the fifth century; however, it was probably 
actually written later, in the 8th century. It is written in the style of a druidic incantation for protection 
on a journey. It is part of the ‘Liber Hymnorum’’, a collection of hymns found in two manuscripts kept 
in Dublin. The language of the poem, Dr. Hyde says, is very old; it is known to have been current in the 
seventh century and it was then ascribed to Saint Patrick. 
It is called the “Lorica” and also “The Deer’s Cry”. According to tradition, St. Patrick uttered it while 
on his way to Tara, where he was for the first time to confront the power of Laoghaire, Pagan High-
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King of Ireland. Assassins were in wait for him and his companions, but as he chanted the hymn it 
seemed to the hidden band that a herd of deer went by. 
“I arise today 
through God’s strength to pilot me: 
God’s might to uphold me - God’s wisdom to guide me, 
God’s eye to look before me - God’s ear to hear me, 
God’s word to speak for me - God’s hand to guard me, 
God’s way to lie before me - God’s shield to protect me, 
God’s host to secure me - against snares of devils” 

22. [BLACKROCK] Blackrock County Louth Annual. Dundalk: Tempest, n.d. (1946). pp. 19. 
Pictorial stitched wrappers. A very good copy.  €25 
23. [BLOOD, Colonel Thomas] The Narrative of Col. Tho. Blood, Concerning the Design 
Reported to be Lately laid against the Life and Honour of His Grace George Duke of 
Buckingham. Wherein Colonel Blood is charged to have Conspired with Maurice Hickey, Philip 
le Mar, and several others, to suborn the Testimony of Samuel Ryther and Philemon Coddan to 
swear Buggery against the said Duke. Together with a Copy of the Information exhibited in the 
Crown-Office against the said Colonel Blood, Hickey, Le Mar, and the rest. London: Printed by 
R. Everingham, 1680. Folio. pp. [iv], [4], 32. Recent quarter calf on marbled boards, titled in gilt. 
Early owner’s signature on titlepage. Light foxing and browning. A very good copy. Rare.  €350 

COPAC locates 3 copies only. WorldCat 3. Wing N171. Sweeney 3145. 
When plots and rumours of plots were rife in London, this particular design was intended to bring 
about the downfall of George Villiers. The colonel and his confederates including Maurice Hickey 
were accused of suborning “the testimony of Samuel Ryther and Philemon Coddon to swear buggery 
against the said Duke.” 
Colonel Thomas Blood, an adventurer, was born about 1628. His father, an Ironmaster, resided at 
Sarney in County Meath. The family had been granted lands there and in county Wicklow by Charles I. 
Blood was in England at the close of Charles’s reign but returned to Ireland and became a lieutenant in 
Cromwell’s army. After the Restoration, the Act of Settlement rendered him and many of the other 
Parliamentary Officers discontented and in 1663 he became leader of a conspiracy for surprising 
Dublin Castle and seizing the Duke of Ormond, then Lord Lieutenant. His greatest claim to fame 
however was his theft of the English Crown Jewels. Disguised as a clergyman he befriended Edwards, 
the custodian at the Tower. After numerous visits he gained the confidence of Edwards and one day 
with two associates he was admitted to the Tower under the plea of wishing to see the regalia. On being 
admitted they threw a cloak over the head of the custodian and gagged him. Blood carried away the 
crown, and his two accomplices the globe and sceptre; they were apprehended and brought to trial. 
Charles II attended at the examination and Blood, by lying, flattery, cajolery, and threats of the 
vengeance of associates, so worked on the King, that not only was he pardoned but he was granted a 
pension of 500 pounds a year. 

  
See items 23 & 25. 
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24. [BOOK CATALOGUE] Catalogue of Books on Ireland. Together with a selected list of 
Irish Books for Christmas. Together with Price List of Irish Phonograph Records. New York: 
Irish Industries Depot, 779 Lexington Avenue, n.d. (c.1918). pp. 15, [4], [8]. Printed wrappers, 
upper cover with green printed Celtic decorated border. A very good copy.  €75 

IN FINE BINDING 

25. BOOK OF COMMON PRAYER. The Book of Common Prayer and Administration of the 
Sacraments and Other Rites and Ceremonies of the Church, According to the Use of the Church 
of England; Together with the Psalter or Psalms of David, Pointed as they are to be sung or said 
in Churches. Oxford: Printed by John Baskett, printer to the University, 1732. Octavo. Bound in 
near contemporary full black morocco, covers framed by double gilt fillets with a gilt panel 
design in restoration style. Spine divided into six panels by five gilt raised bands, each panel 
quartered with small flowers, dots, fleur-de-lye; board edges and turn-ins gilt; comb marbled 
endpapers. Signature of T.D. Barlow, Trinity College, Cambridge, on front endpaper, signature 
of Bayley on titlepage. A fine copy.  €385 

COPAC locates 5 copies only. 

26. BOUCICAULT, Dion. Et al. The Wearing of the Green Song-Book. Boston: Marlier, n.d. 
(c.1870). pp. vi, 248. Modern green buckram with original spine and upper cover laid on. Some 
toning. A very good copy. Exceedingly rare.  €225 

No copy of this edition located on COPAC or WorldCat. 
“O, I met with Napper Tandy and he took me by the hand, 
And he says, How is ‘Ould Ireland’, and how does she stand? 
She’s the most distressful country that you have ever seen, 
For they are hanging men and women for the wearing of the green.” 

27. BOULGER, Demetrius Charles. The Battle of the Boyne. Together with an account based 
on French and other unpublished records of the war in Ireland (1688-1691) and of the formation 
of the Irish Brigade in the service of France. Illustrated with portraits from private collections 
reproduced in photogravure. London: Martin Secker, 1911. pp. 388. Green cloth, titled in gilt on 
decorated spine. A very good copy.  €85 
28. BOYD, Ernest A. The Contemporary Drama of Ireland. Dublin & London: Talbot Press & 
Fisher Unwin, 1918. pp. [vii], 228. Green cloth, title blind-stamped on upper cover and in gilt on 
spine. Signed presentation copy from the author “To the author of ‘The Drone’ / heartily from / 
Ernest Boyd / 1st June, 1918.” Wear to spine ends. A very good copy.  €75 

The contents include: The Irish Literary Theatre; Edward Martyn; The Beginnings of the Irish National 
Theatre; William Butler Yeats; The Impulse to Folk Drama: J.M. Synge and Padraic Colum; Peasant 
Comedy: Lady Gregory and William Boyle; Later Playwrights; The Ulster Literary Theatre; Summary 
and Conclusion; Bibliographical Appendix and Index. 

29. BOYD, Ernest A. Ireland’s Literary Renaissance. Dublin & London: Maunsel, 1916. pp. 
415, [4 (Advertisement)]. Modern green cloth with original backstrip laid on titled in gilt. 
Inscribed on half-title: ‘To Josephine with love / from Sam.’ A good copy.  €75 

Ernest Augustus Boyd (1887-1946), writer, journalist, and literary critic, was born at Westbury 
Terrace, Dublin, the son of James Robert Boyd, a civil servant, and Rose Boyd (née Kempston). 
Educated privately by a French tutor and later at schools in Germany and Switzerland, he completed 
his education with a thorough grounding in European languages and literature. After a period on the 
staff of the ‘Irish Times’ (1910-13) he joined the British consular service in 1913. His first posting was 
as vice-consul to Baltimore, Maryland, where he became friendly with H. L. Mencken, about whom he 
later wrote a book; he was transferred to Barcelona in 1916 and Copenhagen in 1919. His nationalism 
left him open to suspicion from his superiors, who wrongly believed him to be pro-Sinn Féin. 
A contributor to the ‘Irish Review’, ‘Irish Monthly’, and ‘Revue de Paris’, he was also a literary 
adviser to the Talbot Press, and was responsible for the firm’s publishing flair in the period 1917-20. 
His reputation as a literary critic was established with the publication of ‘Ireland’s Literary 
Renaissance’ (1916), a revised edition of which appeared in 1922; the first comprehensive account of 
the literary revival, it remains a standard work. 
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See items 30 & 31. 

30. BRASH, Richard Rolt. The Ecclesiastical Architecture of Ireland, to the Close of the 
Twelfth Century; accompanied by interesting historical and antiquarian notices of numerous 
Ancient Remains of that period. With fifty-four plates. Dublin: W.B. Kelly, 1875. Quarto. pp. xii, 
174 (double column), [54] leaves of plates. Quarter black roan over maroon cloth boards, title in 
gilt on spine. Occasional mild foxing. A very good copy.  €185 

Architect and archaeologist, of Cork. Richard Rolt Brash, the son of a Cork builder and a younger 
brother of William Needham Brash, was born in 1817 and brought up as a builder before becoming an 
architect. In 1852 he exhibited three architectural designs at the National Exhibition of the Arts, 
Manufactures & Products at Cork. His antiquarian interests were developed through his association 
with the South Munster Society of Antiquaries and his friendship with the antiquarian, John Windele, 
on whom he wrote a memoir in the ‘Gentleman’s Magazine’ in 1865 and for whose grave he designed 
a memorial cross. Brash contributed many papers and articles on Irish antiquities to learned journals 
and magazines, his series of articles on the ancient ecclesiastical architecture of Ireland which appeared 
in the ‘Irish Builder’ in 1872-1874, being published in book form in 1875.  
Brash married Jane Jackson, on 14 September 1847. It was to his wife, ‘the congenial companion of 
many a pleasant pilgrimage’, that he dedicated this work. He died at his house, College View, Sunday’s 
Well, Cork, in 1876 and was buried in St Finbarr’s cemetery, Cork, four days later.  
His library was sold in April 1876. His widow made herself responsible for the posthumous publication 
of her husband’s writings on Ogham monuments. These manuscripts on Ogham monuments were 
edited after his death by George M. Atkinson and published in London in 1879 as ‘The Ogham 
Inscribed Monuments of the Gaedhil in the British Isles’. [See following item] 

31. BRASH, Richard Rolt. The Ogam Inscribed Monuments of the Gaedhil in the British 
Islands. With a dissertation on the Ogam character. Edited by George M. Atkinson. Illustrated 
with fifty photo-lithographic plates and a folding map. London: George Bell, 1879. Quarto. pp. 
xvi, 425, [50] leaves of plates. Modern half brown morocco on marbled boards, title in gilt on 
black label on spine. Top edge gilt. A very good copy. Very scarce.  €325 

Mr. Brash in his prospectus for this work states: “There is no country in Europe which presents so rich 
a field for the investigation of the antiquity as Ireland ... We have abundant evidence that successive 
tribes, driven towards the Atlantic by more recent migrations from the East, found a refuge in this 
remote isle, in attestation of which we find, that every district teems with the military, religious, and 
sepulchral monuments of pre-historic peoples, most of which are the subjects of weird traditions still 
preserved by the peasantry, being even yet regarded with that jealous veneration inherent in the Celtic 
race. Foremost in interest amongst these megalithic remains stand her Ogam inscribed pillar-stones, 
bearing the sepulchral legends of a race of her early colonists in such archaic characters as at once to 
place them amongst the most ancient written records known”. 

32. BRENAN, Rev. Martin. Schools of Kildare and Leighlin A.D. 1775-1835. Dublin: M.H. 
Gill and Son, 1935. pp. xxi, 616. Bright green cloth, title in gilt on spine. From the library of 
T.W. Moody with his bookplate and signature. A fine copy in price-clipped dust jacket.  €95 
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Important work on education in Kildare and Leighlin in the latter part of the eighteenth and early 
decades of the nineteenth centuries. 

33. BRERETON, Sir William, Bart. Travels in Holland The United Provinces England, 
Scotland and Ireland. Edited by Edward Hawkins. London: Printed for The Chetham Society, 
1844. Quarto. pp. viii, 205, 1 (errata), 8. Modern red buckram, title in gilt. Ex libris with neat 
withdrawn stamp on verso of title. All edges red. A very good copy.  €165 

The author of this narrative was Sir William Brereton (1604-1661) of Handford in the County of 
Chester, the great Parliamentary General, whose exploits are recorded in this work through parts of 
England, Scotland and Ireland in the year 1635: “Jul. 16. - we left Carnue about seven hour, and went 
thence into the county of Wexford to Claghaman, my Lord of Baltamorae’s town, where he hath a 
brave house, but of no great strength, nor built castle-wise. Here I saw lime burned where with they use 
to enrich their ground. This town is seated upon the bank of river Slane, which doth hence carry down 
to Ennerscoffe, and so to Wexford, all pipe-staves, boards and other timber which grows in the woods 
near adjoining. We passed through Sir Morgan Kavennah’s woods, wherein (we were informed in the 
morning at Carnew) there were lurking about sixteen stout rebels well appointed, every of them with 
his pistols, skene, and darts.” 

34. BREVAL, John, Esq. The History of the Most Illustrious House of Nassau, Continued from 
the Tenth Century (its earliest Known Origin) down to this present Time, with Regard to that 
Branch of it, more particularly, that came into the Succession of Orange. As likewise, An 
Account of the Houses of baux and Chalons. To which is prefixed, A Large Genealogical Table 
(facsimile). There are likewise added, original Letters of King William, while Prince of Orange. 
Engraved frontispiece. Dublin: Printed by S. Powell, for Abraham Bradley, Thomas Moore, and 
Stearne Brock, Booksellers in Dame-Street, 1734. pp. [ix], 255, [24 (index & catalogue)]. Recent 
full antique calf, title and author in gilt direct on spine. Bookplate. Folding genealogical chart in 
facsimile. A very good copy.  €285 

ESTC T143819 with 9 locations only. Only ebook of this Dublin edition on WorldCat. 
CLARE AUTHOR 

35. BREW, Margaret W. The Chronicles of Castle Cloyne: or, Pictures of the Munster People. 
In three volumes. London: Chapman and Hall, 1884. pp. (1) xii, 324 (2) vii, [1], 328 (3) vii, [1], 
297. With half-titles. Publisher’s green cloth, titled in gilt with shamrock decorations. New 
endpapers, covers faded. Loosely inserted is a six verse manuscript poem ‘Requiem for the 
Brave’ by Margaret W. Brew, being an extract from Duffy’s Hibernian Magazine, copied in 1919 
by James Coleman, FRSAI. Extremely rare.  €1,350 

COPAC locates the TCD set only. WorldCat 1. Loeber B329. Brown 247. 
Margaret W. Brew (1850-1905), novelist, poet and short story writer was born in County Clare. The 
Brew family belonged to the landed gentry in that county (who resided at Applevale, Clonkerry, 
Mullineen, Leadmore House, and at Springmount), but it is unclear to which of these families Margaret 
belonged. She may be identified with a person of her name who owned a small estate at Lisduff, near 
Corrofin in 1876. She contributed poetry and stories to the ‘Irish Monthly’ (Dublin, 1886-91). The 
novels are described as works that seek social accommodation between religions and classes. 
She also contributed to Duffy’s ‘Hibernian Magazine’. Given the Catholic themes in the fiction, she 
probably was a Catholic. 
An English reviewer in the Athenaeum wrote that “one could hardly wish for a better Irish story, more 
touching, more amusing, more redolent of the soil - the hand of the native is manifest throughout in 
these pictures of Munster folk”. Deals with the Great Irish Famine years and gives a detailed 
description of the local scene in Munster. Dedicated to Lady Florence Dixie. [See illustration p. 4] 

36. [BRITISH ASSOCIATION] Report of the Thirteenth Meeting of the British Association for 
the Advancement of Science; held at Cork in August 1843. With two folding charts. London: 
John Murray, 1844. pp. xlii, 295, [1], vii, [1], 127, [1]. Modern brown buckram, title in gilt on 
spine. Label of Lambert Public Libraries on front pastedown, neat stamp of Tate Central library. 
A fine copy.  €125 

Includes a report on the Fauna of Ireland by William Thompson and various other scientific reports. 
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See items 37, 40, & 41. 

ROYAL IRISH CONSTABULARY 
37. [BROPHY, Michael] Tales of the R.I.C. Edinburgh and London: William Blackwood & 
Sons, 1921. Fourth impression. pp. [iv], 314. Original green cloth, title in black on upper cover 
and in gilt on spine. New endpapers. A very good copy. Scarce.  €65 

Michael Brophy was a sergeant in the R.I.C. There is a beautiful memorial to him in St. Mary’s 
cemetery, Carlow. 

38. BROWN, M. J. Historical Ballad Poetry of Ireland. Arranged by M. J. Brown. With an 
introduction by Stephen J. Brown. Illustrated. Dublin: Educational Company, 1912. pp. 256. 
Decorated green cloth, titled in gilt on upper cover and spine. Cloth faded. A good copy.  €75 

With contributions by Michael J. Barry, Colonel Blacker, Ethna Carbery, Thomas Davis, Aubrey de 
Vere, W. Drennan, Robert Emmet, Eva, A.P. Graves, John Kells Ingram, Thomas D’Arcy McGee, 
James Clarence Mangan, Seamus MacManus, Thomas Moore, Katharine Tynan, Lady Wilde, etc.  
Roger Casement contributed a seven verse (three pages) poem on the Battle of Benburb. 

39. BRYANT, Sophie. Liberty Order & Law Under Native Irish Rule. A Study in the Book of 
the Ancient Laws of Ireland. New York: The Encyclopaedia Press, 1923. pp. xxiii, 398, [1]. 
Quarter linen on blue papered boards, title on printed label on spine. From the library of Mary 
Anne Porter with her bookplate (a Viking Longboat) on front pastedown. 
Presentation inscription on front free endpaper. Light spotting to prelims. A very good copy. 
Very scarce.  €95 

Titlepage finely printed with decorative two-colour title page and Celtic-style initials throughout. A 
study of ancient Irish law, with chapters on: Law of Fosterage; Law of Lord and Tenant; Organisation 
of the Kindred in the Geilfine System; the Law of Torts (civil and criminal); Rights of Women as 
Owners of Land, etc. 

40. BUCKLEY, Rev. M.B. The Life and Writings of the Rev Arthur O’ Leary. By the Rev. M. 
B. Buckley, Roman Catholic Curate, SS. Peter and Paul’s, Cork. Dublin: James Duffy, 
Wellington-Quay; and 22, Paternoster-Row, London, 1868. pp. xii, 410. Publisher’s worn 
maroon cloth, titled in gilt. A good copy.  €75 
41. BURKE, Sir Bernard. A Genealogical and Heraldic History of the Landed Gentry of Ireland 
[1904]. Edited by Ashworth P. Burke. London: Harrison, 1904. Tenth edition. Royal octavo. pp. 
vi, 673, 16 (Harrison’s publications). Title printed in red and black. Red cloth over bevelled 
boards, titled in gilt. Spine professionally rebacked with original backstrip laid on. Royal Cypher 
on upper cover. A very good copy.  €250 
42. BURLINGTON, Earl of. Richard Boyle, 3rd Earl of Burlington and fourth Earl of Cork, 
Lord High Treasurer of Ireland. An original indenture printed on vellum with manuscript 
insertions, dated 1719, leasing 300 acres of land at Bowly in the Barony of Decies in the County 
of Waterford, to [Capt.] William Smith, at a yearly rent of £60, and also to maintain and keep 
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resident on the Premises one able Horse and Horseman, well armed with Sword and Pistols, to 
attend the said Earl … for Defence of the Country and Service of the Crown ... and also that the 
said William Smith shall and will, within the first seven years ... plant an Orchard of at least One 
Acre ... with apple or other Fruit-Trees ... etc. Signed and sealed, Cork & Burlington, various 
endorsements to rear.  €250 

Interesting document, showing Boyle’s intention to improve his properties. 
43. BURNS, G., S.J. Brother Daniel Shields S.J. A Memoir. Roehampton: Manresa Press, 1947. 
pp. [iii], 9. Printed stitched wrappers. A very good copy.  €20 

EXTREMELY RARE DUBLIN EDITION 
44. BURNS, Robert. Poems chiefly in the Scottish Dialect. Engraved frontispiece. Volume two 
only. Dublin: Printed by N. Kelly, 6. Great Georges Street, 1803. 16mo. pp. 185, [1], 28 
[Glossary]. Engraved title. Contemporary worn full calf, title and volume number in gilt on 
original red morocco labels. Wear to corners. Extremely rare. A very good copy.  €450 

No copy located on COPAC. WorldCat 1. NLI holds volume 1 only. 
Burns dedicated this collection to the noblemen and gentlemen of the Caledonian Hunt. 

45. BURTON, Richard. The History of The Kingdom of Ireland; being an account of all the 
battles, sieges, and other considerable transactions, both civil and military, during the late wars 
there, till the entire reduction of that country, by the Victorious Arms of our most gracious 
Sovereign, King William. To which is prefixed, a brief relation of the ancient inhabitants and the 
First Conquest of that nation, by Henry II, and of all the remarkable Passages in the Reign of 
every King to this time; particularly of the Horrid Rebellion and Massacres in 1641, with the 
Popish and arbitrary Designs that were carried on there in the late Reigns. A new edition, with 
wood-cut portraits. Westminster: Printed for Machell Stace, No. 5, Middle Scotland Yard, By W. 
Smith & Co. 6, King Street, Seven Dials, 1811. Small quarto. pp. [iv], 145. Title printed in red 
and black. Contemporary half calf over marbled boards, spine neatly rebacked, title in gilt on 
black morocco label. All edges red. A very good copy. Rare.  €265 

  
See items 44 & 46. 

No copy located on COPAC. WorldCat 5.  
Richard (Robert?) Burton was the pseudonym of Nathaniel Crouch (c.1640-1725?), an English 
publisher, bookseller and writer. Crouch’s writings, focussed on history and divinity, sought to present 
simplified versions of important works to people who otherwise would never have read them. As he 
was not a historian and he generally compiled his histories from other printed sources, his works were 
prone to inaccuracies. However, he published extensively and cheaply for a growing literary market 
among the less educated social groups in England. Each book sold for just one shilling at that time. His 
publications were very popular resulting in him becoming a very prosperous author. 
His history of ‘The Kingdom of Ireland’ (1693) offers an example of what would have been a popular 
account of Irish history among the less educated social group of the late seventeenth century. Illustrated 
with wood-cut portraits of: King William III, George, Duke of Clarence, Thomas, Duke of Norfolk, Sir 
Henry Sidney, [Hugh O’Neill] Earl of Tyrone, King James I, Lord Inchiquin, Sir Henry Benet (Earl of 
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Arlington), Father Peters (or Petre), The Infant Prince of Wales, Colonel Sarsfield, Rev. Dr. Walker, 
The Duke of Schomberg, Sir Cloudesly Shovel, George, Prince of Denmark, The Duke of Ormonde, 
General Ginkle, and Major-General Talmash. 

LARGE PAPER HAMILTON PALACE COPY 
46. [BUSH, John] Hibernia Curiosa. A Letter from a Gentleman in Dublin, to his friend at Dover 
in Kent. Giving a General View of the Manners, Customs, Dispositions, &c., of the Inhabitants 
of Ireland. With occasional Observations on the State of Trade and Agriculture in that Kingdom. 
And including an Account of some of its most remarkable Natural Curiosities, such as Salmon 
Leaps, Water-falls, Cascades, Glynns, Lakes, &c. With a more particular Description of the 
Giant’s Causeway in the North; and the celebrated Lake of Killarney in the South of Ireland; 
taken from an attentive Survey and Examination of the Originals. Collected in a Tour throughout 
the Kingdom in the Year 1764: And ornamented with Plans of the principal Originals, engraved 
from Drawings taken on the Spot. With folding plan of Dublin and five other folding plates. 
London: For W. Flexney, 1769. pp. xvi, 143, 6 (folding map and plates). Large paper copy (157 x 
230mm). Recent quarter morocco on papered boards, title in gilt on red morocco label on spine. 
In pencil on front pastedown ‘From the / Hamilton Palace Library.’ A very good copy. Top edge 
gilt. Rare.  €395 

ESTC T86113. 
The author dedicated this work to Lady Louisa Connolly and signed: J. Bush. Signed on p. 143: J.B. 
Lucas’s Coffee-house, Dublin, 30th Novemb. 1764. 
Joseph Th. Leerssen in Mere Irish & Fior-Ghael writes of John Bush of Tunbridge Wells’ ‘Hibernia 
Curiosa’: “a successful work read as a counter-blow to the denigrator versions of Irish character, and 
attributing the miserable conditions of the poor Irish not to their own vices but the injustices that left 
them in direst poverty.” Bush denounces absenteeism, rack rents, middlemen, religious tithes, etc., and 
identifies with the rural poor “who live in huts ... of such shocking materials and construction that 
through hundreds of them you may see smoke ascending from every inch of the roof ... and through 
every inch of which defenceless coverings, the rain, of course, will make its way to drip upon the half 
naked, shivering, and almost starved inhabitants within”. (p.30; Leerssen, 77.) Further: “... while the 
priests and subordinate landlords, in ease and affluence, live in haughty contempt of their poverty and 
oppression, of which the first proprietors are but too seldom, indeed, for the interest of this kingdom, 
spectators.” 
A fascinating account showing Bush’s interest in the social issues of the country, its topography and 
natural history. He offers interesting observations on the disparities of wealth, the excesses of the 
clergy and gentry, the White-boy insurgents, and other concerns of the time. His preface is a long 
argument for a fresh, immediate and original approach to travel writing. 

AUTHOR INSCRIBED COPY 
47. BUTLER, Mary. The Ring of Day. London: Hutchinson & Co., Paternoster Row, 1907. 
Second edition. pp. 360. Green ribbed cloth, title in gilt on upper cover and on spine. 
Presentation inscription ‘With the author’s best / love to her mother / May 1907’ on front free 
endpaper. Small ink stain to upper cover. A very good copy.  €75 

“This is a novel of Irish aspiration of ‘that soul’s awakening which we recall the rebirth of Irish 
Ireland.’ It is a novel of ideas and its merits as such are in its enthusiasm, its lack of political bitterness, 
and its very considerable literary merit.” - ‘The Times’. 

IN FINE BINDING 
48. CARPENTER, H. Bernard. American Character and Influence. Oration delivered before 
the City Council and Citizens of Boston, July 4, 1883. By H. Bernard Carpenter. Boston: Printed 
by Order of the City Council, 1883. First edition. pp. 36. Original decorative full brown morocco 
over bevelled boards, covers framed by triple gilt fillets with an inner gilt frame with floral 
devices, enclosing in the centre Bostonia badge in gilt. Spine divided into six panels by five gilt 
raised bands; turn-ins gilt; comb-marbled endpapers. All edges gilt. A fine copy.  €575 

No copy located on COPAC. WorldCat 1. [See illustration on following page] 
49. CASEMENT, Roger. Memoriam Card issued on the Centenary of the birth of Roger 
Casement 1864-1964, by the Casement Committee, Dun Laoghaire. I nDíl Chuimhne Ruaidhrí 
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Mac Easmuinn 1864-1916. A fuair bás ar son Poblacht na hÉireann, 3ú Lúnasa 1916. In Irish 
with portrait of the Patriot, text within a black border. Verse in English on verso. In very good 
condition. Scarce  €195 

 
See items 48, 49, & 50. 

50. CASEMENT, Roger. Some Poems of Roger Casement. With portrait frontispiece. Dublin: 
The Talbot Press, & London: T. Fisher Unwin, 1918. Square octavo. pp. xviii, 26. Original 
decorated wrappers. A fine copy. Scarce.  €95 

COPAC locates 8 copies only. 
Roger Casement (1864-1916) was born in Sandycove, Dublin. Both his parents died when he was 
young and he was raised by an aunt in Ulster and educated at Ballymena Academy. He was employed 
in the British Consular Service from 1895 to 1913, from which position he exposed cruelties in the 
Congo and on the rubber plantations of Brazil, where he was Consul-General. Knighted in 1911, a year 
later he joined the Irish Volunteer movement. In 1914 after joining Sinn Féin, he went to Germany 
looking for arms. In April 1916 the Germans despatched the ‘Aud’, with a cargo of arms to be landed 
in Kerry for use in the Easter Rising. Casement followed in a submarine and landed on Banna Strand 
where he was captured, taken to London and tried and hanged for high treason. 

 
51. [CASTLEBAR BINDING] The Book of Common Prayer, and Administration of The 
Sacraments, and other Rites and Ceremonies of the Church, According to the Use of the Church 
of Ireland; Together with The Psalter or Psalms of David, Pointed as they are to be sung or said 
in churches: and the Form, or Manner of Making, Ordaining, and Consecrating of Bishops, 
Priests, and Deacons. Dublin: Printed by and for George Grierson, at the Two Bibles in Essex-
Street, 1723. Folio. Quarto. Bound in contemporary full black morocco by Stephenson with their 
ticket on the front pastedown (pink octagonal label: Stephenson, Bookbinder, / Castlebar). 
Covers framed by a gilt wave roll with an inner blind-stamped Greek-key and arabesque rolls, 
enclosing in the centre the legend ‘Marquis of Sligo / Westport Church’, in gilt on upper cover. 
Flat spine divided into five panels by gilt Greek-key roll. Fore-edges gilt. Armorial bookplate of 
Ulick 6th Marquess of Sligo and Agatha his wife on front pastedown. A fine and rare example of 
a Provincial Irish binding.  €1,250 
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This binding was executed to a very high standard and displays 
that the art of the bookbinder was not confined to the metropolis 
of Dublin! This is a very accomplished provincial binding and 
one of the finest we have seen. 
Not much is known about the Stephenson family. An 
advertisement appeared in the ‘Telegraph or Connaught Ranger’ 
on April 15, 1835: ‘Book-Binding / W. & J. Stephenson / Book-
Binders, Castle Street, Castlebar, / Will execute all Orders they 
may be favoured / with, in the most elegant manner, on 
Moderate Terms. / Albums, Scrap-books, Portfolios, Map-cases, 
&c., &c., on / the shortest notice. April 14, 1835’. The 
advertisement further states that in reference to book-binding, 
‘for Cheapness,  
Elegance and Durability, that Stephenson’s stands unrivalled’.  
In the ‘Telegraph or Connaught Ranger’ for April 1844 a death 
notice appeared: ‘Dead. In this town, on the morning of 
Thursday last, in the 65th year of his age, Mr. William 
Stephenson, Book-binder’. William was married and he and his 
wife had seven children; we know only the name of a son, 
Robert Phibbs Stephenson, also a bookbinder, who continued in 

the family business. 
A good reason for setting up a bindery in Castlebar at that time was the patronage of the ‘Big House’. 
In the town of Castlebar there was the residence of Lord Lucan; at Rahins and Breaffy there were the 
Brownes; and Westport House was seat of another Browne, the Marquess of Sligo. The latter had a 
magnificent library and would have kept the local and Dublin bookbinders very busy. 

52. CASTLEHAVEN, James Touchet, Earl of. The Earl of Castlehaven’s Memoirs; or, His 
Review of the Late Wars in Ireland; With his own Engagement and Conduct Therein: Containing 
also an Appendix and Postscript. Enlarged and Corrected by Himself, To Which is Prefixed, 
Historical Notices of the Author’s Family and Life, Compiled for the Edition. Dublin: Printed by 
Espy and Cross, 9, Bedford-Row, 1815. pp. xxxii, 184.  
Red cloth, title in gilt on spine. Ticket of Hely’s Limited, Binders, Dublin on front pastedown. 
Paper label on spine. Covers evenly darkened. A very good copy. Rare.  €275 

COPAC locates 5 copies only. WorldCat 4. 
James Touchet, 3rd Earl of Castlehaven, was born in the early part of the 17th century. His father, the 
2nd Earl, was beheaded on Tower Hill, 14th May 1631. James was restored to the title and estates in 
1634. Returning from Rome in 1638 he attended Charles I in his campaign against the Scots, and 
afterwards served in the Low Countries. Early in the war of 1641-1652 he was held prisoner and 
confined in Dublin. Managing to escape, he travelled through Wicklow and Kilkenny, where he was 
warmly received by the Supreme Council. In October, 1642, he was entrusted with a military 
command. 
The history of James Touchet’s life for the next few years is a recital of petty skirmishes, battles, and 
retreats, the reduction of castles, and misunderstandings with his fellow generals. He was bitterly 
opposed to the Nuncio, and favoured the peace of 1646. Later he was appointed Master of the Horse by 
Ormond. Upon the subjugation of the country by Cromwell he again withdrew to France and after the 
Restoration, he was, by special Act of Parliament, restored to his dignities. He spent the remainder of 
his life at his mansion in the county of Tipperary, where he died in 1684. 
“Historical notices of the author’s family and life” signed: P. Lynch, Secretary Gaelic Society Dublin / 
No. 16, Great Ship-Street, April 14, 1815. 

53. CASTLEREAGH, Viscount. Memoirs and Correspondence of Viscount Castlereagh. Edited 
by his brother, Charles Vane, Marquis of Londonderry. The Irish Rebellion; Arrangements for a 
Union; Completion of the Legislative Union; Concessions to Catholics and Dissenters: Emmett’s 
Insurrection. Portrait frontispiece. Four volumes. London: Henry Colburn, Publisher, Great 
Marlborough Street, 1848/1849. Contemporary full maroon morocco, title in gilt on contrasting 
green and brown morocco labels on gilt decorated spines; fore-edges gilt. Splash-marbled 
endpapers. All edges marbled. Green and gold double endbands. Presentation inscription on front 
free endpaper. Spines evenly faded. A very good set.  €375 
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Robert Stewart (1769-1822) Second Marquess of Londonderry, better known as Lord Castlereagh, was 
a noted statesman and diplomat. He is best remembered as Foreign Secretary of the United Kingdom 
from 1812 to 1822 and he played an important role at the Congress of Vienna of 1814 to 1815. He 
purchased the Cape Colony and Ceylon from the Netherlands and worked to abolish the international 
slave trade. He committed suicide in 1822, as described in this broadside, one year after succeeding his 
father in the title. 
Robert Stewart is said to have inherited all his father’s benevolence of heart and sweetness of 
disposition, united to a firmness and resolution of character which nothing could ruffle or intimidate.  
In 1793 he was appointed Lieutenant-Colonel of the Londonderry militia, and in the following year 
married the youngest daughter of the Earl of Buckingham, “a lady whose congenial disposition, 
amiability, and talents made her his constant partner in every act of kindness or bountiful charity to 
which his generous nature incessantly prompted him”. His career in the House of Commons was 
successful from the start. He sided with the popular party, and advocated, among other liberal 
measures, that which gave Catholics the vote in 1793. 
The following extracts from Lord Castlereagh’s papers embody the reasons that influenced him in 
differing from the vast body of his countrymen on such a vital question as the Union: “The times 
require that we should, if possible, strengthen the Empire as well as this Kingdom. We at present 
require, and shall continue, I fear, to require, a larger military force than our own resources can supply. 
There can be little doubt that a union, on fair and liberal principles, effected with the good will of both 
Kingdoms, would strengthen the Empire; and there can be as little question that Ireland would be more 
secure were the resources of England pledged to her by incorporation than, as they are at present, but as 
a favour ... United with England, the Protestants, feeling less exposed, would become more confident 
and liberal; and the Catholics would have less inducement to look beyond that indulgence which is 
consistent with the security of our establishments ... Both the Parliament and people of Ireland have, 
for the seventeen years past, been almost entirely engaged in lessening, by degrees, their dependence 
on Great Britain, in weakening the connexion, and paving the way for the separation of the two 
countries ... The connexion between the two countries is reduced by them almost to a single thread - the 
unity of the executive power, and a negative on the laws passed in the Irish Parliament ... I do not say 
that the present members of the Irish legislature are at all inclined to come to these extremities; their 
conduct has been in the highest degree loyal, and their attachment to England sincere. But who can 
answer for their successors; nay, who can even answer for themselves, in case the rebellion should 
acquire a firm consistence, and be so powerfully supported by Gallic force or machinations as to seem 
in a fair way of succeeding?... .” 
There are in this ‘Correspondence’ some remarkable memoirs penned by him at this period for the 
guidance of the Ministry - urging the necessity of Catholic Emancipation, the payment of the Catholic 
clergy, the substitution of a charge upon land for tithe, and the erection of military works of defence in 
Ireland. 

54. CAULFIELD, Richard. The Register of the Parish of the Holy Trinity (Christ Church), 
Cork, from July 1643 to February, 1668, with Extracts from the Parish Books, from 1664 to 
1668. Folding frontispiece plan of Crypt of Holy Trinity. Cork: Purcell & Company, Printers, 
124, Patrick Street, 1877. pp. 31, [1]. Repaired printed wrappers. Limited to 300 copies only. A 
very good copy. Exceedingly rare.  €335 

No copy located on COPAC. 
55. CEARNACH, Conall. [Rev. F.W. O’Connell] The Fatal Move. Dublin: Gill, 1924. pp. 96. 
Blue cloth, titled in black. A fine copy in pictorial dust jacket. Very scarce.  €85 

Feardorcha Ó Conaill or Frederick William O’Connell (1876-1929) was a Church of Ireland 
clergyman, writer, and translator to and from Irish often under the pen name Conall Cearnach (after the 
legendary hero). He is known especially for editing the work of Peadar Ó Laoghaire. 
Ó Conaill was born in Newtown, Leenaun, County Galway to William Morgan O’Connell, a Church of 
Ireland canon, and his wife Catherine Donnelly. Leenaun was in the Gaeltacht of Connemara, and 
William’s parents were fluent Irish-speakers who taught him the language at the age of six. He attended 
Trinity College, Dublin from 1891 and was ordained in 1902. He became rector of Achonry in 1907 
and afterwards obtained a post as lecturer in Celtic languages and literature at Queen’s University, 
Belfast. 
Ó Conaill married Helen Young in 1905; they had three sons before she died of tuberculosis in 1925 
after the couple moved to Dublin. He later married Marcella Graham, a French Catholic, and may have 
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informally converted to Catholicism. He became assistant director of Radio Éireann in 1927, months 
before he was struck and killed by a bus while hailing a tram. 
Scarce collection of six short stories, supernatural, occult and antiquarian themes. Conall Cearnach was 
a Knight of the Red Branch, kinsman of Fergus MacRoigh. He avenged the death of Cuchulainn, and is 
one of the heroes most constantly referred to in the Fenian tales. 

56. [CHAMBERS W. & R.] Atlas of Modern and Ancient Geography. For Use in Schools, and 
for General Reference constructed from the most authentic sources. Edinburgh: William and 
Robert Chambers, 1845. pp. [4], 33 (Maps), 23 (Index). Recent brown buckram with original gilt 
title on upper cover. From the Collegiate Library of Down & Connor with their neat blind stamp. 
Traces of old worming to gutter of a few leaves at front. A good copy.  €85 
57. CHARLES II. His Majesties Gracious Declaration For The Settlement Of His Kingdome of 
Ireland, and Satisfaction of the Several Interests of Adventurers, Souldiers, and other His 
Majesties Subjects there. London: Printed by John Bill, 1660. Folio. pp. [ii], 35, 1. Modern 
quarter buckram on marbled boards. Lower margin of titlepage frayed. A very good copy. 
Extremely rare.  €375 

COPAC locates 6 copies only. Wing C 3013. Sweeney 1020. 
The ‘Act of Settlement’ of July, 1662 gave the force of law to Charles II’s ‘Declaration’ of 1660, 
touching the matter of lands seized and redistributed by the government in the 1650s. By the terms of 
the new Act, all lands confiscated in Ireland since the Rebellion of 1641 were deemed the property of 
the crown as trustee pending settlement of rival claims. This Act in fact incorporated within it a degree 
of anti-Catholic policy and it confirmed the claims of Adventurers and Soldiers in preference to Gaelic 
Irish or Old English irrespective of whether they had taken part in the rebellion or not. 
There was a Dublin reprint but the whereabouts of the only previously recorded surviving copy is not 
known. The declaration is dated November 30th. 

 
See items 57, 58 & 59. 

58. [CHARLES II] The Compleat Solemnity of St. Georges Day: Consisting in the Morning 
Preparation and Magnificent Proceeding, the Solemn Coronation and Coronation Oath, with the 
Solemnities of Serving the Kings Table at the Royal Feast, and Ceremonies of the Challenge 
made by the Champion in Westminster-Hall. All described in a Perfect Narrative of the 
Coronation of His late Sacred Majesty Charles the Second, on Saint Georges Day, April the 23th. 
London: Printed by W.M. and Sold by Walter Davis in Amen-Corner, 1685. Small folio. pp. 12. 
Attributed to Elias Ashmole. Wing A3982A. No printed copy located on COPAC. WorldCat 5. 
Bound with: The Kings Coronation: Being an Exact Account of the Cavalcade, with a 
Description of the Triumphal Arches, and Speeches prepared by the City of London for his late 
Majesty Charles the Second, in his Passage from the Tower to Whitehall. Also the Narrative of 
his Majesties Coronation, with his magnificent proceeding, and Feast in Westminster-Hall, April 
the 23th. As it was Published by his Majesties Order, with the Approbation and License of Sir 
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Edward Walker, Garter Principal King at Arms. By John Ogilby Esquire. Published by William 
Morgan his Majesties Cosmographer. London: printed by Ben. Griffin, and are to be Sold by 
Christopher Wilkinson, at the Black-Boy, over against St. Dunstan’s Church, in Fleet-
street,1685. Small folio. pp. [2], 18. COPAC locates 4 copies only. WorldCat 6. Bound with: The 
Ceremonies, form of Prayer, and Services used in Westminster-Abby at the Coronation of King 
James the First and Queen Ann his Consort. Performed by Dr. Whitgift, Archbishop of 
Canterbury, &c. With an Account of the Procession from the Palace to the Abby ... With the 
Coronation of King Charles the First in Scotland. Never before published. London: Printed, and 
are to be Sold by Randal Taylor near Stationers Hall, 1685. Small folio. pp. 20. COPAC locates 6 
copies only. WorldCat 7. Sweeney 948. Bound with: The Form of Prayers and Services used in 
Westminster-Abby at the Coronation of the Kings and Queens of England : with an Account of 
the Procession from the Palace to the Abby. London: Printed for Randal Taylor near Stationers 
Hall, 1689. Small folio. pp. 18. No printed copy located on COPAC. WorldCat 2. Sweeney 1675. 
All four pamphlets bound together in full reversed calf. Titlepage of first pamphlet strengthened 
and a little dusty. In very good copy condition. Exceedingly rare pamphlets.  €1,450 
59. CHEARNLEY, Bernard. Miscelanea Structura Curiosa. Edited by William Laffan. With 
contributions by Toby Barnard, Christine Casey, Peter Harbison. Tralee: Churchill House Press, 
2005. Large quarto. pp. 63 [2], 83 (plates), 152-179, [1]. Black cloth, titled in gilt. Loosely 
inserted is an invitation card to the launch signed by William Laffan. Fine in dust jacket.  €75 

Preserved in an album in Birr Castle for two hundred and sixty years, the fantastical and bizarre world 
of Samuel Chearnley is revealed in this the first edition of ‘Miscelanea Structura Curiosa’. In October 
1745 Chearnley, together with his patron and collaborator, Sir Laurence Parsons, embarked on a 
project of paper architecture, producing over eighty drawings for grottoes, obelisks, pyramids, 
fountains and triumphal arches. The present work publishes these remarkable images in their entirety 
for the first time. They demonstrate a truly unique version, with perhaps the earliest appearance of 
surrealism in Irish art. The drawings are full of a very Irish wit and ‘sprezzatura’. 

60. [CHESS CHAMPIONSHIP] World Chess Championship Zonal Tournament An Tostal.  
Dublin: Fincheall Publication, 1957. Quarto. First edition. pp.42. Typescript, stapled with tables 
and index. Bound in original publisher’s grey wrappers with black lettering to cover. (Betts: 25-
260). The 153 games, without notes, and indexes of players, openings. 1. Pachman; 2-3. Benko 
and Gligoric. Chess Competitions were also held as part of An Tostal by the Irish Chess Union. 
In very good condition.  €125 

  
See items 60 & 62. 
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An Tóstal (“The Pageant”) was the name for a series of festivals held in Ireland in the 20th Century. 
Inaugurated in 1953 as a celebration of Irish life, it continued on until 1958 when it died out in most 
centres except Drumshanbo. 
The original purpose of the festival was a celebration of Irish culture, with an emphasis upon drawing 
tourists into the country during the Easter off-season. It was marked by a series of regional parades, arts 
and sporting events. Many towns began a clean-up plan, thus starting off the National Tidy Town 
Awards, which is running still in Ireland. In 1953, a set of commemorative stamps designed by 
Limerick artist Fergus O’Ryan, were issued by the Irish Post Office. 

SIGNATORY OF 1916 PROCLAMATION 
61. [CLARKE, Tom] A paid cheque drawn on Northern Banking Co., Dublin, dated Oct. 6 
1913, for £29-0-6d payable to C.G. Henry, signed Thos. J. Clarke. With bank stamps, small 
triangular portion neatly cut from r.h.s (perhaps where stabbed), mounted and framed. 295 x 
180mm (including frame). Framed and glazed. In very good condition.  €1,450 

Tom Clarke’s signature is the rarest of all the 1916 leaders, partly because he was not a literary man, 
but also because he spent much of his adult life in jail. After going to America as a young man, he was 
sent to Britain on an ill-fated Fenian mission, and served 15 years in solitary confinement under 
ferocious conditions. Afterwards he returned to America, and it was only in 1907 that he came to 
Dublin. He opened a newsagent’s shop, which quickly became a centre of IRB activity. The other 1916 
leaders insisted that his should be the first name signed to the Proclamation, in tribute to his personal 
history and as a mark of continuity with the Fenian tradition. 

62. COIMÍN, Micheál. Laoi Oisín ar Thír na n-Óg: The Lay of Oisín in The Land of Youth. 
Edited with revised text, literal translation, new metrical version, notes and vocabulary by Tomás 
Ó Flannghaile (Thomas Flannery). Dublin: M.H. Gill & Son, 1896. pp. xvi, 186. Modern green 
buckram with original cloth on upper cover laid on. Signature of Robert Henry Walpole on 
titlepage. Some underlying in pencil. A very good copy. Scarce.  €35 

RARE LIMERICK ITEM 
63. [COLLEEN BAWN FETE] Colleen Bawn Fete. In Aid of St John’s Hospital, Limerick, 
June 8th to 13th 1903. Official Programme. 6d. With illustrations and folding plan. Limerick: 
1903. pp. 88. Modern stiff wrappers, with original pictorial upper cover laid on. Some fraying to 
margins of some pages (repaired). A good copy. Rare.  €175 

 
64. [COLLINS, Michael] Original photograph, circa 140 x 190mm, showing Collins standing 
on a platform addressing a crowd, said to be at St. Enda’s (Pearse’s school) in Rathfarnham, 
presumably during the Truce (1921). Mrs. Pearse is on the platform behind him. Attractive and 
characteristic photo, showing Collins in a three-piece suit, with moustache, a lock of hair falling 
on his forehead. Not in Coogan or Connolly. Photographs of Collins are rare, as he deliberately 
stayed away from the lens until the fighting was over.  €2,875 

Inscribed in pencil on verso: “Michael Collins Addressing the / Members of a Hurling-match / at St. 
Enda’s / Rathfarnham.’ [See illustration on following page] 
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SIGNED AND DATED BY MICHAEL COLLINS 

65. COLLINS, Michael. A Photographic Postcard of Michael Collins, half portrait wearing a 
jacket and hat. Signed in ink ‘Mícheál Ó Coileain / 18.1.1922’. Photograph by Keogh Brothers 
and published by Curran of Dublin. 89 x 139mm. In very good condition. Rare.  €2,250 

Shortly before signing this postcard on the 7th January 1922, the Dáil had voted with the narrowest 
majority on the acceptance of the Anglo-Irish Treaty between Great Britain and Ireland. Two days later 
De Valera announced his resignation of the position of President. On the 16th January Michael Collins 
was in Dublin Castle for the formal handover of power by the Lord Lieutenant of Ireland, Viscount 
Fitzalan, to the Provisional Government that would oversee the establishment of the Irish Free State. 
Michael Collins was seven minutes late for the hand-over, this was pointed out by Fitzalan, Collins 
retorted “Yes, but we have waited over 700 years for this day”! 

DE LUXE EDITION 
66. COLLIS, Robert. Marrowbone Lane. A Play in Three Acts. Portrait of Collis after Sean 
O’Sullivan, R.H.A. Monkstown: The Runa Press, 1943. First edition. pp. 95. Full brown 
morocco, title lettered in gilt on upper cover, turn-ins gilt, splash marbled endpapers. De Luxe 
edition, unnumbered. All edges gilt. A fine copy.  €75 
67. COLUM, Padraic. Wild Earth and Other Poems. Dublin: Maunsell & Co., 1916. First 
edition pp. vi, 71. Quarter linen on papered boards. A very good copy in printed wrappers.  €75 
68. COMYNE, Eustace. The Information of Eustace 
Comyne, Servant to Mr. Keadagh Magher Treasurer to the 
Papists in Ireland, of their Mony to carry out this Horrid Plot; 
who was Barbarously Murthered for Discovering the same, 
and turning Protestant, Given in Writing to the Honorable 
House of Commons, the 15th of this present November, 1680. 
London: Printed for Thomas Fox, and are to be sold at his 
shop, at the sign of the Angel in Westminster-Hall, 1680. pp. 
[4], 7. Recent quarter morocco on buckram boards, title in gilt 
on spine. A fine copy.                                                     €125 

COPAC locates 10 copies only. Wing C 5680. Sweeney 1136. 
According to Comyne, Meagher was murdered for uncovering the 
plot and turning Protestant. “This Informant saith, That he lived 
with one Keadagh Maghea, being his Relation, in Carrignisury, in 
the County of Tipperary, in the Kingdom of Ireland, for Fourteen 
Years; and during that Time was privy to all his Concerns. Saith, 
That he did observe and see one Peter Kehow, and Thomas 
Kehow, of Carrignesury, Merchants, who dealt constantly for 
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France, and the said Thomas constantly going to and from between France and Ireland, bringing 
several considerable Sums of Money from France, and delivered it to the said Keadagh Magher, he 
being appointed Treasurer, by Doctor Oliver Plunkett titular Primate of Ireland, John Brenan titular 
Archbishop of Cassell, and the rest of the Bishops of Ireland; and those great and vast Sums of Money 
were to be distributed to such Persons as the said Plunkett, Brenan, and Robert Poor Dean of 
Waterford, should order or direct the same to be paid to, for the carrying on that horrid Plot of the 
Papists in Ireland, for to introduce the French into His Majesty’s Dominions, and to suppress the 
Protestant Religion in these Three Kingdoms ... .” 

69. CONATY, Thomas J. Celtic Influence in English Literature. The Right Rev. Bishop 
Presides at a Great Meeting and Rev. Dr. Thomas J. Conaty Delivers an Eloquent and Scholarly 
Address on Celtic Influence in English Literature, for the Benefit of the St. Vincent de Paul 
Society, Merchant Hall, March 17th, 1896. Illustrated. Worcester, Massachusetts: Society of 
Vincent de Paul, Worcester Mass., 1896. pp. 30, [2]. Royal octavo. Cream cloth, title in gilt on 
upper cover. All edges gilt. A very good copy.  €125 

COPAC locates the NL of Scotland copy only. 
70. CONNELLAN, Owen. Translated by. The Annals of Ireland, Translated from the Original 
Irish of the Four Masters. With annotations by Philip MacDermot, Esq. and the Translator. With 
additional chromolithographed titlepage and with folding map of ancient Ireland at end, depicting 
clan locations. Dublin: Bryan Geraghty, 1846. Thick quarto. pp. [xvi], 736 (double column). 
Green cloth, title in gilt on spine. Minor wear to extremities. A very good copy.  €375 

Owen Connellan (1797-1871), the distinguished Gaelic scholar was born in the Barony of Tireragh, 
County Sligo. It would appear that he received a good education in his youth, embracing a detailed 
study of ancient Irish manuscripts and comprehensive training in penmanship. He worked in the 
Library of the Royal Irish Academy, where for twenty years he transcribed from the ancient annals, 
editing texts, and producing grammars, under the patronage of Sir William Betham, Ulster King-at-
Arms, who is the dedicatee of the present work. When King George IV visited Ireland in 1822 he 
appointed Owen his Irish Historiographer-Royal. His copies of ‘The Book of Ballymote’ and ‘The 
Book of Lecan’ are part of the R.I.A. collection. 
Connellan was a founder member of the Ossianic Society and was occupant of the first Chair of Irish in 
the newly established Queen’s College, Cork. His most important contribution to Gaelic scholarship 
was the present work ‘Annals of Ireland’, covering the period 1171 to 1616, which was the first 
translation from the Irish of that section of the ‘Annals of The Four Masters’. He spent many years 
working on this and was helped occasionally by the eccentric James Clarence Mangan who phrased 
part of the translation “in eloquent and glowing English.” 
An important translation with emphasis on historical and genealogical records of the chief tribes and 
septs in ancient Ireland. 

71. COOGAN, Tim Pat. The I.R.A. Illustrated. London: Pall Mall, 1970. First edition. pp. x, 
373. Green buckram boards, titled in gilt on spine. A very good copy in pictorial dust jacket.  €65 

The author, a distinguished Irish journalist and historian in writing this book had hundreds of 
interviews with the men and women connected with the I.R.A. A carefully researched account of ‘the 
movement’, its origins and campaigns. 

72. [COOKERY] Manuscript. Cookery Notes and Theory. Kitty Murphy, Grade III. Loreto 
Convent, Kilkenny. Small quarto volume. Eighty-eight leaves. Jotter. Hardback, quarter linen on 
papered boards.  €125 

Includes recipes for Irish Stew, Boiled Mutton, Bacon and Cabbage, Boiled Corned Beef, Stewed 
Apricots, Lentil Soup, Pastry, Brown Hash, Milk Rolls, Soda Bread, Cottage Pie, Potato Soup, Meat 
Rolls, etc. 

73. [COPPINGER, William] Polemic Catechism of John James Scheffmacher. Translated by 
William Coppinger Roman Catholic Bishop in the Diocese of Cloyne & Ross. Cork: John 
Hennessy, French-Church Street Press, 1830. pp. xii, 180, + errata. Quarter green cloth over grey 
papered boards, title on paper label on spine. Paper repair to top margin of titlepage. A very good 
copy. Exceedingly rare.  €375 

COPAC locates 4 copies only. WorldCat 1. 
The appendix: Ancient Religious and Literary Establishments in Ireland, pp. 161-180, is by Eneas 
M’Donnell. Errata slip tipped in after p. 180. 
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74. [COXE, William] A Vindication of the Celts, from Ancient Authorities: With Observations 
on Mr. Pinkerton’s Hypothesis Concerning the Origin of the European Nations, in his Modern 
Geography, and Dissertations on the Scythians, or Goths. London: Printed for E. Williams, 
Bookseller to the Duke and Duchess of York, and successor to Mr. Blamires, No. 11, Strand; and 
sold by Messrs. Longman and Rees, Pater Noster Row, 1803. pp. viii, 172, [l (errata)]. Half worn 
green morocco on green pebbled cloth boards, title in gilt along spine. A good copy.  €125 

COPAC locates 10 copies only. 
MARIA EDGEWORTH’S COPY 

75. CROKER, Thomas Crofton. The Popular Songs of Ireland. Collected and edited, with 
introductions and notes by T. Crofton Croker, Esq. London: Henry Colburn, Publisher, Great 
Marlborough Street, 1839. First edition. pp. xix, [1 (List of Woodcuts)]. 340. Modern brown 
cloth, with original title laid on spine. Maria Edgeworth’s copy inscribed in her hand ‘Maria 
Edgeworth / from the Author.’ Signed by M.E. Beaufort on titlepage. A very good copy.  €275 

 
Thomas Crofton Croker (1798-1854) a native of Cork, was one of the most celebrated of Irish 
antiquaries, folklorists and collector of ancient Irish airs. He had but little education and at sixteen was 
apprenticed to a firm of Cork Quaker merchants. From an early age he showed a great interest in 
literature and antiquities and between 1812 and 1815 rambled about the south of Ireland collecting the 
songs, legends, and traditions of the peasantry. He gave some ancient airs to Thomas Moore, who 
afterwards invited him to England where he further developed in his literary career. 
The contents include: St. Patrick, Introductory Observations; The Shamrock Cockade; The Land of 
Potatoes; An Irishman’s Christening; Love and Whiskey; Erin’s Whisky; Rock’s Poteen; The Glass 
Whisky; The Night Cap; I’ll Never get Drunk Anymore; Barry of Macroom; The Merryman; The Sprig 
of Shillelah; Sweet Abondu; Banna’s Banks; The Groves of Blarney; The Carrigaline Gaolers 
Defeated; Cork’s Good-Humoured Faces; The Groves of Blackpool; The Doneraile Litany; Gougane 
Barra; The Boys of Kilkenny; A Hermit of Killarney; The Kilruddery Hunt; The Praise of Kinsale; The 
River Lee; The Bells of Shandon; The Praises of Limerick; Garryowen; The Rakes of Mallow; The 
Praise of Waterford, etc. 
The woodcuts included are: St. Patrick’s Cross; Button of the Irish Volunteers; Specimens of Whisky 
Bottles and Glasses; Topographical Sketch of the Kilruddery Hunt, 1744. 

76. [CROMWELL, Oliver] An Ordinance Declaring that the proceedings in the Case of 
Murther in Ireland, shall be as formerly. Ordered by His Highness the Lord Protector and the 
Council, that this Ordinance bee forthwith Printed and Published. London: William du-Gard & 
Hills, 1653. Folio. pp. [2], 149-150. Recent quarter buckram on marbled boards, title in gilt on 
spine. A very good copy.  €225 
77. [CROMWELLIAN TRACTS] An Act for the Assuring, Confirming and Settling of Lands 
and Estates in Ireland. At the Parliament begun at Westminster the 17th day of September, An. 
Dom. 1656. London: Printed by Henry Hills, 1657. Wing E 1091 Sweeney 1699.  
Bound with: An Act for the Attainder of the Rebels in Ireland. London: Printed by Henry Hills, 
1657. Folio. Wing E 1092B & Sweeney 1700 lists the Dublin edition. In a catchall piece of 
legislation the only named persons to be exempted are Elizabeth Countess of Ormond or any of 
her children. Dated June 26th.  
Bound with: Cromwell’s The Government of the Common-wealth of England, Scotland, & 
Ireland, and the dominions thereto belonging : as it was publickly declared at Westminster the 
16. day of December 1653. in the presence of the Lords Commissioners of the Great Seal of 
England, the Lord Maior and aldermen of the City of London, divers of the judges of the land,  
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the officers of state and army, and many other persons of quality, 
at which time and place His Highness, Oliver Lord Protector of the 
said Commonwealth, took a solemn oath for observing the same. 
Published by His Highness the Lord Protector’s special 
Commandment. London: Printed by William du-Gard, and Henry 
Hills, 1653. Folio. COPAC locates 10 copies only. Bound with: 
Cromwell’s An Ordnance for Indemnity to the English Protestants 
of .... Munster. With some exceptions a full pardon was offered to 
all British and Protestants in the province of Munster. Dated 
August 1st. Printed by William du-Gard, and Henry Hills, 1654. 
Folio. No copy located on COPAC. 
Four ‘Acts’ in one volume. London: Printed by Henry Hills and 
John Field, Printers to His Highness, 1657. And London: Printed, 
by William du-Gard, and Henry Hills, printers to His Highness the 
Lord Protector, 1653, 1654, 1657. Folio. pp. [1], 21; [2], 24; [2], 
21-46; [2], 468-474, [1]. Recent full calf in seventeenth century 

style, title in red morocco label on spine. A fine copy. Very scarce.  €685 
In ‘Cromwell’s An Ordnance for Indemnity’ with some exceptions a full pardon was offered to all 
British and Protestants in the province of Munster, dated August 1st. 

78. CROSSHAVEN CONVENT Crosshaven Convent School Drawing Book. With nine 
sketches of buildings, landscape, flowers and fruit, each with tissue guards. Decorated title with 
floral border Ida M. Brickett / Convent School / Crosshaven / November 1st. 1890. Oblong 
octavo. Marbled wrappers. Manuscript title ‘Shadings in Crayon’. In very good condition.  €150 

  
79. CROSSLEY, Francis William. ‘Visit Ireland’. A Concise, Descriptive, and Illustrated guide 
to Ireland. Compiled by F.W. Crossley. Dublin: Crossley, 118 Grafton Street, n.d. (c.1892). pp. 
36, 80, 16 (plates). Pictorial wrappers, lightly frayed at edges. A very good copy. Very rare. €165 

COPAC with 5 locations only. Not in McVeagh. 
At head of title: Irish tourist development. Includes list of Irish hotels and boarding houses; Irish 
newspapers arranged alphabetically by town; tourist and mail car routes; sectional map printed with 
relevant advertisements. Main text double column. 

80. CROWE, E.E. Yesterday in Ireland. Three volumes. London: Colburn, 1835. Second 
edition. pp. (1) [iv], 313, (2) [iv], 327, (3) [ii], 332. Later green cloth, titles in gilt on spines. 
Volumes one and two with half titles. A good set. Very rare.  €350 

No copy located on COPAC or WorldCat. This edition not in Loeber. Not in Bradshaw or Gilbert. 
Although born in England, Eyre Evans Crowe (1799-1868), was of Irish origin and educated at Trinity. 
A distinguished historian and journalist he first published several of his Irish novels in ‘Blackwood’. 
This work contains two long stories: ‘Corramahon’ is set in County Carlow in 1714 during the Penal 
Days. An intertwined love story which features Ulick O’More, the Rapparee. There is also a good 
description of Midnight Mass. The ‘Northerns of ‘98’’ is set in mid-Antrim during the 1798 rebellion. 
The author leans somewhat to the United Irishmen and describes in great detail the Battle of Antrim. 
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See items 79, 80 & 85. 

81. CROZIER, F.P. A Brass Hat in No-Man’s Land. Fifth Impression, photo plates. London: 
Cape, 1930. pp. 254. Modern maroon buckram titled in gilt. Some minor foxing to prelims. A 
very good copy.  €95 

In Ireland, he was put in command of the ‘Auxiliary Division, R.I.C.’ to form, train, equip, and deploy 
units but did not control its operations. Sections of the Auxiliaries committed lawless actions - the 
burning of Cork city and incidents in Trim. Crozier dismissed a number of the Auxiliaries but was 
overruled by Gen. H. Tudor who had them back again. Crozier was subsequently promoted Major, 
second in command of the Royal Irish Rifles and helped form the Ulster Volunteer Force which 
suffered such devastating losses at the Battle of the Somme. He survived the war and died in August 
1937. 

82. CURRY, J. An Historical and Critical Review of the Civil Wars in Ireland, from the reign of 
Queen Elizabeth to the Settlement under King William. With the State of the Irish Catholics, 
from that settlement to the relaxation of the Popery Laws, in the year 1778. Extracted from 
parliamentary records, state acts, and other authentic materials. A new and improved edition. 
Dublin: Conolly, 70 Thomas Street, 1810. pp, xxix, 660, 11 (index). Contemporary half calf on 
marbled boards. A very good copy.  €150 

John Curry, a descendant of the ancient family of O’Corra of Cavan, was a medical doctor and 
historian of note. His grandfather commanded a troop of horse at the battle of Aughrim for the 
Jacobites, after which the family’s fortunes changed for the worse. Losing their lands in Cavan, the 
author’s father took to commerce thus enabling young John to have a decent education. Due to his 
religion he was disqualified from attending the university at Dublin. He therefore studied medicine at 
Paris and obtained a diploma for the practice of physic at Rheims. 
Returning to Dublin he rose to prominence as a physician and in his spare time concentrated on the 
history of his native land. To counteract the prejudices against his fellow Catholics caused by the 
sermons preached annually at Christ Church on the memorial day of the bloody Irish rebellion of 1641, 
he published a ‘Dialogue’ in 1747. Its publication created a great sensation, and was attacked in a 
pamphlet by Walter Harris [“A Gentleman Unversed in the Philosophy of History, and flagrantly 
abusive ...” - C. O’Conor]. Curry responded with his ‘Historical Memoirs’ which was well received. 
Curry’s work was much admired by Edmund Burke, who encouraged and advised him on the 
publication of a London edition of his ‘Historical Memoirs’. In 1764 Burke also drew up and sent to 
Curry an address and petition setting out the grievances of Irish catholics. Curry considered Burke a 
close friend and the two men corresponded from 1764 to 1779. Curry’s ‘Historical and Critical Review 
of the Civil Wars in Ireland (1775; reprinted with additional material in 1786 and 1810), was his most 
ambitious attempt to revise the accepted protestant view of Irish history. Written in response to Thomas 
Leland, whose History of Ireland (1773), contrary to expectations, had repeated many of the traditional 
charges against catholics, it criticised Leland’s historical accuracy and his interpretations. It also 
attempted to discredit the depositions held in TCD on which many protestant accounts of catholic 
atrocities were based (although Curry had never seen these documents). Some Catholic Committee 
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members (including O’Conor) were uneasy at Curry’s Jacobite sympathies and the vigour of his 
defence of catholic behaviour in 1641, believing his writings risked fuelling anti-catholic prejudice. 
The protestant scholar Edward Ledwich was particularly critical of Curry’s work, maintaining that it 
demonstrated ‘what is uppermost in the minds of papists - their lost estates and the want of success in 
the numerous rebellions to recover them’ (O’Halloran, 60). The 1786 edition of the Historical and 
critical review (prepared for posthumous publication by O’Conor) included Curry’s ‘State of the 
catholics of Ireland’, which detailed the persecution of catholics under the Penal Laws from the treaty 
of Limerick to the 1780s. In 1809 the publisher Hugh Fitzpatrick recommended it to Irish catholics as 
‘your code, your political bible, your magazine of arguments, your depot of authorities’ (McCartney, 
356). 

83. CUSACK, M.F. The Life of St. Patrick, Apostle of Ireland. Illustrated with numerous 
engravings. London: Longmans Green. Dublin: Elwood. Boston: Donohoe. Australia: Robertson: 
1871. Quarto. pp. xii, 656. Pages printed within decorated boards. With engraved half title 
depicting the Church and Convent at Kenmare. Gilt decorated mauve cloth over bevelled boards. 
Some mild foxing. All edges gilt. A very good copy. Scarce.  €275 

Margaret Anne Cusack (1832-1899) was born into an aristocratic background in Dublin. She became 
an Anglican nun in London, later (1858) converting to Catholicism. She joined the Poor Clares, taking 
the name Mary Francis, in Newry and afterwards spent some time working in the famine-stricken 
region of Kenmare, County Kerry where the fund she founded for the destitute peasantry raised 
£20,000. A woman before her time, she was misunderstood and reviled and became embroiled in 
quarrels with the hierarchy in various parts of Ireland. 

84. DALY, John. Reliques of Irish Jacobite Poetry; with Biographical Sketches of the Authors, 
Interlinear Literal Translations, and Historical Notes by John Daly; Together with Metrical 
Versions by Edward Walsh. Dublin: John Cumming, Lower Ormond Quay, 1844. pp. 120, [2 
(Opinions of the Press)]. Beige cloth, title on label in spine. Endpapers with contemporary 
manuscript notes. A very good copy. Extremely rare.  €475 

COPAC locates the BL copy only of this edition. 
Includes bibliographical footnotes. Irish text and English metrical version on opposite pages. 

85. DALY, John. Ed. by. The Kings of the Race of Eibhear. A Chronological poem, by John 
O’Dugan, with a translation by Michael Kearney, A.D. 1635. Dublin: John Daly, 25 Anglesea 
Street, 1847. pp. 31. Recent quarter calf on marbled boards, title in black label along spine. A 
good copy. Very scarce.  €385 

COPAC locates 4 copies only. WorldCat 2. 
John Daly (O’Daly), author and publisher, was born at Farnane, County Waterford in 1800 and was 
educated at a local hedge school. Like Carleton he was of peasant stock but while lacking Carleton’s 
literary genius, O’Daly was a much more versatile individual, surveyor of fine books, a writer and 
publisher, a good Irish scholar, a translator, an editor, and Secretary of the Irish Antiquarian Society. 
We know the Munster poet Timothy O’Sullivan was a frequent visitor in his father’s house. 
O’Donoghue tells us in his ‘Life of Mangan’, that O’Daly was not approved of by certain of his 
countrymen on account of having in his youth enrolled in the ranks of “The Soupers” in Kilkenny. John 
Keegan, another peasant poet tells us: “I first met O’Daly in Kilkenny in 1833, when he kept the school 
there for teaching Irish to the Wesleyans of that city. He, I am sorry to say, has renounced the Catholic 
creed, and was then a pious Biblical. He subsequently came back and is now living in Dublin, 
Secretary to the Celtic Athenaeum, and keeps a bookseller’s shop in Anglesea Street. He is one of the 
best Irish scholars in Ireland ... low-sized, merry countenance, fine black eyes, vulgar in appearance 
and manners, and has the most magnificent Munster brogue that I ever had the luck to hear”. By 1850 
we find him publishing many works in Gaelic and on Irish history, often in collaboration with that 
prince of scholars, John O’Donovan. Some of his Gaelic translations were versified by Mangan. His 
book catalogues are both erudite and interesting, when he died in Dublin in 1878, no effort was made 
to secure any of the manuscripts he left behind (some of them Carolan’s), and their whereabouts remain 
a mystery. 
In his introduction O’Daly tells us he was unable to trace Kearney’s history: ‘but Ballyloskye, I am 
told, lies about three miles below the town of Nenagh; the ruins of an ancient castle, known as 
“Kearney’s Castle”, stands close to the place, which possibly may have been the seat of the 
indefatigable translator of Dr. Keating’s ‘Forus Feasa’, but now no trace of that name is found in that 
locality’. Irish text of: ‘Ríogha síl Eibhir’, with translation. 
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See 86, 88 & 89. 

86. DANN, Alfred G. George Webster, D.D. A Memoir. With a Preface by H.H. Dickinson, 
D.D., Dean of the Chapel Royal, Dublin. Photographic frontispiece. Dublin: William McGee & 
London: Simpkin Marshall, 1892. pp. xxiv, 163. Blue faded cloth, title in gilt on upper cover and 
spine. A good copy.  €95 
87. DAVIES, Edward. Celtic Researches, on the Origin, Traditions & Language, of the Ancient 
Britons; with some introductory sketches, on Primitive Society. London: Printed for the Author, 
1804. pp. lxxiii, 561, 6 (Index). Quarter worn black morocco on marbled boards, vellum tips. 
Signature of K Groon / 1804 on front free endpaper. Ex libris with stamp. Good. Scarce.  €135 

Edward “Celtic” Davies (1756-1831) was a Welsh writer and Anglican clergyman whose most 
influential work examined the origins of Celtic languages and the meaning of Celtic mythology. It 
became part of the nineteenth century recovery and reinvention of druidic tradition. 
He was not fluent in Welsh and used unreliable sources and guesswork in his attempt to make Celtic 
myth correspond with biblical history.  
Contents: Primitive Society; Essay on the origin of the Celtae their institution of Druidism and their 
Pretensions of the Knowledge of Letters; Essay on the Celtic Language: in which its radical principles, 
are appreciated and compared with primitives, and simple terms, in Hebrew, Greek and Latin. The 
author, a Welsh antiquary and curate affectionately known as “Celtic Davies”, was involved with the 
recovery and re-invention of Druidic tradition and advanced some curious ideas with regard to the 
connection between the Hebrew and Welsh languages. 

88. DAVIS, Francis. Earlier and Later Leaves: or, An Autumn Gathering. By Francis Davis, 
“The Belfast-Man.” With an introductory essay by the Rev. Columban O’Grady, C.P. Belfast: 
William Mullan, 1878. pp. xxvii, [5], 638. Green blind-stamped cloth, title in gilt on spine and in 
gilt on upper cover with a harp and garland of shamrocks. Book label of Allen & Johnston, 
Printers & Stationers Belfast on front pastedown. A very good copy.  €75 

Francis Davis (1810-1885) was born in Ballincollig, County Cork. Known as “The Belfast Man,” under 
which signature he wrote a great amount of poetry in the ‘Nation’ and other papers. He was a muslin 
weaver and later an assistant librarian at Queens College, Belfast. In 1850 he edited a small magazine 
in Belfast, entitled the ‘Belfast Man’s Journal’, which was not very long lived. He obtained a small 
pension from the Civil List. He died in Belfast, and was buried in Milltown Catholic Cemetery, where 
his monument was erected by Young Ireland Association. 

89. DAY, Brother John. Memoir of the Honble. Elizabeth Aldworth of Newmarket Court, Co. 
Cork who was initiated into the Ancient Order of Freemasonry at Doneraile Court. With twelve 
illustrations (two in colour). Third edition, with revisions and additions. Cork: Printed by Guy, 
70, Patrick St., 1941. pp. [iv], 37. Blue cloth, titled in gilt. Previous owner’s signature on front 
endpaper. A very good copy. Extremely rare.  €75 

COPAC locates 1 copy only. No copy on WorldCat. 
The Honourable Elizabeth Aldworth (1693-1775?), born the Hon. Elizabeth St. Leger, was known in 
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her time as “The Lady Freemason”, and was the first recorded woman to be initiated into Regular 
Freemasonry. 
Aldworth was the daughter of Arthur St Leger, 1st Viscount Doneraile, of Doneraile Court, County 
Cork. She was married in 1713 to Richard Aldworth, Esq. Nothing else of her life is known between 
her initiation into Freemasonry as a young girl and her death almost sixty years later. She has gone 
down in history as Ireland’s first Lady Freemason. 
With and Appendix and six page list of Subscribers, including Masonic Lodges. 

90. DeCOURCY, B.W. A Genealogical History of the Milesian Families of Ireland with the 
Monument to Brian Boroimhe: The Chart of The Armorial Bearings of the Same Families. 
Cincinnati, Ohio: Published by W.F. Overdiek and M.L. Riegel,1880. First edition. pp. 77. Green 
cloth, title in blind on upper cover. Previous owner’s signature on titlepage. Label of Lee Book 
Store, Cork, on front pastedown. Wear to spine ends. A good copy.  €150 
91. [DENVIR’S MONTHLY] Denvir’s Monthly Irish Library. No. 1 January 1902 to No 12 
December 1902. Twelve issues bound in one volume. Liverpool: 1902. Original half morocco on 
faded cloth boards, wear to spine and corners. From the Library of the Christian Brothers with 
their armorial bookplate. Internally a very good copy. Rare collection.  €235 

The issues include: Thomas Davis: His Life and Work. By W.P. Ryan; Hugh O’Neill, The Great Ulster 
Chieftain. By ‘Sleve Donard’; Ireland’s Appeal to America. By Michael Davitt; Irish Fairy Legends 
and Mythical Stories. By John Denvir; John Boyle O’Reilly. By W.J. Ryan; Life of John Mitchel. By 
John Bannon; Art MacMurrogh, King of Leinster. By Daniel Crilly; Owen Roe O’Neill and the 
Confederation of Kilkenny. By John Denvir; Robert Emmett. By John Hand; Daniel O’Connell, The 
Liberator of Ireland. By ‘Slieve Donard’; “God Save Ireland”! or The Rescue of Kelly and Deasey; 
John O’Donovan. By Thomas Flannery. 

92. [DESPARD, Colonel] An Authentic Detail of the Trial of Colonel E.M. Despard and Others, 
on a charge of High Treason : Tried at the Sessions-House, Newington, February 7th, 1803, 
before Lord Chief Justice Ellenborough : to which is prefixed His Lordship’s Charge to the 
Grand Jury. The Third Edition, with Additions. London: Printed by H. Reynell, [1803]. pp. 38. 
Stitched wrappers. Corner of last leaf torn away with partial loss of text. Some fraying at edges 
and titlepage dusty. Rare.  €235 

COPAC locates one copy only. WorldCat 4. Not in NLI. 
Despard, Edward Marcus (1751-1803), soldier and radical, was the youngest of eight surviving 
children (six sons and two daughters) of William Despard, a protestant landowner of Coolrain, near 
Mountrath, County Laois, and Jane Despard (née Walsh). His grandfather William Despard was MP 
for Thomastown, County Kilkenny. All but the eldest of Edward’s brothers had military careers, and 
one of them, Gen. John Despard, distinguished himself during the American war of independence, and 
became military governor of Cape Breton. Edward was educated at the Quaker School at Ballitore, 
County Kildare, and in 1766 became an ensign in the 50th Regiment. After serving in Jamaica, he was 
sent to Central America in 1781; there he was made governor of Roatán Island, off the Honduras coast, 
and soon afterward of the British Mosquito Coast and Gulf of Honduras. 
In 1784 he took over the administration of Belize. There he supported the land claims of recent 
immigrants from the Mosquito Coast against those of earlier settlers, on whose complaints he was 
recalled in 1790. Charges against him were dismissed in 1792, but the British government refused to 
employ him further. He was imprisoned from 1798 to 1800 on no specific charge, though it has been 
suggested that he was involved in the Irish Rebellion. 
Despard then began to organize a conspiracy in which he hoped to combine an army mutiny with a 
rising in London to assassinate King George III and capture the Tower of London and the Bank of 
England. His plot became known, and he was arrested. Though Lord Nelson testified in his behalf, he 
was convicted of high treason and executed. 

93. DE VERE, Aubrey. The Waldenses, or The Fall of Rora: A lyrical sketch. With other 
poems. Oxford: John Henry Parker & London: Rivingtons, 1842. pp. vii, [1], 311, [1]. 
Contemporary half green morocco on marbled boards, title in gilt on gilt decorated spine. 
Marbled endpapers. From the library of Mrs. Montgomery and Sibyl Finch with their bookplates 
on front pastedown. All edges marbled. A very good copy.  €275 

Aubrey Thomas Hunt de Vere (1814-1902) poet and critic was born at Curraghchase House, Kilcornan, 
County Limerick, the third son of Sir Aubrey de Vere, 2nd Baronet and his wife Mary Spring Rice, 
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daughter of Stephen Edward Rice of Mount Trenchard, County Limerick. He was a nephew of Lord 
Monteagle and a younger brother of Sir Stephen de Vere, 4th Baronet. In 1832, his father dropped the 
original surname ‘Hunt’ by royal licence, assuming the surname ‘de Vere’. 
Aubrey Thomas was educated at Trinity College, Dublin, and in his twenty-eighth year published ‘The 
Waldenses’, which he followed up in the next year by ‘The Search after Proserpine’. Thenceforward he 
was continually engaged, till his death in 1902, in the production of poetry and criticism, being 
described as ‘a man of literary fashion’. 

94. DICKINSON, Page L. The Dublin of Yesterday. London: Methuen & Co., 1929. pp. ix, 
205, 8 (publisher’s list). Green cloth, title in black on upper cover and on spine. A very good 
copy in frayed dust jacket.  €45 

This book deals with a period of Irish life which is unique. Dublin, in the ten years prior to 1914, 
contained a quite extraordinarily large number of people of distinction connected with art in all its 
branches; painting, writing and perhaps more especially the theatre. The author was acquainted with 
Lane, Orpen, Jack Yeats, Dermod O’Brien, W.B. Yeats, The Markieviczs, George Russell, George 
Moore, James Stephens, Padraic Colum, Katherine Tynan, etc. 

95. DICKSON, Charles. The Wexford Rising in 1798. Its Causes and its Course. Tralee: The 
Kerryman, n.d. (1955). pp. 273. Red cloth, title in gilt on spine. A very good copy in frayed, 
faded and price clipped dust jacket.  €45 

In this authoritative work the author of the ‘Life of Michael Dwyer’ completes his account of events in Wexford 
during the Rebellion of 1798. His research over a long period has disclosed valuable unpublished material and this 
has provided the key to an understanding of much which has hitherto been obscure. The author has been concerned, 
not only to detail the actual events of that evocative time but to describe without bias, sectarian or otherwise, the 
historical background and the motives which impelled the combatants on both sides to act as they did. 

96. DODWELL, Henry. Dissertationes Cyprianicæ. Ab Henrico Dodwello A.M. Dubliniensi. 
[Oxford : s.n., 1682]. Folio. pp. [4], 118, 37, [1]. Errata: p. 37 (Appendix). Contemporary full 
mottled calf. Covers ruled with double gilt fillets, with floral tool in corners. Spine divided into 
seven panels by six raised bands, titlepiece missing in second, the remainder elaborately tooled in 
gilt. A very good fresh copy.  €375 

ESTC R1949. Wing D1809. Sweeney 1450. 
Henry Dodwell (1641-1711), a distinguished author and non-juror. His parents fled their lands in Connaught on the 
outbreak of the Rebellion of 1641 and moved to Dublin where they lived for the next six years. In 1656 he entered 
Trinity College, where he distinguished himself: “From his first entrance he was known by all to have been the 
eminentest example for studiousness, piety and all virtues”. He quickly advanced to a fellowship, which he resigned 
in 1666 having scruples concerning taking orders. 
Imprint from Wing. “Appendix ad Dissertationes Cyprianicas.” (divisional title page) begins new pagination; 
register is continuous. Errata on p.37. 

 
See items 94, 97 & 100. 

97. DOLLEY, Michael. Medieval Anglo-Irish Coins. Illustrated. London: B.A. Seaby, Ltd., 
1972. pp. x, 90. Green cloth, title in gilt on spine. A very good copy in pictorial frayed dust 
jacket.  €45 
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This book is the fruit of many years’ study at the British museum and in Ireland and incorporates 
several unusual features notably in the quality of the illustrations and in the way they appear in the text 
so as to underline the points the author makes in surveying the historical scene. There are also detailed 
maps and appendices listing the various hoards and mints together with a detailed summary of 
published material on the coinage itself. 

KERRY INTEREST 
98. DONOVAN, T.M. A Popular History of East Kerry. Illustrated. List of subscribers. Dublin: 
The Talbot Press, 1931. pp. 230. Green cloth, title in gilt on spine. Light foxing to endpapers, 
otherwise a very nice copy. Very scarce.  €145 
99. DOWNEY, Edmund. The Story of Waterford. From the foundation of the city to the middle 
of the eighteenth century. Illustrated with sketches, plans, maps and portraits. Waterford: Printing 
Works, 1914. pp. [x], 398. Blue cloth, title in gilt on spine. Armorial bookplate on front 
pastedown. Ex libris with stamps. Top edge gilt. Minor wear to corners and spine ends, otherwise 
a very good copy. Very scarce.  €95 

The contents includes: The Founding of Waterford; The Anglo-Norman Invasion; John, Prince and 
King; The 13th Century; The 14th Century; The 15th Century; From the Accession of Henry VIII to 
the Accession of Elizabeth; Queen Elizabeth; From the Death of Elizabeth to the Civil War; The Civil 
War; The Cromwellian Settlement; The Restoration; Municipal Life in the Time of Charles II; James 
II; William III; Queen Anne; George I; George II; The City in the Middle of the 18th Century. 

100. [DROGHEDA] Drogheda and the Boyne Valley. Miniature Album of coloured pictures of 
12 views. London: Milton: (c.1905). In open frayed envelope. In very good condition.  €35 

The views include: St. Peter’s R.C. Church; Slane Castle; The Hill of Slane; Bridge of the Boyne; The 
Quay, Drogheda; The Boyne and Viaduct, Drogheda; The Viaduct; Beauparc House; Peter’s Street; 
Interior St. Peter’s Church; Mellifont Abbey; Monasterboice. 

101. [DROGHEDA] The Official Guide to Drogheda. With map, illustration and adverts. 
Cheltenham and London: Ed. J. Burrow, n.d. Published by authority of the Drogheda 
Corporation. pp. 38. Pictorial stapled wrappers. A very good copy.  €15 
102. DRUMMOND, William Hamilton. The Giants’ Causeway, a Poem. Complete with 
illustrations and maps (one large folding). Belfast: Printed by J. Smith, for Longman, Hurst, 
Rees, Orme & Browne, London; Doig & Stevenson, Edinburgh; Archer & Wirling, T. Ward, and 
the other Belfast booksellers, 1811. pp. xxviii, 204. Recent half morocco on marbled boards, title 
in gilt direct on gilt decorated spine. A very good copy. Scarce.  €245 

 
COPAC locates 5 copies only. WorldCat 1. 
William Hamilton Drummond (1778-1865) was born in Larne, County Antrim, and educated at Belfast 
and Glasgow. Ordained in Belfast in 1800 he became minister of Holywood, County Down. He opened 
a boarding school at Mount Collier, but left for a parish in Dublin in 1815. Apart from poetry he also 
wrote a number of histories. 
Complete folding map of County Antrim, map of the Giants’ Causeway, six engraved plates, three of 
them folding. 
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103. [DUBLIN REVIEW] The Dublin Review. 1836-1936. Complete list of articles published 
between May 1836 and April 1936. London: Burns Oates & Washbourne, Ltd, 1936. pp. 96. 
Green faded cloth, title in gilt along spine. Bookseller’s ticket on front pastedown. A very good 
copy.  €85 

IRISH MINIATURES AT ST. GALL 
104. DUFT, Johannes & MEYER, Peter. Ed. by. The Irish Miniatures in the Abbey Library of 
St. Gall. With 19 plates in colour and 24 in mono. Berne: Urs Graf-Verlag, 1954. Large quarto. 
Bound in full pigskin with Celtic design blind tooling. Edition limited to 600 copies. A very good 
copy. Very rare.  €1,275 

 
St. Gall in Switzerland takes its name from the Irish saint, the companion of St. Columbanus, who 
remained behind and established a hermitage there in 612, when Columbanus moved on to Milan and 
Bobbio. St. Gall was a native of Leinster and of the same lineage as St. Brigid of Kildare. The great 
abbey that grew up at St. Gall continued to have links with Ireland and to be a regular stopping place 
for the early Irish pilgrim on his journey to Rome. Some of them presented manuscripts to the abbey 
and in the 9th century there was a special section of the library for books in Irish script. 
This fine publication with 19 plates in full colour and 23 in black and white contains a representative 
selection of what survives today. This includes all the main illuminations of the well known St. Gall 
Gospels, which may have been among the books donated by the Irish Bishop, Marcus, who abandoned 
his return journey to Ireland in order to spend his last years in the abbey. His nephew Marcellus joined 
the community and in the middle of the 9th century, he was head of its famous school. 
This volume also contains a splendid introduction by the librarian, J. Duft setting out the history and 
character of the collection with a detailed study of the illuminations by P. Meyer. 

HITLER, DUNSANY and the ‘RED DEAN’ 
105. DUNSANY, LORD [Edward Drax Plunkett] Two poems addressed to Adolf Hitler, 
probably written circa 1940, original manuscripts in his flamboyant hand, probably unpublished. 
The poems with a manuscript covering note signed ‘D.’, on his addressed notepaper, from 
Dunstall Priory in England, addressed to ‘Dear Hale’. Both poems are written on fine quality laid 
paper watermarked ‘Eynsford’. 
In the first poem, ‘Over the Fragments’, eight lines, signed ‘D.’, Dunsany addresses Hitler 
directly. ‘Hitler, you had the curious luck to hold / Germany’s civilisation in your hand / If not all 
Europe’s, like a vase of old / Made by rare craftsmen in an ancient land. / That were an honour of 
enormous worth / ... But what a pity that you let it drop!’ 
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The second is a curious poem headed ‘One Day at Doorn’, three stanzas of four lines, the page 
headed ‘To Wish You a Happy Christmas’, with coloured drawings of holly, signed ‘Dunsany’. 
‘Doorn’ evidently refers to Doorn Manor in the Netherlands near Utrecht, a large country house 
where the deposed German Emperor Wilhelm II lived in exile after World War I, from 1920 until 
his death in 1941. Dunsany’s poem is spoken in the persona of Wilhelm, addressing another 
deposed German leader [i.e. Hitler] who has come to Doorn as a servant. ‘Well! Well! You’ve 
come! You’ll find the work here light: / No ceremonial, we live simply here / ... I shall expect 
you always to be neat / And keep things tidy.  Breakfast is at 9. /  We lunch at 1; at half past 12 
you eat. / Then you bring tea at 5. At 8 we dine. /  My royal sons may sometimes come to call /  
I’m sure they will not trouble you at all. /  You merely lay an extra place or more / And by the 
way, why DID you make that war?’ 
Needless to say, Hitler never came to Doorn Manor. After the Second World War, the house was 
taken over by the Dutch Government and is now a museum. A strange pair of poems, possibly 
written circa 1940. The covering note to ‘Hale’ thanks him for a letter. ‘It will hearten me when 
the Dean counterattacks, unless he suffers me with Christian resignation or Russian patience’ (a 
reference to the ‘Red Dean’ of Canterbury, Hewlett Johnson, a supporter of the Soviet Union 
during World War II, whom Dunsany had evidently criticised). 
Dunsany (1878-1957) was a prolific writer, whose output included plays, short stories, science 
fiction and verse. He had homes in England and Ireland. Perhaps his greatest service to literature 
was his encouragement of the young Meath poet Francis Ledwidge in the years before the First 
World War.  €875 
106. DWYER, Rev. Philip. The Diocese of Killaloe. From the Reformation to the Close of the 
Eighteenth Century. With an appendix, folding map of the diocese and illustrations. Dublin: 
Hodges, Foster and Figgis, 1878. pp. vi, 602. Brown cloth, title in gilt on spine. Rebacked, new 
endpapers. A very good copy. Very scarce.  €245 

Rev. Canon Philip Dwyer was born in Dublin (1822-1905) the son of a barrister and after studying at 
Trinity College, Dublin, was ordained as a priest with his first appointment in 1846 to the parish of 
Dunkerrin, County Clare. For the next thirty-eight years Dwyer served as a priest and later as a Prebend 
and vicar in the county, during which time he initiated the building of the new St. Columba’s Church 
and gained the reputation as the ‘historian of Clare’. Dwyer ‘Diocese of Killaloe’ was published shortly 
before he left Ireland for Canada. Drawing heavily on State Papers, Patent Roles, Inquisitions, Fiants 
and other manuscript material available to him. He also studied the Depositions. 



De Búrca Rare Books 
 

33 
 

   
107. EASTER RISING POSTCARDS A very substantial collection of 108 postcards of the 
leading participants in the Easter Rebellion and scenes in Dublin after the destruction of the heart 
of the city. Published by the noted Dublin photographers of the day: Valentines, Powells, Curran, 
Cashman, etc.  
Patriots: Thomas Ashe, Roger Casement, Eamonn Ceannt, Thomas J. Clarke, Cornelius Colbert, 
James Connolly, Sean Connolly, Captain William Cosgrove, Edward Daly, Eamon de Valera, 
Captain F. Fahy, Desmond Fitzgerald, Most Rev. Dr. Fogarty, Captain Thomas Hunter, Finian 
Lynch, B.A., Captain Irish Volunteers (sentenced to death), Major John McBride, Sean Mac 
Diarmada, Thomas MacDonagh, Michael Mallin, Countess Markievicz, Richard O’Carroll, T.C. 
(Dublin) Shot in Action, Henry O’Hanrahan, Michael O’Hanrahan, The O’Rahilly, P.H. Pearse, 
William Pearse, George Noble Count Plunkett, Joseph Plunkett, Mrs. Joseph Plunkett, Frances 
Sheehy Skeffington, Irish Peace Conference, July, 1921 Delegates leaving Dun Laoghaire 
(including Arthur Griffith and Dev), Dail Eireann, An Chead Tionol, 21 Eanair, 1919 [Group 
including Cathal Brugha, George GNC Plunkett, Kevin O’Higgins, Richard Mulcahy, etc], Dail 
Eireann, An Tarna Tionol, 10 Abran, 1919 [Group including Michael Collins, Cathal Brugha, 
Arthur Griffith, Eamon de Valera, George Noble Count Plunkett, Eoin McNeill, Ernest Blythe, 
Liam Roche, Kevin O’Higgins, Richard Mulcahy, Robert Barton, etc]. 

  
Easter Week 1916: The Scene at the GPO from the drawing by Wal Paget in the National 
Museum of Ireland. Dublin in Ruins: Ruins at the Corner of Abbey Street, Henry Street, looking 
towards Nelson’s Pillar, after bombardment; Henry Street, after the shelling of the Rebels; Ruins 
of Henry Street, Dublin, looking towards Nelson’s Pillar; Kilmainham Jail 1916 Executions (2); 
Kilmainham Jail, Place of Execution; Kilmainham Jail Main Entrance; The Interior of the 
Ballroom, Imperial Hotel, Dublin, after the Siege; Liberty Hall, Dublin [after shelling]; A Rebel  
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Prisoner being marched over O’Connell Bridge; The Hibernian Bank, O’Connell Street, Dublin, 
after the Sinn Féin Rising; Military Operations, Dublin, June-July, 1922 National Forces firing 
from Royal Bank of Ireland, O’Connell Street; The National Volunteers; Group of Commanders; 
Group of Old Volunteers;  
Army Unit Marching; Postcard of the first and only copy of the ‘Irish War News’ issued by the 
Sinn Féiners; Coloured Postcard of Volunteers, captioned ‘when the flag came down at Easter’; 
The Sinn Féin Rising - A type of Armoured Car used during the Revolt; The Firing Party at the 
Grave of Thomas Ashe, Sept., 30, 1917; Sinn Féin Rebellion - Friends Visiting Sinn Féin’s 
Prisoners; The General Post Office, Dublin (Rebel Headquarters) destroyed; Talbot Street, 
Dublin, held against a Rebel Charge. Picture taken under fire; Hotel Metropole and Post Office, 
Dublin. Before and After;  
The Metropole Hotel, Post Office and Nelson Column Sackville, Dublin. Before and After; 
Guarding one of Dublin’s Streets; Wrecked Shops in Sackville Street; Corner of Sackville Street, 
Dublin; Corner of Sackville Street, Dublin. Before and After; Lr. Sackville St., from the corner of 
Abbey Street showing broken flag-post on GPO from which Republican flag was flown; 
Sackville Street, Dublin (before the Sinn Féin Rebellion); General View of the Ruins from 
O’Connell Bridge; Smoking Ruins on the side of the Liffey;  
The Quay (After the Rebellion), Dublin; Count Plunkett’s Convention, Dublin 19 April, 1917; 
Upper Camp, Kilbride, County Dublin; Sinn Féin Abú: Card with Medallion Portraits of G.N.C. 
Plunkett, L. Ginnell, J. McGuinness, E. De Valera, T. Ashe and T. Cosgrove; Soldiers 
Bivouacking opposite Liberty Hall, the Rebel Headquarters in Dublin; Soldiers holding a Dublin 
Street; Searching a Hay-cart for Rebels or Ammunition; Military examining Parcels before 
allowing Visitors to Prisoners; Sackville St., showing ruins of Hotel Metropole and GPO after 
bombardment; Hotel Metropole and Post Office, Dublin;  
Sackville Street, Dublin (Abbey Street Corner) after the bombardment;  
Sackville Street, Dublin (East Street Corner) after the bombardment; Ruin Sackville Street, 
Dublin barricaded with motor cars; D.B.C. Sackville Street;  
Sackville Street, Dublin; Sackville St. 1916; Sackville Street, Dublin, from O’Connell Bridge, 
after the bombardment; General View showing Ruined D.B.C. Restaurant; D.B.C. Sackville 
Street, Dublin. Before and After;  
Interior of the Ruined main Sorting Room in the Post Office; Inside the General Post Office; The 
wreck they made of Church Street; Inside the General Post Office Dublin; Ruins at Dublin from 
Top of Nelson’s Pillar; A Group of Officers with a captured Rebel Flag; The Proclamation of the 
Irish Republic, 1916, from an original copy in the National Museum of Ireland; Sinn Féin Revolt. 
Reproduction of despatch, April, 1916; Arrest of Edmund Kent, at 4 a.m. He was subsequently 
shot; 1916-1966 Heroes of Ireland 50th Anniversary; Ireland - One and Undivided. Puzzle - Find 
“Ulster”!; Coloured Card showing a miniscule Orange section; Hymn of Freedom. Coloured card 
with four verses adorned with the Arms of the Four Provinces; Dáil Éireann; Lewes Gaol. The 
Mine Explosion in the Four Courts, June 30, 1922; Ruins at the Corner of Abbey Street; Ruins of 
Sackville Street; Ruins of North Earl Street; The Quays from O’Connell Bridge; Ruins of Dublin 
from the top of Nelson’s Pillar. Carefully set in Postcard Album. Previous owner’s signature on 
front endpaper. All in very good to fine condition. Rare collection.  €2,450 
108. [EBLANA] Erin Quintiana or, Dublin Castle and the Irish Parliament 1767-1772. Dublin: 
James Duffy, 1898. pp. [iii], 269, 3. Green cloth, title in gilt on upper cover. Light foxing. A very 
good copy. Scarce.  €175 

COPAC lists only the TCD copy. 
Eblana was the pseudonym of Teresa Rooney (1840-1911), Catholic novelist and history writer. In 
1879 she wrote to the Archbishop of Dublin that, since she had been refused absolution for upholding 
the rights of women, she would refrain from approaching the sacraments again until she had heard from 
him. Her ‘Erin Quintiana’ is a collection of historical notes. 
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SIGNED PRESENTATION COPY FROM MARIA EDGEWORTH 

109. EDGEWORTH, Maria. Orlandino: A Story of Self Denial. Boston: Gould, Kendall and 
Lincoln, 1848. 12no. pp. 178, [2 (Advertisement)]. Half title reads ‘Chamber’s Library for young 
people.’ Red blind-stamped cloth, title in gilt on gilt decorated spine. Inscribed presentation copy 
from Maria Edgeworth on her original engraved label laid on front pastedown. Some light wear 
to spine. A very good copy.  €375 

First American edition of the final novel of Maria Edgeworth. The engraved label is inscribed thus: 
‘Edgeworthstown / January 1st 1848 / To / Miss Ryan / a very small offering / of great gratitude / due 
to her & warmly felt by / the old author in her 82 year / Maria Edgeworth.’ 

WITH ATTRACTIVE HAND-COLOURED PLATES 
110. [EGAN, Pierce] Real Life in Ireland or, The Day and Night Scenes, Roving, Rambles and 
Sprees, Bulls, Blunders, Botheration and Blarney of Brian Boru, Esq. , and his Elegant Friend Sir 
Shawn O’Dogherty. Exhibiting a Real Picture of Characters, Manners, &c. in High and Low 
Life, in Dublin and Various Parts of Ireland. Nineteen hand-coloured plates by Alken and Heath 
and others. London: Bensley, 1821. First edition. pp. [4], viii, [5], 6-296. Contemporary full calf, 
covers framed by multiple gilt fillets, floral and blind rolls. Spine divided into five panels by four 
thick raised bands, title in gilt on olive-green morocco label in the second, fiddler in gilt in the 
third, the remainder elaborately tooled in gilt. Spine professionally rebacked. Armorial bookplate 
of Morrall on front pastedown. A fine fresh copy.  €650 
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No copy of this edition located on COPAC. WorldCat 6. Abbey Life. 282. Tooley 201. Brown 554. 
Loeber E101. 
A journalist, and a well-known character in his day, Pierce Egan wrote nothing so popular as this ‘Life 
in London’. Indeed, the taste for it amounted to a craze. ‘Life in London’ is a guide to a fast life? Part 
of the success enjoyed by Pierce Egan’s ‘Life in London’ was due, no doubt, to its readers’ belief that 
they could name the originals of the fictitious characters. 

SIGNED BY THE AUTHOR 
111. ELLIS, Peter Berresford. A Dictionary of Irish Mythology. London: Constable and 
Company Limited, 1987. pp. 240. Green papered boards, title in silver on spine. Signed by the 
author on titlepage. A fine copy.  €45 

The myths and legends of Ireland are as powerful and compelling as those of Ancient Greece. There 
are stories of gods and heroes, of high adventure, the triumph of love, and the conflict of good and evil. 

112. ELLIS, Peter Berresford. Eyewitness to Irish History. New Jersey: John Wiley & Sons, 
2004. pp. vii, 312. Black cloth, title in gilt on spine. Signed by the author on titlepage. A fine 
copy in pictorial dust jacket.  €45 

A unique documentary history of Irish civilisation from ancient times to the present, this work draws 
upon original source materials to capture the tumultuous events and distinctive texture of Irish history 
like no other book. 

113. ERCK, John C. The Ecclesiastical Register; Containing the Names of The Prelates, 
Dignitaries and Parochial Clergy in Ireland; the Denominations of their Respective Dignities and 
Benefices: and Exhibitions the Progress made in Providing Churches, Glebes, and Glebe-Houses 
for each Benefice. Edited under the Sanction of The Board of First-Fruits. Dublin: Printed by J.J. 
Nolan, 3, Suffolk-Street, 1820. pp. xlvi, 170. Modern blue papered boards, title in gilt on maroon 
morocco label on upper cover. A very good copy.  €285 

COPAC locates 3 copies only. 
114. [ESTABLISHED CHURCH] The Irish Pulpit A Collection of Original Sermons by 
Clergymen of the Established Church of Ireland. First and Second series. Two volumes. Dublin: 
William Curry, Jun and Company, 1827/1831. pp. (1) xii, 351 (2) x, 351. With half-titles. 
Original half morocco over marbled boards, title in gilt on spine. Tear to margin of titlepage to 
volume two, binding a trifle rubbed. A very good set.  €285 

This edition not in NLI. 
Sermons contributed by: Charles Bardin, J. Barton, C. R. Elrington, George Hamilton, William Higgin, 
B. W. Mathias, R. H. Nash, Mortimer O’Sullivan, Samuel O’Sullivan, Henry Pakenham, Peter Roe, J. 
H. Singer, Henry Woodward, Hugh White, Richard Murray, Alexander Ross, Patrick Pounden, Hans 
Caulfield, Thomas Walker, etc. 

 
See items 113, 115, 116 & 117. 

115. EVANS, E. Prehistoric and Early Christian Ireland. A Guide. With numerous maps, figures 
and illustrations. London: Batsford, 1966. pp. xii, [2], 241. Recent green cloth, with original 
backstrip laid on. Some fading to spine, otherwise a very good copy.  €30 
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116. EVANS, E. Estyn. Irish Folk Ways. With maps and illustrations. London: Routledge, 1966. 
Third edition. xvi, 324. Green cloth, titled in gilt. New endpapers. Ex libris with stamps. A very 
good copy in illustrated dust jacket. Scarce.  €75 

“Dr Estyn Evans, whose previous study, ‘Irish Heritage’, attracted considerable attention, writes in an 
eager way that many will find irresistible. Such exploration is timely, for modern methods of 
mechanised farming, the cinema and the radio are destroying an ancient way of life.” - Austin Clarke, 
‘Observer’. 

117. EVANS, Edward. Historical and Bibliographical Account of Almanacks, Directories &c. 
&c. Published in Ireland from the sixteenth century, with jottings of their compilers and printers. 
With an introduction by Rd. Thomas Wall. Dublin: Carraig Books, 1976. pp. xiv, 149. Pictorial 
stiff wrappers. A fine copy. Scarce.  €65 

Edward Evans is said to have derived the great bulk of the information in this book from his friend 
John McCall. McCall’s work on Irish Almanacs, written in a neat hand, is now in the National Library 
of Ireland (MSS. 7953-4). McCall had intended to condense his huge compilation into a handy printed 
volume, to sell it at a shilling, but the work got out of hand - he could not stop adding to it - so, being a 
jovial good-natured man, he did not begrudge his mountain of knowledge to his friend, Edward Evans 
who was able to organise it and see it in serial form through the pages of the ‘Irish Builder’.  
Evans has being blamed for not having made sufficient acknowledgement to McCall, but there was no 
ill feeling between the pair. The remarkable thing about these men is that though they were both of 
limited schooling they were yet able to make a large contribution to scholarship.  
Evans kept a small shop in the Corn Market, Dublin, yet he had managed to accumulate a magnificent 
collection of books - the sale-catalogue of it is extant - and to explore many out-of-the-way corners of 
Irish erudition, mostly relating to his native city, its churches, great houses, printers, etc. He died, aged 
70, on 23 February 1901. 

118. FAHEY, Jerome A. The History and Antiquities of the Diocese of Kilmacduagh. New 
edition. With an Introduction by Most. Rev. Dr. Eamonn Casey, Bishop of Galway. With a select 
Bibliography. Illustrated. Galway: Kennys, 1986. pp. [8], xvi, 480. Beige cloth, titled in brown. 
A fine copy in dust jacket.  €35 

 
One of the most important local histories to have been published during the last century. This work has 
insured for the people of South Galway that much of “the history of the district was not irrevocably 
lost.” 

119. FARRELL, James P. History of The County Longford. With numerous illustrations and 
folding genealogical table of the O’Farrell Clan. Dublin: Dollard, 1891. First edition. pp. 361. 
Recent half calf on cloth boards, spine with raised bands and contrasting labels. Early owner’s 
signature on titlepage. A fine copy. Very scarce.  €275 
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The territory now comprising County Longford was traditionally known as Annaly (Anghaile in Irish), 
Tethbae or Teffia (Teabhtha in Irish) and formed the territory of the Farrell or O’Farrell clan. After the 
Norman invasion of the 12th century, Annaly was granted to Hugh de Lacy as part of the Liberty of 
Meath. An English settlement was established at Granard, with Norman Cistercian monasteries being 
established at Abbeylara and Abbeyshrule, and Augustinian monasteries being established at 
Abbeyderg and at Saints’ Island on the shore of Lough Ree. Monastic remains at Ardagh, Abbeylara, 
Abbeyderg, Abbeyshrule, Inchcleraun Island in Lough Ree, and Inchmore Island in Lough Gowna are 
reminders of the county’s long Christian history. 
However, by the 14th century, these Normans became more Irish than the Irish themselves. The town 
of Granard was sacked by Edward Bruce’s army in 1315, and the O’Farrells soon recovered complete 
control over their former territory. 
The county was officially shired in 1586 in the reign of Elizabeth I, but English control was not fully 
established until the aftermath of the Nine Years’ War. County Longford was added to Leinster by 
James I in 1608 (it had previously been considered part of Connacht), with the county being divided 
into six baronies and its boundaries being officially defined. The county was planted by English and 
Scottish landowners in 1620, with much of the O’Farrell lands being confiscated and granted to new 
owners. The change in control was completed during the Cromwellian and Williamite plantations of 
the 1650s and 1690s. 
The county was a centre of the 1798 rebellion, when the French expeditionary force led by Humbert 
which had landed at Killala, County Mayo, were defeated outside the village of Ballinamuck on 8 
September by a British army led by Cornwallis, who surrendered to George Washington at Yorktown - 
thus ending the American revolutionary war. Considerable reprisals were inflicted by the British on the 
civilian inhabitants of the county in the aftermath of the battle in which no quarter was given to the 
Irishmen who had joined with Humbert. 

120. FERRAR, John. A Tour from Dublin to London, in 1795, through the Isle of Anglesea, 
Bangor, Conway, Llangollen, Shrewsbury, Stratford on Avon, Blenheim, Oxford, Windsor, 
Hampton Court, Twickenham and Kensington. Dublin: 1796. pp. iv, 136, 2 (plates). Modern full 
antique style calf, titled in gilt on black morocco label. Spine gilt. A very good copy.  €475 

ESTC T76252. Not in McVeagh. 
Engraved Dedication dated: Dublin May 1st. 1796 with the Duke of 
York’s Arms. Also emblematic Print of Shakespeare.  
Captain William Ferrar, a descendant of Nicholas, came to Ireland 
in the army of King William, and settling in Limerick after the 
siege, he married Marie, the daughter of Richard Lloyd, of 
Drumsallagh, in that county. William Ferrar, a son of this marriage, 
took to the family trade of bookselling and bookbinding, and his 
son John was Limerick’s most famous printer and first historian. 
Ferrar started the “Limerick Chronicle”, which he owned, edited 
and printed from 1768 till 1781, when it was taken over by Andrew 
Watson, who married his daughter. He was author of the History of 
Limerick, which appeared in two editions in 1767, and in a much 
enlarged edition in 1787. Strange to relate, Ferrar himself printed 
none of these editions. He was also the compiler of the first 
provincial Directory to appear in Ireland. This was published in 
1769 by himself, “The Limerick Directory”. 
When Ferrar retired from the printing business he lived as an 
insurance agent on Sir Harry’s Mall for a short while, but soon after 
removed to Dublin. He was a historian by birth and, although living 
in retirement in Dublin, he published while here “A View of 
Ancient and Modern Dublin”, as well as the description of “A Tour 
of London”. When only twenty-two, he wrote the usual volume of 

poems, and although these are by no means works of great genius, it can be truthfully said that they 
avoided most of the coarseness of their times. His history is an excellent one, well arranged, 
moderately well indexed, and with plenty of original material.  
Nothing is known of the date or place of Ferrar ‘s death, or of the whereabouts of his burial; and the 
only record we have of his appearance is in the ‘Reminiscences of John O’Keeffe’, the Irish actor and 
dramatist: - “I knew Mr. Ferrar of Limerick, a printer, bookseller and author; he wrote an excellent 
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history of Limerick, which, a few years ago, I heard read with pleasure. His little shop was at the corner 
of Quay Lane. Ferrar was very deaf, yet had a cheerful animated countenance; thin; and of the middle 
size”. 
A catalogue of Ferrar’s book-selling wares in 1774 lists 214 plays for sale at 6d. each. One would 
search many provincial cities to-day before finding such a selection to choose from. Included in the list 
of subscribers are: Lord Cloncurry; John Exshaw; Rev. Edward Ledwich; The Earl and Countess of 
Moira; Dr. Troy; J.T. Westropp. etc. 

121. FFOLLIOTT, Rosemary. The Pooles of Mayfield. And other Irish Families. With 
illustrations and genealogical charts. Dublin: Hodges, 1958. Quarto. pp. 294. Cloth. Signed 
limited edition [122/500 copies]. A fine copy in frayed dust jacket.  €265 

In addition to giving us an excellent history of the Poole family in Ireland, the author also highlights 
the Morrises of Castle Salem, the Jellets of Tullyard, Morgans of Tinoli, Morrisons, the Meades of 
Ballintober and Ballymartle. There are over eighty pedigrees, the Flemings of New Court, the 
Courthopes, Crokers, Townsends, Wynns, Barrys, Somervilles, Brownes, Bechers, Turners, Davies, 
Boyles, Rogers, Hulls, FitzGerald, Holmes, etc. 

122. [FINCH, Heneage. Earl of Nottingham] The Indictment, Arraignment, Tryal, and 
Judgment, at large, of twenty-nine Regicides, the Murtherers of His Most Sacred Majesty King 
Charles the Ist, of Glorius Memory: Begun at Hicks’s-Hall on Tuesday the Ninth of October, 
1660. And continued at the Sessions-House in the Old-Bailey until Friday the Nineteenth of the 
same Month. Together with a summary of the dark and horrid decrees of those Cabbalists, 
preparatory to that Hellish Fact. Expos’d to view for the Reader’s satisfaction, and information of 
posterity. To which is added, their speeches. With a preface, giving an account of the rise and 
progress of enthusiasm among us, and in other parts of Europe: with the characters, and answer 
to the tenets of the several persons executed. London: Printed; but Re-printed in Dublin, and Sold 
by Samuel Fairbrother, Bookseller, at his Shop in Skinner-Row, opposite to the Tholsel, 1730. 
pp. [2], xxx, 366, [2 (Index)]. Title within double ruled border. Contemporary full tree calf, title 
in gilt on red morocco label on gilt ruled spine. Armorial bookplate of James Grove Wood 
loosely inserted. A very good copy.  €275 

ESTC N7403 locating only 2 copies in Ireland, NLI and TCD. 
The English Civil War took place between 1642 and 1651. It was a series of armed conflicts and 
political machinations between Parliamentarians (“Roundheads”, led by Oliver Cromwell) and 
Royalists (“Cavaliers”, led by Charles I) over, principally, political power and authority. There were 
three main phases to the war: The first (1642-1646) and second (1648-1649) wars pitted the supporters 
of Charles I against the supporters of the Long Parliament, while the third (1649-1651) saw fighting 
between supporters of Charles’s son - Charles II - and supporters of the Rump Parliament. The war 
ended with the Parliamentarian victory at the Battle of Worcester on 3 September 1651. 
Following the trial of Charles I in January 1649, 59 commissioners (judges) signed his death warrant. 
They, along with several key associates and numerous court officials, were the subject of punishment 
following the restoration of the monarchy in 1660 with the coronation of Charles II. Charles I’s trial 
and execution had followed the second English Civil War in which his supporters, Royalist 
“Cavaliers”, were opposed by the Parliamentarian “Roundheads”, led by Oliver Cromwell. 
With the return of Charles II, Parliament passed the Indemnity and Oblivion Act (1660), which granted 
amnesty to those guilty of most crimes committed during the Civil War and the Interregnum. Of those 
who had been involved in the trial and execution, 104 were specifically excluded from reprieve, 
although 24 had already died, including Cromwell, John Bradshaw (the judge who was president of the 
court), and Henry Ireton (a general in the Parliamentary army and Cromwell’s son-in-law). They were 
given a posthumous execution: their remains were exhumed, and they were hanged and beheaded, and 
their bodies cast into a pit below the gallows. Their heads were placed on spikes at the end of 
Westminster Hall. Several others were hanged, drawn and quartered, while 19 were imprisoned for life. 
Property was confiscated from many, and most were barred from holding public office or title again. 
Twenty-one of those under threat fled England, mostly settling in the Netherlands or Switzerland, 
although three settled in New England. 
Some of the Regicides included: John Bradshaw, President of the Court; Lord Grey of Groby; Oliver 
Cromwell; Edward Whalley; Sir Michael Livesey; John Okey; Sir John Danvers; Sir John Bourchier; 
Henry Ireton; Sir Hardress Waller; John Blakiston; John Hutchinson; William Goffe; Peter Temple; 
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Thomas Harrison; John Hewson; Sir Peregrine Pelham ; Sir Robert Tichborne; Humphrey Edwards; 
Owen Rowe; William Purefoy; James Temple; Edmund Ludlow; Vincent Potter; Sir William 
Constable, 1st Baronet;  Sir Richard Ingoldsby; Simon Mayne; John Moore; Gilbert Millington; 
Robert Lilburne; Thomas Wogan; Gregory Clement; John Carew , etc. 

KILLARNEY VIEWS 
123. FISHER, Jonathan. A Picturesque Tour of Killarney: describing, in twenty views, the most 
pleasing scenes of that celebrated lake, accompanied by some general observations and necessary 
instructions for the use of those who may visit it; together with a map of the lake and its environs, 
engraved in aquatinta by Jonathan Fisher, and inscribed to the Right Honourable John, Earl of 
Portarlington. London: Printed by G. G. J. and J. Robinson, 1789. Oblong quarto. pp. 6, [1 (Map 
of the Lakes of Killarney)], 19 (plates). Lacking plate XVII, and titlepage. Oblong quarto. Loose 
in binder’s folder. In very good condition. Extremely rare.  €2,500 

 
COPAC locates 2 copies only. ESTC T95656. 
Aquatint plates in sepia include: Map of the Lakes of Killarney; View of Killarney, The Lower Lake 
from River Flesk; Turk, Eagle’s Nest and Glena Mountain, Mucruss Abbey, part of the Lower Lake & 
Village of Cloghreen; Mucruss Abbey, South; Turk Lake; Mucruss Peninsula, and the Lower Lake; 
Turk Cascade; Ross Castle, from the Causeway; Old Weir Bridge, N.E.; The Canal from the Old Weir 
Bridge to Crunnaglown Mountain; Glena Mountain, from the S.E. of the Old Weir Bridge; Eagle’s 
Nest; Esknamucky Cascade, the Long Range, with the Canal to Coleman’s Eye; Upper Lake; Slat 
House at Derrycunahy, the Cascade in the Distance; Derrycunahy Cascade; Old Smelting House at 
Derrycunahy, the Purple Mountain in the Distance; Ronayne’s Island, in the Upper Lake; O’Sullivan’s 
Cascade; Ross Castle, from a point of Ross Island; Dunlow Castle. 

 
Jonathan Fisher (c.1740-1809) born in Dublin, was originally a woollen-draper in the Liberties, but 
took to the practice of art, in which he is said to have been self-taught. But as he appears to have visited 
England in early life he may have received instruction in London. He is first heard of in 1763, living in 
Dame Street, when he was awarded a premium for landscape by the Dublin Society. Around this time 
he moved to Great Ship Street, where he continued to reside until near the end of his life. He was 
certainly one of the more interesting landscape painters in late eighteenth century Ireland. He sent 
several pictures to the first exhibition of the Society of Artists, held in George’s Lane in 1765, and was 
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a regular contributor to the various exhibitions down to 1801. In 1768 he gained another premium 
given by the Dublin Society for the best landscape. He was befriended and patronized by John, first 
Earl of Portarlington, himself an excellent landscape draughtsman and an amateur of the arts, who 
generally stayed in Fisher’s house in Ship Street when in Dublin. From about 1778 until his death he 
held the post of Supervisor of Stamps in the Stamp Office in Eustace Street. 
Fisher’s works were views of actual scenery, and not the classical compositions which at that time were 
very popular. He achieved great success through his several series of engraved views, by which only he 
is now remembered. In 1770 he published six large views of Killarney, engraved from pictures by 
himself by various artists in London. In 1789 appeared an oblong folio volume, ‘A Picturesque Tour of 
Killarney’, describing in twenty views the most pleasing scenes of that celebrated Lake. The book was 
dedicated by the artist to his friend and patron John, Earl of Portarlington. 
In or soon after 1805 Fisher moved from Ship Street to No. 12 Bishop Street, where he remained until 
his death which took place in early 1809. In his Will he left to his friend Jeremiah D’Olier his ‘Picture 
of the Artist Club’ in caricature, painted by Ennis; to Henry Gratten “who has lived with me for many 
years”, all his painting materials, etc. The remainder of his collection was sold by auction under the 
direction of Graham at his home in Bishop Street. Fisher married a Miss Price, “a handsome, clever 
and fine-looking woman”. 

124. FITZ-PATRICK, W.J. Irish Wits and Worthies; including Dr. Lanigan, His Life and 
Times, with Glimpses of Stirring Scenes since 1770. Illustrated. Dublin: Duffy, 1873. pp. viii, 
[1], 346, 6. Recent buckram with original upper cover laid on, gilt harp surrounded by a cluster 
of shamrocks in gilt, title in gilt on spine. From the Franciscan library, Dublin with their neat 
stamp. A very good copy.  €65 
125. FLINN, D. Edgar. Glengarriff and The Lakes of Killarney. Tourist Route and Guide from 
Cork. Glengarriff as a Winter Health-Resort. By D. Edgar. Flinn. Cork: Printed by Guy, n.d. 
(c.1888). pp. 36, 16 (Advertisements). Pictorial frayed wrappers. A good copy.  €125 

Includes a coloured map showing the Prince of Wales Route to Glengarriff and Killarney. The Eccles’ 
Hotel at Glengarriff is Charmingly situated. 

126. FLYNN, Paul J. The Book of the Galtees and the Golden Vein. A Border History of 
Tipperary, Limerick, and Cork. With folding map and illustrations. Dublin: Hodges Figgis, 1926. 
pp. xiii, 417. Brown buckram, titled in gilt. Top edge gilt. A very good copy. Scarce.  €150 

Nicholas Mansergh picked out Flynn as one of “the pioneers of other days” in laying the foundations 
for Tipperary historical studies. 

SIGNED PRESENTATION COPY FROM THE AUTHOR 
127. [FOGERTY, Joseph] Lauterdale: a Story of two Generations. Three volumes. London: 
Strahan & Co., 1873. First edition. With half-titles, but wanting the final advertisement leaf in 
volume III. Contemporary half dark green morocco on marbled boards. Spines divided into six 
panels by five gilt raised bands, title and volume number in gilt direct in the second and third, the 
remainder tooled in gilt to a centre-and-corner floral design. Inscribed by the author on the 
titlepage of volume I: “To Herr Lenz, Vienna. / With the Author’s kind regards. / Westminster / 7 
July 1883. / J. Fogerty”. All edges marbled. A very good set. Extremely rare.  €485 

No copy located on COPAC. WorldCat 3. Wolff 2276. [See illustration on p. 4] 
First edition of Fogerty’s first published work, a novel of religious and class conflict in the fictional 
colliery town of Lauterdale. In Chapters 26-7, Fogerty turns aside from his tale of mills and mines, 
‘Methodys’ and Quakers, gypsies and orphans, for a stirring exposure of ‘social and political 
grievances’ and ‘a series of sketches in carbon of the Black Country’, based on his own experiences as 
a new immigrant from Ireland in the 1850s: “yet so far as that discontented island, and so far as this 
Black Country of yours is concerned, both are pretty much in the same condition now as they were 
then”. 
In the final volume the mood is noticeably dark - madness, legal machination and Australian exile 
being the order of the day. Chapter 51, in which the aggrieved Jacob Grimshaw blasts the dam and 
floods Lauterdale, is based on Fogerty’s own experience of the night in 1864, “when the great dam of 
the Bradfield Reservoir burst suddenly ... and launched the waters of an inland lake full on that busy, 
smoky town [Sheffield], so famed for the envenomed bitterness of its everlasting conflict between 
capital and labour”. 
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Joseph Fogerty, CE, FRIBA, was an Irish civil engineer, architect, and novelist active in mid-to-late-
nineteenth-century Limerick, London, and Vienna. Born in Limerick, he studied under his father, 
engineer John Fogerty in Limerick before entering the University College, London in 1856, later 
working in London for Sir John Fowler. He was elected Fellow of the Royal Institute of British 
Architects on 9 February 1880 after being proposed by Henry Currey, Edwin Nash and Charles Barry. 
He died at his house, Enderby, in Sydenham. He married Hannah Cochrane, of Limerick and they had a 
daughter, Elsie Fogerty, who became a notable teacher of speech. 

128. FORBES, Admiral The Hon. John. Memoirs of the Earls of Granard. Edited by George 
Arthur Hastings, Earl of Granard, K.P. With large folding genealogical table. London: 
Longmans, Green, Reader, and Dyer, 1868. pp. xi, 293 + corrigenda. Original blue cloth, gilt 
armorial shield of the Forbes family on upper cover, title in gilt on rebacked spine. Ex. lib. with 
neat stamp. A very good copy. Very scarce.  €235 

Earl of Granard is a title in the Peerage of Ireland. It was 
created in 1684 for Arthur Forbes, 1st Viscount Granard. 
He was a lieutenant-general in the army and served as 
Marshal of the Army in Ireland after the Restoration and 
was later Lord Justice of Ireland. He had already 
succeeded his father as second Baronet of Castle Forbes 
and been created Baron Clanehugh and Viscount Granard 
in 1675, also in the Peerage of Ireland. The Baronetcy, of 
Castle Forbes in county Longford, was created in the 
Baronetage of Nova Scotia on 29 September 1628 for his 
father, Arthur Forbes. The first Earl’s grandson, the third Earl, was an admiral in the Royal Navy. He 
was summoned to the Irish House of Lords through a writ of acceleration as Lord Forbes in his father’s 
lifetime. He was succeeded by his son, the fourth Earl. He was a lieutenant-general in the Army. His 
grandson, the sixth Earl, was a general in the Army. In 1806 he was created Baron Granard, of Castle 
Donington in the County of Leicester, in the Peerage of the United Kingdom. This title gave the Earls 
an automatic seat in the House of Lords until the passing of the House of Lords Act 1999. 

129. [FORGERY] The Art of Forgery. An Account of the Divers Aspects of this Ancient Craft 
and of its Most Celebrated Masters. Dublin: Offered for Sale by the Publishers at the Modest 
Sum of Only Nine Pence, 1962. Quarto. pp. [24]. Printed wrappers. A very good copy.  €95 

The contents include: Philatelic Forgery by Ian Bayley; Forgery in Painting by C. Sprawson; Forgery 
and Medieval Society by Claude Lester; Counterfeit Money by A.J. Rance; Thomas J. Wise Portrait of 
a Literary Villain by Noel Bolingbroke-Kent; Scholars, Rogues and Monks by E.T. Webb.  

 
See items 124, 129 & 130. 

130. FORSTER, Henry Rumsey. The Pocket Peerage of Great Britain and Ireland: with 
genealogical and historic notices of the families of the nobility; the Archbishops and Bishops; A 
List of the Titles of Courtesy; A Baronetage of the United Kingdom; The Privy Council, etc. 
London: David Bogue, 1851. pp. xvi, 524, [18 (publisher’s list)]. Recent quarter morocco on 
marbled boards, title in gilt on blue morocco label on spine. A fine copy. Extremely rare.  €75 

COPAC locates 1 copy only. 
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ILLUSTRATED BY SEAGHAN MacCATHMHAOIL 
131. FOX, C. Milligan. Four Irish Songs. Words by Edith Wheeler and Alice Milligan. The 
Connacht ‘Caoine’ (in Irish) by Tadhg O Donnachdha. Illustrated by Seaghan MacCathmhaoil 
(John Campbell). Dublin: Maunsel, n.d. (c.1907). Quarto. pp. 30. Beige cloth, printed in brown. 
In manuscript on front endpaper ‘Ex Libris / John Campbell.’ Discolouration to cloth, a very 
good copy. Scarce.  €95 

Dedicated to the members of the Irish Folk Song Society, the songs included are: The Connacht 
Caoine; My Singing Bird; Mayo Love Song and Antrim Glen Song. 

 
See items 131 & 135. 

FRENCH INVASION OF IRELAND 1796 
132. [FRENCH IN BANTRY BAY] A contemporary manuscript copy of an important letter, 
dated 18th January 1797, at the Royal Hospital, Kilmainham, from the British Army’s 
commander-in-chief of forces in Ireland, Lord Carhampton, to the Lord Lieutenant Lord 
Camden, analysing the strategic intentions of the French force which failed to land at Bantry Bay 
in December 1796, and proposing measures to contain any similar attempt in future. Eleven 
pages folio in a neat copper plate hand, with original stitching, on watermarked Whatman paper, 
marked rear ‘No.4’. Small tear at fold, no loss, generally in excellent condition.  €1,250 

‘It appears to me that the Enemy chose Bantry Bay for their rendezvous because by the help of Chains, 
and by possessing themselves of Beerhaven, and Whiddy Islands, they might secure themselves so 
completely, that it would have been impossible for our Fleet, to have attacked them there, without great 
hazard ... althou’ they must have known, there was no point upon the coast worse chosen for the 
purpose of penetrating into the Country than Bantry, on each side of the Bay is a desert, and no 
practicable roads ... Upon their landing, it was their marked intention (as copied upon the maps 
accompanying their reports) of separating immediately, and of marching in two Columns, the one by 
Dunmanway and Bandon to Cork, the other by Kenmare and Killarney to Limerick. The number of 
troops actually embarked, might amount to about 14,000 men, at the most, their ships their only 
magazines; acting in one body, they might with the assistance of their sea men, have certainly worked 
their way to Bandon, 26 miles in four days, there ... made their depots and disposition for an attack on 
any troops contesting with them, the possession of Cork. Altho their line of march without carriages of 
any sorts, would probably have extended upwards of five miles, upon the one road, yet the Country is 
such, that it would have afforded no opportunity for a small force to attack their flank to advantage, and 
by his securing one Hill (for the road is all acclivity and declivity) and by drawing up some artillery 
upon it, before they ascended another, you could not, with any prospect of success, attack in front and 
penetrate a column of that depth, where every hill would afford the enemy the means of extending a 
line of defence ... ‘But that he will, if he lands there, make one simple great effort with all his force on 
Cork, and Cork only, I am persuaded; if he succeeds the impression would be such, as would render his 
other operations comparatively easy, short of the possession of the capital, which appears to be the 
ultimate object. It is supposed that by dividing into two columns, he would distract our operations, but I 
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should not hesitate to bend all my force to attack his army moving to Cork, thus made inferior in point 
of numbers to ours, though his other columns got the start unmolested of three or four days March, 
towards Limerick - if indeed the enemy’s second column, marched to Inchigeela, and turning short to 
the right, came down upon Bandon, or possibly by Macroom, behind it, they might combine a most 
formidable joint attack against a body of our troops opposing the column penetrating by Dunmanway 
direct to Cork.’ 
Carhampton points out that if the French come again, they may not follow the same plan. In a detailed 
strategic analysis, he discusses other possible landing points such as Galway (‘so very bad a Harbour 
for large vessels, and difficult to get out of’) and Waterford, and urges particular attention to the 
defence of Dublin. ‘The Regulation of Batteries and works on shore, may prevent a Blow being aimed 
at a point of the coast, which if left apparently unguarded and unattended to, would invite the Stroke, 
therefore in my opinion it would be well done to have Duncannon Fort in the best state of defence, 
unencumbered with Recruits, and some additional Batteries towards the entrance of the Suire and 
Barrow, for the same reason some temporary Batteries and Works ought to be erected at Killiney Bay, 
to the North of Howth and at the entrance of Poolbeg.  
‘The enemy is certainly informed from time to time, where your troops are stationed, and if they heard 
that looking to the South, the most considerable part of your troops were fixed there, it is impossible 
they should continue long so blind, as not to make an attack upon Dublin, by transports of three or four 
hundred tons supported by Frigates, Ships of the Line would be afraid to follow them, never would 
they undertake to march 160 miles to arrive at their ultimate objects if by leaving Dublin unprotected 
you offered them a Cheap Bargain of it. 
‘If Cork is arrived at by the way of Bantry, half the troops in the Kingdom might arrive in time to 
defend it,[but] were Dublin attacked its defence would depend on the troops immediately in its 
neighbourhood ... It may be said that we have information that Dublin was not comprehended in the 
late meditated attack, [but] if the report of a body of troops ready collected immediately over the Bay 
by which it may be attacked, prevents an attempt to carry it by surprise, surely our object, by having a 
body of troops near the Capital, is obtained; but I should not scruple to move from Dublin the troops 
collected about it upon the landing of an enemy elsewhere, more especially if any of Admiral 
Kingsmill’s Cruisers would keep a look out between St. David’s Head and the Tuskers, which I believe 
they do not but ought not to be neglected.  
‘With respect to the North, if the enemy would venture a circuitous navigation through those Northern 
seas, of which Naval officers say, they will scarcely undertake and come into Lough Swilly, such an 
attack would be more formidable, than one in the South, however the probability is, they will not 
attempt it. The Coast from Galway to Lough Swilly, I really believe to be out of the Question with 
respect to Invasion.’ 
A most interesting and detailed analysis of one of the great might-have-beens of Irish history. 
Carhampton’s analysis suggests that if the French had landed at Bantry as planned, instead of being 
blown away by a storm, they might well have reached Cork without serious opposition. After that, who 
can say what might have happened? 
General Henry Lawes Luttrell, 2nd Earl of Carhampton (1743-1821) was the son of Simon Luttrell, 1st 
Earl, and brother-in-law of Prince Henry, Duke of Cumberland. He was commissioned into the 48th 
Regiment of Foot in 1757. In 1762, during the Seven Years’ War, he became Deputy Adjutant-General 
of the British Forces in Portugal. In 1768 he became a Tory Member of Parliament in Cornwall; in 
1769 he became Member for Middlesex defeating John Wilkes in controversial circumstances. Wilkes 
outpolled him by a large margin, but the House of Commons declared that Luttrell “should have been 
returned” and seated him. As a reward for unseating Wilkes he was made Adjutant-General for Ireland 
in 1770. He then became active in Irish politics and between 1783 and 1787, he sat in the Irish House 
of Commons for Old Leighlin. Luttrell succeeded to the Earldom on the death of his father in 1787. 
Meanwhile, he became Colonel of the 6th Dragoon Guards and Lieutenant-General of the Ordnance in 
Ireland. In 1796 he was made Commander-in-Chief, Ireland and in 1798 he led the British suppression 
of the United Irishmen’s Rebellion. 
John Jeffreys Pratt, 1st Marquess Camden (1759-1840), was Lord Lieutenant of Ireland from 1795 to 
1798, when his repressive actions touched off a major rebellion against British rule. After serving as a 
lord of the British Admiralty (1782-89) and Treasury (1789-94) and inheriting his father’s earldom of 
Camden (1794), he went to Dublin in March 1795 as lord lieutenant, appointed by Pitt. Disliked in 
Ireland as an opponent of Roman Catholic emancipation and as the exponent of an unpopular policy, 
Camden’s term of office was one of turbulence, culminating in the rebellion of 1798; his refusal to 
reprieve the United Irishman, William Orr, convicted of treason on the word of one witness of dubious 
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credit, aroused great public indignation. 
The original of this letter is in the Public Records Office in London. There appears to be no copy in any 
Irish library. 

133. FURLONG, Nicholas. Fr. John Murphy of Boolavogue 1753-1798. Illustrated. Dublin: 
Geography Publications, 1991. pp. viii, 206. Pictorial wrappers. A fine copy.  €20 

An incredibly thorough work that uncovers the buried life and times of Father John Murphy. 
134. GERBET, The Abbè, P.H. Considerations on the Eucharist, viewed as the Generating 
Dogma of Catholic Piety. By a Catholic clergyman. Cork: Printed at the South Mall Book Office 
by F. Jackson, 1839. pp. xi, [1], 237, [3]. Modern quarter green cloth on original grey papered 
boards, title on printed label on spine. A very good copy. Extremely rare.  €375 

COPAC locates 2 copies only. WorldCat 1. NLI holds the Dix copy. 
With a half title and a final errata leaf. 

135. GIBBINGS, Robert. Lovely is The Lee. With engravings by the author. London: Dent & 
Sons, 1945. First edition. pp. vi, 199. Yellow cloth, titled in gilt, sailing boat in gilt on upper 
cover. Top edge green. A fine copy in pictorial dust jacket.  €45 

Travels in Galway, Connemara, Inishbofin, Lough Carra, Inishmaan, Cork, Carrigrohane, Inchigeela, 
Ballingeary, Iveleary, Gougane Barra. [See illustration on previous page] 

WEXFORD INTEREST 
136. GIBBS, John. Letters from Græfenberg, in the Years 1843, 1844, 1845, & 1846. With the 
Report, and Extracts from the Correspondence, of the Enniscorthy Hydropathic Society. London: 
Charles Gilpin, 1847. 12mo. pp. xxviii, 280, 4. Original beige cloth. Presentation inscription 
from the author on front free endpaper. Some spelling corrections in pencil. A very good copy. 
Exceedingly rare.  €275 

COPAC locates 8 copies only. 
George Gibbs was instrumental in the formation of a Hydropathic Society at Enniscorthy: “the 
principal objects of which were to obtain and to publish authentic information respecting the water 
cure; and it was in the fulfilment of a promise to the members of that society, that the greater number of 
the following letters were written.” 
Content includes: Letters to and from R.T. Ridge to the Editors of the Wexford Papers; Author’s 
Arrival at Græfenberg; Lord Lichfield’s Letters; Author to Mr. Ridge - Statistics of Fever - Mortality in 
London Hospital; Efficacy of the Water Cure; Author to the Editor of the Wexford Independent, etc. 

137. GILBERT, Sir John. History of Dublin. With an introduction by Rosa Mulholland Gilbert. 
With portraits and illustrations. Dublin: Dollard, 1903. pp. xxxi, 271. Modern brown buckram. A 
very good copy.  €45 
138. GLEESON, Dermot F. The Last Lords of Ormond. A History of the “Countrie of the Three 
O’Kennedys” during the Seventeenth Century. With illustrations and large folding maps of the 
Baronies of Upper and Lower Ormond. London: Sheed & Ward, 1938. pp. xviii, 267. Green 
cloth, title in gilt on spine. Ex lib with neat stamp. A very good copy. Scarce.  €95 

A scholarly study of the old Baronies of Upper and Lower Ormond in the seventeenth century, with 
special reference to the O’Kennedy family. A local history - a cross-section of Irish history, which 
touches English history and English characters - Strafford’s Survey, the Cromwellian Plantation, of 
which we receive an extraordinary vivid and detailed narrative. There are Cromwellian colonels, 
buying up all the soldiers’ grants and accumulating vast estates; the Great Duke of Ormond doing his 
best for the old landowners, but unable to do much; there is Earl Walter of the Rosaries, the 
Elizabethan prelude, and the aftermath. 

PREMIUM PRIZE FOR MARY HEWETSON 
139. GOLDSMITH, Oliver. The Poetical and Prose Works of Oliver Goldsmith. With Life. 
Illustrated with engravings on steel. Edinburgh & London: Gall & Inglis, n.d. pp. xv, [1], 640. 
Pictorial cloth over bevelled boards. Premium Prize label awarded to Mary Hewetson, Ladies’ 
Seminary, Rochelle, Cork, on front pastedown. Midsummer, 1889. Minor wear to extremities. 
Tear to label. All edges gilt. A very good copy.  €145 
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See item 139. 

RARE WATERFORD PRINTING 
140. GOOUCH, Thomas. The Poor Man’s Claim to a Part in the Land of Life for Evermore: 
The Righteousness of Faith’s Speaking Asserted. The Voice of Unbelief Detected and Rejected. 
Some of the Sins of Babylon brought into Remembrance, by the reading of a Controversy about 
the spreading of the Scriptures; with some Observations on a Book written by A. O’Callaghan, 
styled Rev. A. M. Master of the College of Kilkenny, called, “Thoughts on the Tendency of 
Bible Societies.” Waterford: Printed for the Author By John Bull, 1817. pp. xx, [1], 21-247, [1 
(errata leaf)]. Modern buckram. Presentation inscription on front free endpaper. Ex libris with 
stamps. A good copy.  €245 

COPAC locates 6 copies only. 
141. GORDON, Rev. James Bentley. History of the Rebellion in Ireland, in the year 1798, &c. : 
Containing an Impartial Account of the Proceedings of the Irish Revolutionists, from the year 
1782, till the Suppression of the Rebellion. With an appendix to illustrate some facts. The second 
edition, with considerable additions; and a preface, containing a reply to the observations of Sir 
Richard Musgrave, Bart. upon this work. By the Rev. James Gordon, Rector of Killegny, in the 
Diocese of Ferns and of Cannaway in the Diocese of Cork. London: Printed by J.D. Dewick, 
Aldersgate-street, for T. Hurst, 32, Paternoster-Row; and J. Cooke, 5, Ormond Quay, Dublin, 
1803. pp. xl, 453, [1]. Contemporary half calf on marbled boards, title in gilt on black morocco 
label. Signature of Joseph Buckley of Manchester, dated 1820, on front free endpaper. All edges 
sprinkled. A very good copy. Rare.  €365 

NSTC I G1489. 
James Bentley Gordon (1750-1819), historian, was son of the Rev. James Gordon of Neeve Hall, 
Londonderry, by his wife, a daughter of Thomas Neeve, the nephew of Richard Bentley, the famous 
scholar. Gordon entered Trinity College, Dublin, in 1769, and graduated B.A. 1773. On leaving college 
he took holy orders, and in 1776 became tutor to the sons of Lord Courtown. In 1779 he undertook the 
management of a boarding-school at Marlfield in Wexford, but was not very successful, owing 
probably to lack of worldly prudence. In 1796 he was presented to the living of Cannaway in Cork, and 
in 1799 to that of Killegney in Wexford, both of which he retained till his death. He married a daughter 
of Richard Bookey of Wicklow, by whom he had several children. 
Gordon was a zealous student of history and geography and wrote this account of the 1798 Rebellion 
“a party work abounding in misrepresentations” (Lowndes, p. 914). It covers the risings in both County 
Antrim and in the south east, where Wexford was held by the rebels, and also the French invasion, 
under General Humbert, in the west, which, despite their victory at Castlebar, ultimately led to the 
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French capitulation. It is valuable for its contemporary viewpoint, which is, although that of a 
Protestant clergyman, aware of the summary execution of fellow ministers by the rebels, not unmindful 
that ‘many acts of cruelty were committed by Protestants on their Romanist countrymen, with little 
attention to personal guilt or innocence’. In the appendix are a list of the Protestant prisoners held in 
Wexford and lists of those massacred, mostly by the rebels, but also by government soldiers ‘as an 
illustration of the atrocious practices of that calamitous period.’ 

“ERADICATION OF NATIONAL PREJUDICES” 
142. [GRATTAN, Thomas Colley] High-Ways and By-Ways; or Tales of the Roadside, picked 
up in the French Provinces. By A Walking Gentleman. Three volumes. London: Henry Colburn, 
1827. Third series. pp. (1) [iv], 333, (2) [ii], 319, (3) [iii], 367 +errata. Contemporary half calf on 
marbled boards, spine divided into six panels by five raised bands; title and volume number in 
gilt on red morocco labels in the second and fourth, the remainder tooled in gilt to a centre-and-
corner design; red and gold endbands; blue silk markers. A very good set. Rare.  €325 

Loeber G61. [See illustration on p.4] 
Thomas Colley Grattan, author and diplomat, was born at Clayton Lodge, in County Kildare in 1796. 
Educated at Mr. Bristow’s school at Athy. He was a near kinsman of both Henry Grattan and the Duke 
of Wellington. On a voyage to Venezuela he met, fell in love with and married Eliza O’Donnell. They 
settled first at Bordeaux, later moving to Paris. Thomas was associated with Moore, Beranger, 
Lamartine, and Irving who advised him on the first edition of ‘High-Ways and By-Ways’. He was a 
regular contributor to periodicals of the day.  
In 1839 Grattan was appointed British Consul at Boston and played a major part in the negotiations on 
the boundary between the United States and Canada. The ‘Edinburgh Review’, to which he was a 
regular contributor, says of his ‘High-Ways and By-Ways’: “The style is throughout sustained with 
equal vigour ... and we may safely pronounce this work to be executed in a manner worthy of the 
patriotic motive which the author proposed to himself in its composition - the eradication of national 
prejudices.” In 1853 he was permitted to resign his consulship in favour of his son. 

IN FINE BINDING 
143. GRAVES, Alfred Perceval. Ed. by. The Irish Song Book with Original Irish Airs. Edited 
with an Introduction and Notes by Alfred Perceval Graves. London: T. Fisher Unwin, 1914. 
Twelfth edition. pp. xxiv, 188. Contemporary full black morocco, covers framed by double gilt 
fillets with outer fleurons, title and ‘J.N.’ in gilt on upper cover. Green morocco label on front 
pastedown with the legend ‘To Dear Jim / With Father’s Love / Xmas 1917’. Signature of James 
Nugent and inscription on front flyleaf. Also inscribed “To Dear Jim / With Father’s Love, 
Christmas 1917 / Someone thinks the world of you / Let it be your guiding star / And always be 
the fellow / That your mother thinks you are.” Some dusting to title, otherwise a very good copy. 
Scarce.  €150 

 
See items 143, 147 & 148. 
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144. GREGG, Robert Samuel D.D. “Faithful unto Death.” Memorials of the Life Of John 
Gregg, D.D. Bishop of Cork, Cloyne and Ross, and formerly Minister of Trinity College. Dublin. 
By his son. Photographic frontispiece. Dublin: George Herbert, 1879. pp. xiv, 305. Original worn 
cloth titled in gilt. A good copy. €135 
145. GRIFFIN, Gerald. Tales of The Munster Festivals. Parlour Library Series, Volume XV. 
London & Belfast: Simms and M’Intyre, 1848. pp. 376. Contemporary half worn calf on marbled 
boards. Titled in gilt. New rear endpaper. Minor wear to extremities. A good copy.  €65 
146. GRIFFIN, Gerald. The Duke of Monmouth. Dublin: James Duffy and Sons, n.d. (c.1880). 
pp. 423. Green pictorial cloth, title and decoration in gilt on upper cover and on spine. Some 
fading to lower cover. A very good copy.  €25 

Gerald Griffin (1803-1840), was a native of Limerick where his father was a brewer. At the age of 
twenty he went to London furthering his literary career and it was there that most of his writing was 
done. Dr. Sigerson said of him: “he was the first to present several of our folk customs, tales, and 
ancient legends in English prose.” His ‘Collegians’ was by far the most successful of his works and 
was described as ‘the best Irish novel’ by Aubrey De Vere, Charles Gavan Duffy and Justin McCarthy. 

147. [GRIFFIN, Gerald] The Life of Gerald Griffin. By His Brother. Portrait frontispiece and 
engraved half-title. Dublin: James Duffy, n.d. (1857). Second edition. pp. 404. Green pictorial 
cloth, title and decoration in gilt on upper cover and on spine. Some fading to lower cover, 
otherwise a very good copy.  €85 
148. [GRIFFITH & DE VALERA] Original Large Photograph of Arthur Griffith and Éamon de 
Valera showing De Valera with Arthur Griffith, both standing at the Mansion House, possibly at 
the Peace Conference, 4 July 1921. 167 x 217mm. Small nick to margin. Near fine.   €285 

There was an element of tension between De Valera and Griffith since the Sinn Féin Ardfheis of 1917, 
when De Valera’s supporters nominated him as President, the position previously held by Griffith. 
Photographs showing the two together are scarce. 

ONE OF THE EXTREMELY RARE 25 HAND-COLOURED COPIES 
149. GROSE, Francis & [LEDWICH, E.] The Antiquities of Ireland. Two volumes. London: 
Hooper, 1791. Folio. pp. (1) iv, viii, xlviii, [8], 88, 138 (plates), (2) iv, vi, [2], xiii, 98,122 
(plates). All plates in contemporary hand colouring. Bound at the Abrams Bindery in modern half 
straight-grained green morocco on marbled boards. Ex libris Milltown Park Trust, with bookplate 
and stamp. A fine set of the extremely rare hand-coloured copies.  €4,750 

 
Francis Grose (1731-1791), distinguished English antiquary. After completing his Antiquities of 
England, Wales and Scotland, he came over to Ireland in the spring of 1791. It was his intention to set 
out on a tour of the country, but he died before the end of May and was buried in Drumcondra 
graveyard. Grose had written and printed “but seven pages of Descriptions” and it was his friend 
Edward Ledwich, at the request of the publisher, after investing a considerable sum in the project, who 
was called upon “at no small instance of patriotism” to complete the book. He recalled in the preface “I 
was well aware of the difficulty of the undertaking. Ireland, the seat of turbulence and discord for five 
centuries, and attached to barbarous municipal laws and usages, which occasioned a perpetual 
fluctuation of property ... preserved ... but few memorials of her ecclesiastical and military structures: 
those that survived ... being sparingly scattered in worm-eaten records ...”. Such was the sad state of 
Irish records at that time.  
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Ledwich wrote almost the entire text, this was made somewhat the easier with the research he had 
already undertaken in writing his ‘Antiquities of Ireland’ published in 1790. The engravings were taken 
from the drawings in the collection of the Right Hon. William Conyingham, and the book was 
dedicated to him by Ledwich. There are introductory chapters on Ancient Irish Architecture Pagan 
Antiquities and Military Antiquities of Ireland and historical commentaries on each of the castles, 
abbeys, and round towers etc. depicted. The plates are especially interesting, showing the condition of 
these buildings two hundred years ago, some of which have since decayed or disappeared. Our copy is 
in excellent condition, in a fine handsome binding and as far as we are aware, one of twenty-five copies 
of the large paper hand-coloured edition. No need to stress the rarity of this desirable and beautiful 
deluxe edition. 

150. GWYNN, Stephen. A Holiday in Connemara. With sixteen illustrations. London: Methuen, 
1909. First edition. pp. vii, 320, 30. Green cloth, title in gilt on upper cover within a garland of 
foliage; spine richly decorated in gilt with foliage. From the library of B. St.G. Lefroy with his 
signature on front endpaper. A very good copy. Scarce.  €145 

With chapters on: Iar Connacht; Roderic O’Flaherty; The Gate of Connemara; Cois Fhairrge; In Search 
of Inver; From Ros Muck to Clifden; From Clifden to Leenane; Killary and Lough na Fooey; At 
Leenane with the Commission; Sunset on Killary; From Leenane to Lough Mask; On the Shores of 
Lough Mask; Across Joyce Country to Galway; From Galway to Clifden; Iorras Mór; From Clifden to 
Ros Muck. 

WITH COLOURED PLATES 
151. HALL, Mr. & Mrs. S.C. Ireland: Its Scenery, Character &c. With engraved title, numerous 
steel engravings, coloured plates, vignettes and maps of the counties. A new edition. Three 
volumes. Philadelphia: George Barrie, Importer, [1850]. pp. (1) viii, 434 (2) [ii], 468, (3) [ii], 
512. Original blind-stamped cloth over bevelled boards, titled in gilt, harp and round tower in gilt 
on upper cover and rebacked spines. A very good set.  €385 
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Anna Maria Hall (1800-1881), a native of Dublin, was brought to Wexford in 1806, where she lived 
and mixed a good deal with the country people until the age of fifteen, when she was taken to London 
by her mother. In 1824 she married Samuel Carter Hall (from Cork), who collaborated with her on this 
work. She wrote plays, sketches, short stories and novels and her works were immensely popular both 
in England and Ireland. 
This is one of the finest travel books written on Ireland, with numerous finely engraved illustrations 
and vignettes throughout the text. 
“At length we have a work upon Ireland which promises to be one of great usefulness and importance; 
written by those who are thoroughly conversant with this remarkable and all-engrossing country; and 
able to describe, with no common talent, the impressions made upon them, truthfully and 
independently. Mr. Hall possesses great abilities for his task; joined to practical experience, cultivated 
taste, and a large acquaintance with men and letters, he has had the additional advantage of a life 
passed in almost perpetual intercourse with Ireland and the gifted sons of Ireland. Mrs. Hall’s genius is 
widely known and appreciated: her quick perception, deep feeling, and dramatic power of expression, 
our readers are already acquainted with. She merits the highest praise as a moral writer; one who, in 
seeking to amuse her readers, never loses sight of the other duty of seeking their improvement and 
happiness. Her characters are well-delineated; her narrative never over-coloured, she relies upon the 
truth of her descriptions for maintaining her interest over us; she gives us actual and natural 
occurrences of life, forcibly felt, and by an original thinker” - ‘Manchester Chronicle’. 
Coloured plates: Ardtully, County Kerry; Adare Manor, County Limerick; Dromoland, County Clare; 
Powerscourt, County Wicklow; Birr Castle, County Offaly; Shelton Abbey, County Wicklow; Bishops 
Court, County Kildare; Farnham House, County Cavan; Caledon, County Tyrone; Barons Court, 
County Tyrone; Rossmore Park, County Monaghan; Dartrey, County Monaghan; Castle Coole, County 
Fermanagh. 
All counties and map of Ireland in colour. 

RARE PITTSBURGH EDITION 
152. HALL, Mr & Mrs S.C. Ireland (North and West) Its Scenery, Character, &c. Pittsburgh: 
Glynn & Barrett, [1850s]. First thus. pp. [x], 496. Brown pebbled cloth over bevelled boards, title 
in gilt surrounding a harp and cluster of shamrocks on upper cover, title and round tower in gilt 
on professionally rebacked spine. Green silk marker. A very good copy.  €95 

No copy located on COPAC or WorldCat. Not in NLI. 
Samuel Carter Hall (1800-1889) and his wife Anna Maria Fielding Hall (1800-1881) wrote several 
popular books together. She was a prolific novelist and essayist; he was an art historian generally 
regarded as the model for a character by Dickens. 

153. HAMILTON, William A.M. The Exemplary Life and 
Character of James Bonnell, Esq., late Accomptant General of 
Ireland. By William Hamilton, A.M. Archdeacon of Armagh. 
The third edition, with editions from Mr. Bonnell’s private 
Papers. London: Printed and Sold by Joseph Downing in 
Bartholomew-Close near Smithfield, 1707. pp. xxiii, [1], 278, [2 
(Plates)], [10 (Four contents leaves and a final advertisement 
leaf)]. Modern brown buckram, titled in gilt. Ex libris with neat 
stamp. A good clean copy.                                                    €145 
ESTC T146274. 
Includes: ‘Of the Intermediate State of Blessed Souls. A Sermon 
Preached at the Funeral of James Bonnell Esq; in St. John’s Church, 
Dublin, April 29, 1699. By Edward Lord Bishop of Killmore and 
Ardagh’ with a separate titlepage and engraved frontispiece. 
154. HANDCOCK, William Domville. The History and 
Antiquities of Tallaght, in the County Dublin. Second edition, 

revised and enlarged. Illustrated. Dublin: Hodges Figgis, 1899. pp. vii, 160. Green cloth, titled in 
gilt on spine. A fine copy. Rare.  €65 

William Domville Handock’s The History And Antiquities of Tallaght published in 1899 used 
historical sources such as ‘The Annals Of The Four Masters’ and ‘The Martyrology of Tallaght’ and 
other sources including the notes of his grandfather, the recollections of his father and many other 
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anecdotes. The author was anxious to record the changes in the local area in the preceding two hundred 
years before the knowledge was lost. 
Handock describes how new roads, new boundaries, buildings and plantations altered the face of the 
countryside. Parts of Tallaght were once wooded but in the late 19th century were no longer while 
marshes were reclaimed. Some lands were enclosed and cultivated in the past but had since returned to 
heath and furze. He describes how the work of Austin Cooper who created illustrations of ruined 
castles and churches a century before was believed lost but was eventually recovered by his grandson. 
He also used the preserved letters of the antiquarian Professor O’Curry of the Royal Irish Academy 
who visited ancient sites in Tallaght in 1837. 

155. HARCOURT, Rev. R. Rambles Through The British Isles. With engravings. New York: 
Carlton & Lanahan, 1870. Second edition. pp. x [ii], 349, [3]. Green blind stamped cloth over 
bevelled boards, title and armorial motif in gilt on upper cover, gilt decorated spine. Presentation 
inscription on front pastedown and front free endpaper. Wear to spine ends and corners. All 
edges gilt. A very good copy.  €95 

Not in McVeagh. 
One hundred and thirty pages are devoted to his tour in his native land: Life on the Ocean Wave; City 
of Londonderry; A Stroll Around Derry; Dunluce Castle; The Giant’s Causeway; A Day in Belfast; 
Dublin; In and Around Dublin; The Vale of Avoca; Glimpses at Ireland; My Childhood Home; Ireland 
and the Irish, etc. 

156. HAREN, M. & DE PONTFARCY, Y. Ed. by. The Medieval Pilgrimage to St Patrick’s 
Purgatory Lough Derg and the European Tradition. With maps and illustrations. Monaghan: 
Clogher Historical Society, 1988. pp. [vi], 242. Grey papered boards, title in gilt along spine. A 
fine copy in pictorial dust jacket.  €30 
157. HARRIS, Walter. The Antient and Present State of the County of Down. Containing A 
Chorographical Description, with the Natural and Civil History of the same. Illustrated by 
observations made on the Baronies, Parishes, Towns, Villages, Churches, Abbeys, Charter 
Schools, Mountains, Rivers, Lakes, Medicinal and other Springs. With a Survey of the New 
Canal; as Also, A New and Correct Map of the County. Dublin: Printed by A. Reilly, for Edward 
Exshaw, at the Bible on Cork-hill, 1744. pp. xx, 271, [1], [20 (index)]. Contemporary full calf, 
title in gilt on red morocco label on rebacked spine. Coloured map in superior facsimile. Early 
signatures on front pastedown and that of T. Tighe on titlepage. Some thumbing from handling 
and occasional foxing. A good copy.  €475 

Walter Harris, LL.D., one of Ireland’s most distinguished antiquarians, editor of Sir James Ware’s 
works, was born at Mountmellick in the late seventeenth century. Although expelled from Trinity 
College in early life for participation in a riot, the degree of LL.D. was afterwards conferred on him for 
his services to Irish historical research and archaeology. He married Elizabeth, a great-granddaughter 
of Sir James Ware, thereby inheriting his valuable collection of manuscripts. 
This was followed in 1740 by a much shorter work, ‘A Topographical and Chorographical Survey of 
the County of Down’, which was less than its title suggested but did include a plan for a new society 
(based on the earlier Dublin Philosophical Society) to collect materials for county surveys and then 
publish these. Harris pursued these plans in the early 1740s and gained support from the likes of Sir 
Richard Cox, MP, Lord Chief Baron Robert Jocelyn, the Rev. Samuel Madden, and Bishop Henry 
Maule. By 1744 Harris (with a collaborator, Charles Smith published this much larger The antient and 
present state of the county of Down. In May 1745 he was one of the founders of the Physico-Historical 
Society, based on the lines of his 1740 suggestions. From 1745 to 1752 the society minutes show him 
very active as a travelling ‘inquirer’ in County Dublin and a keen editor of the works of Charles Smith 
on Cork, Waterford, and Kerry. 

MARQUESS OF HEADFORT’S COPY 
158. HARRISON, Joseph. A Scriptural Exposition of the Church Catechism : Containing the 
young Christian’s Account of the Doctrines and Duties of his Religion, and of those divine 
Authorities, upon which he builds his Faith and Practice. With Sacramental and other Devotions, 
gathered out of Holy Writ. And the Offices of the Church The fourth edition improved. By 
Joseph Harrison, Minister of the Parish Church of Cirencester. Dublin: Printed by and for 
Sylvanus Pepyat, Bookseller in Skinner-Row, 1738. 12mo. pp. iv, [20], 158, [2], 165-245, [3]. 
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Contemporary full calf, title in gilt on black morocco label on gilt ruled spine. From the library of 
the Marquess of Headfort with his armorial bookplate. A very good copy.  €375 

ESTC T88581 with 8 locations. NLI and TCD only in Ireland. 
With thirteen page unpaginated list of subscribers and a final advertisement leaf. 
Text and register are continuous despite the pagination. 
Some of the subscribers: Martha Brabazon, John and Arthur Blennerhasset, Charles Bingham, Lady 
Ann Conolly, Sir Richard Cox, James Cusack, Rev. Dr. Delany, Thady McDonagh, George Faulkner 
(25 books), Lady Gore, David La Touche, James McManus, John & Mary McDonnel, Oliver Nelson 
(50 copies), Lady Pendergrass, Coll. Pollexfen, Several members of the Paine and Pepyat families, 
Daniel Sullivan, Miss Tige, James Usher, etc. 

159. HAY, Edward. History of the Insurrection of the County of Wexford, A.D. 1798, including 
an Account of Transactions Preceding that Event, with an Appendix. Embellished with an 
elegant Map of the County of Wexford. Dublin: For the Author, by John Stockdale, 1803. pp. 
[vi], xliv, 304, xxxvi, 20, [2]. Contemporary full tree calf gilt, title in gilt on black morocco label. 
Spine divided into panels by gilt Greek-key rolls. Mild rubbing. A very good copy.  €375 

 
Edward Hay (1761-1826) was the author of this book on the Irish Rebellion of 1798, and a witness to 
many of the events of that time. He was born, about 1761, at Ballinkeele (near Crossabeg), County 
Wexford, into a Catholic family. His family were large landowners and were long-established in the 
county. Hay was educated in France and Germany. His father was Harvey Hay. Ballinkeele house and 
estate was sold in 1825 to the Maher family, who shortly afterwards replaced the old Hay home with a 
new house. 
Hay was witness to many of the events in Wexford town during the Rebellion. His brother, John, was a 
prominent Rebel leader, and was executed near the end of the Rebellion on Wexford bridge, 26 June 
1798. Another brother, Philip, was a member of the British Army, and was buried in England. 
Edward Hay was tried for involvement in the Rebellion, but was acquitted. It is clear from Hay’s own 
account and from Miles Byrne’s ‘Memoirs’ that Hay himself had little involvement in the actual 
fighting, but his actual role is in organizing and promoting the Rebellion is far less certain. 
Hay’s book was first published in 1803 and was one of the first accounts of the Rebellion. It was 
reprinted many times, most of these reprints omit Hay’s 1803 Introduction and Appendix, as well as his 
large fold-out map of the County Wexford.  
Hay lived in Dublin in later years and was a prominent member of the Catholic Committee and a very 
active member of the Catholic Association. He was Secretary of the Catholic Association, 1806 - 1819. 
Edward Hay died at Dublin, 13 October 1826, and is buried in St. James’ graveyard, Kilmainham, 
Dublin, where his headstone can still be seen. 
The appendix contains the speech of Edward Sweetman, Captain of a late independent company, at a 
meeting of the freeholders of the County of Wexford. Together with: Authentic Detail of the 
extravagant and inconsistent conduct of Sir Richard Musgrave, Baronet; with a full refutation of his 
slander against Edward Hay. Together with: Extract from the account of the population of Ireland 
[County Wexford] as taken in the year 1788, by G.P. Bushe. With folding sheet ‘Analysis of a 
statistical account of a parish’ as proposed by the Royal Irish Academy. 
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See items 160, 163 & 165/6. 

160. HAYES, Edward. The Ballads of Ireland. Collected and edited by Edward Hayes. Two 
volumes. Illustrated London: Edinburgh and Dublin: Fullarton, 1855. pp. (1) xxxix, 356, (2) viii, 
2, 419. Volume one bound in green cloth gilt, volume two in contemporary half green morocco 
on cloth boards. Bookplate and signature of Rev. James Hickey in volume two; label and 
signature of D.M. Skelly in volume one. A very good set.  €165 
161. HAYES, Richard. Ireland and Irishmen in the French Revolution. With a preface by 
Hilaire Belloc. Illustrated. London: Benn, 1932. First edition. pp. xx, 314. Black cloth, titled in 
green. A very good copy in rare dust jacket. Scarce.  €165 

From the outbreak of the French Revolution in 1789, to the fall of Robespierre in 1794, Irishmen 
played a leading role in that tremendous event which remodelled Europe. They fought nobly in the 
armies of their adopted country and gave their lives for the new France that was to rise like a phoenix 
from the ashes of the old regime. Others suffered in the crowded prisons, some fell under the merciless 
blade of the guillotine and a few played a sinister role in the intrigues and conspiracies of the day. 
The memory of the Abbé Edgeworth, the King’s confessor, facing every danger on the scaffold beside 
the hapless French monarch; Arthur Dillon, courageous soldier routing the enemies of the young 
Republic from her sacred soil; the brave Kilmaine, swordsman of renown, saviour of France when 
disaster threatened the revolution; the descendants of the ‘Wild Geese’, will forever be remembered. 
The author has left no stone unturned in researching this excellent work, a monument to the Irishmen 
of the Revolution. 

162. HAYES, Richard. The Last Invasion of Ireland. When Connacht Rose. With illustrations. 
Dublin: Gill and Macmillan, 1979. pp. xxvi, 341. Beige cloth, title in black on spine. A fine copy 
in pictorial dust jacket.  €65 

On the afternoon of 22nd August 1798 a French expeditionary force of 1,000 men carrying 3,000 
muskets landed on the north coast of County Mayo. Led by General Humbert, the soldiers moved 
inland, English forces fleeing before them. But after a few weeks, having marched 120 miles to the 
centre of Ireland, Humbert found himself hemmed in on every side by overwhelming forces. 
Surrendering, he and his small band were treated as prisoners of war with full honours, and were 
compelled to witness on the field of Ballinamuch a shameful massacre when their Irish allies were 
slaughtered without mercy. Richard Hayes’s book has long been recognised as the definitive account of 
one of the most unusual episodes in the political annals of Ireland. 

163. [HAYES, Samuel] A Practical Treatise on Planting; and The Management of Woods and 
Coppices. By S.H. Esq. M.R.I.A. and Member of the Committee of Agriculture of the Dublin 
Society. With engraved title, four engraved plates and twelve vignettes. Foreword by Thomas 
Pakenham. Dundalk: Printed by Dundalgan Press and Published by New Island, 2003. Facsimile 
edition. pp. xix, [1], xii, 200. Black papered boards, titled in gilt on spine. A fine copy in pictorial 
dust jacket.  €45 

In 1794 Samuel Hayes, Irish MP, barrister, amateur architect and draughtsman and passionate planter 
of trees wrote the first book on trees in Ireland. Planting trees at Avondale was Samuel Hayes’ passion. 
In his ‘Practical Treatise’ he wanted to do more than merely instruct people how to plant and manage 
trees. He wanted to inspire his countrymen to ‘love trees’. His death in 1795, only a year after the first 
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edition was published, came early in his task, yet today the oldest trees at Avondale, beech, oak, larch 
and two gigantic silver firs by the river are a testament to his legacy. 

164. HAYES-McCOY, G.A. Irish Battles. A Military History of Ireland. Illustrated. London: 
Longmans, 1969. First edition. pp. viii, 326. Green cloth, title in green on spine. A fine copy in 
fine dust jacket.  €60 

The battles described are the legendary Battle of Clontarf fought against the Viking invaders in 1014; 
the Norman seizure of Dublin in 1171; Dysert O’Dea and Knockdoe from the medieval period; 
Farsetmore, which led to the downfall of Shane O’Neill; the great battles of Hugh O’Neill’s struggle 
against Queen Elizabeth I - Clontibret - the Yellow Ford - the Moyry Pass and Kinsale; Benburb and 
Rathmines from the seventeenth century war of the Catholic Confederation; the famed Boyne and 
Aughrim from the contest between William of Orange and James II; and the battle of Arklow, the most 
critical of the engagements of the rebellion of 1798. 

165. HAYMAN, Rev. Samuel. Memorials of The Ancient Religious Foundations at Youghal, 
Co. Cork, and its Vicinity. With sixteen illustrations. Youghal: John Lindsay, 1863. Quarto. pp. 
viii, 62, [1] (double column). Recent half black buckram on marbled boards with original printed 
wrappers bound in. A very good copy. Exceedingly rare.  €275 
166. HAYMAN, Rev. Canon. Memorials of Youghal, Ecclesiastical and Civil. Illustrated. 
Youghal: T. Lindsay Field, 1971. Second edition. Quarto. pp. viii, [1], 10-44. Printed stapled 
wrappers. A very good copy.  €65 

SIGNED LIMITED EDITION 
167. HEANEY, Seamus. Poems and a Memoir. Selected and illustrated by Henry Pearson with 
an introduction by Thomas Flanagan and a preface by Seamus Heaney. New York: Limited 
Editions Club, 1982. First edition. Imperial octavo. pp. xviii, 153. Limited edition, signed by 
Seamus Heaney, Henry Pearson, and Thomas Flanagan. Bound in full brown morocco. Upper 
cover tooled in blind with an Ogham design, title in gilt on spine. Top edge gilt. Spine evenly 
faded. A fine copy in slipcase.  €750 

A most attractive production, hard to find in spite of the large edition. 
Seamus Heaney (1939-2013), Nobel Laureate, poet, essayist and playwright, born in County Derry and 
brought up on a small farm between Toomebridge and Castledawson. After graduation from Queen’s 
University, Belfast he taught for a year at St. Thomas’s Intermediate School in that city, where Michael 
MacLaverty, the headmaster, encouraged his writing; he then became a lecturer at St. Joseph’s Teacher 
Training College. While there he participated in the poetry group organised by Philip Hobsbaum at 
QUB, where he was appointed to the English Department in 1966. 

 
See items 167 & 168.  
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LIMITED TO 150 COPIES ON VELLUM 
168. HEANEY, Seamus. Columcille the scribe. A translation of a late eleventh or early twelfth 
century Irish poem. Dublin: Trinity Closet Press for the Royal Irish Academy, 2004. Portfolio. 
Limited to 150 copies, signed by Seamus Heaney.  €785 

Columcille the scribe is a version by Seamus Heaney of an early Irish poem beginning ‘Sgith mo crob 
on scribhinn’. Calligraphy on vellum by Tim O’Neill each written out in a script derived from the 
‘Cathach.’ Also signed and numbered by Tim O’Neill. 
The poem is framed in a linen-covered portfolio from which it is easily detachable for mounting 
purposes if required. This is your chance to own a manuscript signed by Seamus Heaney and to help 
raise funds to enable the Academy library to make important purchases for the national collections. 
This edition is limited to 150 copies of which only 125 are for sale. Signed by the Nobel Laureate. 

169. HENRY, Brian. Dublin Hanged. Crime, Law Enforcement and Punishment in Late 
Eighteenth-Century Dublin. Illustrated. Dublin: Irish Academic Press, 1994. pp. 222. Green 
papered boards, title in gilt on spine. Presentation inscription from the author. A fine copy in 
pictorial dust jacket.  €30 

Behind the glorious facade of Georgian Dublin lurked a massive crime problem in the late eighteenth 
century, as the wealth of the city increased, so too did burglary and violent crime. The ‘Hibernian 
Journal’ reported in 1780 that “murder in this city has become so common, that it has lost all its 
horrors; every day teams with new instances of the most horrid barbarity.” 

THE DEFINITIVE WORK 
170. HENRY, Francoise. Irish Art: In the early 
Christian period to 800; During the Viking Invasions 
800-1020; In the Romanesque Period 1020-1170 A.D. 
Three volumes. Profusely illustrated with coloured and 
mono plates. London: Methuen, 1965/70. Revised 
edition. Medium quarto. pp. (1) xvi, 256, 112, viii, (2) 
xvi, 236, 112, viii, (3) xvi, 240, 112. Black cloth, title 
in gilt on spine. Ex lib with labels and neat stamps. A 
very good set in frayed dust jackets. Scarce.        €135 

Francoise Henry having been for a number of years on the 
staff of the Musée des Antiquités nationales, St. Germain-
en-Laye, made Irish Archaeology her special study and 
was attached to the National University of Ireland. She has 
published many studies in Irish art, both in French and 
English. 

171. [HERD] A Lithograph of a Herd. Late nineteenth century. County Wicklow in brackets to 
lower margin. 158 x 250mm. Mounted on paper. In very good condition.  €185 

Herd agitation in the early 1880s was facilitated by the general 
political situation in the country. Following the early success of 
the Land League, substantial landholders were eager not to fall 
foul of any section of the popular democracy and even more so be 
the object of a boycott. Some sources at the time implicated the 
herds in infamous Maamtrasna Massacre and Letterfrack murders. 
The United Irish Leagues policy, especially in Connacht was to 
break up the grasslands which gave a livelihood to the herds. 
Lord Ashtown on his Woodlawn estate sacked some herds and 
replaced them with some from Scotland. He denied allegations 
that he was clearing his estates of Roman Catholics Nationalists 
and replacing them with Protestant Presbyterians. 
In 1891 in North Galway an association was formed called the 
St. Patrick’s Herdsmen Association, other associations were 
also formed in Roscommon and South Galway, but, none in 
Mayo. The rules were quite favourable to the herdsmen. None 
but qualified herdsmen were to be admitted. Any member 
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having a son, brother or friend living with him on the farm, over sixteen years be enrolled as an 
honourary member. Every herd was to have three acres of tillage land. Landholders were oblidged to 
keep the herd’s house and offices in repair and to exchange gardens when required by the herds. 
That herds in charge of outlands or Winterages be paid by the landowner and not by the grazier. All 
fences or ditches on the farm be kept in repair, or, the herd will not be accountable for any loss after 
duly reporting same. In case of death all members contribute 5 shillings each which will be put in trust 
for the widow or family. [See John Cunningham’s Labour in the West of Ireland.] 
An old relative of mine, the late Harry Mellett of Mayo Abbey, whose relations were herdsmen for 
Lord Clanmorris, gave me the following description of a herd: “He looked after the landlords’ cattle 
twice daily. The herd in return had a house and grazing free, he also had a garden, which comprised of 
about 4 Irish acres on which he could grow vegetables, etc. The herd brought the cattle to and from 
fairs. In the case of a landlord leasing out grazing, the herd was responsible for the cattle on the said 
grazing. The most worrying aspect of herding in the nineteenth century was red murrain or (water) in 
cattle caused by scirtáins. Any loss was the responsibility of the herd and he had to pay for that loss.” 

172. HERITY, Michael & EOGAN, George. Ireland in Prehistory. Profusely illustrated. 
London: Routledge & Kegan Paul, 1977. Quarto. pp. xvi, 302. Blue cloth, title in gilt on spine. A 
fine copy in pictorial dust jacket with fading to spine.  €65 
173. [HEUSTON, Sean] Souvenir of Your Visit to Kilmainham 
Jail. Sunday, 20th March, 1938. Dublin: Ardiff, 1938. Single sheet 
folded in two. In good condition. Scarce.                                €20 

Gives a brief history of Kilmainham Jail, short biography of Sean 
Heuston and the last letter of Sean Heuston written to his sister, an Irish 
nun, from Kilmainham prison, Dublin, Sunday, May 7th, 1916. 

174. HILL, Rev. George. An Historical Account of the 
MacDonnells of Antrim: including Notices of some other Septs, 
Irish and Scottish. Introduction by E.R.R. Green. Ballycastle: 
Glens of Antrim Historical Society, 1978. Second edition. Quarto. 
pp. [vii], [2], ii, [1], 510. Green cloth, titled in gilt. A very good 
copy in frayed just jacket.                                                        €45 

This is a comprehensive history of the MacDonnells of Antrim tracing 
their descent from the Scottish clan of Argyle whose chief was known 
as ‘Lord of the Isles’, until the year 1873, when this book was first 
published. They came to Ireland in the thirteenth century as Galloglass 
- Gall óglaigh meaning foreign warrior, and established themselves 
with the most powerful chieftains in the North of Ireland. By the fifteenth century they were firmly 
established in the Glens of Antrim having displaced the MacQuillans, Lords of the Route. 
“Clan Donald with him in full numbers. 
As oaks that overtop the oakwoods; 
Of Ireland’s warriors and Isla’s mercenaries 
Men they are, strenuous, excelling” - Tadhg Dall O hUiginn - c.1588. 

175. HINGSTON, Rev. George Cotter, B.A. Gospel Inquiries. Five Sermons on as many 
solemn questions of the Gospel Narrative together with a Sermon on “The Example of God,” 
preached in Christ Church, Cork, in Aid of the Cork Refuge and Penitentiary. By Rev. George 
Cotter Hingston, District Curate of Ballycotton. London: James Nisbet. Bath: Binns and 
Goodwin, n.d. (c.1850). pp. [viii], 189, [12 (Advertisement)]. Publisher’s brown blind-stamped 
cloth, titled in gilt. Previous owner’s armorial bookplate on front pastedown, with signature 
James Kingston, dated 1831. Traces of old water stain to endpapers. A very good copy.  €175 
176. HIPPISLEY, Sir John Cox, Bart. The Substance of the Speech of Sir John Cox Hippisley, 
Bart. on seconding the motion of  Henry Grattan, to refer the Petition of the Roman Catholics ... 
to a Committee of the House of Commons, on Friday, the 18th of May, 1810. The second edition, 
corrected: with an appendix greatly enlarged, and additional notes. London: Printed for Faulder, 
and Booker ... Cadell and Davis ... Stockdale, Hatchard, and Ridgway ... and Stockdale Jun., Pall 
Mall, 1810. pp. viii (+ errata), 8, 94, [2], lciv (i.e. xciv), [2], 119, [1]. Original papered boards, 
title on original printed label on rebacked spine. New front endpaper.  €125 
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Sir John Coxe Hippisley, 1st Baronet (c.1746-1825), British diplomat and politician who pursued an 
‘unflagging, though wholly unsuccessful, quest for office’ which led King George III of Great Britain 
to describe him as ‘that busy man’ and ‘the grand intriguer’. 
While a member of the House of Commons, for Sudbury, he “seconded Grattan’s motion for a 
committee on the Catholic claims in an exhaustive speech, intended for publication, which indicated 
the surviving obstacles: the reconciliation of Catholic doctrine with adequate securities against Papal 
interference and the role of the King in the appointment of Catholic bishops.” [Hist. of Parl. IV p.205]. 

177. [HITLER BOOKPLATE] Printed paper 
bookplate of Adolf Hitler. 90 x 100mm. Reads: 
“Ex Libris Adolf Hitler” (“From the Library of 
Adolf Hitler”). In very good condition.        €575 
Adolf Hitler, Fuhrer of the Third Reich 1934-45. 
Hitler’s original personal unused printed bookplate, 
engraved in brown on a light beige threaded paper. 
Hitler’s name is printed at the base beneath a Nazi 
eagle, swastika and oak leaves and the printed words 
Ex Libris at the head.  
Provenance: Originally sold at auction by noted 
autograph expert Charles Hamilton, author of several 
books on the Third Reich.  
Autograph Auction number 117, 18th January 1979. 
Lot 140. 
178. [HOBSON, Bulmer] The Handbook for 
Irish Volunteers. Simple Lectures on Military 
Subjects. By ‘H’. Dublin: Gill, 1914. pp. 100, [2]. 

Square 16mo, dark green cloth, corners rounded. Cloth faded and frayed at edges. Internally a 
very good copy. Extremely rare.  €475 

Carty 373a. COPAC locates 4 copies only. WorldCat 2. 
With note at rear welcoming Redmond’s initiative on the Volunteers. Hobson, a Quaker from Belfast, 
was a veteran IRB member, founder of Na Fianna in Belfast, and a pioneer of Sinn Féin and the 
Volunteers. He fell out with his IRB colleagues after welcoming Redmond’s approach to the 
Volunteers, and was cold- shouldered by them thereafter. He was held in Republican custody before 
the Rising, after alerting Eoin MacNeill to the plans. After 1916 he withdrew from public life. 

ONE OF THE GREATEST IRISH CATALOGUES 
179. [HODGES FIGGIS] A Catalogue of Books Relating to Ireland. With illustrations. Dublin: 
Hodges Figgis, 1953. Quarto. pp. 123, [1]. Original brown printed wrappers. Repair to spine. 
Previous owner’s signature on titlepage. A very good copy. Very scarce.  €85 

An extensive catalogue from the renowned booksellers, listing over 3,600 titles of rare and sought after 
tomes relating to Irish history, topography, travel, bookbindings and literature. A must for the Irish 
bibliophile. 
Probably the largest catalogue ever issued by an Irish bookseller. 

180. HOGAN, J. Sheridan. Le Canada. Essai Auquel Le Premier Prix A Été Adjugé Par Le 
Comité Canadien De L’Exposition De Paris. Montréal:De L’imprimerie De John Lovell, Rue St. 
Nicholas, 1855. pp. iv, 106, [2 (folding maps)]. Blue blind-stamped cloth, title in gilt on upper 
cover and spine. Ex lib with neat stamp. A very good copy.  €75 

COPAC locates 4 copies only. 
Essay consisting of a detailed description of Canada, including statistical tables, selected from other 
entries submitted to the Bureau de l’Exposition de Paris. A description of the geography, pioneers and 
population of Canada, as well as information on climate, agriculture, religion, the government and the 
St. Lawrence river. 
John Sheridan Hogan (1815?-1859) journalist, politician was born near Dublin, son of a hospitable but 
poverty-ridden family, John Sheridan Hogan came to York (Toronto) to live with an uncle in 1827. He 
ran away to Hamilton, where he worked successively as newsboy, printer, foreman, and writer. A 
contributor to numerous newspapers and magazines, including ‘Blackwood’s’, Hogan founded his own 
weekly, ‘The United Empire’ and in 1855 became editor of Toronto’s ‘British Colonist’. That same 
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year he wrote a prize-winning essay on ‘Canada for the Canadian committee of the Paris Exposition’. 
In 1857 he was elected to the Assembly as a Reformer; he was considered one of the rising stars of the 
Reform Party, but on the night of 1 December 1859 he disappeared. His body was found in the Don 
River in March 1861, and police investigation revealed that he had been robbed and murdered by 
thieves known as the Brook’s Bush gang. In one of Toronto’s most spectacular murder cases, several 
people were charged and tried but only one, James Brown, was convicted. Brown’s execution in 1862 
was Toronto’s last public hanging. 

THE BARD OF THOMOND 
181. HOGAN, Michael. Lays and Legends of Thomond. With Historical and Traditional Notes. 
New, select, and complete edition. Dublin: Gill, 1880. pp. xii, 9-449, 2. Later quarter cloth on 
floral papered boards, title in gilt on spine. All edges sprinkled. A very good copy.  €135 

“Lady Wilde presents her compliments and offers her best thanks to the ‘Bard of Thomond’, for his 
volume of varied and beautiful poems, which she has had the pleasure of perusing, every page of which 
affords brilliant evidence that the poet’s ardour was kindled by that noblest of inspirations, ‘love of 
country’. And while the past heroism and pathetic Legends of Ireland are cherished with such fervour 
and feeling as flash through the rich melody of Mr. Hogan’s verse, the national spirit of her ancient 
chivalry can never die out. 
Lady Wilde is happy to add one more name to her rosary of Irish Poets, consecrated in her memory by 
the nobleness of their genius, and must once more express her pleasure and gratitude at being both 
remembered and honoured by so distinguished a bard of Erin”. - Lady Wilde to the Bard of Thomond. 

182. HOLME, Charles. Ed. by. Arts & Crafts. A Review of the Work Executed By Students in 
the Leading Art Schools of Great Britain and Ireland. Profusely illustrated. London, Paris, New 
York: The Studio, 1916. pp. [vi], 204. Modern stiff wrappers with original pictorial cover laid on. 
A very good copy.  €65 

Invaluable guide to new work in all aspects of arts and crafts. The contents include all the major art 
schools, the Dublin Metropolitan School of Art and the Belfast Municipal Technical Institute. With 
illustrations of examples of the work carried out in these schools: Bookbinding, Woodcarving; 
Embroidery; Lace Making; Designs for Dresses; Printing Techniques; Design for Colour Print; 
Jewellery & Silversmiths’ Work; Stained Glass; Original Etching for Book Illustration, etc. 
Included in the numerous Advertisements is one for the Studio Edition of ‘The Book for Kells’. 

183. HOURIHANE, Colum. Ed. by. Irish Art Historical Studies in Honour of Peter Harbison. 
Profusely illustrated. Dublin: Four Courts Press, in association with Index of Christian Art, 
Department of Art and Archaeology, Princeton University, 2004. pp. xix, [5], 310. Black papered 
boards, titled in gilt. A fine copy in pictorial dust jacket.  €60 

The contents include: Notes on the Contribution; List of Illustrations; Introduction & Peter Harbison 
Bibliography; Illustrations by Imogen Stuart; Illustrations by Louis le Brocquy; The Celtic Concept of 
the Gods: Some Preliminary Remarks. By Otto-Herman Frey; Words and Images, Texts and 
Commentaries. By Lawrence Nees; More Thoughts on the Wearing of Brooches in Early Medieval 
Ireland. By Niamh Whitfield; The Loughan Brooch. By Michael Ryan; Some Observations on the 
Form and Date of the Soiscéal Molaise Book Shrine. By Paul Mullarkey; The Arm-Shaped Reliquary 
of St. Lachtin: Technique, Style and Significance. By Griffin Murray; Excavation at the North Cross, 
Ballymore Eustace, Co. Kildare. By Heather King; Petra Fertilis: The Uncertain History of the 
Cistercian Church at Corcomroe. By Roger Stalley; The Restoration of the Tower House at 
Ballyportry, Corofin, Co. Clare. By Patrick F. Wallace; Death, Art and Burial: St. Canice’s Cathedral, 
Kilkenny, in the Sixteenth Century. By John Bradley; James Carruthers, a Belfast Antiquarian 
Collector. By Mary Cahill, Aiden M. Ireland, Raghnall Ó Floinn; The ‘Temple of Industry’: Dublin’s 
Industrial Exhibition of 1853. By Margaret McEnchroe Williams; Theodore Jacobosen: A Gentleman 
Well Versed in the Science of Architecture. By Alan Borg. 

184. HOWARD, Gorges Edmond. A Treatise of the Exchequer and Revenue of Ireland. By G. 
E. Howard, Esq. Most humbly inscribed, To the Treasurer, Chancellor, Lord Chief Baron, and 
the rest of the Barons of the Court of Exchequer. In two volumes Dublin: Printed by J. A. 
Husband, for E. Lynch, No. 6, Skinner-Row, 1776. Quarto. pp. (1) [8], lxiii, 323, (2) [4], 436, 
[1]. Contemporary full calf, title in gilt on green morocco labels on rebacked spines. Ex libris 
Milltown Park Trust. A very good set. Rare.  €850 

ESTC T86142. 
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Gorges Edmond Howard (1715-1786) poet and architect, dramatic, legal, and political writer was born 
in Coleraine and educated at Thomas Sheridan’s school in Dublin. He entered the army, and afterwards 
became an attorney. He acted as solicitor to Catholic Committee and was regarded as a Protestant 
champion of Catholic Emancipation. Howard secured a lucrative business as a solicitor and land agent, 
and wrote on the law, created literary works and published at his own expense. He was the intimate 
friend of Henry Brooke but he failed to achieve notability as a writer and he was satirised by Robert 
Jephson for his unsolicited productivity. Howard was active in suggesting improvements in Dublin, 
having some skill as an architect. The freedom of the city was conferred on him in 1766. His daughter 
Anne married her second cousin, Hamilton Gorges, and started a branch of the Gorges family that 
continued to use “Howard” as their middle name. 
The four page list of subscribers includes: Edmund Burke, Earl of Bellamont, Earl of Charlemont, 
Hercules Langrishe, Richard Musgrave, Charles O’Connor, Esq., Theobald Wolfe, etc. 

185. HUGHES, Kathleen. The Church in Early Irish Society. With folding map and 16 plates. 
London: Methuen, 1966. First edition. pp. xii, 303. Green cloth, title in gilt on spine. New 
endpapers. Traces of cellotape to flap of dust jacket. A very good copy in pictorial dust jacket. 
Very scarce.  €45 

In this work Dr. Hughes gives an account of the problems that arose when the organisation of the 
Christian Church, imported from the urban bureaucracy of the Roman Empire, had to be adapted to the 
heroic society of early Ireland. 

186. HURLBERT, William Henry. Ireland Under 
Coercion. The Diary of an American. With coloured 
map. Two volumes. Edinburgh: Douglas, 1888. Second 
edition. pp. (1) lxvii, 266, 20 (Publisher’s list) (2) ix, 
387. Maroon pebbled cloth, spine evenly faded. Armorial 
bookplate of Albert Brassey on front pastedowns. A very 
good copy. Scarce.                                                      €75 

Woods 173. 
An American’s account of the land conflict in Cork, Kerry, 
Clare and Donegal. Largely in agreement with the hierarchy 
of the Catholic Church’s line and against Davitt’s 
“contemptuous and angry repudiation of any binding force of 
the Papal Decree … and not less angry intimation, that the 
methods of the Parnellite party are inadequate to the 
liberation of Ireland from the curse of landlordism.” 

187. HYDE, Douglas. Abhráin Grádh Chúige Connacht 
or Love Songs of Connacht (Being the fourth chapter of 
‘The Songs of Connacht)’. Now for the first time 
Collected, Edited, and Translated. By Douglas Hyde (An 
Chraoibhín Aoibhinn). Baile Atha Cliath: Gill, agus a Mhac., London: T. Fisher Unwin, 1905. 
Fourth edition. pp. vii, 158. Original printed wrappers strengthened. Previous owner’s signature 
on front free endpaper. Some pencil underlying and notes. A very good copy.  €135 

NEED FOR FEMALE ORPHANAGES 
188. [IRISH FAMINE] Pastoral Letter of the Right Reverend Dr. Hughes, Bishop of New-York, 
to the Clergy and Laity of the Diocese of New - York, For Lent 1847. New-York: Edward 
Dunigan, 151 Gulton-Street, 1847. pp. 16. Disbound. In very good condition.  €275 

A need for female orphanages following huge increase in arrivals from Ireland, because ‘of the 
calamities’ of the Famine. Dr. Hughes was so impressed by the charitable institution, the house of 
protection for virtuous, but destitute female domestics, founded in Dublin under the administration of 
the Sisters of Charity, that he invited a small community of that admirable Order to come to New York. 

189. [IRISH GENEALOGIST] The Irish Genealogist. Official Organ of the Irish Genealogical 
Research Society. Vol.1 No.1, 1937 to Vol.12 No. 4, 2009. Eighty issues. Complete run in 
original parts as issued including two volumes of indices. London & Gillingham: 1937/2009. 
Quarto. Yellow printed wrappers. A very good to fine set.  €2,350 

The destruction in 1922 of the records deposited in the Four Courts, Dublin had rendered exceedingly 
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difficult the task of tracing the descent of Irish families. Since that appalling event, great efforts were 
made by those interested in Irish genealogy to fill this gap by collecting copies of abstracts of Wills, 
Parochial Records, Chancery Proceedings and other documents known to have been made before the 
originals were destroyed. At a meeting held in the office of York Herald at the College of Arms, 
London, on September 13th, 1936, it was decided to found the ‘Irish Genealogical Research Society’, 
devoted exclusively to Irish family history and genealogy. The Society has remained in existence and 
still flourishes, having a wide appeal to those of Irish descent throughout the world. 
It is widely recognised as a forerunner in the field of Irish genealogy and for making a unique scholarly 
contribution to Irish genealogical studies for over 70 years. 

THE TWILIGHT OF THE ASCENDANCY 
190. [IRISH LANDED GENTRY] Album relating to Irish Country mansions and castles, their 
house guests, tennis and croquet parties and banquets. The album includes numerous 
photographs, post cards, watercolours, cartoons, and hundreds of signatures of Irish aristocrats 
and nobility: Birr Castle with a large photograph of the house, numerous signatures including 
Lord Rosse, Muriel Parsons, Evelyn Hely-Hutchinson; Palmerstown with two photographs and 
an original sketch of the house, dated February 8, 1903, with numerous signatures including 
Geraldine [lady] Mayo, Lord Mayo; Nesta Georgie Blennerhassett; Tourin with a photograph of 
the house and a watercolour, with numerous signatures including Hugh D. Pack-Beresford, Alen 
Vandeleur, Timothy O’Brien; Haldon House with photograph and watercolour, with numerous 
signatures including Clare FitzGerald, Alan Wilson FitzGerald; West Hall with five photographs;  

Cahiracon, Ennis with two photographs and numerous signatures including George Massy-
Beresford, Beatrice O’Brien, Alice Massey-Beresford, Edward O’Brien, Knight of Glin, Alen M. 
Vandeleur; Longueville House, with photograph and numerous signatures including Frances A. 
Pike, John Winnington, C. Dillon, Albert Longfield; Kilkee, with three photographs and a large 
original sketch of the Cliffs of Moher, with poem and signatures of Robert Bowen Colthurst, 
Horace de Vere Cole; Glenwood, Sixmilebridge, with three photographs and signatures including 
Helen Hare O’Grady, Rosie Whitehead; Tourin, Cappoquin with one photograph of the house 
and two of the Musgrave family, with numerous signatures including J. Musgrave, Joan 
Musgrave, J. MacMahon; Lisnavagh, Rathvilly, with two photographs - of the house and 
gardens, with numerous signatures including Lord Rathdonnell, Hester Vandeleur, T.L. 
McClintock Bunbury; Stradone House, Cavan, with four photographs - two of the house, one of 
the gate lodge and one of the lake, signatures of Kathleen F. Burrows, John C. Madden, T.J. 
Burrows, Ella Scarlet-Synge; Adare Manor, with coloured postcard of the house and signatures 
of Aileen Wyndham-Quin, Constance Sitwell, Charles Needham, Lord Dunraven; Rockbarton, 
with large photograph of the house and signatures of Mary C. Arnott, Anthony De Salis, Joan 
Musgrave; Castle Bernard, Bandon, with two postcards of the house, and signatures of Leigh-
White, Alice Knox, Frances A. Pike, Edward Lee-White, Lord Bandon; Doneraile Court, with 
two postcards, and signatures of Victoria Arnott, R. de Moleyns, Colonel Burke; Tourin, 
September, 5, 1906 with photograph of the house, two young ladies and a woman, and postcard 
of Lismore Castle, with numerous signatures including J.P. Musgrave, Joan Musgrave, Hugh D.  
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Pack-Beresford, Evelyn Thornhill, Mary Chearuley; Glynwood, Athlone, with two photographs 
and numerous signatures including E. Dames Longworth, Frances Stafford, George Mai Poe, T.J. 
Stafford; Birr Castle, with four photographs, including one of the Observatory, with numerous 
signatures including T. Cassandra Rosse, Lord Dunally, Charles Barrington, Gladys M. Heneage, 
Geoffry L. Parsons, Mary Dease, Lord Rosse; Dromana, Cappoquinn, with two postcards, and 
numerous signatures including Gerald Villiers Stuart, Hugh Taylor, May Grehan, Frances May 
Pike; Glenstal Abbey, with two postcards and signatures of Charles Barrington, C. Anstruther 
Thomson; Castle Bernard, with two postcards and numerous signatures including the Earl of 
Bandon, J. Mountford Longfield, Warren Peacocke, Edward Leigh-White; Mount Juliet, with 
postcard and signatures of Hugh McCalmont, B.B. Ponsonby, A.G. Smith, Dermot McCalmont; 
Tourin, with three photographs and numerous signatures; Kilakee, with photograph of group, and 
numerous signatures including Massy, Mary Doyne, Lord Ashtown, Evelyn Castlemaine; 
Ballyseedy, Tralee with two photographs of the house and signatures of Arthur Nesta Georgie 
Blennerhassett L. W. Stacpoole, Vere Blennerhassett. Oblong quarto album. Half brown morocco 
over green cloth boards. ‘SYBIL’ in gilt on upper cover. Gold, black, white and grey marbled 
endpapers. Bookplate of Sybil [Roche?] on final leaf. Some pages loose. All edges gilt. In very 
good condition.  €1,750 

Amongst the mansions and castles are Birr Castle, Major Beaumont’s property, Haldon House, Ferne 
Lodge, Limerick Hunt, Palmerstown, Wingfield, Kilkee, Cahircon-Ennis, Tourin-Cappoquin, The 
Calpe Hunt, Longueville House-Mallow, Kilkee, Glenwood-Sixmilebridge, The Curragh, Bray, 
Dunslan-Glanmire, Lisnavagh-Rathvilly, Stratdone House-Cavan, Ballyseedy-Tralee, Adare Manor, 
Rockbarton-Kilmallock, Castle Bernard-Bandon, Doneraile Court, Glynwood-Athlone, Birr Castle, 
Dromana-Cappoquinn, Lismore Castle, Glenstal-Limerick, Mount Juliet-Thomastown, Kilakee, 
Queenstown. Also includes some foreign travel. 
Listed on the Tourin page is a manuscript programme for the Tourin Croquet Tournament, Doubles and 
Singles, September 16-19, 1907. Included in the names of players is Sybil Roche, who may well have 
been the owner of this album, with her name in gilt on upper cover of the binding and whose bookplate 
is on final leaf. 
Unique album portraying many of the old landed class and nobility who embodied values worthwhile 
in society. The wealthiest were patrons of much of the culture and art of old Europe. They stood for 
continuity, tradition, a sense of public duty, standards and refinement in manners. Many of them 
fostered the pursuit of outdoor sports and horseracing. They linked their frequently remote places to the 
wider world and they were at the same time cosmopolitan and local without being parochial.  
This album gives us an insight to those landed proprietors in their twilight years before the upheavel of 
the 1916 rebellion and the war of independence. 

191. [IRISH ART] Irish Art Handbook. Architecture, Literature, Sculpture, Painting, Drama, 
Poetry, Music. With a supplement on Art Galleries, Schools of Art, Scholarships, Prizes and 
summary of useful information. Illustrated. Dublin: Cahill, 1943. pp. 164. Printed wrappers. 
Covers browned. Repair to spine. A very good copy.  €85 

The contents includes: Irish Sculpture by Arthur Power; An Approach to Painting by Mainie Jellett;  
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Reflections by Sean Keating; Jack B Yeats by Rupert Strong; Singing by Joseph O’Neill; Music in 
Munster by Aloys Fleischmann; Stained Glass by William J. Dowling; Irish Drama To-Day by Lord 
Longford; We Start a Theatre by Micheál Mac Liammóir, etc. 

192. IRWIN, Thomas Caulfield. Poems. Dublin: M’Glashan & Gill, Upper Sackville-Street, 
1866. pp. vii, 288 + errata. Green cloth, title in gilt on spine. Bookbinder’s label on front 
pastedown (Galwey, / Binder / 32 Eustace St / Dublin). A very good copy. Scarce.  €75 

Thomas Caulfield Irwin, (1823-1892) was a poet, writer, and classical scholar. He was born in 
Warrenpoint, County Down, to a prosperous family and was educated privately. He travelled to Europe 
and Africa but later became impoverished through the collapse of family fortunes. He took up 
journalism in Dublin around 1848. 
Irwin was highly regarded as a poet by his contemporaries. He was a prolific writer and contributed to 
the ‘Dublin University Magazine’ and ‘The Nation’, among other publications. He wrote at least one 
novel and several volumes of poetry. He also carried out translations from classical and European 
writers. He died after years of poverty in Rathmines, Dublin, and is buried in Mount Jerome Cemetery. 

193. IRWIN, Thomas Caulfield. Songs and Romances, Etc. Dublin: M.H. Gill & Son, 50 Upper 
Sackville-St., 1878. pp. 300, [4 (notes, press reviews + errata)]. Green cloth, title and foliage in 
gilt on upper cover within a ruled border, title in gilt on spine. Stamp of the Dublin Mechanics’ 
Institute. Foxing to prelims and occasional light foxing to text. A good copy.  €45 
194. IRWIN, Thomas Caulfield. Sonnets on the Poetry and Problems of Life. Dublin: M.H. Gill 
& Son, 1881. pp. [iii] + errata, 104. Red cloth, titled in gilt on upper cover. Head and tail of spine 
worn, occasional light foxing. A good copy.  €75 

195. JACKSON, Robert Wyse. Irish Silver. 
Illustrated. Dublin and Cork: Mercier Press, 
1972. pp. 85. Blue papered boards, title in silver 
on spine. A very good copy in dust jacket.  €50 
196. [JAY, Harriet] The Queen of Connaught. 
New edition. London: Chatto and Windus, 
Piccadilly, n.d. (c.1877). pp. [iv], 324. Brown 
faded cloth, title in gilt on spine. Stamp of J. 
Hannon C.C. Nenagh on front free endpaper. A 
good copy.                                                       €35 
Loeber J 12 cites the first edition. 
Harriet Jay (1857-1932) novelist and playwright was 
born in London. She was sister-in-law, and later 
adopted daughter of the writer Robert Williams 
Buchanan. She was educated in Scotland and lived 
in County Mayo for a number of years with the 
Buchanans. 
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This story is set in the West of Ireland: an Englishman, John Birmingham, becomes involved with a 
community in the West when he marries Kathleen O’Mara. He tries to introduce English ideas in order 
to reform the Connacht peasantry, but failed. 

197. [JOHNSON, Thomas. Compiler by.] A Handbook for Rebels. A Guide to Successful 
Defiance of the British Government. Being Extracts from the Speeches of Sir E. Carson; Mr. A. 
Bonar Law; Sir F.E. Smith, and other Organisers of Rebellion in Ulster. Dublin: Irish Labour 
Party and Trades Union Congress, 1918. First edition. pp. 32. Later black paper wrappers. A very 
good copy. Rare.  €165 

A compilation of treasonable statements by the loyal supporters of the Union. Thomas Johnson (1872-
1963) was born in Liverpool and came to Ireland as a young boy, later finding employment in Belfast. 
He was an active Trade Union member and a founder member of the Irish Labour Party in 1912. He 
was a member of the Mansion House Conference (April 1918) to oppose Conscription. This pamphlet 
was written for the purpose of resisting Conscription and, by using Unionist voices that had opposed 
the Government over Home Rule, he attempted to justify resistance to the measure. The format of the 
pamphlet was a clever way of evading the restrictions of the censor who found it hard to ban 
statements, already published, by Cabinet Ministers. The same format was used by John J. Horgan in 
his pamphlet, ‘The Complete Grammar of Anarchy’, also published in 1918. As a result of the 
publication, and a call for a strike, Johnson was dismissed from his job in Belfast and moved to Dublin 
where he played a distinguished role in the development of the Labour Party, eventually becoming its 
leader. 

CHRONICLES OF MAN AND THE ISLES 
198. JOHNSTONE, Rev. James. Antiquitates Celto-Normannicæ : containing the Chronicle of 
Man and the Isles, abridged by Camden, and now first published, complete, from the original 
MS. in the British Musæum; with an English translation, and notes. To which are added extracts 
from the Annals of Ulster, and Sir J. Ware’s Antiquities of Ireland: British topography by 
Ptolemy, Richard of Cirencester, the Geographer of Ravenna, and Andrew Bishop of Caithness: 
together with accurate catalogues of the Pictish and Scottish Kings. By the Rev. James 
Johnstone, A. M. Rector of Maghera-Cross; and member of the Royal Societies of Edinburgh and 
Copenhagen. [Copenhagen]: Printed by Aug. Frid. Stein at Copenhagen, 1786. Quarto. pp. [iii], 
152. Modern quarter cloth on blue papered boards. A very good copy.  €165 

ESTC T6076. 
Latin and English texts in parallel columns. Edited by Johnstone. Decorative head-piece on page three. 

THE GREAT IRISH PARLIAMENT 
199. JOHNSTON-LIIK, Edith Mary. History of the Irish Parliament 1692-1800. Commons, 
Constituencies and Statues. Illustrated. Six volume set, two volumes in each slipcase. Belfast, 
Ulster Historical Foundation, 2002. Fine. Quarter morocco on cloth boards, titled in gilt. A fine 
set.  €385 

The Parliament which sat in Dublin from 1692 to 1800 was the last Irish elected assembly to represent 
the whole of the island. The principal issues to emerge during that time: The Penal Code; Legislative 
Independence; The 1798 Rebellion, and the Passing of the Act of Union of 1800. These were not only 
crucial in themselves but continue to influence our understanding of Irish history over the last three 
hundred years. 
The work classifies statutes relating to the constitution, education, local government, law and order, 
parliament, religion, manufacturing, employment and the land. It contains constituency histories of the 
300 parliamentary, county, borough and university seats and biographical notices of the 2,300 MPs 
who sat during this period. 

200. JONES, William Todd. Reply to an Anonymous Writer from Belfast, signed Portia. By 
William Todd Jones, Esq., To which is Prefixed, Portia’s Original Letter. Dublin: Published by 
W. P. Carey, At The National Evening Star Office, No. 2, Exchange-Court; and J. Rice, College-
Green, And to be had of all The Booksellers, n.d. (c.1792). pp. viii, 77. Marbled wrappers. Paper 
repair to final leaf. Some browning. A good copy.  €175 

COPAC locates 2 copies only. ESTC T123164. 
William Todd Jones, (1757-1818), political reformer, was born at Lisburn, County Antrim. A 
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protestant of the established church, he was much influenced in his youth by the Presbyterian and 
Quaker ethos of Lisburn and attended the academy there of Saumaraz Dubourdieu (1717-1812), a 
protestant minister of Huguenot extraction. A fellow pupil was William Saurin. Jones received some of 
his education in Britain. He was admitted to Lincoln’s Inn (1776) and called to the Irish bar in 1780, 
but never practised. Like most contemporaries of his class, Jones was an enthusiastic Volunteer, 
becoming a captain in the Lisburn Fusiliers. He was also a Freemason, a member of Lisburn lodge (no. 
257). At the parliamentary elections of 1783, he and another Volunteer, William Sharman, successfully 
challenged the interest of Lord Hertford by standing as candidates for the potwalloping borough of 
Lisburn. Jones had only a small fortune (some land holdings) and no family influence, which made his 
victory momentous; his politics were those of the Lisburn Constitutional Club which organised his 
victory - parliamentary reform, by which was meant the independence of the Irish House of Commons 
from both aristocratic proprietors and the administration. 
 
From 1783 he was a frequent writer of letters to Belfast newspapers. Indignant at the refusal of the 
House in November 1783 even to consider the reform bill of Henry Flood, Jones wrote a pamphlet, A 
letter to the electors of Lisburn (1784), proposing the uniting of the cause of reform with that of 
extending the franchise to catholics. ‘The Catholics’, he argued, ‘are our brethren and are entitled to the 
rights of citizens; if we refuse them this extension, Ireland remains divided, with neither party strong 
enough to cope with external opponents or accomplish any considerable domestic reformation.’ Jones 
was a delegate to the reform congress of Volunteers held at the Royal Exchange, Dublin (November 
1784).  
Like Rowan, he was a member of the Northern Whig Club which from its formation in February 1790 
sought to reduce government influence on the Irish House of Commons. On 14 July 1791, when 
celebrations of the fall of the Bastille were held in Belfast, Jones was chairman at a dinner of the 
Lisburn Friends to the French Revolution. He was one of the 18 men who at Doyle’s tavern planned the 
Dublin Society of United Irishmen (7 November 1791), on which occasion he expressed the view that 
catholic franchise should be limited. Uneasy at events in France and the radical direction taken by some 
Irish reformers, Jones was no longer active in politics after April 1792 and left Ireland. By July 1793 he 
had a house in London; he lived also in Wales (near Wrexham). In August 1796 he was said by Francis 
Higgins to be apparently ‘in great distress’ and so the grantee of £100 from the Catholic Committee; in 
December 1797 he was said by Martha McTier to be in prison for a debt of £2,000. 
At the close of 1798, in a public letter, he distanced himself from the United Irish rebellion, declaring 
that he was glad the government had been able to maintain order and punish traitors. According to 
Lady Moira, who knew him well and received him at Castleforbes (October 1802), he sold his estates 
in Ireland for an annuity during his life but returned in 1802 to settle some business with the agent of 
Lord Downshire. There was another reason. When Sir Richard Musgrave, in his book on the Irish 
rebellion (1801), alleged that Jones had supported catholic relief for ‘sordid and sinister motives’, 
Jones took offence and wrote an intemperate reply; Musgrave offered Jones a private apology but the 
quarrel was settled only by a duel at Rathgar, near Dublin, in which Musgrave was wounded (30 May 
1802). Jones was also a guest at Kilmainham of James Dixon, a catholic of strong United Irish 
sympathies. By January 1803, Jones was staying at Clonakilty, Co. Cork, as the guest of a Dr Callanan. 
There he was arrested (2 August) and charged with high treason. Moira house in Dublin was raided on 
an official warrant and letters addressed to Jones seized. For the following 27 months he was held in a 
Cork prison and was released without being brought to trial (October 1805). 
His association with Dixon, who was arrested on suspicion of being connected with the rebel leader 
Robert Emmet, must have aroused suspicion about his loyalties. W. J. Fitzpatrick could only conclude 
about Todd Jones, ‘there is no absolute evidence to show his guilt’ (Secret service, 158). Why he was 
held, and for so long, is not easily explained.  
In his last years he lived with a sister at Rostrevor, Co. Down. Aged 63 and paralysed in one arm since 
his time in prison, William Todd Jones died 17 February 1818 at Rostrevor, two days after being 
thrown in a carriage accident. He was described in 1802 by a fellow-guest at dinner as ‘a very genteel 
man . . . of the most extensive and learned information, of great anecdote, and a most interesting 
companion.’ (Tone, Writings, i, 151, n.). 
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BICCHERNA PAINTED BINDING 

SIENESE BICCHERNA - THE SELF-PROFESSED FORGER 
201. [JONI, Icilio Frederico] Two decorated wooden panels, painted ‘tavolette’ book covers in 
Biccherna style. Gold gilt, and gesso, with a leather spine. 267 x 366mm. Two bevelled wooden 
book covers joined by a leather spine. Elaborately decorated, the upper tablet depicting the 
Virgin and the company of Heaven above a town inscribed ‘Altenpo Detremuoti’, with ten coats-
of-arms surrounded by gilt floral sprays on a blue field, and nine lines of text, presumably 
naming the tax officials and dated 1466; characteristic gilt decorated borders. The lower tablet 
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with eight coats-of-arms surmounted by a large armorial shield and three lines of text: ‘Tavola di 
Biccherna ... Francesco di Giorgio’. Converse sides painted red-brown as usual. Minor crack to 
upper cover. In very good condition. Very rare.  €2,375 

Twice a year in medieval Siena the city tax officials or ‘Biccherna’ presented their accounts in wooden 
tablets. They were painted by important Sienese artists between 1257 and 1659 and constitute a 
veritable gallery of painting in a splendid series of beautiful wooden bookbindings. Genuine examples 
are extremely rare, a later Sienese artist named Joni, reproduced some fakes in the latter part of the 
nineteenth-century. Most forgers tend to be secretive about their activities, but Joni was the exception 
to the rule and wrote an autobiography openly describing his forgeries: ‘Le Memorie di un pittore di 
Quadri Antichi’ 1932, English translation 1936. Joni bindings - undetected - have graced some of the 
greatest book collections, including those of Hoe and Wilmerding. It is estimated that only twenty of 
his ‘Bicchernas’ are recorded. A fine example by the self-professed forger. 
It is quite clear from his autobiography that he was proud of his skill and his brilliant imitations of the 
ancient art of Siena. He considered them original art rather than ‘forgeries’. Without ever seeing a real 
Biccherna, he established a lucrative business of faking Biccherna covers. Joni later boasted of 
incidents in which the local police were alerted to books purportedly stolen from Siena Cathedral or the 
state archives, only to discover that they were by Joni. A number of book collectors were deceived by 
Joni’s creations, and several of his works were published as Gothic originals.  
Today, Joni’s forgeries are highly valued in their own right. In his autobiography Joni discussed his 
methods for antiquing the covers by mixing soot, turmeric, chrome yellow, and gilding gesso with gum 
arabic to produce the patina on the gold. The Biccherna was the magistrate or chancellery of Finance 
from the 13th to the 18th century for the republic, and then city, of Siena. The early wooden boards for 
the account volumes were simple and had no intention of being masterpieces. Subsequently, however, 
the paintings became more elaborate and rich. 

WITH NOTE OF TONE CUTTING HIS THROAT 
202. [JOY, Henry & BRUCE, William] Belfast Politics: or, a Collection of the Debates, 
Resolutions, and other Proceedings of that Town, in the Years M,DCC,XCII, and M,DCC,XCIII. 
With strictures on the test of certain of the Societies of United Irishmen: Also, Thoughts on the 
British Constitution. Belfast: Printed by H. Joy, and Co., 1794. First edition. pp. [14], xviii, 304. 
Small octavo (signed in 4s). Modern half calf over marbled boards, gilt labels. Scattered foxing 
and occasional spotting, faint old library stamps, two leaves bear interesting early ink comments 
in the margins (one re: Wolfe Tone’s death, the other about a “murder” in Antrim in 1798). A 
very good copy. Scarce.  €575 

 
ESTC T99047. Bradshaw 4891.  
An interesting and substantial compendium of primary documents and essays, many of them relating to 
the United Irishmen and the Belfast Volunteers, the response to events in France, etc. In promoting the 
recent reprint by the University College Dublin Press, the editors describe this work as “... arguably 
one of the most important texts in modern Irish history ... outlining a moderate political position in the 
increasingly polarised politics of 1790s Ireland. It contains the seeds of the so-called ‘transformation’ 
of so many late eighteenth-century Ulster radicals into the Unionists of the early nineteenth-century. 
Although sharing many of the political principles and much of the language which inspired the United 
Irishmen, including support for the American Revolution and the use of civic humanist and 
Enlightenment discourse, Bruce and Joy maintained that these ideas were consistent with the 
framework of the British constitution. Their book was unique in bringing an inclusive notion of 
‘Britishness’ to the mainstream Irish reform movement”. 
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BOUND AT THE WHITE ROSE BINDERY 

 
203. JOYCE, James. Ulysses. London: for the Egoist Press by John Rodker, Paris, 1922. First 
English edition on handmade paper (printed in France). Small quarto. pp. [xv], 732. Bound in full 
green levant morocco at the White Rose Bindery. Spine divided into six panels by five raised 
bands, title, author and year in gilt direct in the second, fourth and sixth. Spine lightly sun-
tanned. Limited edition No. 1995 of 2000 copies. A very attractive copy. Very scarce.  €1,750 

 
Slocum & Cahoon 18. 
Arguably the greatest of modernist writers, James Joyce was a comic genius, a formal innovator, and 
an unsentimental poet of Irish life and language. He pioneered the use of inner-monologue and stream-
of-consciousness techniques, and made brilliant use of such devices as parody and pastiche. ‘Ulysses’, 
Joyce’s mock-heroic epic novel, celebrates the events of one day (16 June, 1904) in the lives of three 
Dubliners and is modelled on episodes in Homer’s ‘Odyssey’. The central characters, Stephen Dedalus, 
Leopold Bloom, and his wife Marian (Molly), correspond to Telemachus, Ulysses, and Penelope. This 
June day is known to Joyceans throughout the world as ‘Bloomsday’ .  
Published on Joyce’s fortieth birthday (2 February, 1922), Ulysses is a landmark in twentieth-century 
literature, and one of the most famous and celebrated in modern literature. Written over a seven-year 
period in three different cities, it has survived legal action, bitter controversy and persistent 
misunderstanding. Literature, as Joyce tells us through the character of Dedalus is: “the eternal 
affirmation of the spirit of man”.  
A most attractive early edition of Joyce’s classic, which may truly be said to have changed the course 
of modern literature. Printed from the plates of the first edition, it is effectively the 2nd issue. 
The limitation page which follows the copyright page states, “This Edition is limited to 2,000 copies on 
handmade paper numbered from 1- 2000 No. 592” Verso of limitation page states, “ First published by 
Shakespeare and Company, Paris: February 1922. Published by the Egoist Press, London: October 
1922.”  
Reginald Clerehugh of Cheltenham took an economics degree at University College Oxford and for 
many years worked for the Cheltenham Council. His interest in books, illumination and bindings 
occupied his later years and a Yorkshire man he chose to call himself and his work ‘The White Rose 
Bindery’. This was not a commercial undertaking as he took great pains over binding a book and would 
only accept work from friends and ‘worthy’ clients such as Oxford Colleges, Sir Basil Blackwell, the 
MacDonalds of Sky. 
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The Ulysses was bound for Alan Hancox’s, the Cheltenham Bookseller who for many years directed 
the Cheltenham Literary Festival and was friends with Seamus Heaney, Michael Foot, P.J. Kavanagh, 
Melvin Bragg, et al. Clerehugh did not like too much gilt decoration on his bindings, which he 
considered took away from the natural leather. 

IN FINE BINDING  
“LITERATURE - THE ETERNAL AFFIRMATION OF THE SPIRIT OF MAN” 

 
204. JOYCE, James. Ulysses. London: John Lane The Bodley Head, 1937. pp. [viii], 765, [2]. 
Small quarto. Bound in full crushed green levant morocco, titled in gilt on spine. Homeric bow 
onlay in brown morocco on upper cover. Gilt ruled doublures with floral tool in corners; comb-
marbled endpapers; light and dark green double endbands. All edges gilt. A superb copy, housed 
in felt lined solander box. Ideal for presentation.  €1,250 

Slocum & Cahoon A23. 
First UK trade edition, first impression, preceded in the UK by John Lane’s limited edition of 1,000 
copies. 

205. JOYCE, Weston St. J. Ireland’s Battles and Battlefields. Illustrated. Dublin: Evening 
Telegraph, 1888. pp. 76. Recent papered boards with original pictorial wrapper on upper cover. 
A very good copy.  €75 

Includes the battles of: Kilmashogue, Sulcoit and Glenmama (Danish Wars); Clontarf; Ford of the 
Bisquits; Tyrrelspass; Drumfluich; Ballinaboy or the Yellow Ford; Curlew Pass; Storming of Glin 
Castle; Sack of Dunboy and the Retreat of O’Sullivan Beare; Benburb; Rathmines and Cullenswood; 
Siege of Derry; The Boyne; Siege of Limerick; Siege of Athlone; Aughrim 

206. KAVANAGH, Patrick F. A Popular History of the Insurrection of 1798: Derived from 
every available Record and reliable Tradition. Cork: Printed by Guy & Co. Ltd., 70, Patrick 
Street, 1898. pp. xvi, 288, 59. Green cloth, titled in gilt. A very good copy.  €95 
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207. KELLY, James. Orders for the Captain? Dublin: Kelly, 1971. pp. [5], 246. Pictorial stiff 
wrappers. A very good copy. Scarce.  €25 

At 3 a.m. on the morning of 6 May 1970, the Government announced the dismissal of two senior 
members of the Cabinet, Charles Haughey and Neil Blaney. Jack Lynch told the Dáil that he had 
received information connecting the dismissed ministers with gun running, it was learned that an army 
officer had been held for questioning. Three weeks later five men were arrested and charged with 
conspiring to import arms illegally, and included was Captain James Kelly, an intelligence officer of 
the Irish Army. All were later cleared. 

208. KELLY, R.J. K.C. Charles Joseph Kickham Patriot and Poet. A Memoir. Illustrated. 
Dublin: James Duffy, 1914. pp. 64, [1]. Brown wrappers. A very good copy.  €25 

Inscribed presentation copy from the author: “To Dr. George Sigerson Patriot, Physician and Poet This 
Memoir of his friend is Inscribed.” 

209. [KELLY] Kelly’s Handbook to the Titled, Landed, & Official Classes for 1901. Twenty-
Seventh Annual Edition. London: Published by Kelly’s Directories, n.d. Octavo. pp. viii, 1536, 
24 (adverts). Red cloth decorative in gilt with heraldic emblems. From the library of FitzGerald 
Kenney with their embossed stamp, ‘Clogher House, Ballyglass, Co. Mayo’ on titlepage. 
Previous owner’s bookplate on front pastedown. All edges marbled. A very good copy.  €85 

James FitzGerald-Kenney (1878-1956) was an Irish politician and Senior Counsel. He was first elected 
at the June 1927 general election as a Cumann na nGaedheal TD for the Mayo constituency. He was 
appointed to the Cabinet in his first year in Dáil Éireann as Minister for Justice. 

  
See items 207, 209 & 210. 

SIGNED LIMITED EDITION 
210. KENNELLY, Brendan. Evasions. Dublin: Trinity Closet Press, 1979. pp. [8]. Printed 
stapled wrappers. Signed by Brendan Kennelly. 50 copies printed at TCD in July 1979, being the 
first printing done at the Press in the Printing House of TCD. A fine copy.  €375 

Brendan Kennelly was born in Ballylongford, County Kerry, and was educated at the inter-
denominational St. Ita’s College, Tarbert, County Kerry, and at Trinity College, where he edited 
‘Icarus’. Kennelly graduated from Trinity and wrote his Ph.D. thesis there. He graduated with a First 
Class Honours Degree in modern languages and later he was awarded a further scholarship which 
enabled him to pursue a course of research at Leeds University into the ‘Irish Epic’. 
Kennelly was Professor of Modern Literature at Trinity College, Dublin for almost 40 years. He retired 
in 2005 and now lives in his beloved Kerry.  
A prolific and fluent writer, he has more than 30 books of poetry to his credit. His long (400-page) epic 
poem, “The Book of Judas”, published in 1991, topped the Irish best seller list. He also has edited 
several anthologies. 
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LIMITED TO 50 COPIES ONLY SIGNED BY BRENDAN KENNELLY 
211. KENNELLY, Brendan. In Spite of the Wise. Dublin: Trinity Closet Press, 1979. pp. 6. 
Stapled wrappers. Edition limited to 50 copies. Signed by Brendan Kennelly. A fine copy. 
Extremely rare.  €475 

This poem has not appeared in any of the author’s works. 

TIPPERARY INTEREST 
DE BURGO MEETS O’DWYER IN BURRIS OF ILEAGH 

212. KENNY, Michael & QUINLAN, V. Rev. John. Glankeen of Borrisoleigh: A Tipperary 
Parish. Illustrated. Dublin: Duffy, 1944. pp. 114. Quarter cloth on green printed papered boards. 
A very good copy in frayed pictorial dust jacket. A very good copy.  €95 

Includes chapters on: St. Cuilan and the Monastery of Glankeen; De Burgo Meets O’Dwyer in Burris 
of Ileagh; The Fight for Faith, and Land and Learning; The Schooling of the Hedge Schools; School 
and Sodality Dare Protestant Power; Pastors Through the Centuries; From Chapel to Church, etc. 

213. KERNOFF, Harry. The International Bar. Woodcut by 
Harry Kernoff. Signed by the artist. 105 x 130mm. In very 
good condition.                                                                    €85 

The International justifiably lays claim to being a true Dublin 
Joycean pub. The greatest writer the world has seen ensured he 
mentioned the International in his seminal work on Dublin, 
Ulysses. 
Numerous literary and political characters have frequented the Bar 
over the years. From Michael Collins to Brendan Behan, J.P. 
Dunleavy to Paddy Kavanagh, poets, musicians and the occasional 
artist such as Harry Kernoff. 

214. [KERRY, Earl of] Indenture 2nd August 1771 between 
Thomas Earl of Kerry and Dudley Ryeves of the City of 
Dublin and others concerning grant of rent charged of £300 
for lives of Dudley Reeves and his children charged on land in 
the County of Kerry. Two large folding vellum documents 
with wax seals, signed by the Earl of Kerry, Mr. Palmer, Mr. Quinn, and Walter Sweetman. €285 

Francis Thomas-Fitzmaurice, 3rd Earl of Kerry (1740-1818) Irish peer and heir to a great inheritance, 
but his extravagance led to the loss of all his Irish estates. He was the only son of William Fitzmaurice, 
2nd Earl of Kerry, and Lady Gertrude Lambart, daughter of Richard Lambart, 4th Earl of Cavan. His 
father died when he was only seven and he became a Ward in Chancery. He was educated at the 
University of Dublin where he took his degree of Bachelor of Arts in 1758 and Master of Arts in 1759. 
In 1768 he married Anastasia Daly, younger daughter and co-heiress of Peter Daly of Queensbury, 
County Galway. She obtained a divorce by Act of Parliament from her first husband (who was also her 
cousin), Charles Daly of Loughrea, in order to marry Lord Kerry. The marriage caused much comment, 
most of it adverse: apart from the need to divorce her previous husband, a step which was still felt by 
many in polite society to be scandalous, Anastasia was much older than her husband, socially she was 
not his equal, and she was a Roman Catholic. Like her husband she was extravagant, and she was 
blamed by his family for her husband’s disastrous financial losses. Nonetheless the inscription which 
he had placed on her tomb in Westminster Abbey makes it clear that he never regretted marrying her: it 
states that for 31 years she made him the happiest of mankind, due to her “charity, benevolence, truth, 
sincerity, meekness and simplicity”. 
Others who knew the couple took a more jaundiced view: Horace Walpole called Lord Kerry “a simple 
young Irish peer that has married an elderly Irishwoman, who was divorced on his account, and wasted 
a vast estate on the idlest ostentation.” The Earl’s cousin and heir William Petty, 2nd Earl of Shelburne 
wrote uncharitably that “he fell in love with a married lady twenty years older than himself, the 
daughter of an eminent Roman Catholic lawyer, and she having obtained a divorce, married her- [she 
was] an extraordinarily vain person. Having their way to fight up into good society, and having no 
children, they sold every acre of land that had been in our family since Henry II’s time”. 
Lady Kerry died in 1799. Her husband died in 1818 and was buried in the same tomb in Westminster 
Abbey. He had no children and the title became an additional title of the Marquess of Lansdowne, 
descendants of his uncle John Petty, 1st Earl of Shelburne. 
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215. KILGANNON, Tadhg. Sligo and Its Surroundings. A descriptive and pictorial guide to the 
history, scenery, antiquities and places of interest in and around Sligo. Profusely illustrated and 
with maps of the county and town. Sligo: Kilgannon, 1926. First edition. pp. xxii 360. Green 
cloth, title and Round Tower in gilt on upper cover. Owner’s signature on front endpaper. A very 
good copy. Scarce.  €75 

The chapters include: Story of Sligo; The Borough of Sligo; Lough Gill; The County of Sligo, and 
Industrial and Business Section. 

IN FINE BINDING 
216. [KILKENNY THEATRE] The Private Theatre of Kilkenny, with Introductory 
Observations on Other Private Theatres in Ireland, before it was opened. [Kilkenny]: Privately 
printed, 1825. First edition. Quarto. pp. [3], 11, [1], iv, 5-134 (double column). Contemporary 
full burgundy morocco, possibly by George Mullen of Dublin. Covers with double gilt frame, 
blind stamped Greek-key and acanthus rolls, ‘Gervase Bushe / Glencairne Abbey’ in gilt on 
upper cover. Spine divided into six panels by five raised bands; title in gilt direct in the second, 
the remainder tooled with a gilt floral device. Armorial bookplate of Benjamin John Plunket on 
front pastedown. Lacks plates. A fine copy in slipcase.  €1,350 

 
COPAC locates 4 copies only. WorldCat 3. 
Kilkenny has always had an important place in the literary, artistic and cultural life of Ireland. In 
particular, it had a thriving period of theatre in the 1800s that attracted worldwide attention. According 
to P.M. Egan in his ‘Illustrated Guide to the City and County of Kilkenny’ (1884): “Some of the 
brightest scenes, the gayest assemblages, the most fashionable of audiences, the foremost galaxy of wit 
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and taste ... were experienced at Kilkenny during the halcyon period of its theatre.” 
During the late 1700s, it became very fashionable for wealthy people to have private theatricals or 
plays performed at their houses. The popularity of this led to the formation of amateur acting 
companies, such as the one formed by Sir Richard Power in Kilfane. This company became so 
successful that it opened a public theatre in Kilkenny in 1802 called The Athenaeum. Most of its profits 
were donated to charitable organisations in the area. The last performance took place on the 28th 
October, 1819, when the theatre was finally closed. 
In the introduction we are informed: “ ... about the end of the year 1774, a taste for Dramatic 
amusements was very prevalent in the County of Kilkenny. Plays were got up at Knocktopher, 
Farmley, and Kilfane, the Seats of the late Sir Hercules Langrishe, Mr. Henry Flood, of Parliamentary 
celebrity, and Mr. Gervais Parker Bushe ... Mr. Henry Grattan, connected by marriage with the family 
of Mr. Bushe, was a Member of the Theatrical Society, which passed from one elegant and hospitable 
Mansion to another, for the purpose of enjoying their classic recreations; a little strolling community, 
of no mean talents, or ordinary pretentions.” 
Gervase Parker Bushe (1744-1793) landowner and M.P., was the son of Amyas Bushe of Dublin and 
his wife Elizabeth Parker. He was educated at Christ Church, Oxford (where he matriculated in 1763) 
and at Trinity College Dublin (where he graduated BA, LLB and LLD). He became a lawyer and lived 
at Kilfane in County Kilkenny. He served as an MP in the Irish Parliament for Granard, Kilkenny City, 
Fore and for Lanesborough. He was appointed High Sheriff of County Kilkenny 1768-69. He was a 
member of the Royal Irish Academy. In a paper presented to the Academy in 1789 he calculated the 
population of Ireland as approximately 4 million. 
He died in August 1793 at Kilfane. He had married Mary Grattan, the daughter of James Grattan, the 
Recorder and MP for Dublin City and the sister of Henry Grattan, the anti-union MP. They had ten 
children. 
Provenance: The Gervase Bushe copy for whom the book was bound. He is perhaps Mr. Gervais 
Parker Bushe mentioned in the list of “The Company” for the first, second and third seasons (1802-
1803). There are also several Bushe family members mentioned later. 
From the library of Benjamin John Plunket, with his bookplate on front pastedown. He was the son of 
William Plunket, 4th Baron Plunket, and Ann Lee Guinness (sister of the Lord Ardilaun). Born in Bray 
on 1 August 1870, he was educated at the Harrow School and Corpus Christi College, Cambridge. 
Ordained in 1896, he began his career with a curacy at St Peter’s Phibsboro. He was then Rector of 
Aghade with Ardoyne and subsequently Vicar of St Ann’s, Dublin. In 1913 he became Bishop of 
Tuam, Killala and Achonry, and in 1919 was translated to Bishop of Meath. He retired in 1925, and 
died on 26 January 1947. The Irish Times, when reporting his death, characterised Plunket as “a 
Churchman of broad views … [who] was not afraid to utter his opinions”. 

217. KING, Jeremiah. County Kerry, Past and Present. A Handbook to the Local and Family 
History of the County. Dublin: Hodges, Figgis & Co., [1931]. Demy octavo. pp. 338, [16 (King’s 
Irish-English dictionary)]. Beige cloth, title in black on spine. Signatures of Nancy J. Leslie on 
front pastedown with her receipt from Hodges Figgis dated 15 Sept. 1937 loosely inserted. All 
edges red. A fine copy.  €295 

NUMBERED LIMITED EDITION 
218. [KINSALE] Observations on the Bay, Harbour, and Town of Kinsale, (In the County of 
Corke; and Kingdom of Ireland) With an Account of some Transactions and Occurrences therein. 
From antient authentic Records and Experience. Facsimile copy of the 1758 edition. Cork: The 
Fercor Press, 1974. Quarto. pp. 16 + errata. Edition limited to 95 numbered copies. Half buckram 
on maroon boards, title in gilt on spine. A fine copy.  €125 

The importance of Kinsale can be judged from this entry for 1696: “September the 13th, Arrived the 
Virginia Fleet, homeward-bound, of 72 Sail, convoyed by three Men of War; and, on the 28th, 9 
Indiamen, from China, richly laden, convoyed by 5 Ships of the Line”. 

THE FINEST BOOK OF ITS TIME 
219. KINSELLA, Thomas & Louis Le BROCQUY. The Tain. Translated by Thomas Kinsella 
from the Irish Táin Bó Cuailgne. Brush Drawings by Louis le Brocquy. Dublin: The Dolmen 
Press, 1969. Small folio. First edition. pp. vi, [2], 294, [2]. Black buckram with illustration of a 
white bull by Louis Le Brocquy on upper cover, title in white on spine. In repaired dust jacket. A 
very good copy.  €350 
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The Táin Bó Cuailgne – the Cattle Drive of Cooley – is the central story in the great old-Irish saga-
cycle featuring the Sons of Usnech, Cuchulain, Ferdia, Maeve and the rival bulls of Connaught and 
Ulster, culminating in the ‘battle of the bulls’. The distinguished poet Thomas Kinsella began 
translating parts of the Tain while still a young man; short sections were published by Liam Miller’s 
Dolmen Press in 1954 and 1960. This original limited edition of 1,750 copies, when first published in 
1969 sold out within months. 

220. KIPLING, Rudyard. The Irish Guards in the Great War. The Second Battalion Edited and 
Compiled by their Diaries and Papers. Two volumes. Illustrated. Kent: Spellmount Limited, 
1997. pp. (1) 320, (2) 223. Green papered boards, titled in gilt on spine. A very good copy in 
pictorial dust jacket.  €65 

“The Irish Guards had been so fortunate as to find their historian in the greatest living master of 
narrative. No other book can ever be written exactly like this, and it seems likely to endure as the 
fullest document of the war-like record of a British regiment, compiled by a man of genius who brings 
to his task not only a quick eye to observe and a sure hand to portray, but a rare spirit of reverence and 
understanding ...” John Buchan. 
In August 1914 Kipling’s son John, not yet seventeen, volunteered for a commission in the Army but 
being under age and with poor sight, was initially refused. He next proposed to enlist in the ranks, but 
his father’s friendship with Lord Roberts was used to gain him a commission in the Irish Guards, of 
which Roberts was Colonel-in-Chief. In 1915 he went to France and his Battalion was at once deployed 
in the costly battle of Loos. John Kipling, now aged only eighteen, was among the earliest casualties: 
the whereabouts of his grave was a mystery in 1992. 
Kipling was devastated. When he was approached about writing a regimental history of the Irish 
Guards, ‘not on business terms but as a monument of his son’s service’, he accepted at once and started 
without delay. Five and a half years of intermittent but laborious research and toil were devoted to the 
work, which was based on official and private records, diaries and personal interviews with members 
of the regiment. ‘This will be my great work’ said Kipling, ‘it is done with agony and bloody sweat’. 

221. KNOX, Alexander. A History of the County of Down, from the Most Remote Period to the 
Present Day; including an Account of its Early Colonization, Ecclesiastical, Civil, and Military 
Polity, Geography, Topography, Antiquities and Natural History. Illustrated by woodcuts, and a 
coloured geographical, and geological map, based on the researches of the Ordnance and 
Geological Surveys. Dublin: Hodges, Foster & Co., Grafton Street, 1875. First edition. pp. viii, 
724. Reddish-brown cloth, title in gilt on spine. With the armorial bookplate of John Godfrey 
Echlin. Minor foxing to prelims, otherwise a very good copy.  €245 

John Godfrey Echlin of Ardquin married in 1870, Anna Medici, elder daughter and co-heir of the Rev 
John Wrixon, Vicar of Malone, County Antrim, youngest son of Captain John Wrixon, by his wife 
Anne Arabella, daughter and co-heiress of Rear-Admiral John Dawson, of Carrickfergus. 
The family seat was Echlinville House near Kircubbin, County Down, was built by Bishop Echlin 
before his decease in 1635, and was known as The Abbacy, which still stands in ruin at Ardquin in the 
upper Ards, where the family estates were largely concentrated. The Bishop was barbarously murdered 
at Balruddery, en route to Dublin, in 1635, and his widow and family immediately withdrew to 
England. 
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222. KNOX, Hubert Thomas. Notes on the Early History of the Dioceses of Tuam, Killala and 
Achonry. Lacking map of the Diocese of Tuam. Dublin: Hodges Figgis, 1904. pp. xvi, 410. 
Modern green cloth, title in gilt on spine. Ex lib De La Salle College, Loughrea, with stamps. A 
very good copy. Very rare.  €125 

Not in Bradshaw or Gilbert. COPAC locates 2 copies only. 
The chapters include: The Chronology of St. Patrick; Political and Tribal Divisions; St. Patrick’s Work 
in Connaught; Information from the Tripartite Life; Remarks on the Record; Topographical Notes; The 
Companions of St. Patrick; St. Patrick’s Church; Enda of Aran; The Church Under the Abbots; 
Establishment of Dioceses; The Old Organisation and the New; The Deanery of Shrule; The 
Archbishops of Tuam; Diocese of Mayo; Diocese of Annaghdown; Various Antiquities; See Lands; 
The Parishes; Bodkin’s Visitation and Notes; The Division of Connaught and Thomond; Valor 
Beneficiorum and Notes; Benefices and Incumbents in 1591; List of Old Churches and Graveyards; 
Distribution of Rectories in the 16th Century; The Abbeys; The Monastic Orders, etc. 

LIMITED DE BURCA EDITION 
223. KNOX, Hubert Thomas. The History of the County of Mayo to the Close of the Sixteenth 
Century. With illustrations and three maps. Mount Gordon, Castlebar: De Burca, 1982. First 
edition. Royal octavo. pp. xvi, 451. Full black morocco, title in gilt on grey morocco label on 
spine. One of a limited edition of ten copies only. Signed by the publisher. Boards slightly 
bevelled. In slipcase. Top edge gilt. A fine copy. Very scarce.  €265 

Prime historical reference work on the history of the County Mayo from the earliest times to 1600. It 
deals at length with the De Burgo Lordship of Connaught. Illustrated with a large folding detailed map 
of the county, coloured in outline. There are 49 pages of genealogies of the leading families of Mayo: 
O’Connor, MacDonnell Galloglass, Bourke MacWilliam Iochtar, Gibbons, Jennings, Philbin, Barret, 
Joyce, Jordan, Costello, etc. 

224. KOHL, J.G. Ireland, Scotland and England. London: Chapman and Hall, 1844. pp. iv, 248 
(Ireland), 100, 202. Contemporary half calf, title and author in gilt on double morocco labels. 
Bookplate of Fred. Keppel on front pastedown. Old stain to titlepage. A good copy.  €125 

A world traveller of renown in the nineteenth century was geographer-historian-scientist Johann Georg 
Kohl (1808-78), a native of Bremen, Germany. He began by studying law, ethnology, and mathematics 
at Gcittingen, Heidelberg, and Munich. Then he became a tutor to noble families. But before long the 
influence of peripatetic relatives and the success of his published accounts of trips to Russia, the first in 
1838, turned him to geography and travel. Kohl spent two decades visiting and writing about 
practically every country in Europe and much of North America. 

225. LEASK, Harold G. Irish Churches and Monastic Buildings. Three volumes. I, The First 
Phases and the Romanesque. II, Gothic Architecture to A.D. 1400. III, Medieval Gothic The Last 
Phases. Illustrated. Dundalk: Dundalgan, 1966/1978. Second edition. Royal octavo. pp. (1) xvii, 
173, (2) xvi, 162, (3) xviii, 190. Black cloth, titled in gilt. A fine set in pictorial dust jacket.  €95 
226. LEFANU, Alicia. Memoirs of the Life and Writings of Mrs. Frances Sheridan, with 
Remarks upon a Late Life of the Right Hon. R. B. Sheridan; also Criticisms and Selections from 
the works of Mrs. Sheridan; and Biographical Anecdotes of Her Family and Contemporaries. 
With a portrait by her Grand-Daughter, Alicia Lefanu. Portrait frontispiece. London: Printed for 
G. and W. B. Whittaker, Ave-Maria-Lane, 1824. pp. xi, 435, [1]. Modern blue cloth, title in gilt 
on spine. Armorial bookplate of Seminary of St. Mary of the Lake [Illinois]. Foxing to 
frontispiece and titlepage. A very good copy.  €175 
227. LE FANU, J. S. The Poems of Joseph Sheridan Le Fanu. Edited by Alfred Perceval Graves. 
With a portrait of Le Fanu. London: Downey & Co., 1896. pp. xxviii, 165. First edition of this 
collection. Publisher’s decorated cloth, title in gilt on upper cover and on spine. Slightly worn. 
Internally a very good copy. Exceedingly rare.  €175 

COPAC locates 4 copies only. 
228. LEVENSON, Leah. With Wooden Sword. A Portrait of Francis Sheehy-Skeffington, 
Militant Pacifist. Illustrated. Dublin: Gill and Macmillan, & Boston, N.U.P. 1983. First edition. 
pp. xii, 270. Brown papered boards, title in gilt on spine. A fine copy in pictorial dust jacket.  €65 

During his brief life, Francis Sheehy-Skeffington numbered among his friends many who rose to fame: 
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James Joyce, James Connolly, W.B. Yeats, The Pankhursts, Constance Markievicz and Sean O’Casey. 
To many fellow Irishmen, Sheehy-Skeffington was an eccentric and a misfit. Though a journalist by 
profession, his true vocation was crusading for unpopular causes; the emancipation of women, 
socialism, pacifism, and Irish nationalism. He was also a teetotaller, a non smoker, a vegetarian and an 
anti-vivisectionist. Bearded, dressed in his tweed knickerbocker suits, and wearing a large button 
reading ‘Votes for Women’, Sheehy-Skeffington was a familiar sight in Dublin. 

229. LEVER, Charles. A Collection of the Selected Works of Charles Lever.  

 
1. Charles O’Malley The Irish Dragoon. By Harry Lorrequer. Illustrated by Phiz (Hablot Knight 
Browne). Two volumes. Dublin: Curry, 1845. First edition. 
2. Davenport Dunn. A Man of our Day. With illustrations by Phiz. London: Chapman and Hall, 
1858. First edition. 
3. The Daltons or Three Roads in Life. With illustrations by Phiz. Two volumes. London: 
Chapman and Hall, 1852. First edition. 
4. The Martins of Cro’ Martin. With illustrations by Phiz. London: Chapman and Hall, 1856. 
First edition. 
5. The O’Donoghue; a Tale of Ireland Fifty Ago. With illustrations by H.K. Browne. Dublin: 
Curry, 1845. First edition. 
6. Tom Burke of “Ours.” With numerous illustrations on steel, by H.K. Brown. Two volumes. 
Dublin: Curry, 1845. First edition. 
7. Our Mess. Vol. I. Jack Hinton, The Guardsman. With a portrait of the author and numerous 
illustrations on wood and steel. By Phiz. Dublin: Curry, 1843. First edition. 
8. One of Them. With illustrations by Phiz. London: Chapman and Hall, 1861. First edition. 
9. The Dod Family Abroad. With illustrations by Phiz. London: Chapman and Hall, 1854. First 
edition. 
10. Roland Cashel. With illustrations by Phiz. London: Chapman and Hall, 1850. 
11. The Knight of Gwynne; A Tale of The Time of the Union. With illustrations by Phiz. 
London: Chapman and Hall, 1847. First edition. 
12. Diary and Notes of Horace Templeton, Esq. Later Secretary of Legation at - Second edition. 
Two volumes. London: Chapman and Hall, 1849. 
13. Barrington. With illustrations by Phiz. London: Chapman and Hall, 1863. First edition. 
14. Luttrell of Arran. With illustrations by Phiz. London: Chapman and Hall, 1865. First edition. 
15. The Commissioner: or, De Lunatico Enquirendo. With twenty-eight illustrations on steel by 
Phiz. Dublin: Curry, 1843. First edition. 
16. Maurice Tiernay, The Soldier of Fortune. By the author of “Sir Jasper Carew,” etc. etc. 
London: Thomas Hodgson, no date. First edition. 
17. St. Patrick’s Eve. Illustrated by Phiz. London: Chapman and Hall, 1845. First edition. Near 
contemporary half red morocco over marbled boards. All volumes (except No. 17) in later half 
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green morocco over marbled boards. Spine divided into six panels by five thick raised bands; 
title, author and volume number in gilt direct in second and third. Blue, white, gold, and red 
marbled endpapers; red, gold and blue endbands. From the Jesuit Library, Milltown Park, 
[O’Brien bequest] with labels and neat stamp on titlepage. Most volumes with engraved titles. 
Occasional light spotting. Top edges gilt. A near fine collection.  €950 

Charles James Lever was born in Dublin in 1806. Educated at T.C.D. where he graduated B.A. in 1827. 
Four years later he qualified as a doctor and worked with the victims of the cholera epidemic at 
Kilrush, County Clare. Afterwards he was appointed dispensary doctor at Portstewart, County Derry, 
where he met William Hamilton Maxwell, whose ‘Wild Sports of the West’ inspired the manner and 
tone of Lever’s early military novels. These entertaining novels portray the comic adventures of 
insouciant and ebullient young subalterns of the Napoleonic period enjoying themselves in an Ireland 
which allows them plenty of scope for hunting, drollery, practical joking, and romantic escapades. 
Trollope in his autobiography said of Lever: “Of all the men I have ever encountered, he was the surest 
fund of drollery ... Rouse him in the middle of the night, and wit would come from him before he was 
half awake”. 

 
See items 228, 230 & 232. 

230. LEWIS-CROSBY, Very Rev. E.H., Dean. The Ancient Books of Christ Church Cathedral. 
Christ Church Series. No. 4. Illustrated. Dublin: Printed by J.T. Drought Ltd., n.d. (c.1948). pp. 
12. A very good copy in printed rusty stapled wrappers.  €20 

Ernest Henry Cornwall Lewis-Crosby was educated at Trinity College, Dublin. His first post was as a 
curate at Christ Church, Leeson Park, Dublin. After this he was head of the Church of Ireland Mission 
to the Jews then Rector of Drumcondra, Rathmines (1914-1924) and Stillorgan. In 1938 he became 
Dean of Christ Church Cathedral, Dublin, a post he held until his death in 1961. 

231. LINDSAY, John Esq. Barrister at Law. Notices of Remarkable Greek, Roman, and 
Anglo Saxon Coins, in the Cabinet of the Author. Cork: Printed by P.J. Crowe 19, Cook Street, 
and Sold by Hearne, London and Bradford. Cork, 1860. Quarto. pp. 12, 3 (Plates). Stitched 
wrappers. Signed presentation copy from the author to his Brother in Law William Morgan Esq. 
M.D. Spine professionally rebacked. A very good copy.  €375 

COPAC locates 7 copies only. WorldCat 3. 
232. LINEHAN, M.P. Canon Sheehan of Doneraile. Priest, Novelist, Man of Letters. Dublin: 
Talbot Press, 1952. First edition. pp. [v], 169. Black cloth, title in gilt on spine. Some minor 
spotting to endpapers and fore-edge. A very good copy in frayed pictorial dust jacket.  €35 

Patrick Augustine Sheehan, priest, poet and novelist was born in Mallow on March 17th 1852. He was 
ordained to the priesthood in 1875 and his first appointment was as acting chaplain to Dartmoor Prison 
in Exeter, where the Irish patriot and my fellow Mayoman, Michael Davitt was then interned. In 1895 
he was appointed parish priest of Doneraile and there wrote the novels which made his own name and 
that of his parish famous throughout Europe and the English-speaking world. He was one of the first, if 
not the greatest, of priest novelists. In an age which produced Hardy, Kipling, Wells and Barrie, his 
books were bestsellers and were translated into several languages. Canon Sheehan of Doneraile was 
styled the ‘greatest living novelist’ by Tolstoy. 
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233. LITTLE, Dr. George A. Malachi Horan Remembers. With folding map and coloured 
portrait frontispiece of Malachi Horan of Killenarden. Dublin: Gill, 1943. pp. xiv, 162. Quarter 
linen on papered boards, titled in gilt. A very good copy in pictorial repaired dust jacket.  €95 

Malachi Horan (The Grand Old Man of Tallaght) was born at Killenarden, ten miles from Dublin in 
1847 at the height of the Great Famine. Malachi’s people seem to have escaped the rigours of the 
Famine: “We lived well”, he says. “We would have stirabout and sweet-milk, wheaten bread ... 
Cabbage was our chief vegetable; we had it with sometimes a little meat and, of course, always 
potatoes.” The book is a revelation. It describes authentically a purely Irish, robust, picturesque life, 
like that of unspoilt Donegal, Connacht or Kerry - thriving in the lifetime of the teller, on the hills that 
can be seen from Dublin’s streets. Hedge schools, wooden ploughs drawn by bullock team, fairy lore, 
unique relics of Leinster Irish, road tolls, - all are described by the one who knew them. 

234. LIVINGSTONE, Peadar. The Fermanagh Story. A Documented History of the County 
Fermanagh from the Earliest Times to the Present Day. With illustrations and maps. Enniskillen: 
Cumann Seanchas Chlochair, St. Michael’s College, 1969. First edition. pp. viii, 570. Yellow 
pictorial boards. Ex lib with neat cancellation stamp. A very good copy.  €150 
235. LIVINGSTONE, Peadar. The Monaghan Story. A Documented History of the County 
Monaghan from the Earliest Times to 1976. With maps and illustrations. Enniskillen: Clogher 
Historical Society, 1980. First edition. pp. 693. Green papered boards, title in gilt on spine. 
Previous owner’s signature on front free endpaper. Top edge green. A fine copy. Scarce.  €125 
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236. LLOYD, Humphrey. Miscellaneous Papers Connected with Physical Science, Reprinted 
from the Transactions of the Royal Irish Academy; The Reports of the British Association for the 
Advancement of Science; etc. Illustrated. London, Longmans, Green and Co., 1877. First edition. 
pp. iv, [i], 509, [i]. 7 plates. Original gilt lettered cloth. Ex.-lib. with two ink stamps to front 
endpaper, mainly unopened but with several leaves to rear crudely unopened, some very light 
browning, spine very slightly chipped.  €275 

Humphrey Lloyd was born in Dublin in 1800. He entered College in 1815, was elected a Scholar in 
1818 and Fellow in 1824. He was appointed to the Chair of Natural and Experimental Philosophy 
vacated by his father on becoming Provost in 1831. He in turn was to become Provost in 1867. Lloyd 
made major contributions and achieved international distinction in two areas of physics, physical optics 
and terrestrial magnetism. 
Physical optics was at that time a subject of intense interest and controversy with the debate still raging 
between the corpuscular and wave theories of light. Lloyd’s observation of the phenomenon of conical 
refraction, following Hamilton’s prediction of it, was a major scientific event. His experimental results, 
including this observation, systematically supported the wave theory and he was an effective advocate 
of that viewpoint. 
Lloyd was one of the leaders in an international co-operative scientific programme, unprecedented in 
its scale and sophistication, to study systematically the variation of the Earth’s magnetic field. This 
involved the construction of a network of specially designed observatories, with standardised 
measuring instruments, spanning the globe - from Peking to Toronto and from Van Diemen’s Land to 
Siberia. Equipment was also fitted in East India - men, and naval frigates carried instruments to the 
Zambesi river, the North West Passage and the Antarctic. 

237. [LONDON GAZETTE] The London Gazette. Published by Authority. Monday February 
24, 1675 - June 11, 1696. Sixteen issues. London: Printed by Edward Jones in the Savoy, 
1675/1696. Small folio. Single sheet printed in double column on both sides. Occasional 
browning. Quarter brown morocco binder’s folder, title in gilt on matching morocco label. A 
very good copy.  €475 

Listed below are some of the leading topics from the various issues of the day: 
1.The lead story is given over to a listing of 184 English and Irish captives who have redeemed out of 
Algiers on payment of ransom and at the sole charge of Charles II in the months of December and 
January. 
2. It is a somewhat ironical reflection on news values of the day that the following item of intelligence 
merited just a four line paragraph: “Westminster, June 15. This day Oliver Plunket, Titular Primate of 
Ireland, and Mr Edward Fitzharris were brought to the Kings-Bench Bar, where sentence of Death was 
passed upon them, as in Cases of High-Treason”. 
3. This issue commences with a proclamation by The King and Queen: “Whereas the French King hath 
lately caused our Kingdom of Ireland, in an hostile manner, to be invaded by a great number of 
officers, soldiers, and others, and hath raised and carried on a war against us in our said Kingdom, and 
furnished our rebellious subjects there with arms, ammunition and money ... We do by this our Royal 
Proclamation, strictly prohibit and forbid all and every our loving subjects, and all other persons 
whatsoever, within these our Dominions, to trade or traffick with any person or persons whatsoever in 
our said Kingdom of Ireland, without our leave first obtained”. 
4. This issue commences with printings of two addresses presented to the King by Mr George Walker, 
the first “The humble Address of the Mayor, Commonalty, and Citizens of London-derry, in your 
Majesties Kingdom of Ireland, in behalf of themselves and all the inhabitants of the said city” in which 
emphasis is placed on the level of suffering and loss sustained by them “the most indigent and 
deplorable of all your subjects, and made so, by our early espousing Your Majesties Interest”. The 
second, dated September 5th, a grateful response to William’s letter of August 16th is “Signed by 
Colonel Michelburne, and the rest of the Officers of the Garison”. 
5. This starts with a proclamation, dated October 24th, by His Majesty and the Lords of the Privy 
Council which provides for a three months suspension of Irish customs and excise duties on a wide 
range of goods including clothing, provisions and tobacco provided that they are “imported thither 
from this Kingdom” and that those involved in the trade “do first enter into Bond in England for 
carrying the same to their Majesties army, or landing the same in such Port or Ports of Ireland as are 
under Their Majesties Obedience, and none others whatsoever”. The issue also carries a report of 
action by Colonel Thomas Lloyd in Sligo and of the entertaining of Irish lords and gentlemen in 
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London to dinner by Governor George Walker on October 23rd, the occasion of a church service to 
give thanks for their deliverance at the time of the Rebellion of 1641. 
6. This comes as a sequel to issue number 2572 which had been dated July 4 / 7, and had given the first 
official tidings of victory at the Boyne. In a despatch from William’s camp near Swords, James is 
quoted as having fled from Dublin declaring: “That he would never trust himself again at the Head of 
an Irish Army”. 
7. In a later dispatch dated July 6 from William’s camp which had now moved on to Finglas it is 
reported that James has taken ship at Waterford while on this day which was Sunday “His Majesty rode 
in great splendour to the Cathedral at Dublin, where all the Services of the Church were solemnly 
performed”. The following morning William and Mary issued a Declaration “To all the people of our 
Kingdom of Ireland, whom it may concern”. In the flush of success they declare that as “For the 
desperate Leaders of the present Rebellion, who have violated those Laws by which this Kingdom is 
United and inseparably Annexed to the Imperial Crown of England ... we are now, by God’s great 
favour, in condition to make them sensible of their errors; so we are resolved to leave them to the Event 
of War, unless by great and manifest demonstrations we shall be convinced they deserve our mercy, 
which we shall never refuse to those who are truly penitent”. 
8. This carries an extensive dispatch from Chappel-Izod, dated July 29th, describing the fashion in 
which the garrisons at Waterford and Duncannon Fort had surrendered to William who had then come 
back to Dublin and postponing his intended return to England for ten days had started preparations “to 
besiege Limericke where the Enemy have drawn what force they can together”. 
9. A graphic description of the besieging of Cork by land and sea which had commenced on September 
23rd. The English forces under the command of the Earl of Marlborough attacked from the South and 
the Danish forces under the command of the Prince of Wurtemberg made the assault from the North. 
Terms were offered and refused by the defenders on the 27th but the following morning “four 
regiments were appointed under the command of Brigadier Churchil to pass over to an Island lying 
near the Wall where the breach was made, which they performed with great courage, passing through 
the Water which at low Tide was up to their armpits. The Grenadiers commanded by the Lord 
Colchester having the Van, marched forward, exposed to all the Enemies fire, through the Island within 
20 yards of the Wall of the Town and possessed themselves of an house under the Wall”. Later in the 
day a fresh parley was sought and terms of capitulation agreed. 
10. This contains new from the Camp at Kinsale, dated October 15th describing the assault on the new 
fort there, which was delayed as ill weather prevented the Williamite forces from bringing up their 
cannon. After ten days it finally surrendered but that the resistance had been resolute is made plain by 
the disclosure: “We have had in the attack of this place, about 250 Men killed and wounded”. Other 
items of intelligence the death of the Duke of Grafton from wound received in the siege of Cork, the 
burning of Lord Orrery’s house at Charleville and the loss by fire of the frigate Breda at anchor in Cork 
Harbour. 
11. Datelined Dublin, January 13, are a series of reports from various parts of the country about the 
ongoing war. One incident involved “Colonel Foulke and Colonel Piper, who we told you in our last, 
were entered with a Detachment of Their Majesties Forces, and some of the Militia of this City and of 
the County of Kildare, into the Island of Allen, where a more than ordinary number of Rapparees and 
some of the Enemies Troops were got together, have since dispersed these Rebels, and driven them out 
of the Woods and their Fastnesses; One Gibny a Captain among them, and some others were killed, and 
15 taken Prisoners, the long and dark nights giving the rest an opportunity to escape: but care is taken 
to clear the Country of them, by destroying the scattered Cabins where they were sheltered, and 
Garrisoning other places near the Bog of Allen”. 
12. The dispatch datelined Dublin, April 1 commences: “The enemies troops are very quiet on our 
Frontiers, and we do not hear that they make any preparations for the Field, or pretend to do anything 
but defend Slego, Athlone, Galloway and Limericke. On the other side we are forming Magazines; our 
recruits arrive daily from England; and all things are disposing for the opening of the Campagne. 
Captain Marke Baggot, who came lately from Limericke, and was taken here in Womans Clothes, was 
Tried as a Spy by a Court Martial on Friday last, and Sentenced to be Hanged, but his Execution is 
respited upon his offering to make some Discovery”. The final news item deals with a list of people 
who “are lately taken and committed to the Gaol of Newgate .... some whereof known and other 
vehemently suspected to be Highway Robbers”. Amongst them is “William Maguire alias Bayley, 
commonly called Irish Teague, a slender Lad aged about 18 or 19, pale Faced, black Eye-brows, wears 
a light wig, a dark coloured Cloth Coat with black buttons, and a strip’d white Fustian Waistcoat”. 
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13. The war having come to an end with the surrender of Limerick, this Dublin dispatch describes how 
the various regiments are leaving the country. As a consequence though of “the late tempestuous 
weather” the Adventure of London is just one of several vessels lost at sea while the Danish force that 
had sailed from Cork was obliged to take shelter in Kinsale.  
14. Describes how the Lord Lieutenant, Henry Sidney, Earl of Romney visited Drogheda where he was 
greeted “At the Gate of the Town by the Mayor, Governor and Aldermen, in their usual Formalities. 
The Mayor made a Speech to his Excellency, delivered up the Keys, and invited him to the Tholsel, 
where a sumptuous Entertainment was provided for his Excellency, and those that attended him; and 
the Corporation presented his Excellency with his Freedom in a Gold Box”. 
15. Carries a series of short dispatches from Cork, Kilkenny and Dublin dealing with the suppression of 
Tories or Raparees. That datelined “Corke, March 29” reads “This evening was brought in the Heads of 
Capt. Leary the great Tory, and one of his Men, being killed by three of his own Party, whom he 
designed to have treated in the same manner to obtain his Pardon”. 
16. In the aftermath of the assassination attempt on William III a Royal Proclamation had been issued 
directing “That no Person whatsoever should be permitted to go into Ireland, or other Places beyond 
the Seas, without a Pass under His Majesty’s Royal Sign Manual”. On June 8th the Lord Justices of 
England in Council rescinded this proclamation. 

  
See items 237 & 241. 

238. LOVER, Samuel. The Irish Magazine of Antiquities, Biography, Tales and Legends of the 
Emerald Isle. Embellished with numerous Engravings, from Original Drawings, taken 
expressively for this Work by Samuel Lover, Esq., R.H.A. Bound with: Ireland Illustrated; 
containing the Topographical History of the Principal Cities, Towns, Castles, Churches, and 
Monasteries in the Kingdom. Biographical Sketches of the Ancient Kings and Eminent Men of 
Ireland. Tales and Legends, illustrating the habits, manners, customs, and superstitions of the 
Irish people; by Samuel Lover, Esq., R.H.A., and other Eminent Writers. Embellished with 
numerous engravings, from original drawings. Dublin: Printed by T. Coldwell, 50, Capel-Street, 
1843. Small folio. pp. [v], 34-336, 8, 49-68, 89-102, [v], 2-152. Separate titlepages to each 
section. Modern brown cloth, title in gilt on original brown morocco label on spine. A very good 
copy.  €185 
239. LYND, Robert. Home Life in Ireland. With illustrations from photographs. London: Mills, 
1909. First edition. pp. xii, 317, 7 (publisher’s list). Pink blind stamped cloth, gilt spine. Printed 
dedication to Sylvia Lynd (wife). Presentation inscription on front endpaper. Mild foxing. A 
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good copy.  €85 
Chapters include: Farms and Farmers; Marriages and Matchmaking; Stories and Superstitions (or 
whatever you like to call them); Schools and Children; Wakes and Funerals; Priests and Parsons; The 
Ulsterman’s Notoriety; The Irish Gentry; Religion; The Lives of the Workers; Sinn Fein: The New 
Note in Politics; Politics and Gatherings; Manners, etc. 

240. McALISTER, M. An Authentic History of Ireland and its People. Ohio: Columbus Steam 
Printing Works, 1880. pp. 361. Blue cloth, title in gilt on spine. A very good copy.  €75 

No copy located on COPAC. 
PROOF COPY 

241. MACALISTER, R.A.S. The Memorial Slabs of Clonmacnoise, King’s County: with an 
appendix on the materials for a history of the monastery. With numerous plates, some folding. 
Dublin: University Press, 1909. Royal octavo. pp. xxxii, 159, 50 (plates). Grey wrappers, spine 
professionally rebacked. Proof copy, inscribed thus on upper cover. A very good copy.  €75 

The Memorial Slabs Of Clonmacnoise by R.A. Stewart MacAlister published in 1909 on behalf of the 
Royal Society of Antiquaries of Ireland describes the hundreds of memorial slabs and grave stones 
surrounding the ruins of the monastery of Clonmacnoise. The monastery also features two round 
towers, chapels and churches, high crosses and other archaeological features such as the famous 
Whispering Arch. Beginning in the 8th century and for almost half a millennium Clonmacnoise grew to 
become a large monastic city and surrounded by a large population of the laity. It became a major 
centre of religious learning during the Middle Ages after Roman civilisation collapsed in Europe and 
along with other Irish monasteries earn Ireland the reputation of ‘the land of saints and scholars’. 
The Gaelic royalty were the patrons of Clonmacnoise and its powerful abbot. The monastery became 
known for its literature, art and the beautiful Christian artefacts made from precious metals attracting 
Viking and Gaelic Irish raiders. Gaelic Irish aristocrats were buried there including at least two High 
Kings of Ireland. Monks from the monastery also fought at one time with their rivals at St. Columba’s 
monastery in Durrow. After the Norman conquest in the 12th century, the Burke dynasty established a 
castle nearby and curtailed the rights of the Gaelic Irish and authorities of Clonmacnoise. The town of 
Athlone grew at the expense of Clonmacnoise while the Celtic monks faced competition new religious 
orders such as the Franciscans, Augustinians, Benedictines and Cistercians. In time Clonmacnoise 
declined and following the English Reformation which witnessed the dissolution of monasteries across 
the realm, medieval monasticism in Ireland came to an end. 

242. McANALLY, Sir Henry. The Irish Militia 1793-1816. A Social and Military Study. With 
coloured frontispiece. Dublin: Clonmore and Reynolds, 1949. pp. vii, 337. Green cloth, title in 
gilt on spine. A very good copy in repaired dust jacket. Scarce.  €75 

In 1793 after lengthy discussions a militia based on the English model was created in Ireland. The Irish 
Militia, unlike the Irish Volunteers, had not received due recognition from historians. This book, the 
only work available on the subject, is based on an examination of all available original and 
contemporary sources, Irish newspapers of the period, unpublished papers, etc. These militias were 
originally limited to Ireland. However interchangeability of the English and Irish militias was 
inevitable and we are given an interesting picture of the Irish Militia units in England. There is also a 
comprehensive account of the force’s role in the 1798 rebellion and its aftermath. 

 
See item 243. 
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243. [MacCARTHY REAGH, Count] Catalogue des Livres Rares et Précieux de la 
Bibliothèque de Feu M. Le Comte de Mac-Carthy Reagh. Bound with: Ordre des Vacations de la 
Vente des Livres Rares et Précieux. Together with: Liste des Prix des Livres de la Bibliothèque 
… de Mac-Carthy Reagh. Together with: Catalogue des Livres Rares et Précieux, d’éditions du 
XVe siècle, de livres imprimés sur vélin, et de manuscrits avec des miniatures, d’auteurs 
classiques, en grand papier, etc. Illustrated with two folding engraved facsimiles. Two volumes. 
Paris: Chez De Bure Frères, Libraires du Roi et de la Bibliothèque du Roi, Rue Serpente, No. 7, 
1815/1822. pp. (1) xxviii, 583, (2) [iv], 473, 15, [2], 38, 20. Titlepage illustrated with coat of 
arms. Quarter calf on papered boards with vellum tips on corners. All edges marbled. A very 
good set. Exceedingly rare.  €1,375 

COPAC with 6 locations. WorldCat 9. [See illustration on previous page] 
Count Justin MacCarthy Reagh was born at Spring House, County Tipperary, on 18th August, 1744, 
son of Denis MacCarthy, chief of the MacCarthy Reagh family, who owing to the severity of the Penal 
Laws went to France, where he died in 1761. Justin who was only seventeen at that time, realised his 
father’s property and settled at Toulouse. In 1776, by letters-patent of Louis XVI, the title of Count was 
conferred on him and he was admitted to the honours of the court. He married Winifred Tuite of 
Westmeath and they had a large family. Two of his sons, the Abbé Nicholas and Robert Joseph had 
distinguished careers.  
Count MacCarthy was an accomplished linguist and classical scholar. He cultivated the fine arts and 
possessed one of the finest libraries in France, rivalling the king’s collection at Paris. After his death in 
1812, the Duke of Devonshire bought the library for 25,000 guineas, but Napoleon forbade its export 
from France, and when it came up for auction three years later, it only realised £16,500. The Toulouse 
branch of the MacCarthy family became extinct in the male line in 1906 by the death of Count 
Nicholas MacCarthy. 
Ramsden translates the following interesting passage from the foreword to the catalogue of the Count’s 
library made by the De Bure brothers: “Count MacCarthy, desirous that the elegance and beauty of the 
bindings should correspond to the excellence and rarity of his books, and as Toulouse, where he always 
resided, did not provide the facility for having them bound, which he could have had if he had lived in 
Paris, he obtained from London a skilful binder whom he kept for several years solely working for his 
library”. 
His binder, Richard Weir was of Scottish extraction. Weir’s bindings are characterised by the wide 
borders and doublures. He was assisted by his wife who was skilled in ruling and paper repair. 
Classified catalogue, with alphabetical indexes of authors and anonymous works. There are some 5,515 
entries. 

244. MacCARTHY, Daniel (Glas). A Historical Pedigree of the Sliochd Feidhlimidh The Mac 
Carthys of Gleannacroim. From Carthach, twenty-fourth in descent from Oilioll Olum, to this 
day. Exeter: For the Author, [1880]. pp. iv, [2], xv, 216. Brown pebbled cloth, title in gilt on 
spine. George Stirling Home Drummond of Blair armorial bookplate on front pastedown. Wear 
to spine ends and corners. Mild foxing to endpapers. A very good copy. Exceedingly rare.  €285 

No other Irish Mac name approaches MacCarthy in numerical strength. It is among the top twelve 
names in Ireland as a whole, due to the very large number of MacCarthy’s in County Cork. Charles 
O’Conor describes the sept as “the most eminent by far of the noble families of the south”. 
George Stirling Home Drummond of Blair Drummond and Ardoch (1813-1876) was a Scottish 
landowner and antiquarian. 

245. McCARTHY, Daniel Trant D.L. J.P. M.R.I.A. The McCarthys of Munster. The Story of 
a Great Irish Sept. (The McCarthy Mor). Dundalk: Dundalgan Press, 1922. pp. [viii], 399. 
Original Publisher’s cloth, title in gilt on upper cover and spine. Armorial photograph mounted 
on titlepage. Armorial bookplate of Don. McCarthy and O’Leary on front pastedown and 
endpaper. Signature of Chichester. Three photographs loosely inserted. Some annotations in ink. 
Spine rebacked. A very good copy.  €245 

The McCarthys claim descendants from the Eoghanachta, the rulers of the fifth province of Ireland, or 
Munster. The Eoghanachta were a people believed to have descended from Heber, the son of the 
mythical King Milesius of Spain. 

246. McCARTHY, Justin. Maid of Athens. Illustrated. Three volumes. London: Chatto & 
Windus, 1883. First edition. pp. (1) [iv], 319, (2) [iv], 309 (3) [iv], 287. Contemporary half red 
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morocco on marbled boards. Conner of Manch copy with signature. Some wear to spine heads. A 
very good set. Exceedingly rare.  €675 

Loeber M39. Not in Brown. COPAC locates 5 copies only. [See illustration on p.4] 
Justin McCarthy (1830-1912), novelist, anthologist and nationalist politician was born at Dunmanway, 
County Cork, the son of Michael McCarthy and Ellen Fitzgerald. At seventeen he started work with the 
Cork Examiner and he covered the trials of Young Ireland leaders, William Smith O’Brien and Thomas 
Francis Meagher, whose cause he espoused. Later he moved to England, becoming editor of ‘The 
Morning Star’ in 1864 and leader-writer for the ‘Daily News’ in 1871. His best known work ‘History 
of Our Own Times’, which established him as a popular historian was published in 1879, the same year 
as he was elected M.P. for County Longford. After this he became vice-chairman of the party and one 
of Parnell’s closest allies. 
When the party split following the O’Shea divorce case, McCarthy was informed by Gladstone that 
Parnell was no longer acceptable to the Liberal Party as leader of the Irish party. He proved unable to 
convince Parnell of this and when Gladstone’s publication of his position precipitated a split in the 
Irish Parliamentary Party, McCarthy became leader of the anti-Parnellites. Ill health and failing 
eyesight led to his resignation from the party in 1896 when he was succeeded by John Dillon. 

247. McCAVITT, John. The Flight of the Earls. Dublin: Gill & Macmillan, 2002. pp. x, 277. 
Blue papered boards, title in gilt on spine. A very good copy in pictorial dust jacket.  €35 

At midnight on the 14th of September 1607, Hugh O’Neill, Earl of Tyrone, and Rory O’Donnell, Earl 
of Tyrconnell, along with 100 of their followers, left Rathmullen Strand on the western shore of Lough 
Swilly bidding farewell forever to their native country. They landed in France where they were 
received with great distinction by all, from the King downwards. From France the Earls and their 
families proceeded to Rome where they were given ample pensions by the Pope and the King of Spain. 

248. McCLINTOCK, H.F. Handbook on the Traditional Old Irish Dress with Suggestions for 
Designing an Irish Uniform or National Dress for Irish Men on Historic Lines. Profusely 
illustrated. Dundalk: Dundalgan Press, 1958. pp. [4], 28, [34 illustrations, three full page 
colour)]. Green papered boards, title printed on upper cover and spine. Some fading to spine, 
otherwise a very good copy.  €45 

  
See items 248 & 249. 

249. M’COMB, William. M’Comb’s Guide to Belfast, the Giants’ Causeway, and the Adjoining 
Districts of the Counties of Antrim and Down, with an account of the Battle of Ballynahinch, and 
the celebrated mineral waters of that neighbourhood. Illustrated with numerous engravings and a 
Map of Belfast. Belfast: William M’Comb, 1861. 12mo. xvi, 182. Original publisher’s blind-
stamped faded cloth, title within a gilt oval frame on upper cover. Advertisement for John G. 
McGee Merchant Clothiers on front and rear pastedowns, with tickets of James Gaw, Bookseller, 
Stationer & Bookbinder Coleraine and Samuel Haig, Bookbinder, Belfast. A very good copy. 
Extremely rare.  €265 

No copy located on COPAC or WorldCat. 
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250. MacDERMOT, Betty. O Ruairc of Breifne. Photographs by Conor Mac Dermot. Illustrated 
with maps and genealogical charts. Leitrim: Drumlin Publications, 1990. pp. viii, 224, xviii. Dark 
red arlen, title and armorial shield in gilt on upper cover. Previous owner’s signature on front 
endpaper. A fine copy. Scarce.  €75 
251. MacDERMOTT, Martin. Ed. by. The New Spirit of the Nation; or, Ballads and Songs by 
The Writers of ‘The Nation’. Containing songs and ballads published since 1845. Edited, with an 
introduction, by Martin MacDermott. London & Dublin: Unwin & Sealy, 1894. pp. xxi, 198, 8. 
Quarter blue cloth on brown cloth, title in gilt on spine. Previous owner’s signature on front 
endpaper. Minor wear to extremities. A good copy.  €65 

The ballads and songs were originally published in ‘The Nation’ newspaper. The contributors include: 
Thomas Davis, James Clarence Mangan, William Drennan, Michael Doheny, Sir Charles Gavan Duffy, 
M.J. Barry, Edward Walsh, Martin MacDermott, Lady Wilde, John C. O’Callaghan, Hugh Harkin, J. 
Keegan, D.F. McCarthy, etc. 

INSCRIBED BY THOMAS McDONAGH TO JOSEPH MARY PLUNKETT 

 
252. McDONAGH, Thomas. Through the Ivory Gate. A book of verse. Dublin: Sealy Bryers 
and Walker, 1902. pp. 112. Green cloth, title in gilt on upper cover and on spine. Inscribed by 
Thomas McDonagh to Joseph Mary Plunkett, two of the executed martyrs of 1916. Signature of 
Joseph Mary Plunkett dated 1909 on front endpaper in gold ink. A fine copy.  €2,850 

 
Joseph Mary Plunkett’s copy with his faint signature dated 1909 on front endpaper, and inscribed to 
him on rear blank by McDonagh with a quotation from his poem ‘The Golden Joy’, dated 21.5.9. Laid 
in is a purple arm band with a religious motto. A superb association copy linking two executed martyrs 
of the 1916 Rising, both signatories of the Proclamation. Plunkett and McDonagh first met probably 
around the time of this inscription, when McDonagh came to teach in Dublin at Pearse’s school, St. 
Enda’s. Both had literary interests, and they collaborated in producing the ‘Irish Review’ monthly, 
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which was jointly edited by Plunkett. Initially Plunkett was the more politically active of the two. He 
was a member of the IRB, was a member of its Military Council and is said to have drafted the military 
plan for the Rising in Dublin. He rose from his sick bed to take his place in the GPO. Thomas 
McDonagh took little part in public affairs until the foundation of the Irish Volunteers, when he quickly 
became an enthusiastic officer. It is believed that he did not become aware of the planned rising until a 
few weeks before the event. He married Muriel Gifford in 1912, and left behind two young children 
when he joined the Rising, where he was in command at Jacob’s Factory. On the eve of his execution 
Joseph Plunkett married Grace Gifford, a sister of McDonagh’s wife, so that the two friends died as 
brothers-in-law. There surely cannot be a more poignantly significant copy of this book. 

253. McDONNELL, Robert. Selections from the Works of Abraham Colles, consisting chiefly 
of his Practical Observations on the Venereal Disease, and on the use of Mercury. Edited with 
annotations. Portrait frontis. London: The New Sydenham Society, 1881. pp. xvi, 431. Brown 
cloth, titled in gilt. A very good copy.  €275 

Abraham Colles was born in 1773 at Milmount, on the banks of the river Nore, about two miles from 
Kilkenny. In 1790 he entered the University of Dublin. He later became apprentice to Dr. Woodroffe at 
St. Steeven’s Hospital. Colles received his diploma from the Royal College of Surgeons in Ireland in 
1795 and took up a position in Edinburgh. Two years later he returned to Ireland and was attached to 
the Sick Dispensary in Meath Street which had been established by Quakers. Later on in 1799 he 
became Resident Surgeon at St. Steeven’s Hospital. 
Colles took over the Chair of Anatomy and Surgery in 1802. He also held the position of President of 
the Royal Society of Surgeons in Ireland. He is best remembered for his pioneering work in the use of 
mercury for the treatment of syphilis. 

SIGNED BY THE AUTHOR 

 
254. MacEOIN, Uinseann. The IRA in the Twilight Years 1923 - 1948. Illustrated. Dublin: By 
the Author, 1997. pp. x, 980. Corrigendum tipped on to front flyleaf. Pictorial wrappers. Signed 
by the author on front endpaper. A very good copy.  €165 
255. MacKENZIE, Thérèse Muir. (Thérèse Villiers Stuart) Dromana: The Memoirs of an 
Irish Family. Illustrated. Dublin: Sealy, Bryers and Walker, n.d. (c.1906). pp. xv, [1], 213, [1]. 
Title printed in red and black. Green cloth, titled in gilt. Green patterned endpapers. Top edge 
red. A fine copy. Very scarce.  €125 

COPAC locates 6 copies only. WorldCat 1. 
Chapters include: The Early History of the FitzGeralds or Geraldynes; Katherine FitzGerald - The Old 
Countess of Desmond; Dromana at the Time of the Tudors; Dromana at the Time of the Stuarts, and 
Dromana at the Time of the Georges. 
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SIGNED BY THE AUTHOR 
256. MACKEY, Herbert O. The Life of Thomas Moore, Ireland’s National Poet. Illustrated 
frontispiece. Dublin: Apollo Press, (c.1951). pp. 39. Cream faded stapled wrappers. Presentation 
inscription from the author dated 30/9/51 on front free endpaper. A very good copy.  €30 
257. MacLYSAGHT, Edward. The Surnames of Ireland. With folding clan location map in 
pocket at end. Shannon: I.A.P. 1969. Quarto. pp. 256 (double column). Green cloth, title in gilt 
on spine. A very good copy in pictorial dust jacket.  €65 

The map depicts the location of the Gaelic septs of the principal Hiberno-Norman families in the period 
after the Anglo-Norman invasion and before the upheavals of the seventeenth century. There are more 
than 4000 Gaelic, Norman and Anglo-Irish surnames listed. 

EXTREMELY RARE ULSTER ITEM 
258. M’MECHAN, William. Esq. The Lady of 
Mourne: A Ballad of Ulster, in The Thirteenth 
Century. Dublin: Cumming & Ferguson, Lower 
Ormond Quay. London: Longman & Company, 
1847. First edition. pp. 44 (including half title). 
Contemporary full red morocco, covers framed 
by double blind and single gilt fillets enclosing 
on the upper cover the title in gilt. Spine divided 
into six panels by five thick gilt raised bands; 
cream endpapers; red and gold endbands. 
Owner’s bookplate on front pastedown. Some 
minor spotting, some darkening to leather. All 
edges blue. A very good copy. Extremely rare. 
€675 
No copy located on COPAC. WorldCat 1. One copy 
in NLI. O’Donoghue p. 289. 
The author graduated from Trinity College in 1829. 
He was a lawyer who practised in the North-East 
Circuit. He succeeded Isaac Butt as editor of ‘Ulster 
Times’. 
“De Courcy was dead -  
 His followers fled -  
 The honours he won, by De Lacy were worn,  
 When the hero’s sworn brother, 
 For wedding my mother, 

 He bade yield his lands from Rathfriland to Mourne” 
With historical commentary illustrating the Norman conquest of Ulster; and numerous topographical 
notes. 

THE GILL HISTORY OF IRELAND SERIES 
259. MAC NIOCAILL, Gearóid. Ireland Before the Vikings. With genealogies and maps. 
Dublin: Gill and Macmillan, 1972. pp. [xii], 172. Pictorial wrappers. A very good copy.  €25 
260. MADDEN, Gerard. History of the O’Gradys of Clare and Limerick. With illustrations and 
maps. Mountshannon: 2007. pp. xiv, 207. Pictorial wrappers. A very good copy.  €45 
261. MADDEN, R.R. Egypt and Mohammed Ali. Illustrative of the Condition of his Slaves and 
Subjects &c. &c. Frontispiece. London: Hamilton Adams & Co., Paternoster Row, 1841. pp. xvi, 
280. Brown blind-stamped cloth, camel and Pyramid in gilt on upper cover, title on printed label 
on professionally rebacked spine. Foxing to frontispiece, corners worn. A very good copy.  €265 

Richard Robert Madden, 1798-1886, miscellaneous writer, youngest son of Edward Madden, silk 
manufacturer, of Dublin, by his second wife, Elizabeth, was educated at private schools. He studied 
medicine in Paris, Italy, and St George’s Hospital, London. While in Naples he became acquainted 
with Lady Blessington and her circle. He returned to England in 1828, and in the following year was 
elected a member of the College of Surgeons, of which he was made a fellow in 1855, and practised as 
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a surgeon in Curzon Street, Mayfair. 
Madden was employed in the British civil service from 1833, first as a justice of the peace in Jamaica, 
where he was one of six Special Magistrates sent to oversee the eventual liberation of Jamaica’s slave 
population, according to the terms of the Slavery Abolition Act 1833. From 1835 he was 
Superintendent of the freed Africans in Havana. In 1839 he became the investigating officer into the 
slave trade on the west coast of Africa. He accompanied Sir Moses Montefiore on a visit to Egypt to 
inquire into the khedive’s treatment of Jews, one result of which was the present work of the condition 
of slaves. In the 1840s anti-slavery advocates in Britain turned from the transatlantic trade to the 
continental trade in Africa. Madden’s next appointment was as special commissioner of inquiry into the 
administration of the British settlements on the west coast of Africa and especially into allegations that 
slave factories were being supplied from Britain. On the Gambia River and Gold Coast, though for a 
while dangerously ill, he exerted himself conscientiously (1841). Returning to London he found the 
Whigs gone from office, replaced by Tories less sympathetic to the abolitionists. His report, which 
reflected in its bias and carelessness his passion and lack of discipline, was rejected. 
In 1847 he was appointed colonial secretary of Western Australia, where he exerted himself to protect 
such rights as still remained to the aborigines. Returning to Ireland on furlough in 1848 he interested 
himself in the cause of the starving peasantry, and in 1850 resigned his Australian office for that of 
secretary to the Loan Fund Board, Dublin Castle, which he held until 1880. 
Madden is best known as the author of ‘The United Irishmen, their Lives and Times’, published in 
London, 1843-6. He was a devout Roman Catholic, a patriotic Irishman, and an excellent host and 
raconteur. He died at his residence in Vernon Terrace, Booterstown, on 5 Feb. 1886, and was buried in 
Donnybrook graveyard. Madden married in 1828 Harriet, youngest daughter of John Elmslie of 
Jamaica, who survived him and died in 1888. 

BOUND BY FALCONER OF DUBLIN 
262. [MADDEN, Thomas More. Ed. by] Genealogical, Historical, and Family Records of the 
O’Madden’s of Hy-Many and their Descendants. Dublin: W. Powell, 1894. pp. 72. Green cloth, 
titled in gilt. Publishers list tipped in at end. Bound by Falconer of Dublin with their engraved 
rectangular label on lower pastedown. Previous owner’s signature clipped from page seven. A 
very good copy. Scarce  €275 

COPAC locates 6 copies only. 
Also with notices of: The Fordes of Corry; Cogan of Tinode; The O’Donnells of Tyrconnell; Thomas 
M’Donnell Caffrey; The Abbey of Meelick; Addenda concerning the O’Madden’s of Hy-Many, 
Killnaborris, Eyrecourt, Waterford, Kilkenny, Cuba, America, Donnybrook, and Baggotsrath. 

263. MADDEN, Thomas More. Ed. by. The Memoirs (Chiefly Autobiographical) from 1798 to 
1886 of Richard Robert Madden. Edited by his son Thomas More Madden. Portrait frontispiece. 
New York: The Catholic Publication Society Co., 1892. pp. [vii], 328. Blue cloth title in gilt on 
spine. A very good copy. Rare.  €95 
264. MAHER, Helen. Galway Authors. Galway: Galway County Libraries, 1976. pp. [5], vi, 
116. With half title. Black cloth, title in gilt on spine. Ex. Lib. Galway County Libraries with 
stamp. A very good copy in slightly faded dust jacket.  €25 
265. MALTON, James. A Picturesque and Descriptive View of the City of Dublin Described. In 
a series of the most Interesting Scenes taken in the year 1791. By James Malton. With a brief 
authentic history from the earliest accounts to the present time. Engraved titlepage and 
dedication, Arms of Dublin, A Correct Survey of Dublin as it stood in the year 1610, A Correct 
Survey of the Bay of Dublin 1795, and twenty-five plates of views. London: 1803. Oblong folio. 
pp. ii, 18, [48], 26 (plates), 2 (maps), 3 (engraved title, dedication and coat of arms). Recent half 
red morocco on green buckram boards, title in gilt direct on spine. Ex libris Milltown Park with 
label and stamp. Occasional light foxing and traces of mild water staining to prelims. A very 
good set of this exceedingly rare topographical work.  €5,750 

James Malton (d.1803) architectural draughtsman, came to Ireland with his father, Thomas Malton, 
senior, and was for nearly three years, during the building of the Custom House, employed as a 
draughtsman in the office of James Gandon, the architect, but for breaches of confidence and many 
irregularities he was dismissed. The first mention of his name as an artist occurs in 1790, when he sent, 
from Dublin, two drawings to the Society of Artists in London. In 1791 he completed a series of  
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drawings of Dublin buildings, from which the well-known set of views were engraved. Twenty-five 
were reproduced in etching and aquatint, done by Malton himself, and their publication began in 1792. 
The preface says: “The entire of the views were taken in 1791 by the author, who, being experienced in 
the drawing of architecture and perspective, has delineated every object with the utmost accuracy; the 
dimensions, too, of the structures described were taken by him from the originals, and may be 
depended upon for their correctness.” Though all the views were taken in the year 1791, yet, as the 
work was in hand till the year 1797, such alterations as occurred in each subject between the taking and 
publishing of any view of it have been attended to; to the end that it might be as perfect a semblance as 
possible of the original at the time of the completion of the work. 

 
The volume has an engraved titlepage, an engraved dedication, dated at London, 1st June, 1794, “to the 
Lord Mayor, Sheriffs, Common Council, Freemen and Citizens of Dublin.” The work begins with a 
preface, followed by a brief history of Dublin, and an article “On the Castle Walls and Increase of the 
City.” The plates are as follows: Great Courtyard, Dublin Castle; The Parliament House; Trinity 
College; College Library; Provost’s House; St. Patrick’s Cathedral; West Front of St. Patrick’s 
Cathedral; Royal Exchange; Custom House; View of the Law Courts, looking up the Liffey; Tholsel; 
Old Soldiers Hospital, Kilmainham; Royal Infirmary, Phoenix Park; Blue Coat Hospital; Lying-in 
Hospital; Rotunda New Rooms; St. Catharine’s Church; Marine School; Leinster House; Charlemont 
House; Powerscourt House; View of Capel Street, looking over Essex Bridge; St. Stephen’s Green; 
Barracks; View of Dublin from the Magazine, Phoenix Park. Dedicated to the Governors and Directors  
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of the Hospital, including the College Library, dedicated to Edmund Burke. Besides the above twenty-
five views the bound volume contains the Arms of Dublin, as frontispiece; Survey of the City of 
Dublin as it stood in 1610, taken from Speed’s Map; Survey of the Bay of Dublin, 1795, and a folding 
map of Dublin that does not appear in this or most copies. At the end of the volume is a plate with two 
outline Keys - one of the smaller View of Dublin from the Park, the other of the smaller view of the 
Barracks. All the plates are inscribed James Malton del. et fecit. He published them himself; in some 
his name is joined with George Cowen of Grafton Street, Dublin. Malton’s views are the most 
important series of engravings of Dublin. Most of the principal buildings are represented, and groups of 
figures and little scenes of the daily life of the people add a charm and variety, the whole forming a 
valuable pictorial record of old Dublin at the close of the eighteenth century. 

266. MANGAN, James Clarence. Anthologia Germanica; or, A Garland from the German 
Poets, And Miscellaneous Poems. Two volumes. Dublin: James Duffy, 1884. 16mo. pp. (1) xxxi, 
256 (2) viii, 248. Title printed in red and black within a ruled border. Green pebbled cloth, upper 
cover blind stamped in black to a panel design, title and a vase with flowers in gilt on upper 
covers, title in gilt on spine. A very good set. Very scarce.  €145 

COPAC locates the BL and TCD copies only. NLI 1 copy. WorldCat 1 copy. 
Mangan, James Clarence (1803-1849), poet and translator, was probably born in April/May 1803 in 
Dublin, the second of five children of James Mangan from Shanagolden, County Limerick, who may 
have been a hedge-school teacher, and Catherine (née Smith), whose family owned farmland in County 
Meath as well as commercial property in Dublin. There is no record of his birth, but his baptism took 
place on 2 May 1803 at the catholic chapel in Rosemary Lane in the Liberties. The Mangans ran a 
grocery at Fishamble Street, near Christ Church, but the father’s extravagance and unwise attempts at 
property speculation appear to have led to bankruptcy, and the family changed address several times 
after 1810. With the financial support of his mother’s family, Mangan was educated at a Jesuit school 
in Saul’s Court, followed by periods at schools in Derby Square, Arran Quay, and Chancery Lane, 
gaining a knowledge of Latin, French, Spanish, and Italian. Obliged to find a job in order to support his 
family, he became a lawyer’s clerk, and was later an employee of the Ordnance Survey and an assistant 
in the Library of Trinity College, Dublin. From 1820 onwards he adopted the middle name Clarence 
and after the famine he began writing poems with a strong nationalist bent, including influential works 
such as ‘My Dark Rosaleen’ (‘Róisín Dubh’) and ‘A Vision of Connaught in the Thirteenth Century’. 
Mangan was a lonely and difficult man who suffered from mood swings, depression and irrational 
fears, and became a heavy drinker. His appearance was eccentric, and later in life he was often seen 
wearing a long cloak, green spectacles and a blond wig. In 1849, weakened by poverty, alcoholism and 
malnutrition, he succumbed to cholera, aged 46, and was buried in Glasnevin Cemetery. 
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Mangan’s fame among his contemporaries rested chiefly on the twenty-two ‘Anthologia Germanica’ 
consisting of translations from the German romantics, especially Schiller, Rückert, Goethe, and 
Freiligrath, accompanied by mercurial and often humorous prose commentaries. Mangan appears to 
have been self-taught in German, and although briefly employed in the early 1830s as a tutor in the 
language, there is no evidence that he ever visited Germany, or indeed that he ever travelled further 
than his maternal family farm in County Meath. 

267. [MARSH’S LIBRARY], Archbishop] Keep-
sake of An Exhibition of Early European Printings 
1472-1700. Marsh’s Library, Dublin [1977]. Single 
sheet. 198 x 173mm. Printed on one side only in 
green, floral border, with illustration of a press. 
Printed on the Hewitt common press in Archbishop 
Marsh’s Library, June, 1977. Fine.                    €25 
268. MARTIN, F.X. Ed. by. The Howth Gun-
Running and the Kilcoole Gun-Running 1914. With 
a foreword by Eamon de Valera. With illustrations 
and maps on endpapers. Dublin: Browne and Nolan, 
1964. pp. xxvi, 201. Red papered boards, titled in 
gilt. A very good copy in frayed dust jacket.      €65 

On 26 July 1914 a little white yacht, overloaded with a 
cargo of rifles and ammunition, sailed bravely into Howth Harbour – and into Irish history. It was an 
audacious and a perfectly timed operation carried out in broad daylight, under the eyes of officers of 
the Crown. 

269. MAXWELL, General Edward Herbert. With the Connaught Rangers in Quarters, Camp, 
and on Leave. Frontispiece. London: Hurst, 1883. pp. x, 325. Title printed in red and black with 
large steel-engraved vignette of the regimental badge. Green cloth over bevelled boards, title in 
gilt on spine. Regimental cap badge in gilt on upper cover. Spine expertly rebacked. Small stain 
to titlepage. Inoffensive old waterstain to inner lower margin of frontispiece and titlepage. A very 
good copy. Very scarce.  €245 

 
The Connaught Rangers, the ‘Devil’s Own’, the ‘Gallant Fighting 88th’, was raised at Portumna in 
1793 by Colonel the Honourable John Thomas de Burgh, later 13th Earl of Clanricarde. The first 
gathering of recruits was under the Clanricarde standard at Portumna Castle in County Galway. 
Sprightly memoir of three decades of service with the 88th. Includes the West Indies, Crimea, but 
largely relating to India with the briefest of possible mentions of the Mutiny, Cashmere and the 
Himalayas. 

270. MAXWELL, W.H. Esq. History of the Irish Rebellion in 1798; with Memoirs of the 
Union, and Emmett’s Insurrection in 1803. With numerous Illustrations drawn and engraved by 
George Cruikshank. London: George Bell and Sons, 1891. pp. vii, [1], 477, [1]. Original green 
cloth, title and harp in gilt on spine. A fine copy.  €125 
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Maxwell’s ‘History of the Rebellion’ is considered pro-establishment, but nevertheless it is an 
important work with twenty-seven fine illustrations, mostly by Cruikshank, depicting the scenes of 
battles, massacres, executions etc. He wrote a total of twenty books in all. He died near Edinburgh in 
destitute circumstances in 1850. 

QUEEN VICTORIA’S REBUKE 
271. [MAYNOOTH QUESTION] Maynooth Question. Reprinted from the British Magazine, 
for May, 1845. London: T.C. Savill, n.d. (1845). pp. 16. Caption title. Recent marbled wrappers, 
printed paper label on upper cover. Scarce.  €125 

The Maynooth question occupied so much public attention in 1845 - which Harriet Martineau 
remarked was “the great political controversy of the year, the subject on which society seemed to be 
going mad”. This was as a result of the increase of the grant from £9,000 to £26,000 sanctioned by Sir 
Robert Peel in 1845. This caused untold resentment among non-conformist groups. It was even 
commented upon by Queen Victoria: “The protestants behave shockingly, and display a narrow-
mindedness and want of sense on the subject of religion which is quite a disgrace to the nation.” 

272. MEADE, L.T. A Sister of the Red Cross. A Tale of the South African War. By Mrs. L.T. 
Meade. Illustrated. London, Edinburgh, & New York, Thomas Nelson and Sons, n.d. (c.1901). 
pp. 368. Blue pictorial cloth, title in gilt on upper cover and in black on spine. A fine copy.  €75 

Uplifting girls’ tale of a nurse’s experiences during the siege of Ladysmith. 
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L. T. Meade was the pseudonym of Elizabeth Thomasina Meade Smith (1844-1914), a prolific writer 
of girls’ stories. She was born in Bandon, County Cork, Ireland, daughter of Rev. R. T. Meade, of 
Nohoval, County Cork. She later moved to London, where she married Alfred Toulmin Smith in 
September 1879. 
She began writing at seventeen and produced over 300 books in her lifetime. She was primarily known 
for her books for young people. However, she also wrote “sentimental” and “sensational” stories, 
religious stories, historical novels, adventure, romances, and mysteries, including several with male co-
authors. 

273. MEADE, L.T. Queen Rose with six illustrations by J.T. Murray. London & Edinburgh: W. 
& R. Chambers, n.d. (c.1909). pp. [vi], 303, [1]. Pictorial blue cloth. Cover with gilt title, upper 
board with gilt lilies to each corner; gilt and black landscape illustration with sailing boat in bay; 
girl in red and black. Floral decoration to spine with head and shoulders of girl in gilt. Previous 
owner’s signature dated 1909 on verso of frontispiece. Occasional mild foxing. A fine copy.  €75 
274. MEEHAN, Bernard. The Book of Kells. With 250 illustrations, 230 in colour. London: 
Published by Thames & Hudson Ltd, 2012. Quarto. pp. 256. Blue cloth, titled in gilt. Yellow silk 
marker. A fine copy with dust jacket in slipcase.  €65 

The ‘Book of Kells’ is one of the great treasures of medieval Europe - a brilliantly decorated version of 
the four Gospels with full-page depictions of Christ, the Virgin and the Evangelists as well as a wealth 
of smaller decorative painting. This new book, by the former Keeper of Manuscripts at Trinity College 
Library, Dublin, represents on a generous scale the glories of the ‘Book of Kells’ for today’s readers, 
revealing the astounding detail and richness of one of Ireland’s greatest treasures. Its illustrations 
feature 59 full-size reproductions of complete pages of the manuscript, and, in addition, enlarged 
details that allow one to relish the intricacy of elements barely visible to the naked eye. 

275. MERNE, John G. A Handbook of Celtic Ornament. Being a key to the construction of all 
types of that form of decoration. For the use of schools, art teachers, designers, architects, 
sculptors, etc., with over 700 illustrations. Dublin & Cork: Educational Company of Ireland. n.d. 
(1930). Quarto. pp. 108. Quarter beige linen on grey illustrated boards. A fine copy in stained 
dust jacket.  €125 

 
See items 275 & 279. 

276. MILLER, James. Reference Book of Ireland. Contains a Complete list of Provinces, 
Counties, Baronies, Cities, Parishes and Villages, with their location, population, &c., &c. 
Illustrated. Compiled from latest statistics, authentic information, &c. Illustrated. New York: 
Cooke & Cobb, 1877. pp. [xxi], 148, [1], [3 (list of Round Towers in Ireland). Recent maroon 
boards, title in gilt on spine. Ex libris with stamps and library label. A good copy. Rare.  €145 
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RARE DUBLIN EDITION 
277. MILLER, Philip. The Gardeners Dictionary: Containing the Methods of Cultivating and 
Improving the Kitchen, Fruit and Flower Garden. As also, the Physick Garden, Wilderness, 
Conservatory, and Vineyard, According to the Practice of the Most Experienc’d Gardeners of the 
Present Age. Interspers’d with the History of the Plants, the Characters of each Genus, and the 
Names of all the particular Species, in Latin and English; and an Explanation of all the Terms 
used in Botany and Gardening. Together with Accounts of the Nature and Use of Barometers, 
Thermometers, and Hydrometers, proper for Gardeners; And of the Origin, Causes, and Nature 
of Meteors, and the particular influences of Air, Earth, Fire, and Water, upon Vegetation, 
according to the best Natural Philosophers. Adorn’d with Copper Plates. By Phillip Miller. 
Together with: The Gardeners Kalendar, Directing what Works are necessary to be done Every 
Month, in the Kitchen, Fruit and Pleasure Gardens, And in the Conservatory. Dublin: Printed by 
S. Powell, For Richard Gunne, In Capel-street; George Risk, ... and William Bruce on the Blind-
Key, Booksellers, 1732. First Irish edition. Folio. pp. xiv, [2], [614], [4 ( leaves of plates)]; [4], ii, 
34. Modern half calf on marbled boards, matching marbled endpapers, title in gilt on red 
morocco label on spine. Frontispiece with reinforcement on verso at gutter margin, titlepage with 
some grubby finger marks, first few gatherings with minor old worm trace not encroaching on 
text, some scattered inoffensive water stains, but generally a good copy. Exceedingly rare in 
commerce.  €175 

Henrey 1102. ESTC N18262. 
Philip Miller (1691-1771), botanist and horticulturist, was born in London, son of a gardener of 
Scottish origin who gave him his early training. Miller set up business as a florist, grower of 
ornamental shrubs, and planter and designer of gardens. He came to the notice of Sir Hans Sloane who 
was landlord of the Chelsea site leased by the Society of Apothecaries, and on his recommendation 
Miller was appointed head gardener in 1722. He remained in charge of the Chelsea Physic Garden until 
1770, when he reluctantly retired, and with the mainspring of his life gone, he died the following year. 
A rare Dublin edition of the most famous gardening book of the eighteenth century, which was first 
published in two volumes (1731/9) and ran to eight editions. This edition has a two page (double-
column) list of subscribers.  
The list of subscribers lists only 168 copies, indicating a print run of only about 200 copies. These 
include the following Irish Booksellers: Abraham Bradley; Combra Daniel, Cork; William Farrier, 
Limerick; Robert Owen; Thomas Pilkington, Cork; John Pots, Belfast; John Tyler. Others include: The 
Earl of Cavan, Marmaduke Coghill, Sir Crofton Croker, Thomas Christmas, Echlin Family, Francis 
Savage of Ardquin Esquire, Jane Synge, David La Touche, Richard Wolseley, etc. 
Titlepage boldly printed in red and black, double column, five plates, handsome large type ornaments. 

278. MOLONEY, Ed. A Secret History of the I.R.A. Illustrated. London: Allen Lane, 2002. pp. 
xxi, 601. Black papered boards, title in silver on spine. A fine copy in pictorial dust jacket.  €15 

FIRST EDITION OF MOLYNEUX’S FAMOUS WORK 
GEORGE BUTLER OF BALLYRAGGETT CASTLE’S COPY 

279. MOLYNEUX, William. The Case of Ireland’s Being Bound by Acts of Parliament in 
England, Stated. Dublin: Printed by Joseph Ray, and are to be Sold at his Shop in Skinner-Row, 
1698. 12mo. pp. [16], 174, [2]. Modern full antique calf, title in gilt on burgundy morocco label. 
Early signature of Geo[rge] Butler of Balleraggett on titlepage. Some marginal pencil lining. A 
near fine copy. Rare.  €1,350 

COPAC locates 2 copies only. Sweeney 3054. Wing M2404 [See illustration on previous page] 
William Molyneux (1656-1698), Patriot and Philosopher, was born at his father’s house in New Row, 
Dublin, educated at Trinity College where he graduated B.A. He went to London to study law at the 
Middle Temple in 1675, not all that interested in the subject, he spent most of his time at philosophy 
and applied mathematics. William returned to Ireland three years later and soon afterwards married 
Lucy Domville, daughter of the Irish Attorney-General. Along with Sir William Petty he formed the 
Dublin Philosophical Society, the forerunner of the Royal Irish Academy. He posed the famous 
question: “What knowledge of the visual world can a blind man have?” which baffled and fascinated 
many 18th century philosophers, including Bishop Berkeley. 
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The severe laws and restrictions passed for the destruction of Irish trade and commerce moved 
Molyneux to write this work, which has since rendered his name immortal in our history: ‘The Case of 
Ireland Stated’, was first published in 1698. 
In it he maintained that Ireland and England were separate and independent kingdoms under the same 
sovereign - that Ireland was annexed, not conquered - “If the religion, lives, liberties, fortunes, and 
estates of the clergy, nobility, and gentry of Ireland may be disposed of without their privity or consent, 
what benefit have they of any laws, liberties, or privileges granted unto them by the crown of England 
... I have no other notion of slavery but being bound by a law to which I do not consent?”. The work 
was deemed seditious, and so infuriated the English Parliament that they ordered it to be burnt by the 
common hangman.  
Molyneux was a figure of major scientific and political importance in Ireland, with the Oxford 
Dictionary of National Biography stating that he “has a claim to be considered the founder of modern 
science in Ireland.” 
George Butler of Ballyragget was the son of Hon. Edward Butler of Ballyragget Castle who was son of 
the 4th Viscount Mountgarret. Edward was a staunch Jacobite and suffered forfeiture of his estates 
after the defeat at the Battle of Boyne in 1690, he died the following year. His eldest son George who 
had fought alongside him, was able in the ensuing years to gain back Ballyragget Castle and his 
father’s other estates. Ballyragget Castle was the favourite residence of Margaret (Fitzgerald), Countess 
of Ormonde, the wife of Piers Butler, 8th Earl of Ormonde, in the 16th-century, and she ensured that it 
went to their second (and her favourite) son Richard Butler, later created 1st Viscount Mountgarret. 

WHAT KNOWLEDGE OF THE 
VISUAL WORLD CAN A BLIND MAN HAVE? 

280. MOLYNEUX, William. The Case of Ireland’s Being Bound by Acts of Parliament in 
England, Stated. To which is added the Case of Tenures upon the commission of Defective 
Titles, argued by all the Judges of Ireland. With their Resolutions, and the Reasons of their 
Resolutions. London: Printed for W. Boreham at the Angel, in Pater-Noster-Row, 1720. pp. xv, 
236. Quarter brown morocco on marbled boards. Previous owner’s signature on front free 
endpaper. Small hole to margin of titlepage and first page of dedication, no loss of text. 
Occasional foxing. A good copy. Rare.  €275 

Apparently the first published example to append James Barry’s work to Molyneux’s treatise. 
281. MONROE, Horace. Foulis Castle and The Monroes of Lower Iveagh. With folding 
genealogical charts and illustrations. London: Mitchell Hughes and Clarke, 1929. pp. xii, 84. 
Faint staining to cover, otherwise very good. Scarce.  €125 

This publication attempts to supply an omission in Alexander Mackenzie’s work ‘The History of the 
Monroes of Foulis’ where there was no mention of the Irish branch of the family. Horace Monroe 
details the history and genealogy of the Irish branch of the Monro family. Major Daniel Munro of the 
House of Obsdale, accompanied by his brother Robert and his nephew George, went to Ireland in 1642 
in the army commanded by General Robert Munro. For the next ten years or so, he fought in Ireland, 
and in 1666 was rewarded by King Charles II with the lands of Lower Iveagh. It therefore was through 
this third son of George Munro of Obsdale that we have the link between the Scottish and the Irish 
branches of the Munro family. This history contains extensive materials on the history of the Monroes 
in Ireland and in North America, from their arrival in Ireland in 1642 through the end of the nineteenth 
century. 

IN FINE BINDING 
THE CARRA EDITION OF THE WORKS 

282. MOORE, George. The Carra Edition. The Collected Works of George Moore. Complete in 
21 volumes. New York: Printed for Subscribers only by Boni & Liveright, 1922/24. Bound in 
contemporary full crushed navy levant morocco. Spine divided into six panels by five gilt raised 
bands; author, title and edition in gilt direct in the second, fourth and heel; the remainder 
elaborately tooled in gilt. Covers framed by triple gilt fillets with a gilt rose fleuron with onlays 
of red morocco at corners; board edges ruled in gilt; wide gilt doublures; blue and white (cloudy 
sky) marbled endpapers; red, gold and navy endbands; white silk markers. Top edges gilt. 
Edition limited 1000 numbered sets. The first volume (Lewis Seymour) is numbered and signed 
by the author. A fine set. Rare.  €2,650 
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The Carra Edition was printed on paper watermarked with a facsimile of George Moore’s signature. 
Eighteen volumes of the set have tipped-in frontispieces, sixteen being reproductions of photographs, 
paintings or sketches of the author. The titles included in this edition are: Lewis Seymour and Some 
Women; A Mummer’s Wife; Muslin; Spring Days; Esther Waters; Evelyn Innes; Sister Teresa; The 
Untilled Field & The Lake; Confessions of a Young Man and Avowals; Memoirs of My Dead Life; 
Hail and Farewell - Ave, Salve, Vale; A Story-Teller’s Holiday; Heloise and Abelard (2 vols.); The 
Brook Kerith; In Single Strictness; Modern Painting; Conversations in Ebury Street; Daphnis & Chloe 
- Perronik the Fool, and Ulick & Soracha (the latter being one of the two supplementary volumes to 
this edition, unnumbered and not actually a part of it). Limited to 1000 sets. 
This edition takes its name from scenic Lough Carra, where Moore Hall, the seat of the Moore family 
was located. With the burning of the family home by Republicans in February 1923, Moore lost his last 
link with Ireland and declared it was not a country for a gentleman. His dying request, that his ashes be 
buried on Castle Island in Lough Carra, was fulfilled. 

283. MOORE, P. The Vocal Class Book. Cork: Lithographed by P Moore, 29 Patrick Street, 
1862. pp. [vi], 50. Pictorial stitched wrappers. Ex libris with stamps. Foxing to covers. A good 
copy. Extremely rare.  €375 

No copy located on COPAC or WorldCat. 
Class Instruction Book. The contents include: Reference to Subject of Instruction: On Sound; Direction 
on Sound; Indication of Time; Exercises on Time; Elevation and Duration of Sound; On Intervals; On 
the Scale; Of Keys; Keyboard to the Piano Forte, etc. Reference to Songs: Moral, National and 
Religious. 

  
See items 283 & 284. 
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IN FINE BINDING 
284. MOORE, Thomas. Moore’s Poetical Works, complete in one volume. With portrait 
frontispiece of Moore. London: Longman, Brown, Green, & Longmans, 1844. Large octavo. pp. 
lv, [1], 691, [1] (double column). Extra engraved title. Bound in full green morocco. Covers 
blocked in blind enclosing an oval band of shamrocks with harp at centre. Spine divided into six 
panels by four raised bands, title and author in gilt direct in the second, the remainder tooled in 
gilt to a centre-and-corner design with gilt lyre in centre. Cream endpapers; green silk marker. 
Armorial bookplate of Edward Francis Carry on front pastedown. Previous owner’s signature on 
front free endpaper. Minimal spotting to portrait frontispiece and engraved title. All edges gilt. A 
near fine copy. [See illustration on previous page] €275 

Extra engraved title depicts Sloperton Cottage, Devizes, Wiltshire, Moore’s home for over thirty years. 
285. [MOORE, Thomas] The Centenary of Moore. May 28th, 1879. An Ode by Denis Florence 
Mac Carthy, MRIA. With a Translation into Latin Verse by the Rev. Julius Maxwell Blacker, 
A.M. London: Printed for Private Circulation, 1880. Quarto. pp. 37, [1]. Printed within green 
ruled border. Separate title to Latin translation. Green printed wrappers. Some wear to spine with 
a couple of nicks to lower cover. A very good copy.  €275 

COPAC locates the TCD and BL copies only. Manuscript copy only in NLI. 
286. MORATH, Adolf. Portrait of Ireland. Profusely illustrated. London: Max Parrish, 1951. pp. 
143, [1]. Grey cloth, title in gilt on upper cover and on spine. A fine copy in frayed illustrated 
dust jacket.  €25 

With an impressive and fine collection of photographs. 

 
See items 286 & 290. 

287. MORISON, John, Esq., Advocate. Report of the Proceedings before the Court of Session 
in the case of M’Iver v. M’Iver. Edinburgh: William P. Nimmo; Glasgow: John Smith & Son, 
1859. pp. iv, [1 (folding plate)], 87. Brown cloth, title on worn printed label on spine. Armorial 
bookplate of Alexander McGregror on front pastedown, with his signature on front free 
endpaper. A very good copy. Exceedingly rare.  €275 

COPAC locates 5 copies only. 
John M’Iver, Esquire, Banker in Dingwall, Pursuer; against Mrs. Eliza O’Doherty or M’Iver for 
adultery, his wife, lately residing in Edinburgh, Defender. 
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THE BLESSINGTON PAPERS 
288. [MORRISON, Alfred] The Collection of Autograph Letters and Historical Documents 
formed by Alfred Morrison. (Second series 1882-1893). The Blessington Papers. London: 
Printed for Private Circulation, 1895. Folio. pp. [ii], 234. Untrimmed. Quarter linen on original 
grey boards, title on paper label on spine. A fine copy. Scarce.  €150 

The collection was described by the Royal Commission on Historical Manuscripts as “a magnificent 
accumulation of autographs, which in comprehensiveness and general excellence, as well as in the high 
importance of its most remarkable matters, differs from all collections of its kind heretofore formed in 
this country”. 

289. MULHOLLAND, Marie. The Politics and Relationships of Kathleen Lynn. Illustrated. 
Dublin: The Woodfield Press, 2002. pp. [x], 86. Pictorial wrappers. A fine copy.  €25 

“If they were men, I’d say they were mad, but they are women ... “ So spoke an unidentified male 
observer of the efforts of Dr Kathleen Lynn and the women friends who supported her in the historic 
undertaking to establish St. Ultan’s infants hospital in Dublin. Kathleen Lynn is best known for her 
pioneering medical practices and her transformation of health care services to children and the poor.” 

290. MURPHY, Brian P. The Origins and Organisation of British Propaganda in Ireland. 
Illustrated. Millstreet: Aubane Historical Society, 2006. pp. 92. Pictorial wrappers. Signed 
presentation from the author. A fine copy.  €35 

THE GILL HISTORY OF IRELAND SERIES 
291. MURPHY, John A. Ireland in the Twentieth Century. Dublin: Gill and Macmillan, 1981. 
pp. [xii], 180. A very good copy in pictorial stiff wrappers.  €25 
292. MUSGRAVE, Sir Richard. Memoirs of the Different Rebellions in Ireland from the 
Arrival of the English. A Particular Detail of that which Broke Out the XXIID of May 1798. 
With a History of the Conspiracy which preceded it. To this edition is added A Concise History 
of the Reformation in Ireland and Considerations on the Means of Extending Its Advantages 
Therein. Illustrated with ten folding engraved maps. Dublin: Printed by Robert Marchbank for 
John Milliken, 32 Grafton-Street and John Stockdale, Piccadilly, London, 1801. Quarto. Second 
edition. pp. x, [2], 636, 210, [16 (index)], [1 (errata)]. Contemporary full calf, title in gilt on red 
morocco label on richly tooled rebacked spine. Titlepage and map of Ireland in superior 
facsimile. A very attractive copy.  €285 

Sir Richard Musgrave (1746-1818) was born into a Protestant gentry family in County Waterford. 
While nothing of his career as an M.P. was particularly remarkable it is his political ideology that has 
acquired a great deal of interest. The area where Musgrave grew up saw a great deal of agrarian 
upheaval, in the form of the Whiteboys and Rightboys, in the latter half of the eighteenth century. This 
unrest influenced Musgrave in his political outlook including his position on the Catholic population.  
His ‘Memoirs of the Different Rebellions in Ireland’ is recognised as a seminal history of the 1798 
Rebellion. It argues, controversially that the Rebellion was an attempt by Catholics, under the influence 
of the clergy, to eliminate Protestant ‘heresy’ in Ireland by eliminating the Protestant population. 
Lowndes dismissed this work as “a party work, abounding in misrepresentation”. Musgrave, however, 
points out that although “some obloquy and abuse” had been levelled against the book and its author, 
he had been assured by the officers involved in the campaigns that his “military transactions have been 
accurately transcribed”. The first edition of 1250 copies sold so quickly that the author realised he was 
on to a good thing. In his second edition there is much new material added, mostly in the appendix and 
also ‘A Justification for Having Published this Work’. In this he criticises the English “It is a positive 
fact, that the mass of the people of England are as ignorant of the real state of Ireland, and of the causes 
of her disturbances and insurrections, as they are of the most remote regions in the torrid and frigid 
zones.” 
The maps included are: General Map of Ireland; A Map of the North part of the County of Wexford; A 
Map of the South part of the County of Wexford; Ground-plan of Enniscorthy and Vinegar-hill; 
Elevation of Vinegar-hill; Ground-plan of Wexford; Ground-plan of Ross; Plan of the town and battle 
of Arklow; A Map showing the movements of the Army of Marquis Cornwallis and General Lake. 

293. [NATIONAL VOLUNTEERS] Óglaigh Tíoramhla na h-Éireann. Irish National 
Volunteers. Constitution and Rules, 1915. Dublin, Wood, (1915). pp.14. Green wrappers. Staples 
rusting otherwise a very good copy. Scarce.  €450 
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This is the Redmondite organisation, as it remained after the withdrawal of the Separatist element. 
With board of officers and Committee. The National Volunteers was the name given to those members 
of the Irish Volunteers who remained loyal to John Redmond after his speech at Woodenbridge, 
County Wicklow, on 20 September 1914, calling on Volunteers to join England’s war effort. It is 
estimated that some 200,000 followed Redmond’s call, as opposed to some 2,000 who took part in the 
Easter Rising. This document provides a valuable list of the Board of Officers and the Committee. 

“UP WENT NELSON IN OLD DUBLIN” 
294. [NELSON, Admiral Horatio] Original Press Photograph dated March 8th 1966. The Head 
of Admiral Horatio Nelson, Britain’s great sea hero, is lifted from the wreckage of the Nelson 
Column in Dublin, by firemen after 60 feet of the column and the 20 foot statue on it were 
shattered by an explosion. The column, almost identical to the one in London’s Trafalgar Square 
and long a rankling symbol of British rule in Ireland, was expertly blasted. Gardaí blame the blast 
on the outlawed Irish Republican Army. Officials lifted the head of the statue from the rubble. In 
very good condition. €185 

 
On 8 March 1966, a powerful explosion destroyed the upper portion of the Pillar and brought Nelson’s 
statue crashing to the ground amid hundreds of tons of rubble. O’Connell Street was almost deserted at 
the time, although a dance in the nearby Hotel Metropole’s ballroom was about to end and bring 
crowds on to the street. There were no casualties - a taxi-driver parked close by had a narrow escape - 
and damage to property was relatively light given the strength of the blast. 

295. NEWMAN, Chatterton Roger. Brian Boru King of Ireland. Illustrated. Dublin: Anvil 
Books, 1983. pp. 224. Blue papered boards, title in gilt on spine. A fine copy in illustrated dust 
jacket.  €25 
296. NICHOLSON, Mrs. A. Lights and Shades of Ireland. Annals of the Famine of 1847, 1848, 
and 1849. New York: E. French, 135 Nassau Street, 1851. Second edition. pp. xi, [2], 14-336. 
Black cloth, spine rebacked. Signature on titlepage. Foxed and with small ink stains to margin of 
titlepage. A good copy. Scarce.  €295 

Woods 118 cites the first edition. 
Asenath Nicholson first visited Ireland in 1844 for nearly a year. She then returned and spent the period 
from May 1846 until September 1848, visiting the destitute in the west of Ireland. A committed 
Christian, who wished for the conversion of the Catholic Irish, however, she was no crude proselytiser, 
but a very caring woman who was deeply affected by the misery that she witnessed all around her. 
“From Belmullet, Rosport was my destiny, a distance of twelve miles - a romantic place on the sea-
coast, where resided three families of comparative comfort, but their comforts were threatened most 
fearfully by the dreadful scourge; fever was everything, hunger indeed had filled a grave-yard, which 
lay at the foot of a mountain, so full that scarcely any distinction could be seen of the graves, but now 
and then a stick at the head or foot of one. By the road-side a family of four or five had made a 
temporary shelter, waiting for a son to die, whom they had brought some miles across the mountains 
that he might be buried in a grave-yard where the dogs would not find it, as there was a wall about this. 
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He died of consumption, and the family were fed while there, and then went away when they had 
buried their boy. The family of Samuel Bourne were the most comfortable, but they had a burden like 
an incubus, with the mass of starving creatures. Mr. Carey, the Coast Guard, was kind, and his wife and 
daughters patterns of industry and attention to the poor; but with limited means, what could they do to 
stay the plague.” 
She movingly described the famine with much detail on the poor. Visits the Linen Hall Library in 
Belfast and attends the Castlebar Assizes; Sees the beauties of Cong; Visits the workhouses at Tuam 
and Galway, Prison on Spike Island and a soup kitchen. She meets with many engaged in famine relief, 
especially women and Quakers. 

IRISH NATIONAL THEATRE 
297. NicSHIUBHLAIGH, Máire. The Splendid Years. Recollections of Marie NicShiubhlaigh 
as told to Edward Kenny. With appendices and lists of Irish Theatre Plays 1899-1916. Portrait 
frontispiece. Dublin: James Duffy, 1955. pp. xvii, 207. Quarter blue cloth on green papered 
boards, title in gilt on spine. A very good copy in frayed and price-clipped dust jacket.  €35 

A great theatrical tradition growing out of the ideals of a handful of actors and actresses in an obscure 
Dublin concert hall ... spreading across the world and culminating in the establishment of the famous 
Abbey Theatre. 
Máire NicShiubhlaigh witnessed the Abbey’s early trials - and its triumphs; the “Playboy Riots’ in 
Dublin and America; and she was a moving spirit in the interesting Theatre of Ireland and Edward 
Martyn’s Irish theatre, before she played her most important role in a Republican garrison during 
Easter Week. 

298. [NUGENT, Thomas. Translator.] The New System: or, Proposals for a General Peace 
upon a Solid and Lasting Foundation. Lately offered to the Electoral College and Diet of Sacred 
Roman Empire, and now at this critical juncture submitted to the Impartial Examination of the 
subjects of Great-Britain. Wherein the insufficiency of the Scheme of a Ballance of Power is 
Demonstrated, and a better plan is pointed out for restoring and perpetuating the tranquillity of 
Europe. Done from the original French by Mr. Nugent. With a Prefatory Discourse by the 
Translator, on the horrid consequences of the Present Wicked and Unnatural Rebellion. London: 
Printed for M. Cooper, at the Globe in Pater-noster-Row, 1746. pp. xxiii, [1], 32. Disbound. A 
very good copy.  €275 

COPAC locates 6 copies only. ESTC T2958. Not in NLI. 
Thomas Nugent (1700?-1772), writer and translator, was a native of Ireland, but little is known of the 
details of his life. He is frequently confused with his namesake (c.1710–1788), the fourth son of Walter 
Nugent of Carpenterstown, County Westmeath. In addition to original writings on Germany, travel, and 
language, Nugent played an important role in translating into English numerous works of the European 
enlightenment. He was a competent scholar and an able and industrious man of letters. In 1765 he 
received from the university of Aberdeen the honorary degree of LL.D., and in 1767 was made a fellow 
of the Society of Antiquaries. He died at his rooms in Gray’s Inn on 27 April 1772. 
The Preface, which takes up almost half the pamphlet, is an original essay by Nugent on the “present 
wicked and unnatural” Scottish Rebellion. 
Braces in title. Price from imprint: [Price One Shilling]. 

SIGNED PRESENTATION COPY FROM THE AUTHOR 
299. O’BRIEN, Barry. Munster At War. Illustrated. Cork: Mercier, 1971. pp. 237. Red paper 
boards, title in gilt on spine. Signed presentation copy. A very good copy. Scarce  €65 

Philip II of Spain knew “he who would England win, with Ireland must begin”, and this book considers 
in great detail such events as O’Sullivan Beare’s epic march from Kinsale to Leitrim, the depredations 
of Inchiquin and Orrery, the ‘cloak and dagger’ methods of Carew, the massacres at Smerwick, the two 
sieges of Kinsale and the exploits of such men as Patrick Sarsfield, William of Orange and John 
Churchill. 

300. O’BRIEN, Conor Cruise. The Great Melody. A Thematic Biography of Edmund Burke. 
London: Sinclair-Stevenson, 1992. pp. lxxv, 692. Brown papered boards, title in gilt on spine. A 
fine copy in pictorial dust jacket.  €35 

Macaulay described Edmund Burke as the “greatest man then living.” Statesman, political thinking, 
and ardent campaigner, Edmund Burke was one of the greatest minds of the eighteenth century. His 
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ideas were among those which shaped modern history, in debates ranging from the American and 
French Revolutions, to Catholic Emancipation, to the abolition of the slave trade, to the correction of 
the East India Company’s misgovernment. 

SIGNED LIMITED EDITION OF 250 COPIES ONLY 
301. O’BRIEN, Eoin & CROOKSHANK, Anne. A Portrait of Irish Medicine. An Illustrated 
History of Medicine in Ireland. With Sir Gordon Wolstenholme. Photography by David H. 
Davison. Essays by J.B. Lyons, Peter Froggatt, J.D.H. Widdess and Noreen Casey, with a 
Foreword by Eoin O’Malley, President of the Royal College of Surgeons in Ireland. Published 
for the Bicentenary of the Royal College of Surgeons in Ireland. Dublin: Ward River Press, 1984. 
Small folio. pp. [xviii], 307. Specially bound by Antiquarian Bookcrafts in full dark red morocco. 
Coat of arms of the Royal College of Surgeons in Ireland in gilt on upper cover; the flean or 
lancet used by surgeons in blood-letting in gilt on lower cover. Spine embossed with off-white 
bars on the red morocco background symbolising the barber’s pole, the emblem of the Barber-
Surgeons Guild in which surgeons were once incorporated together with barbers. Red and white 
endbands, water-silk endpapers. Limited edition of 250 copies only. Limitation leaf signed by the 
President R.C.S.I., Eoin O’Brien, Anne Crookshank, Liam Miller, Joe Kelly, Des Breen and 
Gordon Wolstenholme. All edges gilt. A fine copy in leather slipcase with water-silk sides.  €650 

SIGNED FIRST EDITION IN A FINE BINDING 

 
302. O’BRIEN, Edna. A Fanatic Heart. Selected Stories. Illustrated by Judy Pedersen. 
Pennsylvania: Franklin Library, 1984. First edition. pp. [xvi], 461. Signed by the author. In a fine 
full goatskin binding, elaborately tooled in gilt to a panelled floral design; brown and white 
endbands, yellow silk marker. All edges gilt. A superb copy.  €275 

This limited edition has been privately printed, and personally signed by Edna O’Brien, exclusively for 
members of The Signed First Edition Society. 

 
See items 300, 303 & 305. 

303. Ó BROIN, Leon. Revolutionary Underground. The Story of the Irish Republican 
Brotherhood 1858-1924. Dublin: Gill, 1976. pp. [viii], 245. Brown papered boards, title in silver 
on spine. A fine copy in pictorial dust jacket. Scarce.  €145 

This is the full history of the IRB tracing the fortunes of the organisation which had a two-fold 
objective: to act as a clandestine gingering element in all Irish nationalist circles, and to preside over 
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the establishment by force of an independent Irish Republic. With special emphasis on the period 1916-
22, chiefly through the efforts of its greatest leader - Michael Collins. 

RARE TRINITY CLOSET PRESS ITEM 
304. [Ó CADHAIN, Mhairtín] An Bile a Thit. Omos do Mhairtín Ó Cadhain. Mairtin Ó 
Direain. [Baile Átha Cliath] Preas Cloistin na Trionoide: 1974. Octavo. Single sheet folded. In 
fine condition.  €275 

O’CASEY’S FIRST BOOK 
305. Ó CATHASAIGH, P. The Story of the Irish Citizen Army. Dublin: Maunsel, 1919. pp. vi, 
72. Printed stapled wrappers. A fine copy. Rare in this condition.  €175 

Sean O’Casey’s first book, with his name in the Irish vernacular (the initial ‘P’ was a mistake). The 
first account of the formation of the Irish Citizen Army during the Dublin strike of 1913/14, and the 
part it played in the subsequent history of Ireland. The author was a leading figure in the movement and 
writes with vigour and conviction on the role of labour in Ireland. It also contains original character 
sketches of Larkin, Connolly, Captain White and Madame Markiewicz and an inside account of the 
relations between the Citizen Army and the Volunteers. [See illustration on previous page] 

306. Ó CEALLAIGH, Seamus P. History of the Limerick G.A.A. From the earliest times to the 
present day. Part I, 1884-1908. And souvenir of the Jubilee All-Ireland Hurling Final, with 
individual autographed photographs of the team. Compiled and edited by Séamus P. Ó Ceallaigh 
(James P. Kelly). Tralee: The Kerryman, 1937. pp. 224, + plates and + adverts. Green printed 
wrappers within a Celtic border. A fine copy. Exceedingly rare.  €375 

COPAC locates 2 copies only. 

I DO GLORY IN BEING A TRAITOR 
307. [O’CONNOR, Arthur] The Trial At Large of Messrs O’Connor, O’Coigly, Binns, Allen, 
and Leary; for High Treason, by a Special Commission, on Monday the 21st and Tuesday the 
22d of May, 1798, at Maidstone; Before Mr Justice Buller, Heath, and Lawrence, with the 
Pleadings of the Counsel on both sides. By James Fergusson, Esq. London: Printed for Parsons, 
Paternoster-Row, n.d. (c.1798). pp. [3], 51, [1]. Recent quarter morocco on marbled boards, some 
mild foxing, margin of F1 close trimmed, not affecting text. A very good copy of an exceedingly 
rare item.  €375 

ESTC T179161 with 5 locations. 
Frontispiece of the five accused is listed only in the National Library of Scotland and Reading copies. 
Arthur O’Connor, (1763-1852), prominent United Irishman, General in the French service, was born at 
Mitchels, near Bandon. Educated at T.C.D. he was called to the Bar in 1788, but, inheriting a fortune of 
about £1,500 a year, never practised. Edited ‘The Press’, organ of the Society of the United Irishmen. 
He was arrested and tried for high treason at Maidstone, acquitted, arrested again on another warrant 
before he could leave the dock. O’Connor and other state prisoners entered into a compact with the 
government that by revealing, without implicating individuals, the plans and workings of the Society, 
their lives would be spared and they would be permitted to leave the country. 

308. O’CONNOR, Batt. With Michael Collins in the fight for Irish Independence. London: 
Davies, 1929. pp. 195. Cloth. Spine evenly faded. A very good copy. Very scarce.  €225 

Bartholomew ‘Batt’ O’Connor was born in Brosna on July 4th 1870. and was educated at the local 
national school. He worked with his father and brother as a stonemason and in 1893, emigrated to the 
USA. He returned in 1898 and moved to Dublin and in 1904 he branched out as a sub-contractor and 
began building houses. 
He joined the Gaelic League in Dublin and later the Irish Volunteers and was sworn into the IRB. 
During Easter 1916 he was sent to Kerry to await instructions about the Rising planned in the county. 
However upon hearing of the arrest of Sir Roger Casement and the loss of the German guns he returned 
to Dublin and was arrested by the police. He was taken to Kilmainham Jail where he was sentenced to 
be shot but was deported to Wandsworth Jail and later Frongoch prison camp in Wales. 
He formed a close friendship with Michael Collins after their release and helped him in re-organising 
the IRB network and the Sinn Féin organisation. O’Connor was entrusted with the gold collected from 
the Dáil loan and buried it under the concrete floor of his house. This was never found despite frequent 
raids during the War of Independence. O’Connor purchased 76 Harcourt Street for Michael Collins, 



Catalogue 142 

102 
 

following a raid on the Sinn Féin Office at No. 6. There he installed a secret recess for private papers 
and means of escape through the skylight. When the recess escaped discovery following a raid, he went 
on to construct hiding places in many of the other houses used by the movement. In 5 Mespil Road, 
Collins’ headquarters for over 15 months during the Irish War of Independence, O’Connor fitted a 
small cupboard in the woodwork beneath the kitchen stairs on the ground floor. Before leaving each 
evening, Collins would hide his papers here. When it was finally raided in April 1921, it escaped 
detection.  
He was elected as a Sinn Féin councillor in 1920 and soon became chairman of the council which 
swore allegiance to Dáil Éireann. His various houses were used as safe-houses during the War of 
Independence and he himself was on the run throughout 1921. He persuaded Michael Collins to go to 
London to form part of the Anglo-Irish Treaty delegation. He remained a councillor for Cumann na 
nGaedheal after 1922 and was a joint treasurer of the party. He was elected to the Dáil in 1924 and 
remained a TD until his death in 1935. His funeral was attended by many of the then Fianna Fáil 
government. 
This work is the factual personal record of an active participant in the Irish Revolution. The author is 
recognized as having been one of Collins’ closest associates and his narrative covers the whole history 
of the movement from its earliest inception. 

309. O’CONNOR, Ulick. Oliver St John Gogarty. A Poet and his Times. Portrait frontispiece. 
London: Cape, 1964. Second impression. pp. 316, [1]. Grey buckram, titled in gilt. A very good 
copy in pictorial dust jacket.  €35 
310. O’CONOR, C. Esq. Dissertations on the History of Ireland. To which is subjoined, a 
Dissertation on the Irish Colonies established in Britain, with some remarks on Mr. 
MacPherson’s translation of Fingal and Temora. With map of Ireland in the time of Ptolemy; 
letterpress Scottish alphabet; table of succession of Scottish monarchs. Dublin: Printed by G. 
Faulkner in Parliament-street, 1766. pp. xx, [4], 290, 65, [1], [1 (Errata)]. Folding plate and map. 
‘A dissertation on the first migrations, and final settlement of the Scots in North-Britain ...’ has 
separate titlepage, pagination and register. Contemporary full calf, title in gilt on red morocco 
label on rebacked spine. Armorial bookplate of O’Callaghan family on front pastedown. A very 
good copy.  €375 

ESTC N8915. Lough Fea p. 216. 
The author, a member of the Belanagare family, 
was a distinguished Irish scholar and antiquary. 
He was born in 1710 at Kilmactranny, Sligo; 
taught to read and write by a Franciscan friar, 
who knew no English. A great collector of Irish 
manuscripts, he wrote many treatises on history 
and on the politics of his day. He corresponded 
with Dr. Johnson, assisted O’Curry, Vallancey, 
and Brooke. John O’Donovan styled him: “this 
patriotic and venerable gentleman ... who 
understood the Irish language well”. In 1796 his 
grandson published the first and only volume of 
his Memoirs of the Life and Writings of the late 
Charles O’Conor of Belanagare. 
Preface has references to Dr. Johnson. 
Provenance: From the library of O’Callaghan 
(Irish Ó Ceallagcháin, meaning “descendant of 
Ceallanchán.”) The given name Ceallanchán 
means “contention, strife.” The descendants or 
tribe of Callaghan, from Ciallach, prudent, 
judicious, discreet. Motto: Fidus Et Audax, 
Faithful and bold or courageous. 
311. O’CONOR, Matthew Esq. Military 
History of the Irish Nation, comprising a 
Memoir of the Irish Brigade in the Service of 
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France; with an appendix of official papers relative to the brigade, from the archives at Paris. 
Dublin: Hodges and Smith, 1845. pp. xi, 421. Publisher’s mauve cloth, title in gilt on faded 
spine. A very good copy. Very rare.  €145 

COPAC locates 10 copies only. WorldCat 2. 
A detailed history of those valiant Irishmen who filled the ranks of French and Spanish armies in the 
sixteenth and seventeenth centuries. High honours were bestowed on Bourke, Dillon, Mahony, and 
Lord Clare to mention but a few. The author covers the period 1550 to 1738 treating: The Campaign of 
Tyrone; Campaign of Sir Edward Stanley; Campaigns in the Service of France, Spain, Ireland (1690); 
Campaigns till the Peace of Ryswick; War of the Spanish Succession, etc. 
Matthew O’Conor, historian and lawyer was born in 1773 at Belanagare. He was the grandson of 
Charles O’Conor Don (1710-1791) the famed Irish antiquarian of the eighteenth century. His brother 
the Rev. Charles O’Conor (1767-1828), was a noted scholar and antiquary. Matthew O’Conor Don was 
educated for the priesthood in Rome, but changed his mind and became by profession a lawyer. He was 
highly regarded by fellow Irish scholars such as George Petrie and John O’Donovan. To the latter he 
gave unstinting aid during his field work in Roscommon for the Ordnance Survey; O’Donovan held 
him in very high regard, not only because of his historical efforts and political work, but also because 
of his noble descent and status as a Prince of the Royal Family of Connacht. In this he was not alone; 
during the Tithe War a large assembly of Roscommon Catholics unanimously elected him King of 
Connacht (in his absence) and sent word to him to meet them at Carnfree for the formal inauguration. 

A MONUMENT TO ONE OF OUR GREATEST SCHOLARS 
312. O’CURRY, Eugene. Lectures on The Manuscript Materials of Ancient Irish History. 
Delivered at the Catholic University of Ireland, during the Sessions of 1855 and 1856. Re-issue. 
With 26 facsimiles of the ancient MSS. Dublin: W.B. Kelly, 8 Grafton Street. London: Williams 
and Norgate, 1873. pp. xxviii, 722, 26 (Plates). Original dark green cloth, title in gilt on original 
rebacked spine. Ticket of Galwey & Co., Bookbinders on new endpapers. Some fading to cloth 
on front margin of covers. A very good copy. Scarce.  €185 

Eugene O’Curry (1796-1862), Irish scholar and industrious copyist and translator of Old Irish 
manuscripts whose works had an important influence on the revival of the Gaelic language and 
literature and contributed to the late nineteenth-century Irish literary renaissance. 
O’Curry examined and arranged many of the Irish manuscripts in the Royal Irish Academy and Trinity 
College library and compiled the catalogue of those in the British Museum. In 1854 he was appointed 
professor of Irish history and archaeology in the new Catholic University of Ireland. His lectures, 
which give a full account of the medieval chronicles, historical romances, tales, and poems, were 
published in this collection in 1861. 

MONUMENT TO ONE OF OUR GREAT CELTIC SCHOLARS 
313. O’CURRY, Eugene. On The Manners and Customs of The Ancient Irish. A series of 
lectures delivered by the late Eugene O’Curry, M.R.I.A., Professor of Irish History and 
Archaeology in the Catholic University of Ireland ... Edited with an introduction, appendices, etc. 
by W.K. Sullivan. Three volumes. Dublin: W.B. Kelly, 1873. First edition. pp. (1) 644, (2), xix, 
392 (3) xxiv, 711. Original blind-stamped cloth, title and shamrocks in gilt on spine, harp in gilt 
on upper covers. From the library of Sean O’Sullivan of Butte, Montana, with his signatures and 
book label. Some minor wear to extremities. A very good set.  €375 

Gilbert 595. Not in Bradshaw. 
Dr. Nollaig Ó Muraíle states: “The single most substantial work produced by one of the great 
pioneering figures who laid the foundations of modern Irish scholarship in the fields of Gaelic language 
and literature, medieval history and archaeology”. 
O’Curry’s works stand to this day as a monument to one of our greatest Celtic scholars. 

314. O’DONNELL, Brother Stephen. Limerick Society. A.M.D.G. The Jesuit Missions of 
Paraguay a Lecture delivered before The Young Men’s Society of Limerick by Brother Stephen 
O’Donnell. Dublin: James Duffy, 1855. 12mo. pp. 100. Disbound. A very good copy.  €185 

The author discusses reprehensible actions of the Spanish conquest and the appalling treatment of the 
native people. The waste of human life in the Paraguay tea-trade is thus described by Southey: “The 
planters compelled the unhappy Indians to settle in such places as were most convenient for the work in 
which they were now to be compulsorily employed ... The tyranny extended to women and children; 
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and as all the Spaniards, the officers of justice as well as the planters, were implicated in it, the Indians 
had none to whom they could look for protection. Even the institutions of Christianity, by which the 
Spanish government helped to better the temporal condition of its new subjects, were made the 
occasion of new grievances and more intolerable oppression.” 

“THE FOOLS THE FOOLS THE FOOLS THEY HAVE LEFT US OUR FENIAN DEAD” 
315. O’DONOVAN ROSSA, Diarmuid. Jeremiah O’Donovan Rossa Call Card. Titled - 
O’Donovan Rossa / United Irishman / 13 Vandewater Street, P.O. Box 2197 / New York. Signed 
on verso ‘Yours very truly / O’Donovan Rossa / New York Ap 9 / 1900’. In very good condition. 
97 x 58mm.  €185 

Jeremiah O’Donovan Rossa (Irish: Diarmaid Ó Donnabháin Rosa) was born at Rosscarbery, County 
Cork, in 1831. He became a shopkeeper in Skibbereen, where, in 1856, he established the Phoenix 
National and Literary Society, the aim of which was “the liberation of Ireland by force of arms”. This 
organisation would later merge with the Irish Republican Brotherhood (IRB), founded two years later 
in Dublin. In December 1858, he was arrested and jailed without trial until July 1859. 
O’Donovan Rossa was accused of plotting a Fenian Rising in 1865, tried for High-Treason and 
sentenced to penal servitude for life. He was imprisoned in Pentonville, Portland and Chatham Prisons 
in England where, for eight years, he suffered inhumane and cruel treatment at the hands of the prison 
authorities. In 1869 he was elected to Parliament for Tipperary but his election was declared void 
because he was imprisoned. 
O’Donovan Rossa was released in 1871 and exiled to America where he edited the New York edition 
of ‘United Irishman’ and published ‘Prison Life’ (1874); ‘Irish Rebels in English Prisons’ (1882) and 
‘Recollection. 1838-1898’. O’Donovan Rossa raised £40,000 for the Fenian movement and funded the 
Holland submarine project. He died in New York in 1915 and his body was returned to Ireland for a 
hero’s burial with Pádraic Pearse reciting his famous oration at the graveside. 
When Pearse gave this oration on 1st August, he gave notice of the nationalist unrest: “Life springs 
from death - and from the graves of patriot men and women spring living nations. The Defenders of 
this Realm have worked well in secret and in the open. They think that they have pacified Ireland. They 
think they have purchased half of us and intimidated the other half. They think they have foreseen 
everything, think that they have provided against everything; but the fools, the fools, the fools! - they 
have left us our Fenian dead, and while Ireland holds these graves, Ireland unfree shall never be at 
peace”. 

316. O’DONOVAN, John. The Tribes and Territories of Ancient Ossory; Comprising the 
Portions of O’Heerin’s and O’Dugan’s Topographical Poems which relate to the Families of that 
District. Enlarged from the Transactions of the Kilkenny Archaeological Society for the Year 
1850. Dublin: John O’Daly, 9, Anglesea-Street, 1851. pp. 16. Quarter brown morocco on brown 
papered boards. A very good copy. Extremely rare.  €250 

COPAC locates the University of Manchester copy only. 
317. Ó DUILEARGA, Séamus. Leabhar Sheáin Í Chonaill. Sgéalta agus Seanchas ó Íbh 
Ráthach. With a summary in English. Portrait frontispiece. Baile Átha Cliath: Brún agus Ó 
Nuallaín, 1964. pp. xliv, 491, [1]. Stiff wrappers, printed in green.  €95 

This collection of stories was undertaken between 1923 and 1931 by Professor Séamus Ó Duilearga 
(James Hamilton Delargy) from the outstanding storyteller Seán Ó Conaill, a farmer of Cill Rialaigh in 
Iveragh, County Kerry. His repertoire was outstanding in size as well as in quality. This work includes 
over one hundred and fifty folktales and legends, as well as songs, prayers and other items. 
Séamus Ó Duilearga was Professor of Irish Folklore in University College, Dublin. 

SIGNED COPY 

 
318. O’FLAHERTY, Liam. A Tourist’s Guide to Ireland. London: The Mandrake Press, 1929. 
pp. 134. First edition. Quarter linen on marbled boards, title in gilt on worn printed label along 
spine. Signed by Liam O’Flaherty on front endpaper. Wear to corners as usual. A very good 
copy.  €265 
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Liam O’Flaherty (1897-1984), novelist, was born in Gort na gCapall on Inishmore in the Aran Islands. 
His father was active in the Land League and his mother was descended from a family of Plymouth 
Brethren from County Antrim who had come to Aran to build lighthouses. Educated at Rockwell, 
Blackrock, and U.C.D. He abandoned his priestly studies and joined the Irish Guards as Bill Ganly, 
using his mother’s maiden name and served for a while in France during the First World War. He was 
invalided out and eventually returned to Dublin to take part in the Revolution. Afterwards he returned 
to London and began his writing career. 
In spite of the large number of novels and the immense and deserved success of some of them, 
particularly ‘The Informer’, O’Flaherty is best known as a short-story writer. O’Flaherty separated 
from his wife and daughter and suffered a number of nervous breakdowns due to his experiences in the 
trenches. 

319. O’FLAHERTY, Liam. Dúil. Baile Átha Cliath: Sáirséal agus Dill, 1953. First edition. pp. 
206. Tan cloth, titled in black. A very good copy in repaired dust jacket.  €45 

THE FERMOY MONTHLY 
“TO TEACH AND PLEASE US ALL THE AIM WE KNOW” 

320. O’FLANAGAN, James Roderick. Edited by. The Fermoy Monthly Illustrated Journal, 
and General Advertiser. A Magazine of Literature and Local Intelligence. Vol. I. April 1885 - 
Vol. II. No. 4. July 1886. All published. Fermoy: Lonergan & Company, 1885-1886. Royal 
octavo. Not paginated. Printed in double column with numerous adverts. From the Liverpool 
Public Library with bookplate and stamps. Previous owner’s signature. Contemporary half 
morocco on cloth sides, titled in gilt on spine. Binding worn, internally a very good copy.  €2,750 

James Roderick O’Flanagan (1814-1900), 
novelist, barrister and man of letters, was 
born in Fermoy, County Cork. He was the 
son of John Fitch O’Flanagan, barracks-
master at Fermoy, and Eliza Glissan. 
Educated at Fermoy College and TCD. He 
was admitted to the King’s Inns in 1834, 
Gray’s Inn (London) in 1836 and to the Inner 
Temple. He was later called to the Irish Bar. 
O’Flanagan travelled on the Continent in 
1836 and his diary of that trip was published 
as ‘Impressions at Home and Abroad’. 
Beginning in 1838, he practised on the 
Munster circuit but relied on journalism for 
his livelihood, contributing to the London 
Law Times and the Cork Southern Reporter. 
He also contributed to the Dublin University 
Magazine, The Harp (Cork, 1859), and the 
Dublin Journal (1858). In addition, he 
became editor of the Irish National Magazine 
(Dublin, 1846), the Irish Teachers’ Magazine 
(Dublin, from 1860), and was chief writer for 
the Dublin Saturday Magazine (1865-67). By 
1846 he had risen to the position of crown 
prosecutor in Cork. In 1847 he secured a post 
in the insolvency court in Dublin but, his 
sight failing, he retired on a pension. He 
moved to London around 1870, but returned to Ireland in 1872 and built a mansion on the family 
property on the Blackwater River near Fermoy. 
He was horrified by the agrarian violence of the early 1880s, and visited his old acquaintance T. H. 
Burke shortly before he was murdered in the Phoenix Park, to demand law enforcement. In 1885-6 he 
edited the Fermoy Monthly Independent Journal. O’Flanagan was now a Parnellite Home-Ruler, 
though he insisted that an Irish parliament should be firmly loyal to the empire and to Queen Victoria, 
whom he revered as monarch and authoress. Nostalgia for Grattan’s Parliament is detectable in his 
Annals, Anecdotes, Traits and Traditions of the Irish Parliaments, 1172–1800. 
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The Journal has a feast of articles on: literary extracts and criticism, poetry, local and national history, 
topography, auctions. Minutes of the meetings of the Fermoy Dispensary Committee, the Fermoy 
Town Commissioners and the Fermoy Union. Notes from far afield, Afghanistan, India, Persia, 
Australia. O’Flanagan serialised two of his novels, one unfinished, neither in book form and 
antiquarian articles, including a series on Cork men of letters. Other contributors included: Matthew 
Archdeacon, James Byrne, M.F. Geran, P.A. MacL., Rev. T. Lee, Standish O’Grady, etc. 
In the final issue notice is given to ‘The Patrons of the Fermoy Journal’: “Our first number intimated 
our resolve to provide a monthly publication, useful to our locality, and strictly non-sectarian. We have 
kept our pledge, but the state of Ireland has so changed recently, that, in compliance with the wishes of 
the greater number of our readers, we have resolved to merge the “Fermoy Monthly” into a Weekly 
Newspaper, entitled the “Fermoy Independent Observer”, which will appear shortly. 

POETRY BY A WITTY IRISH JUDGE 
321. O’GRADY, Standish. The Fall of Napoleon an Irregular Poem in Three Cantos. Written in 
December and January 1815 & 1816. Manuscript Verse in ink. Unpublished. Quarto (195 x 
230mm). ff. [92], plus about as much again in blanks. Written in a neat forward-slanting single 
hand, triple-spaced, in blue ink, with numerous corrections in pencil, and with two letters 
transcribed at the end in brown ink from Marquis Wellesley, with O’Grady’s reply. Bound in half 
roan over gold and green patterned papered boards. Stationers label of Chambers, Jr. & Co. of 
Capel St, Essex Bridge, Dublin on lower pastedown. Some minor wear to extremities of binding. 
All edges marbled. Manuscript in fine condition.  €1,250 

A fascinating volume of unpublished verse by Standish O’Grady (1766-1840), Chief Baron of the Irish 
Exchequer, a long-serving member of the Irish bench and said to be the wittiest member of the 
judiciary. O’Grady was born in Limerick and educated at Trinity Dublin; he became Irish attorney-
general in 1803 and Chief Baron in 1805. On his retirement in 1831 he became first Viscount 
Guillamore. He is not known to have been an author - his more famous namesake Standish James 
O’Grady (1846-1928) was famous for popularising the old Irish myths and influenced the Celtic 
literary revival of the 1890s.  
The quarto volume contains a long poem entitled ‘The Fall of Napoleon’, which is claimed to have 
been written in December 1815 and January 1816. This transcript - for it looks very like a fair copy, 
though with a large number of tentative pencil corrections - was probably made in the mid-1820s, 
because O’Grady had copied at the end two letters relevant to the poem: the first is a letter of July 8th, 
1826 from Marquis Wellesley (Brother of the Duke of Wellington) who was Lord Lieutenant of Ireland 
1821-8, thanking him for lending him the poem, and saying that he has ‘perused it more than once.’ 
The second letter is a copy of O’Grady’s reply, written the same day.  
Although O’Grady was no soldier, he would have had some personal knowledge of the Napoleon’s 
downfall, for his eldest son (also Standish) had commanded a troop of hussars at both Quatre-Bras and 
Waterloo. 

322. O’GROWNEY, Rev. Eugene. Simple Lessons in Irish. Giving the pronunciation of each 
word. Five parts in one volume. Dublin: The Gaelic League, 1920-18. pp. 79, [1], 85, [1], 135, 
[1], 99, 116. Green cloth, title in gilt on upper cover. A very good copy.  €65 
323. O’HART, John. The Irish and Anglo-Irish Landed Gentry when Cromwell came to Ireland; 
or, A Supplement to Irish Pedigrees. With Introduction by Edward MacLysaght. Shannon: I.U.P. 
1969. pp. ix, xviii, 774. Green cloth, titled in gilt. A very good copy.  €95 

This work contains a wealth of information for the students of sixteenth and seventeenth century 
Ireland. Its chief value lies in the extracts of documents appended to the main text. The originals of 
these documents which relate to seventeenth century land settlements, were lost in the destruction of 
the Public Record Office in 1922, making the appendix more valuable than the author ever imagined. 

324. O’HART, John. Irish Pedigrees; or The Origin and Stem of The Irish Nation. Portrait 
frontispiece. In two volumes. Baltimore: Genealogical Publishing, 1989 reprint of 1892 (fifth) 
edition. pp. (1) xxxii, 896 (2) xxiii, 948. Green cloth, title in gilt. A fine set.  €125 

John O’Hart (1824-1902), genealogist, was a native of Crossmolina, County Mayo. Although it was his 
wish to join the priesthood, family circumstances prevented this. He joined the Royal Irish 
Constabulary, but left after two years to take up a teaching post with the Commissioners of National 
Education. Included in this volume are the genealogies of many of the Huguenot families, the 
Protestant Refugees who were driven from their homes in the ‘Palatinate’ by the French during the 
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reign of Louis XIV. There is also an excellent appendix containing lists of Irishmen who have served in 
the Spanish army, Austria, Irish Legion, Irish Brigade, Spanish Netherlands, with various lists of Irish 
and Anglo Irish families and descendants of the ‘Wild Geese’. 

325. O’MALLEY, Ernie. The Singing Flame. Tralee: Anvil Books, 1997. First edition. pp. [vi], 
312. Green papered boards, title in gilt along spine. Previous owner’s signature on front 
endpaper. A fine copy in lightly frayed pictorial dust jacket. Scarce.  €150 

This is a continuation of ‘On Another Man’s Wound’ and the first detailed account of the civil war by a 
leading Republican. 

326. O’MALLEY, Ernie. On Another Man’s Wound. Dublin: Anvil Books, 1979. pp. 343. 
Green papered boards, titled in gilt. Previous owner’s signature on front pastedown. A very good 
copy in dust jacket.  €75 

“Many things have been written round the war between the English forces and the Irish Republican 
Army, the best of them being, I think, ‘On Another Man’s Wound’ ”, - Sean O’Casey. 

327. O’NEILL, David. The Partition of Ireland. How and Why it was Accomplished. With 
illustrations and coloured map. Dublin: M.H. Gill, 1946/1947. Fourth edition. pp. 38. Stapled 
pictorial wrappers. A very good copy.  €25 
328. O’NOLAN, Rev. John & KAVANAGH, Art. O’Nolan. The history of a Family. 
Bunclody: Irish Family Names, 2000. pp. [8], vi, 360. Pictorial boards. A fine copy.  €65 

The surname Nolan is of Irish derivation. It first appeared as “O’Nuallain”, from the Irish “nuall”, 
meaning “shout”. This may be a reference to the first chief of the clan in Nolan family history, who 
held the office of herald, or crier, to the kings of Leinster. Alternative spellings in Nolan genealogy 
include O’Nolan, Nowlan, O’Nowlan, Noland, and Knowlan. The Nolan family seat is in County 
Carlow. 

IN FINE BINDING 
329. [ORDER OF SAINT PATRICK] Statutes and Ordinances of the most Illustrious Order of 
Saint Patrick. Dublin: Printed by George and John Grierson, 1852. Bound by Grierson in 
contemporary full green straight-green morocco. Covers framed by double gilt fillets, enclosing 
the title ‘Statutes / of the / Order of St. Patrick in gilt in the centre. Spine divided into six panels 
by five gilt raised bands; board edges gilt; cream endpapers. Armorial bookplate and signature of 
H.A.C. Maude on front pastedown and endpaper. All edges marbled. A superb copy. Rare.  €650 

No copy of this edition 
The Most Illustrious Order of Saint Patrick is an order of 
chivalry associated with Ireland. The Order was created in 
1783 by George III. The regular creation of knights of 
Saint Patrick lasted until 1921, when most of Ireland 
became independent as the Irish Free State. While the 
Order technically still exists, no knight of St Patrick has 
been created since 1936, and the last surviving knight, 
Prince Henry, Duke of Gloucester, died in 1974. The 
Queen, however, remains the Sovereign of the Order, and 
one officer, the Ulster King of Arms (now combined with 
Norroy King of Arms), also survives. St Patrick is patron 
of the order; its motto is Quis separabit?, Latin for “Who 
will separate us?” 
Provenance: From the library of Hugh Arthur Cornwallis 
Maude (1904-1982) gentleman farmer of Belgard Castle, 
Clondalkin. He had been educated at Malvern College in 
Worcestershire, England was unmarried and lived with his 
mother in Belgard Castle, Clondalkin, a few miles south of 
Dublin. The Maude’s were a Norman family and, like his 
father, Hugh Maude was agent for a number of notable 
landowning families. He was interested in agriculture, was 
a breeder of pedigree cattle and had written on agricultural 
matters. 
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WITH JOHN O’DONOVAN’S SUPPLEMENT 
330. O’REILLY, Edward. An Irish-English Dictionary, 
with copious quotations from the most esteemed ancient 
and modern writers, to elucidate the meaning of obscure 
words and numerous comparisons of Irish words, with 
those of similar orthography, sense, or sound, in the Welsh 
and Hebrew Languages. A new edition, carefully revised 
and corrected. With a Supplement, containing many 
thousand Irish words, with their interpretations in English, 
collected throughout Ireland, and among ancient 
unpublished manuscripts by John O’Donovan. These 
collections contain many thousand Irish words, with their 
interpretation in English, collected by the learned author 
during the many years he devoted to this pursuit in 
unwearied researches among ancient unpublished 
manuscripts throughout Ireland. Dublin: James Duffy, 
1877. Quarto. pp. [2], 725 (double column). Green blind-
stamped cloth, upper cover decorated with a gilt harp and garland of shamrocks, title in gilt on 
spine. Wear to extremities. A very good copy. Scarce.  €145 

COPAC locates 3 copies only. 
PRINTED FOR PRIVATE CIRCULATION 

331. ORPEN, Goddard Henry. The Orpen Family. Being an account of the life and writings of 
Richard Orpen of Killowen, County Kerry, together with some researches into his forbears in 
England and brief notices of the various branches of the Orpen family descended from him. With 
illustrations and genealogical charts. London: Butler & Tanner, 1930. pp. 205. Purple faded 
cloth, titled in gilt. Presentation inscription on front free endpaper from the author’s grandson to 
Brian Keogh. A very good copy in glassine wrapper. Exceedingly rare.  €285 

COPAC locates 2 copies only. 
332. [O’SHIEL, Kevin R.] Handbook of the Ulster Question. With five large folding maps 
(some coloured). Dublin: Published by the Stationery Office. To be purchased through any 
Bookseller or directly from Eason & Son, 1923. pp. vii, 164. Quarter linen on pictorial papered 
boards. Previous owner’s signature on front endpaper and upper cover. A very good copy.  €95 

The chapters include: The Early History of Ulster; Ulster History from the Plantation; The 
Development of the Policy of Partition; Northern Ireland and the Treaty of 1921; The Two Nations 
Theory; Territorial Divisions; Economic and Geographic Conditions; The Financial Position of the 
Government of Northern Ireland; Ireland’s Financial Position under the Treaty; Some Northern 
Commercial Centres; The Economy of Donegal; The Commercial Consequences of Partition, etc. 
There are numerous charts and statistical tables. The maps include: The Railways in the North of 
Ireland; The Market Area Served by the following Towns in the North of Ireland; The hinterlands 
served by Belfast, Derry, Enniskillen, Sligo, Newry, and Dundalk; Population Map of the North of 
Ireland; Ordnance Survey Map of Ireland. 
Cover design by Theodora Harrison. 

333. O’SULLIVAN, Thos. F. Romantic Hidden Kerry. Legendary, Antiquarian and Historical 
Associations, Political, Economic and Social Conditions, & Scenic Attractions of the Barony of 
Corkaguiny. With illustrations and folding map of the barony of Corkaguiny. Tralee: The 
Kerryman Ltd., 1931. Small octavo. pp. xiv, 656. Original green cloth. Spine professionally 
rebacked. A very good copy. Very scarce.  €385 

Includes the following essays: Glimpse of a famous Barony; Legend, Romance and History; Life in 
ancient Corkaguiny; The Christianising of Corkaguiny; Famous Corkaguiny Saints; The Norsemen in 
Corkaguiny; The Anglo-Normans; Papal Taxation of Corkaguiny; The Desmond Tragedy; 
Corkaguiny’s Calvary; The Undertakers in Kerry; Armada Ships on the Kerry Coast; The ‘Sugan’ 
Earl’s Revolt; The Cromwellian Butchers; Kerry Wild Geese; Tories in Kerry; Love of Learning in 
Kerry; Smuggling on the Kerry Coast; The Volunteers of 1782; Kerry and the 1798 Insurrection; Kerry 
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M.P.’s and the Union; Entering the Gaelteacht; The Train Journey from Tralee to Dingle; Dingle from 
the 13th to the 16th Century; Dingle in the 17th Century; Dingle in the 18th Century; Smuggling in 
Dingle; Dingle in the first half of the 19th century; Proselytism in Dingle District; Black Forty - Seven 
(Black 47); Dingle in the second half of the 19th century; The Famine of 1879-1880; The Land War of 
the Eighties; Dingle in the Nineties; Dingle in the 20th century; The Martyrdom of Tom Ashe; The 
War of the Irish Nation; The Dingle of To-Day; Antiquities of the Peninsula; Dingle Town and District 
Antiquities; Minard Antiquities; Kinard and Antiquities; Ballynacourty and Stradbally Antiquities; 
Kilgobban Antiquities; Killiney Antiquities; Kilmalkedar Antiquities; Caherdorgan and Gallerus; 
Kilquane; Cloghane; Ballyduff; On the Holy Mountain; Dunurlin; Marhin; Ventry; Dunquin; The 
Blasket Islands, etc. 

334. O’SULLIVAN, William. The Earliest Irish Coinage. Together with: The Earliest Anglo-
Irish Coinage. Two volumes. Illustrated. Dublin: Stationery Office, 1961/1964. pp. [3], 47, viii, 
88, 10 (plates). Blue printed stiff wrappers as issued. The second part inscribed from the author 
William O’Sullivan to Peter Ticher. A very good copy.  €65 
335. PAGE, Frederick. Esq. Observations on the State of the Indigent Poor in Ireland, and the 
Existing Institutions for their Relief: Being a sequel to “The Principle of the English Poor Laws 
Illustrated and Defended.” London: Longman, Rees, and Green ... And Milliken and Son, Dublin, 
1830. First edition. pp. [iv], 72, plus folding table Extracted from pamphlet volume. Old stamps 
of a mercantile library, half title and terminal leaf and dust-soiled, and with some dust-soiling 
and foxing to penultimate leaf, a few corner creases. A good untrimmed copy.  €250 

COPAC locates 8 copies only. Not in Kress or Goldsmiths. Bradshaw 7933. Black 4082. 
Page was a convert to the Select Vestries Act, and travelled repeatedly in Ireland and the continent to 
investigate the situation of the poor. 

“TURNED OUT [EVICTED] WITHOUT FAIL” 
FAMINE AND EVICTION IN SLIGO IN BLACK ‘47 

336. PALMERSTON, Lord. Important and poignant letter of clearances in County Sligo during 
the Great Irish Famine from Lord Palmerston to his land agent, J. Kincaid, dated 29th March, 
1847. Six pages octavo written on five sides. In very good condition. In this letter he orders his 
agent “for the purpose of sending off this Spring the whole nine hundred and I wish you to do so. 
If the next year should be as bad in Ireland as the present one is it will be a Mercy to these people 
and an economy to me to send them this Spring to Canada; If next year should prove less 
disastrous in Ireland those who might remain out of the nine hundred would probably change 
their mind and not be willing next Spring to go, and they would linger on to their disadvantage 
and to mine”. He goes on to say that they will do well in Canada and concludes by threatening 
those who remain “my Sligo tenants, that any of them who do not this Spring cultivate their lands 
will be turned out without fail.”  €950 

During the Confiscation of Connaught in the seventeenth Century, land was divided up amongst 
Cromwell’s adventurers and soldiers. The two main beneficiaries in County Sligo were the Gore-Booth 
family of Lissadell who were given 32,000 acres and Sir John Temple, who became the 1st Viscount 
Palmerston, who was granted 12,000 acres. Rents of Sir John Temple’s properties were collected by 
middlemen and forwarded to the family in Hampshire, England. 
His descendent was Henry John Temple, the 3rd Viscount Palmerston, better known as Lord 
Palmerston who had served two terms as Prime Minister of England. Lord Palmerston’s record during 
the Great Famine has been described as shameful. Black ‘47 refers to 1847, the worst year of the Irish 
famine, a potato blight that between 1845 and 1850 killed more than 1 million people and forced 
another 1.5 million to emigrate, most of them to North America. In 1847, nine passenger ships carrying 
over 2000 people left Sligo port. The ships were filled with emigrants - Palmerston’s evicted tenants, 
who arrived in Canada half naked, half starved and totally destitute. The city of St. John in Quebec 
province Canada, who had taken many of the emigrants, sent Lord Palmerston an angry scathing letter 
complaining of his treatment of his tenants which showed ‘total lack of regard to humanity or even 
common decency’. The graves of many of these unfortunate victims can be seen today on the old 
quarantine station, now a museum, at Grosse Ille near Quebec. 
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MYLES V. RONAN’S COPY 
337. [PAMPHLETS] Pamphlets on Irish Subjects. A Collection of 37 pamphlets in two 
volumes. Volume I. 
1. Christianity in Ireland Before St. Patrick. By F.P. Carey. Dublin: Catholic Truth Society of 
Ireland. pp. 32. 
2. St. Patrick and the Irish Church. By Rev. P.J. Gannon, S.J. [Sermon preached in Armagh 
Cathedral, 17th March, 1932]. pp. 20. 
3. St. Patrick and the Roman See. By Rev. John Ryan, S.J., M.A. Published by the Office of the 
“Irish Messenger”, 1932. pp. 32. 
4. The Blessed Eucharist in the Early Irish Church. Titled in manuscript by the author, Rev. 
Myles V. Ronan. pp. 24. 
5. The Mass in the Irish Church. By. Rev. J. Ryan, S.J., D.Litt. pp. 28. 
6. St. Columbanus. The Early Irish Church. Titled in manuscript by the author, Rev. Myles V. 
Ronan. pp. 36. 
7. Brendan - Saint and Navigator, or The Silent Saint of Erin. pp. 24.  
8. Saint Malachy, Archbishop of Armagh. [By Stella N. Toole]. pp. 20.  
9. The Cistercians in Ireland. By Rev. Neil Kevin, B.A. pp. 28. 
10. Blessed Oliver Plunkett Martyr, Archbishop of Armagh and Primate of All Ireland. By Right 
Rev. Monsignor Segrave, P.P., V.G., Drogheda. pp. 24. 
11. The Blessed Oliver Plunkett (Martyred Archbishop of Armagh). pp. 39. 
12. Féilire Calendar of Irish Saints. pp. 20. 
13. Irish Names: Family and Personal. By Rev. J.J. MacNamee, B.D., B.C.L. pp. 24. 
14. Saints and Shrines of Aran Mór. By Rev. C. Scantlebury, S.J. Published by the “Irish 
Messenger”, 1926. pp. 24. 
15. Royal and Saintly Cashel. By Andrew Finn. Dublin: Catholic Truth Society of Ireland. pp. 
24.  
16. The High Crosses of Ireland. By Lilian M. Cullen, B.A. pp. 19. 
17. Ardmore; Its Founder and Early Christian Memorials. By V. Rev. Canon Power, D.Litt., 
M.R.I.A. Dublin: Catholic Truth Society of Ireland. pp. 32. 
18. Burrishoole Abbey. By Rev. M. O’Donnell, C.C. pp. 24. 
19. Some Irish Graves in Rome. By [John Healy]. pp. 19. 
20. Glasnevin Cemetery. A Short History of the Famous Catholic Necropolis. By James Barry. 
pp. 20. 
Pamphlets on Irish Subjects. Volume II. Title and contents in manuscript signed by Myles V. 
Ronan. 
21. Ireland’s Place in the Sun. By Rev. T.P.F. Gallagher, S.T.L., B.C.L. Dublin: Catholic Truth 
Society of Ireland. pp. 24. 
22. The Papal Nuncio among The Irish Confederates (1645-1649). By The Rev. W. McLoughlin, 
Mount Melleray Abbey. Part 1. Dublin: Catholic Truth Society of Ireland, 1908. pp. 32. 
23. Irish Martyrs in England. By Mary A. Brunning, B.A. pp. 24. 
24. The Irish Brigade. By [J.A. Glynn]. pp. 32. 
25. The House of Julianstown; or, A Flight for the Faith. By Rev. Myles V. Ronan, C.C. Dublin: 
Catholic Truth Society of Ireland. pp. 48. 
26. Catholic Emancipation. A Lecture delivered in the London Coliseum on Sunday, 10th 
February, 1929. By The Rt. Rev. Mgr. Canon Howlett. PH.D., LL.D., D.D. London: Sands & Co. 
pp. 24. 
27. The Earlier History of Catholic Emancipation. By Wilfred H. Woollen, M.A. pp. 34. 
28. The Darkness Before the Dawn 1700 to 1791. By Rev. Herbert Thurston, S.J. pp. 28. 
29. The Dawning of Catholic Emancipation 1791 to 1821. By Denis Gwynn. pp. 28.  
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30. Daniel O’Connell. A Survey of His Career. By the Rev. John Curry, P.P. Dublin: Catholic 
Truth Society of Ireland. pp. 20. 
31. Emancipation Realised 1821 to 1840. By Rev. Philip Hughes. pp. 28. 
32. Disabilities of the Catholic Church of Ireland. By Rev. M. Browne, D.D., D.C.L., Maynooth 
College. Dublin: Catholic Truth Society of Ireland. pp. 15, [1].  
33. The Spoliation of Irish Towns. By John J. Webb, M.A., LL.D., Barrister-At-Law. Dublin: 
Catholic Truth Society of Ireland, 1925. 15, [1].  
34. The Country Towns of Ireland and their Future. By Rev. P.J. Gannon, S.J. Dublin: Catholic 
Truth Society of Ireland. pp. 24. 
35. Gerald Griffin. By D. Coppinger. pp. 24. 
36. An Irish Church Historian: Rev. John Lanigan, D.D. By P.L. O’Madden, B.A. pp. 20.  
37. The Most Rev. W.J. Walsh, D.D. Titled in manuscript by the author Rev Myles V. Ronan. 
pp. 16. Green cloth, titled in gilt. In very good condition.  €375 

Rev. Myles V. Ronan’s copy with his signature, and occasional notes. 
338. PARNELL, William Esq. An Historical Apology for the Irish Catholics. Dublin: H. 
Fitzpatrick, Capel Street, 1807. First edition. pp. viii, 147. Marbled wrappers. A fine copy.  €225 

The author was grandfather of Charles Stewart Parnell. He strongly opposed the Union and although a 
Protestant, favoured Catholic Emancipation and had warm affection for Catholics. He was M.P. for 
Wicklow, a magistrate, and Deputy-Lieutenant for the county. In this work he alleges persecution to be 
the real cause of disaffection among the Catholics, and advocates the removal of their grievances. 
His political outlook was influenced by the writings of Thomas Jefferson and Edmund Burke, as well 
as his own experience as a landlord at Avondale (despite widespread and intense rural unrest, he 
maintained good relations with his tenants). In his 1804 pamphlet, ‘An Inquiry into the Causes of 
Popular discontents in Ireland’ by an Irish country gentleman (2nd ed. 1805), he attributed Irish unrest 
to the Elizabethan conquest and confiscation of land, the tithe question, and the sectarian structure of 
the state. He also comprehensively denounced the act of union, and advocated catholic emancipation, 
themes that were expanded in this pamphlet, favourably reviewed by the Rev. Sidney Smith in the 
‘Edinburgh Review’ (1807). The pamphlets embody Parnell’s liberal political outlook and his emphasis 
on parliamentary liberalism, as well as his distinctive rhetorical style; all of which were a crucial 
influence on his grandson, Charles Stewart Parnell. 

339. [PEARSE, P.H. & MacDONAGH, Thomas.] A manuscript promissory note to the Royal 
Bank of Ireland, dated 22 March 1913, handwritten by Pearse and signed by both Pearse and 
MacDonagh, promising to be jointly and severally liable for the repayment of £29 sterling to the 
bank (value received), three months after date of signing. On a slip of unheaded paper bearing a 
Revenue stamp; marked ‘St. Enda’s College’ in another hand (probably a bank official’s), 
otherwise the text entirely in Pearse’s hand except for MacDonagh’s signature and address, 32 
Upr. Baggot St. With the bank’s ‘Paid’ stamp dated 25 June 1913. Unique item.  €12,500 
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Pearse’s financial recourses were never adequate to run St. Enda’s, particularly after the move to The 
Hermitage in 1909. He was several times bailed out by friends, and even by the IRB (through Sean 
McGarrity in the United States - see Ruth Dudley Edwards’ biography). The school was partly 
recapitalised in the summer of 1912, which should have secured the position for at least a year, but the 
present document shows that Pearse had run out of money again by March. The account at Royal Bank 
of Ireland was his personal one, where he deposited his literary earnings (see Edwards); here we see 
him using it to raise cash to keep St. Enda’s going for another few months. Evidently the Bank would 
not advance the money on Pearse’s guarantee alone, but required a joint and separate guarantee from 
MacDonagh. The sum involved is about 2,500 Euros in present day terms. It was repaid in June, 
perhaps through plays and entertainments put on at the school that summer (one of them with the help 
of W.B. Yeats). Pearse and MacDonagh were joint signatories of the Proclamation of the Irish 
Republic. There can be very few other documents bearing both their signatures. 

THE ORIGINAL OF ONE OF THE ICONIC IMAGES OF IRISH HISTORY 
340. [PEARSE, Patrick] Fine original portrait photograph possibly by Lafayette of Dublin, half-
length, mounted. 200 x 253mm (including mount). This appears to be the original source of the 
familiar and much-reproduced image of Pearse, posed in profile looking right, head tilted slightly 
upward. It is a fine example of portraiture, carefully lit and posed to show Pearse’s sensitive 
mouth as well as his determined chin. Copyright stamp on verso, numbered. In Lafayette printed 
folder. In fine condition. Rare in this state.  €1,275 

341. PETTIT, Dr. S.F. This City of Cork. 
1700-1900. Illustrated. Cork: Studio 
Publications, 1977. pp. 303. Blue cloth, titled 
in gilt. Fine copy in dust jacket. Scarce.   €65 
Contents includes: A Thousand Years of Living 
by the Lee; Everyday Life and How the 
Corporation Managed it (1700-1800); How they 
built the Mercy Hospital, The Mansion House; 
The Commerce of Cork (Butter and Glass); The 
Sick, The Poor and the Beggars; Father Mathew, 
Social Work and Famine; The First National 
Exhibition, 1852; Portrait of an Artist - Daniel 
Maclise; The Pursuit of Useful Knowledge, The 
Royal Cork Institution; The Look of Cork (1800-
1900); Out and About in Old Cork. 
342. [PIKE, Joseph] Some Account of the 
Life of Joseph Pike of Cork, in Ireland, who 
died in the year 1729, written by himself; also, 
A Journal of the Life and Gospel Labours of 
Joseph Oxley of Norwich who died in the year 
1775. Now first published from the original 
MSS. With preliminary observations, by John 
Barclay. London: Darton and Harvey, 1837. 

pp. xxxvii, [3], 392, [4]. Modern brown buckram with original backstrip laid on. A very good 
copy. Extremely rare.  €125 

COPAC locates 2 copies only. 
Advertisement for Barclay’s select series of books and tracts, final two leaves. 

343. PIM, Jonathan. The Condition and Prospects of Ireland and the Evils Arising from the 
Present Distribution of Landed Property: With suggestions for a Remedy. Dublin: Hodges & 
Smith, 1848. pp. xxiii, 348, [6] (publisher’s list). First Edition. Green cloth, title in gilt on spine. 
Ex libris Castleknock College with stamps. Previous owner’s signature on half title. A very good 
copy. Very scarce.  €285 

Jonathan Pim (1806-1885) was an Irish Liberal Party politician. He was elected as Member of 
Parliament for Dublin City at the 1865 general election, and held the seat until the 1874. He was 
president of the Statistical and Social Inquiry Society of Ireland between 1875 and 1877. A Quaker he 
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served as secretary for the Quaker Relief fund during the famine. He is buried in the Friends Burial 
Ground, Dublin in Blackrock, County Dublin. 
From an early age Pim was concerned at the poverty and vulnerability of Irish tenant farmers and was 
one of those who endorsed the Statement of some of the causes of the disturbances in Ireland and of the 
miserable state of the peasantry (1826), a proposal drawn up by Irish Quakers which called for 
landlordism to be replaced by peasant proprietorship. In November 1846, as famine became worse in 
much of Ireland after two successive failures of the potato crop, he was instrumental in setting up the 
Central Relief Committee of the Society of Friends, of which he was joint secretary with Joseph 
Bewley. Pim travelled through many of the most distressed areas of the country to investigate 
conditions and gauge the effectiveness of relief schemes. 
As well as detailing sixteen specific proposals to free estates for sale, this book accused the imperial 
government of ignorance, mismanagement, and over-centralisation in its relief efforts. It revealed 
strong fear of social unrest and revolution - unsurprising, given the year of its publication - and warned 
that the only way to save the union with Great Britain was to make it complete: Catholic clergy should, 
for instance, be given equal privileges to protestants. Through the effective Quaker publicity machine 
the book was sent to a hundred MPs and was the focus of the ‘Dublin University Magazine’s October 
1848 issue. Pim strongly pressed for the passing of the Encumbered Estates Acts of 1848 and 1849 
which he hoped would assist the transfer of land from landlords to tenant farmers. 

 
See item 341. 

SIGNED PRESENTATION COPY 
344. PLUNKETT, James. The Gems She Wore. A Book of Irish Places. London: Hutchinson, 
1972. pp. 208. Green cloth, title in gilt and blind stamped to a Celtic design. Map of Ireland 
printed in green on endpapers. Inscribed presentation copy from James Plunkett to Sydney R. 
Sheane. A very good copy in pictorial frayed dust jacket.  €45 

The contents include: chapters on: Myth and Reality; Molly Malone; The King O’Toole; Rock of Ages 
(Cashel); A Word with the Barber; No Tree Whereon to Hang a Man (Clare); The Prince and the 
Merlins (Arran); A Memory of Dolphins (Galway to Westport); Sinbad’s Yellow Shore (Sligo: W.B. 
Yeats); By Way of Pilgrimage (Donegal); Old Bones on the Mountain (Meath). 

345. PLUNKETT, Joseph Mary. The Poems of Joseph Mary Plunkett. Frontispiece. Dublin: 
The Talbot Press, n.d. pp. xvi, 93. With half title. Olive green cloth, title in blind on upper cover 
and on spine. A very good copy.  €135 
346. PORTLOCK, J.E. Report on the Geology of the County of Londonderry, and of parts of 
Tyrone and Fermanagh. Examined and described under the authority of the Master General and 
Board of Ordnance. With large coloured folding map of the county, numerous plates, some 
folding and coloured. Dublin: Milliken, 1843. pp. xxxi, 784, xlviii (plates). Modern brown 
buckram, title in gilt on original backstrip on spine. A very good copy.  €165 

Major-General Joseph Ellison Portlock (1794-1864), British geologist and soldier was born at Gosport, 
the only son of Nathaniel Portlock, and a captain in the Royal Navy. Educated at Blundell’s School and 
the Royal Military Academy, Portlock entered the Royal Engineers in 1813. In 1814, he took part in 
the frontier operations in Canada. In 1824, he was selected by Lieut-colonel (afterwards Major-
General) T.F. Colby to take part in Ordnance Survey of Ireland. He was engaged for several years in 
the trigonometrical branch and subsequently compiled information on the physical aspects, geology, 
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and economic products of Ireland, including the present work. 
Collates as per list of plates pp. xviii-xxxi: Folding map frontispiece; 45 plates at end; 9 folding 
coloured plates lettered A - I; 26 woodcuts in the text. Complete. 

347. POWER, Patrick. Crichad an Chaoilli Being the Topography of Ancient Fermoy. Edited 
with Introduction, Translation, Notes, Map and Eight Plates. Cork University Press Educational 
Company of Ireland, London: Longmans, Green and Co., 1932. pp. viii, 135. [1]. Beige printed 
wrappers. A very good copy.  €45 

PRINTED FOR PRIVATE CIRCULATION ONLY 
348. PRATT, John. Pratt Family Records. An Account of the Pratt’s of Youghal and 
Castlemartyr (Co. Cork, Ireland), and their Descendants. By John Pratt of Millom Cumberland. 
Printed for Private Circulation. Millom: Dickinson, 1931. pp. 82, 10 (Genealogies), 6 (index). 
Modern green cloth, title in gilt on original backstrip. From the library B.B. Barton with neat 
stamp. A very good copy. Extremely rare.  €375 

COPAC locates 5 copies only. No copy on WorldCat. 
349. PRIOR, James Esq. Memoir of the Life and Character of the Right Hon. Edmund Burke; 
with specimens of his poetry and letters, and an Estimate of His Genius and Talents, compared 
with those of his Great Contemporaries. Second edition, enlarged to two volumes. With engraved 
portrait. London: Baldwin, 1826. pp. (1) xxxii, 519, (2) iv, 548. Contemporary half morocco on 
marbled boards. Name clipped from front endpaper. Previous owner’s bookplate and signature. A 
very good set.  €165 

Sir James Prior (1790?-1869), miscellaneous writer, son of Matthew Prior, was born at Lisburn about 
1790. He entered the navy as a surgeon, and was present at Napoleon’s surrender in 1815. He was a 
member of the Royal Irish Academy and a Fellow of the Society of Antiquaries, and in 1843 became 
Deputy Inspector of Hospitals.  
Prior’s chief works were biographies of his compatriots, Burke and Goldsmith. The ‘Memoir of the 
Life and Character of Edmund Burke’ appeared in 1824, and was reissued, enlarged to two volumes, in 
1826. The third edition came out in 1839, the fourth in 1846, and, after it had been revised by the 
author, the memoir was included in 1854 in ‘Bohn’s British Classics.’ It showed industry and good 
sense, and is still considered the best summary of Burke’s career. 

350. QUINN, J.F. A History of the Barony of Erris. Illustrated. Ballina: Published by Brendan 
Quinn, 2007. pp. xiv, 210. Pictorial papered boards, title in white on upper cover and on spine. A 
fine copy.  €35 

A PRICELESS IRISH TREASURE 
WITH A MINE OF BIOGRAPHICAL INFORMATION 

351. READ, Charles A. The Cabinet of Irish Literature: Selected from the works of the Chief 
Poets, Orators, and Prose Writers of Ireland. With biographical sketches and literary notices. 
Preface by T.P. O’Connor. Illustrated with engraved portraits. New edition revised and greatly 
extended by Katherine Tynan Hinkson. Four volumes in two. London: Blackie and Son, 1880. 
First edition. Contemporary half calf over cloth boards, title and volume number in gilt on 
contrasting labels. Blue splash marbled endpapers. Light rubbing to extremities and mild foxing 
to prelims. A very good set.  €150 

This great work gives to every Irishman and woman a share in the priceless treasures with which the 
literary genius of our race has enriched mankind. The ‘Cabinet’ was originally planned by Mr. Charles 
Anderson Reid, but he did not live to see the realisation of his dream. The first edition was completed 
by T.P. O’Connor. 

352. READ, Donald & GLASGOW, Eric. Feargus O’Connor Irishman and Chartist. Portrait 
frontispiece. London: Edward Arnold, 1961. pp. 160. Green cloth, title in gilt on spine. A fine 
copy in fine price-clipped pictorial dust jacket.  €45 

This is the first biography of the colourful Irish demagogue who made himself leader of the Chartists. 
The authors stress that although O’Connor made himself a Chartist he was always an Irishman; and as 
well as drawing on the familiar sources for Chartist history - including O’Connor’s own ‘Northern 
Star’, the first great British popular newspaper - they have used previously little-known sources in 
Ireland. They have written a very readable book about a very lively character. 
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353. REEVES, Rev. William. Ecclesiastical Antiquities of Down, Connor and Dromore, 
consisting of a Taxation of those Dioceses, compiled in the year MCCCVI; with notes and 
illustrations. Dublin: Hodges and Hodges, 1847. Quarto. pp. xxiv, 436. Original publisher’s 
blind-stamped cloth, titled in gilt. Armorial bookplate of Pierce Butler on front pastedown, with 
ticket of Henry Green, Bookseller, Belfast. Also with bookplate of Mulholland on front 
endpaper. Spine expertly rebacked. A very good copy.  €175 

William Reeves (1815-1892) antiquarian and Church of Ireland Bishop of Down, Connor & Dromore 
from 1886 until his death, was the last private keeper of the Book of Armagh and at the time of his 
death was President of the Royal Irish Academy. Born at Charleville, County Cork, Reeves was the 
eldest child of Boles D’Arcy Reeves, an attorney, whose wife Mary was a daughter of Captain 
Jonathan Bruce Roberts, land agent to the 8th Earl of Cork. This grandfather had fought at the Battle of 
Bunker’s Hill, and Reeves was born at his house in Charleville. 
By 1845, Reeves was corresponding with the Irish scholar John O’Donovan, and an archive of their 
letters between 1845 and 1860 is preserved at U.C.D. Reeves’s career was furthered by this learned 
work. He was a friend of Margaret Stokes and with his colleague Todd is credited with setting off her 
interest in Irish antiquities. 
At the time of his death, he was working on a diplomatic edition of the Book of Armagh, by then in the 
Trinity College Library. The work was completed by Dr John Gwynn and published in 1913. 

354. RENEHAN, V. Rev. L. F. Collections of Irish Church History. Edited by the Rev. D. 
McCarthy. Volume I. Irish Archbishops [all published]. Dublin: Warren, 1861. pp. xiii, 522. 
Contemporary half calf on marbled boards. Badge of Maynooth College in gilt on upper cover, 
marbled endpapers. All edges marbled. Occasional mild foxing. A very good copy.  €125 

Rev. Dr Laurence F. Renehan (1797-1857) was born at Longford Pass in the parish of Gurtnahoe, 
County Tipperary. In September 1819 he entered Maynooth College and was ordained priest in 1825. 
In 1845, on the resignation of the Very Rev. Michael Montague, Renehan became president of 
Maynooth, retaining the position until his death. 
He commissioned the architect Augustus Pugin, a friend, to build the elaborate and beautiful buildings 
(“St. Mary’s Square”) that still dominate the South Campus at Maynooth. Among these is the Russell 
Library. A large meeting-room at Maynooth is named in Renehan’s honor.  
Renehan was closely associated with the Irish historian and antiquarian John O’Donovan (1803-1861). 
His ‘Collections on Irish Church History’, was edited by his colleague Daniel McCarthy and published 
in 1861. This work remains a much-cited reference. 

355. [RENNIE, Eliza] Traits of Character; being Twenty-five Years’ Literary and Personal 
Recollections. By a Contemporary [i.e. Eliza Rennie]. Two volumes. London: Hurst & Blackett, 
1860. pp. (1) v, [1], 346 (2) [iii] 342. Title vignettes. Contemporary half calf on marbled boards, 
title and volume number in gilt on double olive-green morocco labels on gilt decorated spines; 
marbled endpapers. Occasional mild foxing. A very good set.  €275 

COPAC with 5 locations only. WorldCat 3. 
Eliza Rennie or Mrs. Eliza Walker (c. 1813-1869?) was a minor Scottish-born romantic/gothic short 
story author, who spent most of her adult life in London, and published this autobiographical two-
volume work of literary gossip. She was most notable for writing about her friendship with Mary 
Shelley and her contemporaries, including meetings with such celebrities as the Duke of Wellington. 
She relates in her diary that Lady Blessington was partial to the colour of green: “in her library it was 
the hue most predominating - the carpet, satin damask curtains, and sofas all being of that tint. It might 
truly be said, to use the auctioneer’s favourite term, that her library was fitted up ‘regardless of 
expense,’ and, moreover, with consummate good taste ... She was a frank, warm-hearted woman, with 
a slight Hibernian accent.” 
With chapters on: Lady Blessington; Tyrone Power; Viscount Dillon; Lord Melbourne; Letitia 
Elizabeth Landon; The Earl of Carnarvon; The Duke of Wellington; Edward Irving; Mrs. Shelley; 
Thomas Moore; Dr. Kitchener; Edmund Kean; Lord Macaulay; Honourable Mrs. Norton, etc. 

THE PRINCIPAL INFORMER AGAINST THE UNITED IRISHMEN 
356. REYNOLDS, Thomas. The Life of Thomas Reynolds, Esq. Formerly of Kilkea Castle, in 
the County of Kildare. By his son Thomas Reynolds. Frontispiece. Two volumes. London: Henry 
Hooper, 1839. pp. (1) xvi, 487, (2) viii, 598 with errata slips at end of each volume. Recent 
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buckram with original spines laid on. A very good copy. Very scarce.  €575 
Thomas Reynolds (1771-1836), will always be remembered as the principal informer against the 
United Irishmen in 1798. He appears to have belonged to a wealthy Catholic family, and was educated 
at a Jesuit College in Flanders. He married a sister of Wolfe Tone’s wife in 1794 and at that time his 
wealth was estimated at £20,000, apart from business. He settled at Kilkea Castle, which he held on 
lease from the Duke of Leinster. He was a member of the Catholic Convention of 1792, but resigned 
with the Earl of Fingall when more cautious counsels began to prevail, and soon afterwards became a 
Protestant. On the death of his father he inherited considerable property, but the dishonesty of a 
business partner and his own dissolute lifestyle reduced him to virtual bankruptcy. At the invitation of 
Lord Edward Fitzgerald, he joined the United Irishmen, was appointed treasurer of his district, and 
Colonel of an insurgent regiment. It was at that time he tells us after being fully instructed as to the 
aims of the United Irishmen, and alarmed at their designs, he gave information that led to the arrest of 
Leinster Directory at the house of Oliver Bond. During the insurrection the Government troops, for no 
apparent reason, occupied and wrecked his castle. His son recalls “It has been my father’s lot since then 
to witness the ravages of war in the Peninsula ... but in all that disorder of which he was an eye witness 
during six years, he has frequently assured me that he never saw such cool-blooded, wanton, useless 
destruction as was committed (by the King’s troops) at Kilkea and the surrounding country some 
attempts were made to assassinate him and consequently harassed and worn out, he unreservedly went 
over to the Government side, was lodged in the Castle, and openly gave evidence. Reynolds received 
£5,000 and an annual grant of £1,000. He left Ireland for his safety’s sake and was for a time 
Postmaster at Lisbon, and was sent as Consul to Iceland. He settled in Paris where he died. 

PROOF COPY 
“LAWYERS AND PUBLISHERS AND PRINTERS HAVE BEEN TERRIBLE” 

357. ROBINSON, Lennox. Ed. by. Lady Gregory’s Journals 1916-1930. London: Putnam & 
Company Limited, March 1946. First edition. pp. 344. Amateur blue wrappers. Loosely inserted 
is a typed letter from Lennox Robinson on 20 Longford Terrace, Monkstown, headed paper. 
Signed on half title by the author ‘Lennox Robinson’s / book.’ A good copy.  €265 

Much interesting material on the troubles in County Galway; Persons and Books (Shaw, Lawless, 
Countess Markievicz, Stephens, Lady Ardilaun, etc.); The Lane Pictures; Coole and the Abbey. 
Interesting letter to “My dear Will, it occurs to me that you might like to read the enclosed and return it 
some time. I think it is three years since I finished editing but lawyers and publishers and printers have 
been terrible and though it is dated as being published in March of this year it is not yet out. Hope to 
see you soon again. Ever, Lennox.” Signed in pencil ‘lent to Norreys- / L/R.’ 

358. ROMBACH, John K. Rombach’s Cheap Pocket Edition of a Guide to Drogheda. 
Drogheda: John K. Rombach, Watchmaker and Stationer, 1907. 12mo. pp. 19. Printed in blue. 
Original stiff printed red wrappers. Staples rusted. A very good copy.  €45 
359. [ROSTREVOR] Two Views of Rostrevor. (1) With people walking along the road towards 
Rostrevor, houses with mountain in the distance, and a sailing boat in the bay, (2) A View of 
Rostrevor from across the bay with a lighthouse and sailing boat in the bay. 92 x 62mm. In 
original envelope, addressed to Mrs Kane, 90 George Street, Limerick. With penny red stamp 
dated from London July 5th 1873. The views are wrapped in original notepaper with the legend 
‘Views of / Rostrevor / done by Candle Stroke.’  €100 

 



De Búrca Rare Books 
 

117 
 

360. ROWAN, Archibald Hamilton. One page quarto autograph letter signed on paper with 
border decorated in green shamrocks. Being acknowledgement of Archibald Hamilton Rowan, 
Esq. for the joint bond of James Wilson of Cabra and of Arthur Knox of Woodstock, Co. 
Wicklow “payable to me & the late Daniel Geale of the City of Dublin for five hundred pounds 
sterling, and dated the fourth day of January, 1791, being a bond passed to me and the late Daniel 
Geale as trustee to the marriage of William Galway of Dungarvan, Merchant ... “ Signed by 
Archibald Hamilton Rowan and dated at Dublin, 16th July, 1821. In very good condition.  €375 

Archibald Hamilton Rowan (1751-1834), United Irishman, was born in London. A founding member 
of the Northern Whig Club, he joined the United Irishmen in 1792, and in the same year was arrested 
on charges of sedition, but the trial did not take place until 1794, and he was defended by Curran. 
Found guilty, fined and sentenced to two years imprisonment, but he escaped to France, with the 
assistance of two Sheridan brothers from Lusk. He spent five years in America, from 1795, where he 
met Wolfe Tone. In 1802 he petitioned the British government for permission to return home, which 
was granted the following year. Rowan was a strong advocate of Catholic Emancipation. 

361. [ROYAL ARTILLERY] Carson Royal Artillery account Navan, County Meath. Two 
account books bound in a leather cover with flap and gilt title to front. Tipped in is a gunnery 
certificate on vellum. With details of promotion; Marriage at Howth County Dublin, in 1887; 
Certificate of education; Afghan campaign medals and battles; Daughter born at Sutton, County 
Dublin, and next of kin - a sister who moved from Dublin to New Zealand. Also some newspaper 
cuttings about his retirement as Sergeant Major “after long service”.  €650 

Henry Carson was born at Navan, County Meath, and was a gardener before joining the Royal Artillery 
at Liverpool in 1876 at the age of twenty-four. His postings included Sheerness, Candahar, 
Afghanistan, Meerut, Allahabad, Clonmel, Limerick, Aldershot, and Woolwich. 

362. [ROYAL DUBLIN SOCIETY] General Catalogue of the Library, to June 1895. Not 
Including Scientific Periodicals and the Publications of Learned Societies. Dublin: Printed at the 
University Press, 1896. pp. 768. Brown cloth, gilt decoration on upper, title in gilt on spine. Front 
free endpaper clipped. A very good copy.  €95 

BADGE OF CORK HIGH SCHOOL 

 
363. RUSKIN, John. “Our Fathers Have Told Us.” Sketches of the History of Christendom for 
Boys and Girls. Orpington and London: George Allen, 1896. Second edition. pp. [3], vii, [1], 
264. Contemporary full blind-stamped calf to a panel design over bevelled boards. Badge of Cork 
High School Kindergarten in gilt on upper cover. Spine divided into six panels by raised bands, 
author and title in gilt direct in the second, third, and fourth. Prize label awarded to The Rose 
Queen for Good Conduct, dated Christmas, 1902, on front pastedown. Minor wear to joints and 
extremities. A rare example.  €175 
364. RUSSELL, Lord John. Ed. by. Memoirs, Journal, and Correspondence of Thomas Moore. 
Eight volumes. London: Longman, Brown, Green, and Longmans; and Little, Brown & Co., 
Boston, 1853/1856. With half-titles, tissue guarded frontispieces and engraved additional title to 
each volume. Olive-green blind-stamped cloth. Harp in blind in centre of covers. Spines 
professionally rebacked, preserving originals. A near fine set. Original blind-stamped olive cloth, 
with gold lettering to spines.  €575 
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Thomas Moore (1789-1852), poet, composer and prose 
writer was born in Dublin. Educated at Samuel White’s 
Academy and T.C.D., from which he graduated B.A. in 
1798. While at T.C.D. he formed a close friendship with 
Robert Emmet on whose execution in 1803 he wrote: 
“Oh! Breathe Not His Name”. He was a friend of Lord 
Byron, a strong advocate of Catholic Emancipation and 
supporter of Daniel O’Connell.  
Sloperton Cottage near Devizes, Wiltshsire, was Moore’s 
home from 1817 till his death in 1852: “That dear home, 
that saving ark, where love’s true light at last I’ve found, 
cheering within when all grows dark, and comfortless, 
and stormy around”. 
This eight-volume collection of Moore’s memoirs, diaries 
and letters, edited by his friend Lord John Russell (1792-
1878) and first published between 1853 and 1856, 
provides rare insights into a man who is considered as 
Ireland’s national bard and is to Ireland what Robert 
Burns is to Scotland. Volume 1 contains Moore’s 

incomplete memoir along with his personal correspondence from the period 1793-1813. The other 
volumes cover the period 1814-47, containing extensive diary entries. Volume 8 includes a selection of 
correspondence from 1799 to 1847, along with Russell’s postscript and an extensive index to the eight 
volumes.  
Portraits include: Thomas Moore; Lord Moira; Sir John Stevenson, M.D.; Samuel Rogers; Lord John 
Russell; James Corry; Henry Marquis of Lansdowne. 
Engraved titles include: Birth-place of Tomas Moore; Bermuda; Meeting of the Waters; Moore’s 
Residence at Mayfield; Moore’s Residence at Paris; Moore’s Residence at Sloperton; The Laurel Walk 
at Sloperton; The Valley behind Moore’s Cottage. 

SIGNED BY DAN BREEN 
365. RYAN, Desmond. Sean Treacy and the 3rd Tipperary Brigade. Illustrated. Tralee: The 
Kerryman, 1945. First edition. pp. 215. Quarter linen on blue papered boards. Signed by Dan 
Breen, dated 21/9/ 1945. Also with previous owner’s signature. A very good copy. Scarce.  €275 

 
Sean Treacy’s years were few, his story in the main is a story of guerrilla war against the Black-and-
Tans. His life, although he always carried a book in his pocket and an ideal in his heart, was the life of 
a man of action. 
Dan Breen was a close friend of Treacy and trained with him in the Irish Volunteers at Solohead and 
Donohill, they later trained at Lisheen Grove after the Redmondite split. They were watched closely by 
the Royal Irish Constabulary who dubbed them extremists and Sinn Féiners. 

366. RYAN, Desmond. The Rising. The Complete Story of Easter Week. Dublin: Golden Eagle 
Books, 1966. Fourth edition. pp. [vi], 276. Green papered boards, title in gilt on spine. With map 
of Dublin, Easter 1916, on endpapers. A fine copy in dust jacket.  €60 

The full story of The Rising from the beginnings in the Secret Councils of the Irish Republican 
Brotherhood and the foundation of the Irish Volunteers through the tense controversies of Easter Eve 
and the tangles of Casement’s mission to Germany, the first shots at the gates of Dublin Castle and the 
fighting in the G.P.O. and the other locations in Dublin. 
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367. [SABHAT & Ó h-ANNLUAIN] In Memoriam Seán Sabhat agus Feargal Ó h-Annluain. 
Single sheet, folded in two (340 x 253mm). In Irish and English. Portraits of Sabhat and Ó h-
Annluain within a gold Celtic interlaced border with the arms of the four provinces along sides. 
No publisher, date (c.1957) or place of publication. Creased at centre from folding. Fine.  €65 

Memorial broadside: “In proud memory of two brave Irishmen who gave their lives for Ireland at 
Brookeborough, Co. Fermanagh on New Year’s Day, 1957. Their noble sacrifice and heroic death in 
battle against the British Occupation Forces, will continue to shine as a star to guide the youth of 
Ireland along the true path to Freedom. May they rest in peace.” 

368. [SALE CATALOGUE] Catalogue of Valuable Printed Books including a Fine Collection 
of Travel Books. The property of the Honourable Society of King’s Inns, Dublin (Sold by Order 
of the Benchers). Three day sale in April 1972. Illustrated. London: Sotheby, 1972. pp. 116. 
Green printed wrappers, staples rusting. Most lots with prices and purchaser’s name. A good 
copy.  €165 
369. SALMON, Mr. A Short View of the Families of the Present Irish Nobility; Their 
Marriages, Issue, Descents and immediate Ancestors; the Posts of Honour and Profit they hold in 
the Government; their Arms, Mottos, and Chief Seats. With an index, Specifying the Time of 
their respective Creations, and Summons to Parliament; the Titles of their Eldest Sons; their 
Rank, Precedence, &c. London: Printed for William Owen, 1759. pp. [v], 272, [7 (Index). 
Contemporary full sprinkled calf, spine rebacked. A good copy. Scarce.  €150 

Thomas Salmon (1679-1767) was an English historical and geographical writer. Born at Meppershall 
in Bedfordshire, he was son of Thomas Salmon, by his wife Katherine, daughter of John Bradshaw; 
Nathanael Salmon was his elder brother. William Cole wrote that he wrote much of his work in 
Cambridge, where he ran a coffee house, and then moved to London. He told Cole that he had spent 
time at sea, and in both the East and West Indies for some time. He also travelled in Europe. In 1739-
40 Salmon accompanied George Anson on his voyage round the world. 

370. SAMPSON, William. Sampson’s Discourse, and Correspondence with Various Learned 
Jurists, upon the History of the Law, With the Addition of Several Essays, Tracts, and 
Documents, Relating to the Subject. Together with: Anniversary Discourse, Delivered before the 
Historical Society of New York, on Saturday, December 6, 1823; Showing the Origin, Progress, 
Antiquities, Curiosities, and Nature of the Common Law. Washington City: Printed by Gales & 
Seaton, 1826. First edition. pp. viii, 202. Modern brown cloth, title in gilt on black label along 
spine. Moderate foxing and browning. A good copy.  €375 

COPAC locates the BL copy only. 
William Sampson (1764-1836), a distinguished United Irishman and lawyer, the son of a clergyman of 
the established church, and not, as Webb states, a Presbyterian, was born in Derry. Educated at T.C.D. 
and Lincoln’s Inn, on his return to Belfast he was called to the Irish Bar, became active in the political 
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scene and held a commission in the Volunteers. He wrote for the ‘Press’ and the ‘Northern Star’, taking 
a strongly nationalist stance, and some of his contributions were circulated as pamphlets. They gave 
great offence to the Irish government and to certain elements in the army. He more than once acted as 
counsel for the United Irishmen, amongst them William Orr. 
In February 1798 an abortive charge of high treason was brought against Sampson. He escaped to 
England but was arrested there, after cutting a deal with the Government he was eventually permitted 
to retire to the Continent. From there he went to America where he rose to prominence as a lawyer. 
This work is an important example of opposition to English common law and advocacy of codification 
in the early American Republic. Few could have been better qualified to launch such an assault on the 
British legal tradition than Sampson, an Irish political emigrant who settled in the United States around 
1806. He soon acquired a very successful, high profile law practice, often taking the side of the 
underdog in landmark trials involving the rights of labour and the religious and civil rights of American 
Catholics (though Sampson himself was a Protestant). The ‘Discourse’ was delivered in 1823 

371. SCALE, Bernard. Tables for the easy Valuing of Estates, from one Shilling to five Pounds 
per Acre: Also the Parts of an Acre, From three Roods to one Perch. Engraved title and 
dedication. Dublin: Printed for the Author & sold by T. Cadell in the Strand & all the principal 
Booksellers in Town of Galway, 1771. Small octavo. pp. vii, [1], 107, 1 (Advertisement). 
Engraved title and dedication leaf. Modern half calf over marbled boards, title in gilt on maroon 
morocco label on spine. A very good copy. Very rare.  €175 

COPAC locates 5 copies only of the printed book. WorldCat 1. Not in Bradshaw or Gilbert. 
Bernard Scalè dominated a school of land surveyors in mid-eighteenth century Ireland. He was a 
foremost student of Rocque, and put the best face on his publication by pointing out how few of his 
Irish competitors, were qualified to equal it. 
After a short introduction the work consists entirely of mathematical tables - I. Tables from One 
Shilling to Five Pounds per Acre. II. Reduction of English money into Irish. III. Reduction of Irish 
Plantation Measure into English Statute Measure. IV. Irish Plantation Measure into Cunningham. V. A 
Table of Guineas ... Reduced to Irish Currency. 

372. SCOTT, David H. The Medical Topography of Queenstown : Being An Examination into 
the Climate, and the Influence it Exercises on Disease, especially Pulmonary. With Some Notice 
of the Natural History of the Locality. Cork: Bradford & Company, 1849. pp. [2], vi, 102. Green 
ribbed cloth, covers framed with a blind Celtic design, title in gilt on spine. From the library of 
the Royal College of Physicians of Ireland (Kirkpatrick Bequest), with stamps. Presentation 
inscription from the author to Edward Hutton on front free endpaper. A very good copy.  €650 

COPAC locates the BL and TCD copies only. 

BY SWIFT’S BUILDER 
373. SEMPLE, George. A Treatise on Building in Water: in two parts : Part I. Particularly 
relative to the Repair and Rebuilding of Essex-Bridge, Dublin; and Bridge-building in general; 
with Plans properly suited to the Re-building of Ormond-Bridge. Part II. Concerning an Attempt 
to contrive and introduce quick and cheap Methods for erecting substantial Stone Buildings and 
other Works, in Fresh and Salt Water, Quaking Bogs or Morasses, for various Purposes; fully 
laid down, and clearly demonstrated, by Twelve Practical Propositions, but not in any Case 
exceeding Ten Fathom deep: Together with a Plan for a spacious and commodious Harbour for 
the Downs in England, projecting to Twenty Feet deep at low Water. To which is added Part III. 
Hibernia’s Free Trade; or, A Plan for the general Improvement of Ireland; peculiarly adapted for 
Improving the Commercial and Landed Interest of Ireland; and briefly demonstrating, that not 
only Great Britain, but the whole British Empire, may gain proportionable Advantages thereby. 
The second edition. Illustrated with sixty-four copper-plates. London: Printed for the Author: and 
Sold by T. Longman, No. 39, Paternoster-row; J. Almon, No. 178, Piccadilly; and I. Taylor, No. 
56, opposite Great Turnstile, Holborn, 1780. Quarto. pp. x, [6], 190, 64 (plates). Contemporary 
half calf over marbled boards, title and author in gilt on green morocco labels. Armorial 
bookplate of the Royal Engineer Establishment Library, Chatham on front pastedown. Spine 
professionally rebacked with wear to corners, some mild foxing. Marginal annotations in pencil. 
A very good copy. Very scarce.  €1,450 

George Semple (1700-1781), architect, engineer and master-builder was the most distinguished  
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member of a family who were for centuries builders in 
Dublin. They are to be found in the Guild of Plasterers, 
Carpenters and Masons from before 1744. Jonathan Swift 
in his will left money for the building of a hospital for the 
insane, St. Patrick’s Hospital usually called Swift’s 
Hospital was built on land donated by the directors of Dr. 
Steevens’s and adjacent to it. 
“He left the little wealth he had,  
 To build a house for fools and mad,  
 And showed by one satiric touch,  
 No nation wanted it so much”. 
The architect for this project was George Semple. He had 
another connection with Swift, his earliest known work is 
the granite steeple of 100 feet in St. Patrick’s Cathedral, 
which he designed and erected in 1749. Swift as far back 
as 1714, by obstruction and procrastination, prevented 
Archbishop King from adding such a spire in ‘brick’. He 
must therefore have known Semple and approved of his 
work. George built houses in Dublin and at least one 
country mansion. His magnum opus was the rebuilding of 
Essex Bridge. The present bridge is the third on the site, 
the first was built in 1676, by Humphrey Jervis, Lord Mayor of Dublin, from stones obtained from the 
ruins of St. Mary’s Abbey. This structure had many faults and was frequently damaged by floods. A 
major failure of part of two spans occurred in 1751, and Semple repaired the old bridge within ten days 
for the sum of one hundred guineas. So successful was his repair that he was given the contract to 
rebuild the whole bridge. In 1753 he began demolition of the existing structure. He travelled to London 
where he bought £40 worth of books on engineering matters. He was however very disappointed on his 
return to Dublin, realising that these books were virtually useless: “I cannot describe the indignation 
and sorrow I felt at finding an art of such public utility as that of building bridges confessedly is so 
shamefully neglected. Eventually he managed to acquire a copy of ‘Architecture Hydraulique’ by 
Belidore, although in French, which he could not read, the plans were sufficient for his purpose”. Its 
design was based on the magnificent Westminster Bridge, and it had five semicircular arches. Semple 
preferred to build timber cofferdams, which were pumped dry, thus enabling in-situ construction to 
proceed below water level. On 10 April 1755 “the (new) Bridge was left open for the use of the Public 
in general”, at a cost £20,661 and was completed in two years and eight days. Zozimus (Michael 
Moran), the blind balladeer, often took his stand on the bridge. Unfortunately the city planners replaced 
Semple’s bridge in 1873, with what is now called Grattan Bridge. The lack of reference books on 
bridge building prompted Semple to undertake the present work. It is a pioneering study, and surely, is 
one of the most adventurous classics of engineering technical writing, in which the author gives a very 
full and vivid description of the rebuilding of Essex Bridge. 

SENCHAS MÁR - ANCIENT LAWS OF IRELAND 
374. [SENCHAS MÁR] Facsimiles in Collotype of Irish Manuscripts, I: The Oldest Fragments 
of the Senchas Mar from Ms. H. 2. 15 in the Library of Trinity College. With descriptive 
Introduction by R.I. Best and Rudolf Thurneysen. With descriptive introduction. Dublin: S.O. 
1931. Large quarto. pp. xv, 56. Half buckram on linen boards, title in gilt on spine. Edition 
limited to 360 copies. A very good copy. Rare.  €575 

The collection of Old-Irish law texts called Senchas Már have unfortunately come down to us only in 
fragments. The title ‘Senchas Mar’ according to John O’Donovan was inscribed on these folios by 
Dubhaltach Mac Fhirbhisigh (1585-1670). The origin of part of the original manuscript was from the 
Law School of the noted learned family of the MacEgans at Duniry in South-East County Galway. 
Eugene O’Curry ascribed the date of the early part of the manuscript to 1300, with additional folios 
from a later period. 

375. SEOIGHE, Mainchín. Maraíodh Seán Sabhat Aréir. Anne Yeats a dhear an clúdach. 
Illustrated. Baile Átha Cliath: Sáirséal agus Dill, 1964. An chéad chló. pp. 199. Pictorial papered 
boards, title in white on upper cover and spine. A fine copy.  €35 
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PRESENTATION COPY TO DR. MADDEN 
376. [SEVERAL HANDS] A Collection of Poems, mostly original, by Several Hands. Dublin: 
Printed for the Editor, by Graisberry & Co. 1789. pp. xxxxiii, [1] 328. Title vignette; head piece 
on p. [1]; tail piece on p. 328, all three are engraved. Contemporary full tree calf, flat spine 
divided into seven panels, title in gilt direct in the second; the remainder with a gilt floral pattern 
in the centre. Presentation inscription on front free endpaper from ? Battersby to Dr. Madden, 
dated July, 27, 1843. A very good copy.  €475 

COPAC locates The University of Oxford Library copy only. 
Compiled by Joshua Edkins. 

 
See items 376, & 377. 

377. SEYMOUR, Edward. Christ Church Cathedral, Dublin. With folding plans and original 
photographs mounted. Dublin: Hodges, Foster, London & Oxford: Parker, 1869. pp. viii, 93, [1]. 
Modern brown cloth, title on paper label along spine. All edges red. A fine copy.  €195 

RARE DUBLIN PRINTING 
378. SHAKESPEARE, William. The Works of Shakespeare: Volume the Second; Volume the 
Third; Volume the Fourth; Volume the Fifth; Volume the Seventh. Dublin: Printed for John 
Smith at the Philosophers-Heads on the Blind-Key; and Abraham Bradley at the Two Bibles 
opposite to Sycamore-Alley in Dames-Street, Booksellers, 1739. 12mo. Titlepage printed in red 
and black. Volumes 2, 3 & 7 with half titles. Modern brown buckram, titled in gilt. Occasional 
mild foxing. Titlepage of the fifth volume strengthened, with browning to top margin. Early 
signature of W.D. Herring on front free endpaper of volume 3. A very good collection of this 
historically rare 1739 Dublin edition.  €4,250 

COPAC locates 4 sets only. WorldCat 3. ESTC T138289. Lewis Theobald’s first Irish edition. The 
National Library of Ireland set is lacking some volumes. 

379. SHAW, James J. Mr. Gladstone’s Two Irish Policies: 1868 and 1886. A Letter to an Ulster 
Liberal Elector. London: Marcus Ward & Co., Ltd., 1888. pp. 40. Grey stapled wrappers. A very 
good copy.  €65 

The author was a Barrister-at-Law, and formerly Professor of Political Economy in the University of 
Dublin. “After the Subjection of Ireland to the crown of England, came in due course the union of her 
Parliament with that of Great Britain. I do not know how English statesmen, who had seen the happy 
results of legislative union with Scotland, could fail, in the circumstances of Ireland after 1798, to grasp 
at the legislative union of the three kingdoms as a step towards the better government of Ireland, and 
the greater security and power of the United Kingdom.” 

CANON ULICK BOURKE’S COPY 
380. SHEARMAN, Rev. John F. Loca Patriciana: An Identification of Localities, Chiefly in 
Leinster, Visited by St. Patrick and his Assistant Missionaries; and of some Contemporary Kings 
and Chieftains. With an Essay on the Three Patricks, Palladius, Sen Patrick, and Patrick Mac 
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Calphurn, Apostles of Ireland in the fifth century. Illustrated. Dublin: Gill & Ponsonby. London: 
Burns & Oates; Simpkin, Marshall, 1879. First edition. pp. xvi, 495. Recent quarter green 
morocco on green buckram boards. Signature of Canon Ulick Bourke, P.P. Claremorris on 
titlepage. Top edge gilt. Some mild foxing to prelims. A very good copy.  €275 

COPAC locates 3 copies only of this edition. 
With numerous folding genealogical charts: The Dal Messincorb (Old Leinster Pedigrees); The Dal 
Cormac, The Ui Gabhla and The Hy Lugair; The Genealogy of Hy-Cinnselagh; The Genealogy of The 
Eoghanachta and Cianachta; The Hy Ercan, The Fothartha, and The Desies of Munster; The Corca 
Laoighde and The Laighis Finn; The Ui Dunlaing, The Ui Briuin Cualann and The Ui Mail; The 
Dalaradian and Cambro-British; The Genealogy of Some Cambrian and Armorican Saints; The Ui 
Bairrche, Ui Crimthann and Ui Cetach; The Ui Faelan; Ui Muiredaigh; The Ossorian; Fitzpatricks of 
Ballyboodan; Fitzpatricks of Balloch; The Eoghanacht, etc. 

381. SHEEHY-SKEFFINGTON, Francis. Michael Davitt. Revolutionary, Agitator and Labour 
Leader. Portrait frontispiece. With an introduction by F.S.L. Lyons. The Fitzroy Edition. London: 
MacGibbon & Kee, 1967. pp. 234. Marbled boards, title in gilt on red panel along spine. A very 
good copy in pictorial dust jacket.  €45 

 
See items 379, 381 & 386. 

382. SHERIDAN, Charles Francis. A History of the late Revolution in Sweden: containing An 
Account of the Transactions of the Three last Diets of that Country, preceded by A short Abstract 
of the Swedish History, So far as was necessary to lay open the true Causes of that remarkable 
Event. Dublin: Printed by M. Mills, No. 135, Capel-Street, 1778. pp. [iv], 443. Original cats-paw 
calf, title in gilt on maroon morocco label on spine. Previous owner’s signature on front free 
endpaper. Upper board starting but firm. A very good. Scarce.  €125 

Charles Francis Sheridan (1750-1806), was born at 12 Dorset Street, Dublin and educated mainly at 
home by his father, Thomas, who was godson of Jonathan Swift. In May 1772 Charles was appointed 
secretary to the British envoy in Sweden, remaining there about three years. He wrote this history in 
which he gave a narrative of his experience as an eye-witness.  
He was called to the bar in 1780, being then a member of parliament for Belturbet. At the general 
election in 1783 he was returned for the borough of Rathcormack. When his brother, Richard Brinsley, 
became under-secretary for foreign affairs, he procured for Charles Francis the office of Secretary at 
War in Dublin in 1782. He held this office till 1789, when he retired aged 39, and later that year the 
king gave him a pension of £1,000, being the equivalent of his salary when in office. 
He wrote several pamphlets. He spent the last ten years of his life in futile experiments in chemistry 
and mechanics, and attempts to discover perpetual motion. His health was not good and he died at 
Tunbridge Wells on 24 June 1806. 
Vain and pretentious, he lacked the wit and charm of his younger brother and was unable to make an 
impression as a man of business. He was a figure of fun in Dublin for boasting constantly about the 
‘hidden beauties’ of his wife, was disliked by his sister Betsy for being mean and hypocritical, and was 
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despised by Richard for being a ‘Castle Tory’ (Richard Brinsley Sheridan: a life (1997); Fintan 
O’Toole, p.189). 

SIGNED PRESENTATION COPY FROM SHIRLEY 
383. [SHIRLEY, Evelyn Philip] Lough Fea. London: Privately printed, 1869. Second edition. 
Quarto. pp. 26, [1]. Green cloth, title and gilt decoration on upper cover. Armorial bookplate of 
John Ynyr Burges, Esqre. Parkanaur, Tyrone, on front pastedown. Presentation inscription to 
John Y Burges from Evelyn Shirley Esq., dated February 25th 1870 on front free endpaper. A 
fine copy.  €375 

COPAC locates 7 copies only. 
This book describes Lough Fea House, the seat of the well-known Shirley family of County Monaghan, 
which was begun in the year 1825. The author lovingly paints a picture in words of the entrance hall, 
dining room, staircase, library, with drawing room, great hall, portraits, coats of arms, etc. In the library 
“is preserved a curious and valuable collection of books, relating to the history and antiquities of 
Ireland.” 
Printed within ruled border for the Chiswick Press by Whittingham and Wilkins with colophon. Two 
verses on titlepage. Newspaper clipping loosely inserted detailing a bomb attack on Major Shirley’s 
Lough Fea, near Carrickmacross in 1981. 

384. SILKE, John J. Kinsale. The Spanish Intervention in Ireland at the End of the Elizabethan 
Wars. With maps and illustrations. Liverpool: Liverpool University Press, 1970. First edition. pp. 
xvi, 208. Mauve cloth, title in gilt on spine. A fine copy in pictorial dust jacket.  €35 

This work, based mainly on research in the Archivo General de Simancas, tells the story of the invasion 
and its outcome which marked the last attempt by Spain to force a decision in the long sea war with 
England which had lasted since 1585. 

385. SIMMS, G.O. The Book of Kells. A selection of pages reproduced with an introduction and 
notes by G.O. Simms. Illustrated. Dublin: The Dolmen Press & the Library of Trinity College, 
1964. Third impression. pp. xvi, 20 (plates - four in colour). Brown papered boards, title in 
brown along spine. A fine copy in lightly frayed dust jacket.  €25 

Miller 41c. 
The Book of Kells, one of Ireland’s greatest treasures, has been in the library of Trinity College, 
Dublin, for about three hundred years and is recognised as one of the greatest illuminated manuscripts 
ever produced. Written in the Monastery of Kells in the early ninth century, it consists basically of the 
four Gospels in Latin, using a most skilfully composed uncial and covering 340 leaves of vellum. In 
this short description, some of the finest illuminated initial letters are reproduced; and the text by Dr. 
Simms forms an introductory guide to the manuscript. 

386. [SINN FEIN REVOLT] Sinn Féin Revolt 1916. Twelve Interesting Views. Showing the 
Ruins of Sackville Street and adjoining streets after the Rising. Dublin: Published by T.J. 
Coleman, circa 1916. Printed green wrappers, title in gilt on upper cover. A very good copy. 
Scarce.  €275 

Story of the Rising with a good range of photographs. Sackville Street; Liberty Hall; O’Connell 
Bridge; Hotel Metropole; Collesium Theatre; Earl Street Corner; D.B.C. Restaurant; Henry Street; 
Arnotts; Abbey Street Corner; Batchelor’s Walk Corner; 

387. [SLIGO ARCHIVE] A Small Archive relating to County Sligo.  
1. Programme of the Hazelwood Fete in Sligo Show Grounds, Wednesday, September 10, 1924. 
Pink card folded in two printed by W.D. Pebbles, Sligo Independent. 
2. Lough Gill Regatta (Under the auspices of the Sligo Rowing and Yachting Club, and the 
Patronage of the leading gentry and nobility of the County), Wednesday, July 30, 1919. 
Programme. Sligo: Alex. Gilmor, Printer. pp. 8. Printed stapled wrappers. 
3. Kilgannon’s Almanac for 1911. Seventh year. With numerous adverts. Sligo: Kilgannon, 1911. 
pp. 80. Brown stapled wrappers printed in red. No copy located on COPAC. Not in NLI. 
4. Kilgannon’s Prophetic Almanac and Comic Annual for 1909. Illustrated. Sligo: Kilgannon, 
1909. pp. [126]. With numerous adverts. No copy located on COPAC. Not in NLI. 
5. Sligo Bar. Rules of the Sligo Sessional Bar Association. Sligo: T.R. Wilson, Printer. pp. [2], 6, 
[2]. Green printed stitched wrappers. No copy located on COPAC. Not in NLI. 
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6. Your Ration Book. Do Leabhar Ciondála. Bilingual. Dublin: Flanagans, May, 1942. Single 
sheet folded to octavo. 
7. Jackson, Senator Arthur. The Port of Sligo. By Senator Arthur Jackson, D.L., Chairman, The 
Sligo Harbour Commissioners. Dublin: Dollard, December, 1924. pp. 10. Pictorial stapled 
wrappers.  
8. Great Southern Railways. Plan for Proposed Villa Sites at Rosses Point Hotel. Single sheet 410 
x 322mm. Villa sites coloured green, roadway brown. Stamp of G.S.R. Chief Engineer’s Office, 
Broadstone, dated 25 Feb., 1927 on lower right hand margin. In very good condition. 
9. Invoice from Lissadell, Owner & Manager Sir Josslyn Gore-Booth to P.J. Henry, Esq. Western 
Wholesale Co. Ltd., Adelaide Street, Sligo, dated 10/11/1956. List includes items of trees and 
plants. Two pages. 
10. Letters and Correspondence from Treasury Chambers and the British Foreign Office to T.H. 
Williams, Esq., Crown Solicitor, Sligo. In one of the letters dated December 19th, 1914 Williams 
is directed by Secretary Sir E. Grey “your letter of the 11th inst. relative to the transmission of 
money to two ladies formerly resident in Budapest and now in Switzerland and to state that it 
would be desirable that you should consult the Royal Proclamations against Trading with the 
Enemy ... if you are in any doubt as to the propriety of sending money to Madame Szanto, you 
should make application to His Majesty’s Treasury by whom the licenses referred to in the 
Proclamation are issued.” Includes correspondence from E. Williams. 
11. Receipts of Sligo Corporation Harbour Weigh Bridge. February to May 1906. Refers to 
Cummeen timber; signed by D. Grehan.  
12. Indenture made in the Year Of Our Lord 1881 between the Reverend Arthur Coates of 
Clifton, Bristol, a Clerk in Holy Orders and Charles Anderson of Bridge Street in the Town of 
Sligo, Merchant regarding the Lease of his premises in Radcliffe Street formerly occupied by Mr. 
John Ross at the yearly rent of Stg£50.00. Large document folded. 
13. Legal Document in Manuscript referring to Revd. Arthur Coates of Orrell in the County of 
Lancashire and Frances Judith Coates (Bromhead) wife of the said Arthur Coates on the one part 
and Frances Elizabeth Robinson of Garden Hill, Sligo. Thirty-two foolscap pages, pinned 
together. 
14. Manuscript document mentioning an Indenture dated 10th August 1895 made between J.R. 
Colfer, John Thornton and Bernard McDonogh referring to houses and premises in Market 
Street, Sligo. Foolscap written on one side only. 
15. Plan of Mr. Popham’s Plot in Pound Street. Signed and dated by Mr. Connellan, April 21, 
1952.  
16. Indenture, 1848, between Sir Gonville Bromhead of Thurby Hall, Notts Newark and Lady 
Judith Bromhead of same his wife on the one part and William Young of Market Street in the 
Town and County of Sligo regarding lease of premises in Sligo. Large document, browned and 
with some minor tears to folds. 
17. Indenture, with Plan 1863 between Mrs Frances Armstrong of Collooney in the County of 
Sligo, widow of the one part and James Caldwell regarding of the Lease of Plot in Chapel Lane. 
Large document folded. 
18. Insolvent Debtor in the Court for Relief of Insolvent Debtors. William Duffy, a Prisoner in 
the Gaol of Sligo, November, 1843. With Schedule of William Duffy, late of Easky in the 
County of Sligo; Balance Sheet of Receipts and Expenditures; Creditors; Property in Possession; 
Property in Reversion, &c Places, Pensions, Rights and Powers. Large foolscap document, ten 
pages pinned together and folded. 
19. Statement in a neat and legible hand by R.Y. Craig, regarding the Stealing of Timber from Sir 
J. Goore-Booth’s Plantation at Ballinacarrow, County Sligo dated 13/2/1925. “On 27th Dec. 
1924 I went to the Ballinacarrow plantation between 12 noon and 1 pm. I saw James Tighe 
(Labourer) of Ballinacarrow chopping up with a hatchet an ash tree which had been recently cut 
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down. A young chap named Meehan was standing by but doing nothing ... .” In January 1925 on 
another visit to the Plantation Craig spotted James Davis and Patrick Golden of Ballymote 
cutting up some ash. This resulted in the Guards being called out. Four pages large foolscap 
written on verso of a printed document Notice of Result of Election Constituency of East Mayo 
and Sligo. 
20. Typed Statement of Robert Craig: on Saturday 6th April about 6.30 pm I accompanied by my 
Father and Brother William were in Ballinacarrow Plantation and heard three shots fired in the 
direction of Thomas Sheridan’s land at Ballinacarrow ... .” A man named Walker from Boyle and 
another named Geoghegan were obviously trespassing and shooting Pheasant. Two pages 
foolscap. 
21. Court of Chancery. County of Sligo. In the matter of Henry Murray, Petitioner. James 
Nicholson Soden, Respondent. Rental and Particulars of the Lands and Premises, situate in the 
County of Sligo: To be Sold by Public Auction. By Edward Litton, Esq., the Master in this 
Matter, at his chambers, Inns Quay in the City of Dublin on Thursday, 11th day of November, 
1858. Rentals and further Particulars may be had on application to Roger Dodwell Robinson, 
Esq., the Receiver over the said lands. With O.S. Map of the Estate of Palmer J. McCloghry; 
Denominations; Tenants’ Names; Quantity of Land Irish Plantation Measure; Yearly Rents, with 
Observations of the Tenants’ Lease and Manuscript Side Notes.  
22. In the High Court of Justice in Ireland. Chancery Division, County of Sligo. Sale on 
Wednesday, the 4th day of February, 1914 in the matter of the Estate of Michael O’Connor and 
Margaret O’Connor, or one of them - Owners or Owner; Ex parte - Patrick J Kevans and John 
Gallagher - Petitioners. Rental, Particulars and Conditions of Sale of part of the Lands of 
Knockmonagh, situate in the Barony of Corran. To be Sold by Public Auction. With folding map. 
23. Classiebaun Castle. List of Rooms (58). Typescript. Two pages A4. 
24. Three printed sheets. Quarto. Notice to Quit; Notice and Particulars of Distress. Sligo: Printed 
at the Independent Office and by Gillmor Brothers. 
25. Three typed letters on Lissadel headed paper, dated 5th, 10th & 14th December, 1923 
referring to the Raughley Coast Guard Station that was burned down recently and the amount of 
rent outstanding from the Lord High Admiral of British Isles. The British Admiralty referred the 
matter to the Board of Works, of the new Irish Free State. 
26. Notice of Grazing to be Let from 1st May to 1st April, 1905. A Field in Rathedmond, 
adjoining railway. Particulars from R.G. & J.D. Robinson, Rent Office Sligo. Single oblong 
quarto sheet.  
27. Legal Document, the High Court of Justice of Ireland, Common Pleas Division in the Case of 
Anne Woodmartin, Plaintiff and Michael Cleary and Others, Defendants. Brief on behalf of 
Plaintiffs on Trial. For The McDermid C.C. With you Serjt. Robinson, W.S. Bird Esq. J. Cochran 
Davys, 1 College Hill, Dublin and Sligo. Substantial Legal Document wrapped in vellum. 
28. Proposal for Grazing. Thomas Hanny of Sligo agreement to pay Mrs Anne Popham eighty 
four pounds for part of the lands of Kevinsfort 1880. Single large foolscap sheet folded.  
29. In the High Court of Justice in Ireland - Chancery Division - Land Judges. County of Sligo. 
In the matter of the Estate of Bernard Martin (A Minor) - Owner; Richard Thorne Mallet - 
Petitioner. Schedule of Tenancies. The Lands of Tullanaglug, consisting 579 acres 2 roods and 5 
perches, statute measure, or thereabouts, and part of the Lands of Eskragh, containing 145 acres, 
like measure, situate in the Barony of Leyny and County of Sligo, held in Fee-simple. E. and G. 
Stapleton, Solicitors having carriage of the Sale, 29 Molesworth Street, Dublin. With large 
folding map. Lists: Denominations; Tenant’s Names; Poor Law Valuation; Gale Days; Yearly 
Rent; Quantity of Land; Date and Description of Instrument. Dublin: W. Warren, Law Printer, 15 
Lower Ormond Quay. 
30. Rentals of Sligo Estates, Barony of Tireragh. Seven large pages, pinned together with list of 
tenants etc. 
31. In the High Court of Justice in Ireland - Chancery Division - Land Judges. Consolidated Final 
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Notice to Tenants and adjoining Owners and Occupiers. In the Matter of the Estate of Charles 
Philip Webber, - Owner; Ex parte, John Robert Boyd and William H. Porter, Petitioners. The 
Land Judges of the High Court of Justice, have ordered a sale of part of the lands of Gerrib Big 
(part of), and Gerrib Little, containing 280a. 3r. 14p. Part of the lands of Carrow-mcKilhully, 
otherwise Carrowkilihully, known on the ordnance survey as part of Carrowgilhooly; 
Carrownebole - Mooneeiska ... Toberawnaun, Mill Common, and Pigeon Park of Ardnaglass ... 
situate in the Barony of Tireragh and County of Sligo. And Notice is also given to the owners 
and occupiers of adjoining premises, that I have fixed Thursday, the 16th day of April, 1891 ... 
for the settlement of the Rental of said premises, when any person interested is at liberty to attend 
... Archibald and James Robinson, Dublin. With folding maps. Lists: Denominations; Tenant’s 
Names; Poor Law Valuation; Gale Days; Yearly Rent; Quantity of Land; Date and Description of 
Instrument.  
32. Manuscript: Cooney v. Webber. Mrs. Cooney served notice of intention to sell. Landlord 
served Counter notice by Pat Clarke, Bailiff. Foolscap. Two pages of manuscript with autograph 
letter signed. 
33. Letters, Correspondence, Invoices, and Receipts (approximately 30), various dates (1860 - 
1918) to J.D. Robinson Esq., Rent Office Sligo and others.  €2,350 

THE NOBLE SIR CHARLES COOT 
388. [S.M.] A Discourse concerning the Rebellion in Ireland, Wherein these following 
particulars are observable: First, a commemoration of the noble Commander Sir Charles Coot 
deceased; with some other persons of quality yet living. Secondly, the horridnesse of the 
Rebellion, is set forth by way of expostulation with the Irish Catholiques. Thirdly, meanes are 
prescribed both to destroy the growing of Popery in that Kingdom, and to reduce the remaining 
Irish to conformity with us in Religion and manners. Lastly, advertisements and cautions, 
touching the present War in agitation; with some other not impertinent observations. By M.S. 
London: Printed for Richard Lownes, 1642. Quarto. pp. [i], 26. Title within a border of type 
ornaments. Bound by Riviere in nineteenth century full tree calf, covers framed by triple gilt 
fillets. Spine divided into six panels by five gilt raised bands, title in gilt on brown morocco 
letterpiece in the second, the remainder tooled in gilt to a centre-and-corner design; fore-edges 
and turn-ins gilt; splash-marbled endpapers. A fine copy.  €850 

COPAC locates 4 copies only. Wing S 113. 
Sweeney 4574. WorldCat 2. NLI holds the Shirley 
copy. 
Included is “a commemoration of the noble 
commander Sir Charles Coot deceased”. 
Amongst the author’s various ideas on how the 
Irish Catholics should be dealt with are the 
following: “It is necessary to deprive them of all 
probable meanes whether of armes or places of 
trust, that they neither dare nor can rebell without 
infinite disadvantage ... Where their numbers (as 
in Ireland) doe much exceed the Protestants, I 
would wish that the generality of the common 
sort might be kept (like the Gibeonites) in a most 
severe and strict condition of servitude and 
vassalage to the English, till time reduce them to 
conformity with us ... No papist should be 
suffered to beare any office in Towne or Country 
... What taxes, impositions or Customes, which 
other his Majesties subjects are legally liable to, I 
wish may be doubled on all Catholiques”. 
Sir Charles Coote, Bart., first landed in Ireland 
late in the sixteenth century, as a captain in 
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Mountjoy’s army. He was present at the siege of Kinsale, was appointed Provost-Marshal, and 
afterwards Vice-President of Connaught. In 1620 he was sworn on the Privy Council, and next year 
was created a baronet. He received large grants of land, principally in Connaught, out of which, at the 
breaking out of the War of 1641, he was, according to Carte, worth £4,000 per annum. He raised a 
considerable body of troops to act against the Irish, and soon distinguished himself. His first action in 
the war was the relief of the Castle of Wicklow, a service he executed with success. He was hastily 
recalled by the Lords-Justices to place Dublin in a proper state of defence. On his way, he was attacked 
by, but routed Luke O’Toole at the head of 1,000 native troops. Carte says Dublin “was but sorrily 
fortified, for the suburbs, which were large, had no walls about them; and the city wall, having been 
built about four hundred years, was now very much decayed, and had no flankers on it, nor places 
whereon the garrison might stand to fight. Sir Charles . . was a man of courage and experience, but 
very rough and sour in his temper, and these qualities of his nature being heightened by a recent sense 
of the very great damages he had sustained from the rebels in his forges [iron smelting works] and 
estate, put him upon acts of revenge, violence, and cruelty, which he exercised on all occasions with 
too little distinction between the innocent and the guilty”. He raised the sieges of Swords and other 
strong places near Dublin, and repelled repeated incursions of the Irish upon the suburbs. His severity 
and intemperate language at the council board tended to send over many of the Catholic lords of the 
Pale to the Confederate Irish. 
Carte speaks of “his inhuman executions and promiscuous murders of the people in Wicklow;” and his 
condemnation of Father Higgins, brought to Dublin on safe-conduct by the Marquis of Ormond, is 
specially animadverted on by the same author. On 10th April 1642 he showed great bravery in the 
relief of Birr, and other strongholds in the vicinity, and after being forty-eight hours on horseback, 
returned to his camp without the loss of a man. “This,” says Cox in his History, “was the prodigious 
passage through Montrath woods, which, indeed, is wonderful in many respects, and therefore justly 
gave occasion for the title of Earl of Montrath to be entailed upon the posterity of Sir Charles Coot, 
who was the chief commander of this expedition.” 
Soon after his return to Dublin, he again marched out to the relief of Geashill. Being warned 
concerning the difficulty of retreating from some difficult passes he entered, he rejoined: “I protest I 
never thought of that in my life. I always considered how to do my business, and when that was done I 
got home again as well as I could, and hitherto I have not missed by forcing my way”. He next 
occupied Philipstown, and then Trim. His death, early in May 1642, in the defence of that town, is thus 
related by Cox: “The Irish, to the number of 3,000, came in the dead of the night to surprise him; but 
the sentinel gave the alarm, and thereupon Sir Charles Coot, with all the horse he could get, being not 
above seventeen, issued out of the gate, and was followed by others as fast as they could get ready. The 
success was answerable to so generous an undertaking, and the Irish were routed, without any other 
considerable loss on the English side except that of Sir Charles Coot himself, who was shot dead; but 
whether by the enemy or one of his own troopers is variously reported. Upon his death, the government 
of Dublin was given to the Lord Lambert”. 

389. SMITH, Charles Hamilton. Selections of the 
Ancient Costumes of Great Britain and Ireland from the 
Seventh to the Sixteenth Century, out of the Collection 
in the Possession of the Author. With numerous 
coloured illustrations. London: Printed by William 
Bulmer and Co. Shakespeare-Press, 1814. Folio. First 
edition. Extra hand-coloured pictorial title, engraved 
dedication and sixty full-page hand-coloured aquatint 
plates. Bound in contemporary full straight-grained red 
morocco. Covers tooled in gilt and blind to a panel 
design, new spine divided into six panels by five wide 
gilt raised bands, title in gilt direct in the second, the 
remainder tooled in gilt to a centre-and-corner design; 
fore-edges and turn-ins gilt; red endbands; splash-
marbled endpapers. Armorial bookplate of Nicholas 
Toke on front pastedown. Spine and corners 
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professionally restored. Some surface wear to covers. Plates bright and fresh with tissue guards. 
All edges gilt. A very good copy.  €650 

Tooley 455. 
Provenance: From the library of The Reverend. Nicholas Toke of Godinton in Kent. Born 6 October 
1799, the second but eldest surviving son of the Reverend William Toke of Godinton, and Sarah, 
daughter of the Reverend Francis Marius West. He married Emma, daughter of John Leslie, Bishop of 
Elphin. He was a Justice of the Peace. He succeeded his father in 1855. He died in 1866, and was 
succeeded by his eldest son John Leslie Toke of Godinton. 

390. SMITH, Charles. The Ancient and Present State of The County of Kerry. Containing a 
natural, civil, ecclesiastical, historical, and topographical description thereof. Embellished with a 
large folding map of the County from an actual survey; a perspective View of the Lakes of 
Killarney and other Plates. Dublin: Printed for the Author, 1756. First edition. pp. xxi, [1], 23-
419, 5 (index). Contemporary full sprinkled calf. Spine divided into six panels by five raised 
bands, title in gilt on red morocco label in the second. Spine and corners professionally restored. 
Armorial bookplate of William Perceval Esq. on front pastedown. Repair to folds of map. Very 
occasional light foxing. A very good copy.  €675 

 
In 1744 Smith, a Dungarvan apothecary, with the collaboration of Walter Harris published a history of 
County Down. That work, the first extended Irish county history ever published, proposed in its preface 
a series of similar histories, and so led to the establishment of the Physico-Historical Society for the 
gathering of materials for such a topographical series. Smith undertook his native Waterford as well as 
Cork and Kerry, and several other works either appeared under their auspices or as a result of their 
efforts (e.g. Barton’s book on Lough Neagh). 
Smith explains in his introduction: “For as its wealth is considerable, yet being entirely in the hands of 
a few persons ... the rest of the people are impoverished in proportion, and consequently are less able to 
set up manufactures, or to pursue agriculture to any purpose; whereby they are unable to pay any taxes, 
which in all countries at last arise from the labouring part of mankind, and not from the gentry ... .” 
Detailed descriptions of the county, its topography, history and antiquities, he includes chapters on 
such as: Civil History of the County; Of the Fish and Fisheries of this County; Of the most Remarkable 
Fossils discovered in this County; Of Remarkable Persons born in this County, etc. 

391. SMITH, Charlotte. Desmond. A Novel by Charlotte Smith. Three volumes. London: 
Printed for G.G.J. and J. Robinson, 1792. 12mo. Second edition. pp. (1) [1], ix, [1], 280, (2) [4], 
296, (3) [4], 348. With a half-title in Vol. II, none present in Vols. I and III (as issued?). 
Contemporary full diced russia, covers framed by a gilt floral roll. Spines neatly rebacked with 
titles and volume numbers in gilt on new red morocco labels. Armorial bookplate of John Waldie 
with shelf-mark label on front pastedowns. Ticket of Lubbock, Bookbinder, New Castle, on front 
free endpaper of volume one. All edges sprinkled. Wear to corners, otherwise a fine fresh set. 
The second edition, published the same year as the first and somewhat rarer.  €575 

COPAC locates 7 sets only. ESTC T64731 with no locations in Ireland. [See illustration on p.4] 
Charlotte Turner Smith (1749-1806) English Romantic poet and novelist. She initiated a revival of the 
English sonnet, helped establish the conventions of Gothic fiction, and wrote political novels of 
sensibility. Smith was born into a wealthy family and received a typical education for a woman during 
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the late 18th century. However, her father’s reckless spending forced her to marry early. In a marriage 
that she later described as prostitution, she was given by her father to the violent and profligate 
Benjamin Smith, a young merchant whose father had estates in England, Ireland, Scotland and 
Barbados. Their marriage was deeply unhappy, although they had twelve children together. Charlotte 
joined Benjamin in debtor’s prison, where she wrote her first book of poetry, ‘Elegiac Sonnets’, which 
was supported by Irish subscriptions, including the Irish antiquarian Joseph Cooper Walker. Its success 
allowed her to help pay for Benjamin’s release.  
Smith’s struggle to provide for her children and her frustrated attempts to gain legal protection as a 
woman provided themes for her poetry and novels; she included portraits of herself and her family in 
her novels as well as details about her life in her prefaces. Her early novels are exercises in aesthetic 
development, particularly of the Gothic and sentimentality.  
This is generally considered to be Charlotte Smith’s most political radical novel, striking a strongly 
feminist note and taking the side of the French Revolutionaries. The novel was published in June1792, 
here reprinted the same year, but after France and Britain went to war and the Reign of Terror began it 
saw no more contemporary reprints. Allibone states that the Irish poet Henrietta O’Neill published a 
poem in this novel. It was also advertised in Bowden’s ‘A Tour through Ireland’ (Dublin, 1791). See 
Raven and Garside, ‘The English Novel’, 1792:52; Summers, ‘Gothic Bibliography’, p.294. 

392. SMYTH, Mr. [William] Mr. Smyth’s Discovery of the Popish Sham Plot in Ireland, 
Contrived to Correspond with their Sham-Plot in England. By which it appears, that it has been 
the joynt Design of the Papists in both Kingdoms, to make People believe their Real Plot to be a 
Sham-Plot, and their Sham-Plot a Real Plot. Necessary for the Information of all His Majesties 
Protestant Subjects. London: Printed for R. Baldwin, 1681. Folio. pp. 4. Recent quarter morocco 
on buckram boards. Paper fault to bottom right hand corner of first leaf, but with no loss of text. 
A very good copy. Very scarce.  €175 

COPAC locates 4 copies only. Wing M 2275. Sweeney 4751. 
The Discourse that passed between one Father St. Laurence and William Smyth, Gent. at the said 
Smyth’s Chamber, on or about the 7th Day of July, 1681, in the Kings-Arms Marshalsea, in Dublin. 
Signed at end: William Smyth. Caption title. Imprint from colophon. 

 
See items 392 & 393. 

393. [SOLDIERS & SAILORS] Handbook of Dublin. With folding map. Issued by the 
Soldiers’ Central Club, College Street, Dublin, for the use of Soldiers and Sailors. Dublin: 
Printed by George F Healy, 1918. Second edition. pp. 24. Pink printed stapled wrappers. 
Previous owner’s signature on titlepage. Staples a little rusty, otherwise a very good copy. 
Extremely rare.  €185 

No copy located on COPAC or WorldCat. Not in NLI. 
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ANCIENT IRISH HISTORIES 

394. SPENCER, CAMPION, HANMER, & MARLEBURROUGH. Ancient Irish Histories. 
The Works of Spencer, Campion, Hanmer and Marleburrough. Containing Spencer’s A View of 
the State of Ireland, Campion’s A Historie of Ireland, Marleburrough and Hanmer’s The 
Chronicle of Ireland. Two volumes. With list of subscribers. Dublin: Reprinted at the Hibernia 
Press, Temple-Lane, for the Proprietors, by John Morrison, 1809. Royal octavo. pp. (1) [ii], 22 
(List of subscribers), [12], 266, [16], 204 + errata, (2) [iv], 410, [2], 32. Each work has separate 
title-page and pagination. Modern half straight-grained morocco on marbled boards. Spines 
elaborately tooled in gilt. Mild foxing to titlepage of volume two. All edges marbled. A very 
good and attractive set.  €385 

Contents: Volume 1. ‘A View of the State of Ireland’ By Edmund Spencer; ‘A Historie of Ireland, 
written in the yeare 1571’ By Edmund Campion. Volume 2. ‘The Chronicle of Ireland. Collected by 
Meredith Hanmer ... in the yeare 1571.” and ‘The Chronicle of Ireland. By Henry Marleburrough; 
continued from the collection of Doctor Meredith Hanmer ... .’ 
This work was largely subscribed to with 735 patrons from all over Ireland. There is a separate listing 
of 40 booksellers throughout Ireland, who ordered almost the same amount of copies. Included in the 
long list of subscribers are: Sir Jonah Barrington, Charles K. Bushe, John Brooke, Charles Bellew, 
Matthew Barrington, Earl of Charlemont, John Philpott Curran, Dr. Drennan, John Foster, David 
Latouche, Dr. Ledwich, Right Rev. Dr. Lanigan, Sir Richard Musgrave, T. Moore Esq., Leonard 
MacNally, D. O’Connell Esq., R.B. Sheridan, James Tandy, General Vallancey, etc. 
In the year 1580 Edmund Spenser, then aged twenty-seven, arrived in Dublin in the train of Lord Gray, 
the new Lord Deputy, as his secretary. Undoubtedly he would have witnessed the terrible butchery 
perpetrated by this ruthless governor at Smerwick harbour in the Dingle peninsula (Gray on that 
occasion was aided by Hugh O’Neill). It can be truly said that Spenser served out his apprenticeship 
with baptism of blood under the unsparing Puritan Grey. The Queen was assured that he tyrannised 
with such barbarity “that little was left in Ireland for Her Majesty to reign over but ashes and 
carcasses” (Leland, Vol. II p.287). In 1586 Spenser was rewarded with a grant of over 3,000 acres out 
of the forfeited estates of the Earl of Desmond. 
Edmund Campion, Jesuit martyr, son of a London bookseller, author of a well-known ‘History of 
Ireland’, was born in London in 1540. He won distinction at Oxford, and went to Ireland in 1568, 
where he collected materials for his ‘History’, published in 1571. Suspected of Catholicism, he fled to 
England, and eventually to the Low Countries, where at Douay, in 1571, he openly renounced 
Protestantism. He was admitted to the order of Jesuits, and taught at several universities on the 
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Continent. Sent to England in 1580 along with Robert Parsons to coerce temporizing Catholics there. 
He was active in the dissemination of his principles. He was arrested at Lyford, Berkshire, sent to the 
Tower, with a label on his hat, “Edmund Campion, a most pernicious Jesuit”. Examined under torture, 
he was eventually racked and executed at Tyburn, 1st December 1581. 
Hanmer, Meredith, D.D., a native of Wales, an ecclesiastic who about 1582 was appointed Treasurer of 
Christ Church, Dublin. He died of the plague in 1604, and was buried in St. Michan’s, Dublin. He was 
author of the ‘Chronicle of Ireland’ a valuable addition to the collected annals of Ireland. 

395. [SPES] Peasant Proprietors in Ireland. London: Pickering and Co., 1881. pp. 16. Grey 
stitched pictorial wrappers. A very good copy. Extremely rare.  €375 

COPAC with 5 locations only. 
“The goal we have in view, and that we hope to see reached, is the riddance root and branch of the 
odious system of landlords; if this does not come in our day, it surely will to those who will come after 
us, when every man, every Tenant Farmer, will pay no rent.” - Speech of the Rev. James Corbet, 
Roman Catholic Priest, at Claremorris, as reported in the Dublin Evening Mail, 27th February, 1880. 

“SCORCHED EARTH POLICY” 
O’NEILL’S AND O’DONNELL’S NINE YEARS WAR 

396. STAFFORD, Thomas. Ed. by. Pacata Hibernia, Ireland Appeased and Reduced: Or an 
Historie of the late Warres of Ireland, especially within the Province of Mounster, under the 
Government of Sir George Carew, Knight, then Lord President of that Province, and afterwards 
Lord Carew of Clopton and Earle of Totnes, & Wherein the Siedge of Kinsale, the Defeat of the 
Earl of Tyrone, and his Armie; The Expulsion and sending home of Don Juan de Aguila, the 
Spanish Generall, with his Forces; and many other remarkable passages of that time are related. 
Portrait engraved frontispieces of Queen Elizabeth and Sir George Carew by Robert van Voerst 
and seventeen engraved maps and plans, most double page. London: London: Printed by Avg: 
Mathews for Robert Milbourne, at the Signe of the Grey-hound in Paul’s Church-yard, 1633. 
With additional titlepage mounted: London: Printed by A. M. 1633. And part of the Impression 
made over, to be vented for the benefit of the children of John Mynshew, deceased. First edition. 
Folio. With two portraits, map of Munster and Siege of Kinsale from the later edition. Later half 
morocco on marbled boards, title in gilt direct on spine. Some marginalia. All edges sprinkled. 
From the library of John Dillon, Irish Parliamentary Party. A very good copy of this rare and 
important work.  €2,250 
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Sweeney 4802.  
This is one of the great books dealing with Irish history and in particular the final stage of the 
Elizabethan wars in Ireland (Nine Years War), even if the perspective is that of the winning side. This 
war was one of the greatest and most tragic events in the history of Ireland, the rebellion which 
occurred between 1594 and 1603 between England and the forces of the Irish Chieftains Hugh O’Neill 
and Red Hugh O’Donnell was fostered by the encroachment of English interests throughout Ireland 
and spread to every part of the country and was inspired by Irish victories at the Yellow Ford and other 
engagements. Queen Elizabeth appointed Lord Mountjoy as commander along with two veterans of 
Irish warfare, George Carew and Arthur Chichester. 
After the death in 1629 of the Earl of Totnes, formerly Sir George Carew, President of Munster, this 
work was put together from Carew’s papers by his natural son, Sir Thomas Stafford, who was an 
officer in his army. Carew himself played a leading role in the events involved and especially in the 
decisive battle of Kinsale. One of the great set-pieces in the book concerns the siege of the castle of 
Glin. Carew had taken the Knight of the Valley’s six-year-old heir as hostage and he had the child 
placed on top of the fortifications sending word to the defenders that they would now have a fair mark 
at which to direct their fire: “The constable returned answer that the fear of his life should not make 
them to forbear to direct their volleys of shot for he said in indecent terms not fit for me to write: The 
place is open where he was born and the knight may have many more sons”. 
Dunboy Castle was the scene of one of the final, valiant stands of the Irish, who were overcome after a 
lengthy siege by Carew’s violent assault, resulting in the destruction of the castle and the execution of 
most of the inhabitants. Of it Carew wrote “The whole number of the ward consisted of one hundred 
and fortie three selected fighting men, being the best choice of all their forces, of which no man 
escaped but were either slain, executed, or buried in the ruines, and so obstinate and resolved a defence 
had not been seen within this kingdome”. His ‘scorched earth’ policy had left the country and the 
population devastated. The rebellion was over by 1603 and an estimated 100,000 Irish were slain. 
In addition to the historical and topographical narrative, it contains a courteous exchange of letters 
between Carew and Don Juan de Aquila referring to the latter’s gift of wine to his former captor, and 
finally a long list of the Irish nobility who embarked for Spain after the defeat of ‘Gaelic Ireland’ at 
Kinsale in late 1601. The work is further enhanced by a series of seventeen large-scale maps and views 
depicting the various battles and sieges of the campaign, which are graphic representations of actual 
events taking the form of a bird’s-eye view with the action being observed from an angle of about 70 
degrees. They are the earliest of their kind for Ireland and have been reproduced on numerous 
occasions. 
Provenance: Sir Thomas Millington’s copy with his armorial bookplate on verso of titlepage. He was 
an English physician, greatly respected in his day, he was eulogised by Samuel Garth under the name 
of Machaon in his poem ‘The Dispensary’ while Thomas Sydenham held him in high regard. His 
father-in-law Henry King also had possession of this book. 
Sir Philip Gell’s copy with his signature on upper board. Sir Philip was 3rd Baronet (1651–1719), lead-
mining magnate and Member of Parliament for Derbyshire. 

397. [STEELE, Richard & ADDISON, Joseph] The Spectator. Volume I No.1, March 1, 
1710/11 to No. 635, December 20, 1714. With engraved frontispieces and titles. Eight volumes 
complete. Dublin: Printed for Peter Wilson, 1755. Contemporary full calf, title in gilt on black 
morocco letterpieces on spines, early owner’s signature of Thomas Young, Junr. dated 1765 on 
top margin of titlepages. Modern armorial bookplate of ‘McGuire’ on front pastedowns. Volume 
one rebacked. Light wear to spine ends and corners bumped. A good set. Very scarce.  €375 

COPAC locates 6 sets only. ESTC N24105. 
Richard Steele (1672-1729), essayist and dramatist was born in Dublin and educated at Oxford. 
Enlisted in the army as a private in 1694, published a poem on the funeral of Queen Mary, and as a 
result gained a commission in the Coldstream Guards. Leaving the army, he had a natural flair for 
writing and conceived the idea of a periodical for the public. With his school-friend Joseph Addison as 
a contributor, the first number of ‘The Tatler’ was published in 1709. 
In 1711 the ‘Spectator’ made its appearance, comprising of 635 papers, of which 274 are attributed to 
Addison, and about 238 to Steele. This was one of the great partnerships in English literature. With 
enthusiasm, sympathy, originality, exquisite art and correctness, they fashioned a unique model of 
English prose. 
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JOSEPH MARY PLUNKETT’S COPY 
INSCRIBED TO HIM BY THE AUTHOR 

398. STEPHENS, James. Insurrections. Dublin: Maunsel, 1909. 
First edition. pp. 55. Quarter linen on papered boards, title printed 
in brown on upper cover and in ink on spine. Inscribed on front 
endpaper “to Joseph Plunkett / from / James Stephens” and at 
bottom of page Stephens relates “bought it himself JS”. Some 
mild soiling to upper cover, toning to front and rear endpaper. A 
very good copy.                                                                        €850 
One of the most versatile and under-rated writers of the Irish literary 
movement. Raised in an orphanage, he was a friend of Arthur Griffith 
and wrote for ‘Sinn Fein’; after 1924 he lived in London. His poetry, 
children’s stories and political writing are all distinguished by their 
integrity and freshness of approach. 
399. STOCK, Joseph. Δημοσθενους οἱ λογοι Φιλιππικοι ἁπαντες. 
Editio altera. Cui interpretationem denuo castigatam et notas 
aliquot adjecit Jos. Stock. With engraved portraits of Philip II., 

King of Macedon and of Demosthenes. F.R West, delinavit. Two volumes. Dublinii: Sumptibus 
Academicis excudebat R. Marchbank; Prostant apud T. Ewing, 1773. 16mo. Contemporary full 
red morocco, title and volume number in gilt direct on gilt decorated spines. Covers framed by a 
single gilt fillet enclosing in the centre the gilt badge of Trinity College, Dublin; board edges and 
turn-ins tooled with gilt chain-link roll; morocco to inner gutters; splash-marbled endpapers; 
green and gold double endbands; green silk marker. Armorial bookplates of Francis Thornhill 
Baring and Asa P. French on front pastedown and endpaper. All edges gilt. A near fine set.  €475 

 
COPAC locates 2 copies only. 
Joseph Stock (1740-1813) was an Irish Protestant churchman and writer, Bishop of Killala and 
Achonry and afterwards bishop of Waterford and Lismore. He was the son of Luke Stock, a hosier, in 
Dublin, and Ann, his wife, and was born at 1 Dame Street, Dublin. He was educated at Mr. Gast’s 
school in his native city and at Trinity College Dublin. He was elected a Scholar of Trinity in 1759, 
graduated B.A. in 1761, and gained a fellowship in 1763. Having taken orders, Stock retired on the 
college living of Conwall in the Diocese of Raphoe. 
In 1793 he was collated prebendary of Lismore, but resigned this preferment in 1795, on his 
appointment to the head-mastership of Portora Royal school. In January 1798 he succeeded John Porter 
as Bishop of Killala and Achonry. Shortly after his consecration, and while holding his first visitation 
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at the castle of Killala, the bishop became a prisoner of the French army under General Jean Joseph 
Amable Humbert. [See following item]  
Stock was a classical scholar, a linguist, and a man of general culture. In 1776 he published 
anonymously a life of George Berkeley. In 1799 he published a more complete account of the French 
invasion of County Mayo in his Narrative of what passed at Killala in the Summer of 1798. By an 
Eyewitness. The impartiality of this work is said to have been a bar to the bishop’s advancement. He 
also published school editions of Tacitus and Demosthenes, and was an active contributor to the 
controversial theology of his day. He left two manuscript volumes of correspondence which are 
preserved in the library of Trinity College, Dublin.  
Provenance: From the library of Francis Thornhill Baring, 1st Baron Northbrook, known as Sir Francis 
Baring, Bt, from 1848 to 1866. He was a British Whig politician who served in the governments of 
Lord Melbourne and Lord John Russell. A member of the famous Baring banking family, he was the 
eldest son of Sir Thomas Baring, 2nd Baronet, and his wife Mary Ursula, eldest daughter of Charles 
Sealy. Also from the library of Asa Palmer French (1860-1935) was an American attorney who served 
as the United States Attorney for the District of Massachusetts from 1906 to 1914. 

400. [STOCK, Bishop Joseph] A Narrative of what Passed at Killalla, in the County of Mayo, 
and the Parts Adjacent, during the French Invasion in the Summer of 1798. By an Eye-Witness. 
The fifth edition. Bath: Printed for Richard Cruttwell, St. James’s Street, Bath; And Sold by 
Wilkie and Robinson, Pater-Noster Row, London, 1809. Fifth edition. pp. [ii], 169, [1]. Bound at 
the Abrams Bindery in modern half brown morocco on marbled boards, title in gilt along spine. 
Ex lib with neat stamp. A very good copy. Scarce.  €275 

COPAC locates 3 copies only. ESTC N39731. 
On the 22nd August, 1798 three large white ships sailed into Killala Bay with English colours flying 
from their mastheads. Edwin and Arthur Stock, two sons of the Protestant Bishop of Killala, rowed out 
to welcome their visitors and invite the officers to their father’s house. They were taken into custody, 
and the three ships finally dropped anchor in Kilcummin Bay. These ships carried an army of eleven 
hundred men commanded by General Humbert, and they had also brought with them three United 
Irishmen, Matthew Tone who was a brother of Wolfe Tone; Bartholomew Teeling; and a man named 
Sullivan. On taking Killala, Humbert occupied the bishop’s palace; where a green flag with the 
inscription ‘Erin go Bragh’ in gold, was hoisted and the bishop became a prisoner at the hands of the 
French. This singularly interesting and graphic account, written with unusual impartiality, of the events 
that he witnessed, shows that Bishop Stock was a keen and discriminating judge of men. He chronicled 
the events in a private journal from August 23rd to September 15th, 1798. 
Prior to his appointment to the See of Killala, Stock was headmaster of Portora Royal School, 
Enniskillen. This record of the French Invasion is considered one of the most authentic records of the 
period and its impartiality was considered a bar to his advancement in the Anglican Church. 
General Humbert was joined by over three thousand local men eager to strike a blow for their country’s 
freedom. Following a whirlwind campaign, with victory over General Lake at Castlebar, the combined 
force was defeated at Ballinamuck. 

401. STOKER, Bram. Dracula. Westminster: Archibald Constable and Company, 2 Whitehall 
Gardens, 1897. pp. x, 392, 16. Later issue of the first edition with advert for ‘The Shoulder of 
Shasta’ on page 392, followed by a 16 page catalogue dated 1898. Finely bound by The Chelsea 
Bindery in full mustard-yellow morocco in imitation of the original cloth binding: lettered in red 
on spine and upper cover, single-line border tooled in red on sides, wide doublures ruled in red; 
red endpapers. Original upper cloth bound in. All edges gilt. In matching leather-entry, felt-lined 
slipcase with silk pull. A near fine copy.  €6,500 

Bram [Abraham] Stoker (1847-1912), novelist and theatre manager was born in Dublin. Stoker 
inherited his love of the theatre from his father and while working as a civil servant he was the unpaid 
drama critic of ‘The Evening Mail’. He was responsible for the great success of Henry Irving’s visit to 
Dublin in 1876 and two years later left Dublin and took up the position of secretary, business manager 
of the Lyceum Theatre in London, a post which he held for thirty years. 
He supplemented his income by writing a large number of sensational novels, his most famous being 
the vampire tale Dracula which he published in 1897. Before writing Dracula, Stoker spent eight years 
researching European folklore and stories of vampires. Dracula is an epistolary novel, written as 
collection of diary entries, telegrams, and letters from the characters, as well as fictional clippings from 
the Whitby and London newspapers.  
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‘Dracula’ has been the basis for countless films and plays, the 
most notable of recent times being that starring Christopher Lee 
and Peter Cushing. Legal action followed the first film 
production. Florence, Stoker’s widow, was neither asked for 
permission nor paid any royalty. Eventually the matter was 
resolved in her favour in 1925.  
Stoker wrote several other novels dealing with horror and 
supernatural themes, but none of them achieved the lasting fame 
or success of Dracula. His other novels include ‘The Snake’s 
Pass’ (1890), ‘The Jewel of Seven Stars’ (1903), and ‘The Lair of 
the White Worm’ (1911). 
Dracula tells the story of a vampire Count, pursued relentlessly 
by those who would see him destroyed. Written in diary format, 
the story begins with Jonathan Harker, a solicitor, being 
summoned to Dracula’s palace in Transylvania under the guise of 
helping the Count secure property in London. While there, he 
learns Dracula’s terrible secret, and Harker decides, with help 
from few other characters, to kill the Count. 

402. STOKES, Margaret. Notes on the Cross of Cong. 
Illustrated with two chromo-lithographs and two cuts. Dublin: Printed at the Dublin University 
Press by Ponsonby and Weldrick for Private Circulation, 1895. Quarto. pp. [4], 12, 2 
(lithographs). Modern green buckram, with original printed wrappers bound in. A very good 
copy.  €675 

The Cross of Cong (An Bacall Buí, ‘the yellow baculum’) is 
stated to be the finest piece of metal, enamel and jewellery 
work of its epoch in Europe. The ‘Annals of Innisfallen’ 
records in the year 1123 the bringing of the piece of the true 
cross into Ireland, and the making of this shrine for its 
preservation. 
The history of this reliquary is based upon the information 
afforded by the five inscriptions which fill the silver edges of 
the cross. It gives us the name of Toirrdelbach Ua 
Conchobair (Turlough O’Connor), King of Connacht for 
whom it was made; Muireadach O’Duffy, Archbishop of 
Connaught, for whose use it was intended; Donnel O’Duffy, 
the Bishop who watched over its progress, and Maelisu 
O’Echan, the artist who executed it. Sadly there is no further 
information of O’Echan, no monument is left to tell of his 
former greatness save the exquisite work of this magnificent 
treasure that has stood for almost nine hundred years, bearing 
witness to the marvellous power and delicate skill of this 
great artist.  
It was made around 1123 probably in either Roscommon or 

Tuam, and donated to the Cathedral church of the period at Tuam. The cross was subsequently moved 
to Cong Abbey, County Mayo, from which it takes its name. When George Petrie toured Connaught he 
visited Lord Abbot Prendergast (1741-1829), the last mitred Abbot of Cong, then living in a little 
cottage at Abbotstown, given to him by the ancestors of Oscar Wilde. He had found the reliquary in an 
oak chest in a cottage in the town, where it had been concealed since the time of the Reformation or at 
least since the rebellion of 1641. After his visit Petrie told Professor MacCullagh of his amazing 
discovery and the latter purchased it at his own expense for the Royal Irish Academy. 
An object of extreme grace and beauty the cross measures 76cm high and almost 46cm wide. It is made 
of oak covered with plates of copper, silver and brass, adorned with precious stones and ornamented 
with crystals, amber, gold and silver filigree; and niello (a deep black mixture of metals). The treasure 
is heavily influenced by Hiberno-Norse design of S-shaped animals interwoven with threadlike snakes. 
Professor MacCullagh when he spoke of this precious reliquary stated: “a most interesting memorial of 
the period preceding the English invasion, and one which shows a very high state of art in the country 
at the time when it was made”. 



De Búrca Rare Books 
 

137 
 

403. STUART, James. Historical Memoirs of the City of Armagh. New edition revised, 
corrected and largely re-written by Rev. Ambrose Coleman. With maps and illustrations. Dublin: 
Browne & Nolan, Gill, 1900. Quarto. pp. xxiv, 477. Maroon ribbed cloth, title in gilt on spine, 
arms in gilt on upper cover; green floral patterened endpapers. A very good copy.  €75 

James Stuart (1764-1842) historian, was born in Armagh and educated at Armagh Royal School and 
T.C.D. Although called to the bar he never practised. Stuart was the first editor of the ‘Newry 
Telegraph’ and between 1815 and 1819 also edited the ‘Newry Magazine’. In 1827 he founded and 
edited the ‘Guardian and Constitutional Advocate’, but ill health forced him to abandon it. 
Map of Ireland coloured in outline. 

OPUSCULUM 87 FOR ‘YE SETTE OF ODD VOLUMES’ 
404. [SULLIVAN, Sir Edward] Brother Bookbinder (Sir Edward Sullivan, Bart.) Compiled by 
Brother Ivor Stewart-Liberty, Sciolist to the Sette. Coloured frontispiece of an elaborately inlaid 
and gilded binding by Sullivan, specially bound for Queen Victoria. [Privately Printed]. 
Imprinted for [Brother Ivor Stewart-Liberty], by Alabaster, Passmore & Sons, Ltd. 64 Cannon 
Street, E.C.4., and to be had of no Bokesellers, 1929. pp. v, 75. Text within decorative border. 
Original stiff green wrappers printed in gold. Pages untrimmed. Mild foxing to front endpaper, 
otherwise a fine copy.  €575 

Opusculum 87 of ‘Ye Sette of Odd Volumes’. 
Sir Edward Sullivan, 2nd. Bart. (1852-1928) succeeded his father as second baronet in 1885. Educated 
at Trinity College, Dublin, he was called to the Irish Bar in 1879 and to the English Bar in 1888. He is 
best known for his monograph on the ‘Book of Kells’ which long remained the standard authority. He 
was a trustee of the National Library of Ireland and president of the Sette of Odd Volumes in London. 
His most important legacy, however, is his volume of rubbings and photographs of the magnificent 
18th century bookbindings of the Manuscript Journals of both Houses of the Irish Parliament which 
were destroyed with the shelling of the Four Courts in 1922. These form the sole record of the lavishly 
bound Parliamentary bindings. 
Sullivan was not a binder, he was ‘a finisher’ and signed himself `Aurifex’, meaning worker in gold. 

 
See items 404 & 406. 

405. SULLIVAN, T.D. A Selection from the Songs and Poems. Dublin: Sealy, Bryers and 
Walker, 1901. pp. viii, 209. Green cloth, titled in gilt, with gilt floral decoration on upper cover. 
Author presentation copy inscribed by him on ‘Prefatory Note’ page, presumably to Micheál Ó 
Duibhginn with his library stamp on same page. A very good copy. Very rare.  €125 

No copy located on COPAC. WorldCat 1. 
406. [SULLIVAN, T.D. & A.M.] The Clans of Ireland. Their Battles, Chiefs, and Princes. With 
illustrations and territorial map. Illustrated. Dublin: Sullivan Brothers, Educational Publishers, 
n.d. (c.1900). pp. vi, [1 (folding map)], 188. Green cloth, title in green on upper cover. A very 
good copy.  €145 
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With chapters on: The Clan System, Customs, Inauguration of Irish Kings and Chieftains, Surnames, 
Standards and Banners, Notices of the O’Briens, The O’Neills, O’Donnells, O’Conors, O’Sullivans, 
MacCarthys, The O’Byrnes and OTooles, The O’Mores, The Maguires, O’Carroll of Ely, O’Reillys, 
MacGuinness, O’Flahertys, MacMurrough and Kavanagh. Vicissitudes of Irish Families 
The folding map shows ‘Ancient Ireland, Shewing the Principal Territorial Divisions before the Anglo-
Norman Invasion.’ 

407. SWEENEY, J.P. The Sweeneys. Fanad, Doe, Banagh, International. With maps and 
illustrations. Leitir Ceanainn: Clann tSuibhne, 1997. pp. 152. Pictorial wrappers. Fine copy.  €35 

The earliest record of a Mac Suibhne, in relation to the clan, is of Murchadh Mac Suibne in 1267. 
Murchadh’s father was Máel Muire an Sparáin of Castle Sween in Knapdale, who was himself the son 
of Suibne. Murchadh became a prisoner of Domnall Ó Conchobair and was handed over to the Earl of 
Ulster, in whose prison Murchadh is said to have died. 
Once established in Ireland the Clan Sween controlled large territories, and was divided into three 
branches: 
Mac Suibhne Fánad (Mac Sweeney Fanad) 
Mac Suibhne na d’Tuath (Mac Sweeney Doe) 
Mac Suibhne Boghaineach (Mac Sweeney Banagh) 
Rathmullan was the seat of Mac Sweeney Fanad for the next 400 years, during which time their 
influence extended from Donegal into Connacht and Munster. In Donegal their principal seats were 
Doe Castle and Rahan Castle near Killybegs. 
Mac Sweeney Doe, Donnchadh Mór, who was son of Murchad Óg, and grandson of Murchad Mear, 
was the first Suibhne na d’Tuath. Donnchadh’s father and grandfather had conquered large tracts of 
land in Tír Conaill in about 1314.  
Mac Sweeney Banagh, according to ‘Leabhar Clainne Suibhne’, were descended from Dubhghall Mac 
Suibhne, who received the lands of Tír Boghaine from his grandfather Murchadh Mear who died in 
ca.1320. Boghaine consisted of the modern barony of Banagh in south-west Co. Donegal and part of 
Boylagh. 

DISTURBANCES IN ARMAGH 
408. [TANDRAGEE MANUSCRIPT] Irish History Manuscript Diary of John Loftie, an 
Attorney of Tandragee, County Armagh, who also served in the Tandragee Volunteers. With 
entries covering the period May 14th, 1727 to December 31st, 1802. Consisting of 136 octavo 
pages with approximately 1,400 entries, written in a net and legible forward-slanting hand. 
Bound in original full vellum parchment, titled in ink ‘John Loftie / Register May / 7th 1794 / 
John Loftie Memorabilia / Vol 1st ... / Tandragee / C. Armagh’. Small portion of spine missing, 
otherwise in very good condition.  €2,650 

 
The manuscript contains some interesting material relating to the Loftie family and several notices of 
births, deaths, marriages, weather and agriculture in the Tandragee area. The most interesting material 
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however relates to the disturbances in Armagh in the period leading up to and including the 1798 
Rebellion, The manuscript contains some interesting material relating to the Loftie family and several 
notices of births, deaths, marriages, weather and agriculture in the Tandragee area. The most interesting 
material however relates to the disturbances in Armagh in the period leading up to and including the 
1798 Rebellion, recording as it was happening day by day. This was a period of intense sectarian 
violence in the 1780s and 1790s between the Ulster Protestant Peep o’ Day [Break of Day] Boys and 
the Roman Catholic Defenders. Listed below are some of the entries: . This was a period of intense 
sectarian fighting in the 1780s and 1790s between the Ulster Protestant Peep o’ Day [Break of Day] 
Boys and the Roman Catholic Defenders. Listed below are some of the entries:  
1763: July 10th: Lieut. Loftie & Captain Patton came to Tandragee with the 6th Foot.  
1779: June 7th: Left Canterbury and came to Islington. 
1779: July 16th: Sailed from Liverpool and landed at Warren’s Point the 19th following.  
1779: July 20th: Recd. the first Dublin Journals. 
1780: March 6th: Began to repair the houses. 
1780: April 20th: Grace sowed a Bushel of Flax seed. 
1780: May 25th: Sowed Barley being prevented from sowing it before by a long set of wet weather. 
1780: December 16th: Brian McAnally killed Richard Dogharty by stabbing him to the heart with a 
Butcher’s knife. 
1781: June 19th: William Harvey was killed by the banks of a Well falling on him as he was at work in 
it, in James Craig’s yard. 
1781: July 30th: George Le Grand came to Tandragee. 
In August and September he was at the Giant’s Causeway, Ballyconnell, Enniskillen, Ballyshannon 
and Sligo.  
1781: December 28th: A Great Storm. 
1782: May 14th: John Clarke writing master died. 
1782: September 9th: Mrs. Benison of Rathfryland violently hurt by a fall from a car occasioned by the 
horses taking fright and running away. 
1782: November 4th: Mr. Thomas Dawson’s effigie burned in Armagh. 
1782: November 30th: Mr. Boles died at half past five in the morning aged 67. 
1783: February 5-6th: Mr. Boles Auction. 
1783: March 15th: Captn. Lyree wounded Mr. Stewart in a Duel at Hamilton’s Bawns. 
1783: March 22nd: Mr. Benjn. Bell almost killed by an old horse falling on him. 
1783: April 16th: Biddy Doyle died at Liverpool. 
1783: July: Oatmeal was sold during part of this month at £1.11.0. pr. hundred. in Newry - and at 6/6 
pr. score in Tandragee. 
1783: October 8th: Henry McGlead was executed on the Common of Tandragee for recg. stolen goods. 
There were several auctions around this time including that of Mrs. Kean’s of Tandragee, Mr. 
Colethurst, and Mr. Johnston’s Auction at the Castle. 
1784: October 31st: Mr. Jas. Craig’s Matt kiln burnt. 
1785: January 3rd: Mr. Willm. Crozier, Attry was drowned in the Canal, his body was not found till the 
7th inst. 
1785: January 19th: Mr. Crozier’s Auction by the Sherriff. 
1785: January 29th: A son of Mr. Arthur Hagan’s was killed by a stick which another Boy - Owen 
Tegart was throwing at a Cock. 
1785: June 13th: Mr. Westley preached in Tandragee. 
1785: September 25th: Clare Castle was burnt to the Grounds . 
1786: April 27th: Mr. Robt. Johnston late Sub Sherr. was killed near Armagh. 
1786: November 16th: The house of John Moore Esqr. of Drumbanagher was burnt. 
1787: July 22nd: Hurt myself by a fall from a horse near Warren Point. 
1787: September 16th: The Market house of Tandragee pulled down. 
1789: January 20th: A man was shot in Mullahead by Geo. McA Teir he was one of a party of 
Defenders that attacked the house in the night time - 20 others were wounded & died afterwards. 
1789: May 13th: The Battle of Lisnagarde. 
1790: September 5th: Lord Visct. Gosford died. 
1790: December 23rd: Dr. Patton married Ms. Nancy Morton - his housekeeper. 
1791: May 12th: John Loftie bound Apprentice to Mr. McCreight Attry. 
1791: October 18th: Willm. Loftie set out for England. 
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1792: October 17th: Elizth. Loftie sailed for England. The spire of Lurgan Church was burnt, the Clock 
&c. destroyed. 
1793: October 7th: The Marquis of Downshire died. 
1794: September 12th: Captn. Ewing died in consequence of a blow he received on the head from one 
Kannowan [Cannavan] a ruffian who had threatened to murder him. Richd. Robinson Arch Bishop of 
Armagh died at Bath. 
1795: January 31st: Mr. Wm. Brownlow was returned Member for the Co. of Armagh after a contest of 
5 Weeks. 
1795: July 13th: A party of C. Clare Militia fired on the orange Boys & wounded 2 children. 
1795: November 16th: Lieutt. Grant of the Caithness Fencibles died at Tandragee suddenly - he was 
found dead in his bed. 
1796: January 15th: A party of Break of Day men broke into the house of Richd. Crossen in Derryallen 
and wounded him & killed his daughter. 
1796: February 14th: A Break of Day man - Willson shot by Robt. Grundal as he as breaking into his 
house. 
1796: April: Heard that Lieutt. FitzGerald married Ms. Barbara Loftie in the East Indies. 
1796: July 1st: I was sworn an Attorney of the Court of Exchequer. 
1796: July 12th: Mr. McMordie formerly of Lurgan Apothicary murdered at Aghagallan by a Militia 
man. 
1796: September 4th: The house of John McKosker of Rachnehay burnt & 3 others in difft. part of the 
country by Orange Men. 
1796: October 20th: Mr. Seth Gelley was shot by some persons unknown returning from Tandragee 
abt. 2 o clock in the morning near Keans - he died this night - aged 42 years. 
1796: October 24th: Capt. Brodie & his party of Caithness Fencibles left Tandragee after having being 
quartered there a year. 
1796: September: Mr. John Cusack of Castle Rea in the County of Mayo died. 
1796: November 11th: It was discovered that Mr. John Mathews Junr. of Dublin had been married to 
Miss Mary Livingston about a year ago. 
1796: November 27th: James Magill of Tandragee taken by Col. Sparrow on the Examns. of Mr. Thos. 
Ingram for tendering the United Irishmen’s Oath to him & sent to Gaol. 
1796: December 3rd: James Rowley from Enniskillen was murdered at Mahon. 
1796: December 24th: The French fleet anchored in Bantry Bay. 
1797: January 2nd: Heard that Major Clarke late of the 69th Regt. was dead in St. Domingo. 
1797: February 15th: Mr. Edwin Le Grande of Cantebury Surgeon died. 
1797: February 22nd. Heard that Miss Julia Loftie on the 21st November last married on her Voyage to 
the East Indies to Captn. fellows of the Royal Admiral - East Indiaman.  
1797: March 9th: Two houses burnt in Gilford supposed by the United Irishmen - (not by them). 
1797: April: Several houses in the area broken into and robbed including that of Mr. Inniss of the Glen 
where property to the value of £700 was stolen. 
1797: April 12th: A part of the Armagh Militia were attacked by the people near Ballybay, Co. 
Monaghan when searching for private Stills & disarmed & sevl. killed. 
1797: May 2nd: A Duel took place near Rich-Hill between Major Maxwell now quartered in Tandragee 
& Captn. Mills both of the Northampton Fencibles in which the Major was severely wounded in the 
ancle. 
1797: April 29th: The Revd. Mr. Knipe formerly Curate of Tandragee was shot at his house Co. Meath 
which was attacked by a large party who after killing him destroyed every thing in the house. 
1797: May 9th: The house of Mrs. Workman of Mahon was robbed of plate money &c. to a large amnt. 
1797: June 2nd: First meeting of the Tandragee Yeomanry - Officers chosen. 
1797: July 12th: About 5,000 Orange men received in Lurgan by Generals Lake & Nugent. An affray 
in Stewarts Town Co. Tyrone between a party of the Kerry Militia and some Yeomandry and Orange 
Men wherein a number of lives were lost. 
1797: July 19th: T. Annett of Cargins died, 534 Orange men marched at his funeral. 
1797: August 3rd: Honble. Archd. Achison and Fras. Visct. Caulfield were returned duly elected 
members for the Co. of Armagh. Wm. Richardson Esqr. (who had been Member since 1783) having 
resigned the 3d. day of the contest - Col. Sparrow Sherriff. 
1798: April 24th: Martial Law proclaimed thro’ out the whole Kingdom of Ireland. 
1798: April 23rd: The Earl of Clonmell C.J. of the Court of King’s Bench died. 
1798: May 23rd: The Insurrection began. 
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1798: June 13th: Battle at Ballynahinch & St. field. 
1798: August 22nd: The French landed at Killala, Co. Mayo. 
1798: October 30th: Old John Morrison of Tandragee died, said to be the age 105 years. 
1798: December 28th: John Kerr of Drumnagoon barbarously murdered as it is supposed by some of 
Blacker’s Yeomen. 
1799: January 7th: Captn. Glass with all his crew lost off Co. Waterford in his ship London Packet. 
1800: January 12th: William Newcome, Archbishop of Armagh died. 
1800: February 27th: Mrs. Crawford of Tullyvally in Co. Tyrone died. 
1800: March 16th: Willm. Henry Loftie sailed from Portsmouth for Madras in the Lady Burgess 
Indiaman. 
1800: April 4th: L. Monaghan murdered by some persons breaking into his house beyond 
Ballyworkman. 
1800: July: Towards the end of this month Oatmeal sold for 9/9 pr. score in Tandragee. 
1801: January 1st: The Union between Gt. Britain and Ireland commenced this day. 
1801: May 15th: Heard that Major Alex Godley was killed near Alexandria in Egypt on the 10th day of 
March last. 
1801: May 19th: John Ferguson was hanged at Forkhill Bridge for stealing cows the property of M.B. 
Taylor. 
1801: August 7th: Arthur Marquis of Downshire died at Hillsboro’ suddenly. 
1801: August 28th: Edwd. Tegart left Tandragee to go to America. 
1801: July: Mr. James Gorrell and family sailed for New York in America. 
1802: January 28th: John Earl of Clare, Lord Chancellor died. 
1802: January 12th: Mr. John McKey of Bolton St. Dublin set out for France to avoid appearing before 
the Commrs. of Bankruptcy. 
1802: December 4th: Great flood at Dublin, Ormond, Celbridge, Lucan and Ringsend, bridges carried 
away by it. 

409. TAYLOR, George. A History of the Rise, Progress, and Suppression of the Rebellion in 
The County of Wexford in the year 1798. To which is annexed The Author’s Account of his 
Captivity, and Merciful Deliverance. A new edition corrected. Dublin: William Curry, Jun., 
1829. pp. [1], v, [2], 5-194. Modern cloth, original printed title on spine. Occasional foxing. A 
very good copy.  €175 

COPAC locates 3 copies only. 
First published in Dublin, 1800, with variant title. 

410. TEELING, Charles Hamilton. Sequel to Personal Narrative of the “Irish Rebellion” of 
1798. Belfast: John Hodgson, 1832. First edition. pp. xlviii, 326. Blue cloth, title in gilt on spine. 
A very good copy. Very scarce.  €135 

Charles Hamilton Teeling like his brother Bartholomew, a leading United Irishman and journalist, was 
born at Lisburn in 1778 of an old Catholic family. On 16 Sept. 1796, while still a young man, he was 
arrested with his father by Lord Castlereagh on suspicion of treason. He had previously been offered a 
commission in the British army, but had declined as it was incompatible with his nationalistic 
sentiments. In 1802 he settled in Dundalk as a linen-bleacher. Subsequently he became proprietor of 
the ‘Belfast Northern Herald’, later moving to Newry, where he established the ‘Newry Examiner’. 
His ‘Narrative’ is of considerable historical value, throwing much light on the state of feeling among 
the Roman Catholics of Ulster prior to the Rebellion, and upon the later stages of the United Irish 
movement, as well as the progress of the Rebellion in that province. 

411. TILLYARD, Stella. Citizen Lord. Edward Fitzgerald, 1763 - 1798. Illustrated. London: 
Chatto & Windus, 1997. First edition. pp. xiv, 335, 2 (Genealogical table). Black papered boards, 
title in gilt on spine. A fine copy in pictorial dust jacket.  €45 
412. TODD, James Henthorn. Ed. by. The War of the Gaedhil with the Gaill [Cogadh Gaedhil 
re Gaillaibh] or The Invasions of Ireland by the Danes and Other Norsemen. From the original 
text. With translation and introduction. With two coloured plates, specimens from the Book of 
Leinster and Dublin Manuscript. London: Longmans, Greene, Reader and Dyer, 1867. pp. ccvii, 
[1], 348, + errata. Quarter pebbled cloth on black papered boards, title in gilt on spine. A very 
good copy.  €150 
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413. TOLAND, John. Nazarenus: or, Jewish, Gentile, and Mahometan Christianity. Containing 
the history of the antient Gospel of Barnabus and the modern gospel of the Mahometans ... Also, 
the original plan of Christianity occasionally explain’d in the history of the Nazarens ... with the 
relation of an Irish manuscript of the four Gospels, as likewise a summary of the antient Irish 
Christianity, and the reality of the Keldees [an order of lay-religious] against the two last Bishops 
of Worcester. Bound with: An Account of an Irish Manuscript of the Four Gospels; and 
Appendix. Both with separate title pages. Three parts in one volume. London: Printed and sold 
by J. Brown without Temple-Bar, J. Roberts in Warwick-Lane, and J. Brotherton at the Black 
Bull in Cornhill, 1718. First edition. pp. [2], xxiv, 85, [3, 57, [3], 16. Titlepage printed in red and 
black. Modern full sprinkled calf, blind-stamped to a panel design, title in gilt on red morocco 
label on spine. Light foxing to title. Lacks final leaf of preface. Very attractive copy. Rare.  €450 

ESTC T139629. 
Toland often used letters he had written to form the basis of his books. ‘Nazarenus’ consists of two 
such letters written by him to a powerful patron in 1709. He calls the patron “Megaletor” and internal 
evidence points to the fact that this was probably Prince Eugene of Savoy. The Prince was better 
known as a soldier but he was also a patron of the arts and a prolific book collector. In the first letter 
Toland describes a manuscript in Italian which he claims to be a translation of the Gospel of Barnabas, 
a version acceptable to Mohammedans. He uses this esoteric material to discuss the origins of 
Christianity. Prince Eugene bought this manuscript as it is now housed with the rest of his library in 
Vienna. The second letter involves an Irish Latin manuscript of the Gospels written by a monk in 1138 
at Armagh. This manuscript contains some material in Irish. Toland uses this manuscript and his 
expertise in Irish to discuss early Irish Christianity, for him a religion not bound by popes and priests. 
This manuscript was eventually bought for the Harleian Library in London, probably at the instigation 
of Toland. The book represents well Toland’s polemic style and his political and theological positions. 
As well as the original letters it contains a preface and appendix added when it was published in 1718. 
It is a text much sought after by Toland scholars.  
[Ref. Alan Harrison’s article “John Toland and the discovery of an Irish manuscript in Holland” in 
‘The Irish University Review’, vol. 22, no. 1 (1992), which is the copyright of that author: and ‘Inis-
Owen and Tirconnell’ by William James Doherty, Dublin, 1895]. 
Includes: Account of an Irish manuscript of the four Gospels and Appendix. Containing I. Two 
problems, historical, political, and theological, concerning the Jewish nation and religion. 

 
See items 411, 413 & 414. 

THE PATRIOT’S FAMILY 
414. TONE, Dr. Frank Jerome. History of the Tone Family. Beginning with Jean Tone of 
Tartas of Province of Gascony, France, 1409 and Genealogical Records of his Descendants in 
Normandy, France, England, Ireland and America. With illustrations, genealogies, and coloured 
coat of arms. Niagara Falls: Compiled by Dr. Frank Jerome Tone, 1944. pp. 185, 7 (index). Blue 
cloth, title in gilt on upper cover and along spine. A fine copy. Very rare.  €175 



De Búrca Rare Books 
 

143 
 

The Tones were descended from a French Protestant family who fled to England from Gascony in the 
sixteenth century to escape religious persecution. A branch of the family settled in Dublin in the 
1seventeenth century. Theobald’s father, Peter Tone, was a coach-maker who had a farm near Sallins, 
County Kildare and belonged to the Church of Ireland . His mother came from a Catholic merchant 
family who converted to Protestantism after Theobald was born. Theobald Wolfe Tone, posthumously 
known as Wolfe Tone (1763-1798), was a leading Irish revolutionary figure and one of the founding 
members of the United Irishmen, and a leader of the 1798 Irish Rebellion. He was captured in 
Buncrana on 3 November 1798, and he died sixteen days later in unclear circumstances. 

415. TONE, William Theobald Wolfe. Ed. by. Memoirs of Theobald Wolfe Tone. Written by 
himself. Comprising a complete journal of his negotiations to procure the aid of the French for 
the Liberation of Ireland. With selections from his diary whilst agent to the Irish Catholics. 
Edited by his son, William Theobald Wolfe Tone. Portrait frontispiece. Two volumes. London: 
Henry Colburn, 1827. pp. (1) xvi, 422, (2) ii, 453. Later half calf on marbled boards. Spine 
divided into five panels by four wide gilt raised bands, title in gilt on contrasting maroon and 
green morocco labels in second and fourth, the remainder blind tooled. Signature of Mr. Robson 
in pencil on titlepage. Minute foxing to frontispiece. A fine set. Scarce.  €275 

Theobald Wolfe Tone, Founder of the United Irish Society and Adjutant General and Chef de Brigade 
in the Service of the French and Batavian Republics. Written by himself and continued by his son ... 
His mission to France ... Complete diary of his Negotiations to procure the aid of the French and 
Batavian Republics, for the Liberation of Ireland; of the Expedition to Bantry Bay. 

416. TOWNSEND, Rev. Horatio. Statistical Survey of the County of Cork, with Observations 
on the Means of Improvment; drawn up for the consideration, and by direction of the Royal 
Dublin Society. With large coloured folding map of the county. Dublin: Printed by Graisberry 
and Campbell, 1810. First edition. pp. xx, [1], 749, [1], 78, [16], 79-104 (addenda and appendix). 
Contemporary half calf on marbled boards. Restored professionally at the Abrams bindery. 
Armorial bookplate of Daniel Haliday on front pastedown. Occasional foxing. All edges 
marbled. A very good copy. Very scarce  €950 

Goldsmiths’-Kress 19999. 
Rev. Horatio Townsend (1750-1837), historian, son of Philip Townshend of Ross, County Cork, was 
educated at Trinity College, Dublin, where he graduated B.A. in 1770, and M.A. in 1776. His most 
important work is this ‘Statistical Survey’ of his native county which was first published in one volume 
in Dublin in 1810. A second edition of the work, in two volumes, was published in Cork in 1815. 
Another work by Townshend was ‘A Tour through Ireland and the Northern Parts of Great Britain,’ 
8vo, London, 1821. He also wrote a good deal of local and ephemeral verse, a specimen of which may 
be found in ‘The Hippocrene’ (1831) by Patrick O’Kelly. He wrote occasional articles for 
‘Blackwood’s Magazine’ under the signature of ‘Senex,’ and to ‘Bolster’s Cork Magazine.’  
With chapters on: geography, inhabitants, antiquities, ecclesiastical places, agriculture, and the various 
baronies. An errata page follows the table of contents. 

 
See item 417. 
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417. [TRINITY COLLEGE] Trinity College and the Republic An Irish Times copyright 
original photographic print, No. 4871B. Showing crowds outside the front gate of Trinity 
College, the gate closed, with small groups of students on the roof, where a Union Jack has been 
raised over a Tricolour. Reputedly taken after the declaration of a Republic by W.T. Cosgrave’s 
Government, 1948. It has been reported that a young Charles Haughey was among the crowds 
outside the gate protesting at the flying of the union flag. Approximately 155 x 210mm. In very 
good condition.  €475 

AS TRUE TO THE SADDEST AND HEAVIEST  TRUTHS OF IRISH LIFE 
418. TROLLOPE, Anthony. The Landleaguers. Three volumes. London: Chatto & Windus, 
1883. First edition. pp. (1) ix, 280, (2) vii, 296, (3) vii, 291, 32 (Publishers list), + half-titles. 
Original gilt decorated green cloth, title in gilt on professionally rebacked spines. Cloth a little 
faded and light wear to extremities. A very good sound set. Exceedingly rare.  €950 

COPAC with 6 locations only. Loeber 138. Sadleir 68. [See illustration on p.4] 
The purpose of Trollope’s first visit to Ireland in 1843 was to investigate irregularities in the Post 
Office at Drumsna, County Leitrim, then managed by William Allen. After a weary journey he arrived 
late in the village and stayed in a small public-house. His bedroom was approached by a flight of steps, 
half stairs, half ladder, not far from perpendicular. The room had little in the way of furnishings, except 
two beds close together, a table, chair and basin-stand. He retired to bed early, could not secure his 
room door, after some time he fell into an uneasy restless sort of sleep, and was suddenly awoken by 
the tread of footsteps approaching his bed. Frightened and half awake he leapt from his bed, caught the 
intruder by the throat, in the ensuing struggle, the door opened and his antagonist stumbled and fell 
down the stairs. Aroused by this noise, the late night drinkers rushed into the room and struck a light. 
That very moment, Trollope heard the landlady cry out: “ Oh, boys, that murderin’ villain upstairs has 
killed his raverance! ... We’ll soon settle the damned Sassenach “. But for the intervention of the half-
strangled priest, it would have been curtains for Trollope. When peace was established apologies were 
made all around. Trollope found out in actual fact that he had assaulted the local parish priest, who was 
out on a late call and had decided to stay at the inn that night. Fortunately he was none the worse for his 
encounter and afterwards he and Trollope became very good friends. Trollope featured this kindly 
gentleman in this novel. 
‘The Landleaguers’ was set in County Galway where an English Protestant family bought a property at 
the height of the agrarian troubles. The most interesting aspect of this novel is the trials of those 
boycotted and the incidents of the period, as well as the background on Irish social and rural life, as 
seen by a sympathetic Englishman, although anti-nationalist. An admirable contemporary article on his 
novels is found in the ‘Dublin Review’ and deserves quoting: “This Englishman keenly observant, 
painstaking, absolutely sincere and unprejudiced, with a lynx-like clearness of vision, and a power of 
literal reproduction of which his clerical and domestic novels, remarkably as they exhibit it, do not 
furnish such striking examples, writes a story as true to the saddest and heaviest truths of Irish life, as 
racy as the soil, as rich as the peculiar humour, the moral features, the social oddities, the subtle 
individuality of the far west of Ireland as George Eliot’s novels are true to that of English life”. 

419. TWISS, Richard. A Tour in Ireland in 1775. With a map, and a View of the Salmon-Leap 
at Ballyshannon. London: Printed for the author, 1776. pp. [iv], 204. Contemporary full calf, title 
in gilt on original black morocco label. Previous owner’s signature on front pastedown and 
endpaper. Spine professionally rebacked and corners repaired. Inoffensive stain to B1. A very 
good copy. Very scarce.  €575 

 



De Búrca Rare Books 
 

145 
 

Woods 21. 
Richard Twiss (1747-1821), the professional traveller and philanderer, was a native of Rotterdam, the 
son of an English merchant. He undertook sixteen sea voyages and travelled altogether about twenty-
seven thousand miles. He visited Ireland in 1775 and then wrote an account of his tour which caused an 
uproar in Dublin due to his critical views of the hygiene of Irish women. It was most unpopular and it 
provoked an anonymous satirical attack ‘An Heroic Epistle from Donna Teresa Pinna y Ruiz of 
Murcia’ which mocked Twiss’ gallantry in his travels. Shortly after his visit a Dublin manufacturer of 
earthenware had Twiss’s portrait printed upon the bottom of his chamber-pots. The Irish had the last 
laugh. The Lord Chancellor’s wife, Lady Clare, is said to have composed the following ditty: “Here 
you may behold a liar Well deserving of hell-fire Everyone who likes may p--- Upon the learned 
Doctor T---”. 

420. Uí CHONCHUBHAIR, Máirín. Flora Chorca Dhuibhne: Aspects of the Flora of Corca 
Dhuibhne. 370 colour photographs, 75 line drawings. Baile an Fheirtéaraigh: Oidhreacht Chorca 
Dhuibhne, 1995. Large octavo. pp. xviii, 270. Green papered boards, title in gilt along spine. A 
fine copy in fine pictorial dust jacket.  €30 
421. VALLANCEY, Charles. A Treatise on Inland Navigation, or, the Art of making Rivers 
navigable, of making Canals in all sorts of soils, and of Constructing Locks and Sluices. 
Extracted from the Works of Guglielmini, Michelini, Castellus, Belidor, and others, with 
Observations and Remarks. Dublin: Printed for George and Alexander Ewing, 1763. First 
edition. Quarto. pp. [5], iv-ix, [1], 179, [24 (folded leaves of plates)]. Modern quarter buckram on 
marbled boards with original letterpiece. One or two fore margins a little frayed and toned, title 
with repaired tear to verso, some light spotting. A very good copy. Extremely rare.  €1,250 

 
ESTC T112244. Goldsmiths’-Kress no. 09915. 
Charles Vallancey (1721-1812), General and antiquarian, was born in England of French Huguenot 
parentage. He came to Ireland in 1761 to assist in a military survey of the island and made this country 
his adopted home. He was one of the founder members of the Royal Irish Academy and had a great 
interest in Irish history, philology and antiquities, at a time when their study was totally neglected by 
the establishment. During the Rebellion of 1798 he furnished plans for the defence of Dublin. 
In 1763 he was elected a member of the Dublin Society, where for almost fifty years he was to play a 
prominent part. In the same year he married a lady of Huguenot descent, Julie de Blosset. It may have 
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been his need for extra money (he had a large family to support) that led him to turn to translating texts 
and to acting as consultant on canal, harbour, and bridge projects. He published this treatise on inland 
navigation in 1763, and in 1766 a translation from the French of a work on stone cutting. The Queen’s 
Bridge over the Liffey was built to his design. He brought out a report on the Grand Canal in 1771. In 
1767 the 4th Viscount Townshend, said to have been a friend of Vallancey at Eton, was appointed lord 
lieutenant, and for the next few years Vallancey was occupied preparing maps for Townshend’s 
dispatches on Irish defence. He was also planning a military survey of Ireland. In 1776 his plan for the 
military survey was accepted, though confined to the south and south-west coast of Ireland. For the 
next twenty years he worked on the survey, which has been described as the most elaborate 
cartographic project in Ireland since the time of Sir William Petty. 

422. [VALLANCEY, Charles] An Essay on the Antiquity of the Irish Language. Being a 
Collation of the Irish with the Punic Language. With a Preface proving Ireland to be the Thule of 
the Ancients. Addressed to the Literati of Europe. To which is added, A Correction of the 
Mistakes of Mr. Lhwyd in reading the ancient Irish Manuscript Lives of the Patriarchs. Also, The 
Mistakes committed by Mr. Baretti in his Collation of the Irish with the Biscayan Language 
(quoted in his late Publications) exposed and corrected. Dublin: Printed by and for S. Powell, in 
Dame-street, opposite to Fownes’s-street, 1772. pp. xii, 63. Contemporary half morocco on 
marbled boards, author in gilt on spine. Ticket of J. Darcy, Bookseller and Bookbinder, 5 
Elephant Lane, Sackville Street, Dublin, on front pastedown. Repair to titlepage. A good copy. 
Scarce.  €275 

Vallancey was most interested in the study of Irish, although he held some ‘stupid’ (according to Sir 
William Jones) views on philology, and was at one time tipped to hold a chair of the same at Trinity 
College, Dublin. In his works he made extravagant claims as to the origins and antiquity of the 
language, and while these are historically important, he is considered an enthusiastic rather than a 
serious scholar. 

423. [VIKING DUBLIN] Viking Settlement to Medieval Dublin. Curriculum Development 
Unit. Edited by Dermot Stokes. Profusely illustrated. Dublin: O’Brien, 1978. pp. 104. Small 
quarto. Red papered boards, titled in gilt. A fine copy in dust jacket.  €25 
424. VILLANUEVA, Dr. J. L. Hibernia Phœnicia, seu Phœnicum in Ibernia Incolatus, ex Ejus 
Priscarum Coloniarum Nominibus, et Earum Idolatrico Culto Demonstratio. Dublin: Typis R. 
Graisberry, 1831. pp. vii, 205 + errata. Quarter linen on brown papered boards. Small portion of 
top of titlepage torn. A good copy.  €175 

No copy located on COPAC. Not in Bradshaw. Gilbert 868. 
The author was a Spanish or Portuguese priest, political and philosophical writer who ministered in 
Dublin and is buried in Glasnevin cemetery. He advocated the hypothesis of the colonization of Ireland 
by the Phœnicians via Spain around 3500 B.C. 
There is a three-page list of subscribers which includes: Arthur Guinness Esq, Dr. Kirwin of Galway, 
Lady Morgan, Daniel O’Connell, Henry O’Brien, Rev. C. Otway, Major Sirr, Richard C. Trench, 
Richard Shiel, etc. Stepf Incolatus, ex Ejus Priscarum Coloniarum Nominibus, et Earum Idolatrico 
Culto Demonstratio. 

425. WAKEMAN, W.F. Old Dublin. First and Second series. Illustrated. Dublin: The Freeman’s 
Journal, Reprinted from The “Evening Telegraph”, n.d. pp. 49, 49. Recent quarter buckram on 
marbled boards. A very good copy.  €75 

With chapters on: Howth Harbour; The Phoenix Park, Strawberry Beds, and Palmerstown; Chapelizod; 
The Lucky Stone of St. Audoen’s; St. Stephen’s Green; Kilbarrack and its Associations; St. Kevin’s 
Church; Kill-of-the-Grange; The Bridges of Dublin; Charlemont House; Dublin Theatres; Duke of 
Wellington’s Birthplace; Beggar’s Bush; The Ordnance Survey of Ireland - Petrie Collection of Celtic 
Antiquities; The Ancient Pillory, Cornmarket, etc. 

426. WALKER, Rev. Thomas. Christian Union, A Sermon Preached at Cloyne, on Thursday 
July 15th 1830. Cork: Published by David R. Bleakley, 133, George’s Street, 1830. pp. 48. 
Modern marbled wrappers. Signed presentation inscription from the author on titlepage, along 
with manuscript note on the death of the author. A very good copy. Extremely rare.  €375 

COPAC locates 2 copies only. WorldCat 1. NLI holds the Dix copy. 
Printer’s name (Purcell) appears at the foot of the final leaf. 
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427. WALSH, David. Statuta Diœcesana; a R. Rmo. D.D. Davide Walsh, Episcopo Cloynensi et 
Rossensi; edita et promulgata Mense Septemberi, A.D. 1847. Et a Clero Utruisque Diœcesis, ad 
Amussim Observanda. Corcaglæ: John O’ Brien, et Col., Patrick Street, 1848. pp. 1v, 132. 
Original worn blind-stamped cloth, spine professionally rebacked, some notes on endpapers. A 
very good copy. Extremely rare.  €175 

No copy located on COPAC or WorldCat. Not in NLI. 
428. WALSH, Rev. Paul. Irish Men of Learning. Dublin: Published in Fleet Street, At the Sign 
of the Three Candles, 1947. pp. vi, 311. Black buckram, title in gilt on spine. Previous owner’s 
signature on front endpaper. Bookplate on front pastedown. Fine copy in dust jacket.  €125 

Treating the learned families of Ireland: The O’Duigenan, O’Maolconaire (Conroy), O’Cuirin 
(Curneen), Mac an Bhaird (Ward), MacFirbhisigh, and their massive contribution to Irish 
historiography. Edited by Colm O Lochlainn, this book is the fruit of thirty years intensive study of 
Irish scribes and their manuscripts. “The book is not a collection of scraps; it is a unit; it is a monument 
to Eigse Eireann” - Aodh de Blacam. 

429. WALSH, Robert. Fingal and its Churches: A Historical Sketch of the Foundation and 
Struggles of the Church of Ireland in that part of the County Dublin which lies to the north of the 
River Tolka. With numerous illustrations and a map of Fingal. Dublin: William McGee. & 
London: Simpkin, 1888. Small octavo. pp. xxiv, 278. Maroon cloth. Spine evenly faded. A good 
copy. Scarce.  €75 

 
430. WALSH, Wendy & NELSON, Charles. An Irish Florilegium II. Wild and Garden Plants 
of Ireland. Watercolour paintings by Wendy Walsh. Introduction and notes on the Plates by 
Charles Nelson. With 48 colour plates. London: Thames & Hudson, 1987. First edition. Large 
quarto. pp. 216. Green cloth, title in gilt on spine, publisher’s device in gilt on upper cover. A 
fine copy in dust jacket.  €200 

The well-merited success of the first volume produced demands from many quarters for a second 
volume - these demands are now triumphantly met in this new series of exquisite watercolour paintings 
by Wendy Walsh, whose exceptional talent as a botanical illustrator won her the Royal Horticultural 
Society’s gold medal in 1981. Her forty-eight meticulous studies of plants are accompanied by 
scholarly, informative and highly readable texts by the distinguished Irish botanist Charles Nelson. 

431. WARREN, Geoffrey. Elixir of Life {Uisge Beatha}. Being a slight account of the romantic 
rise to fame of a great House [John Jameson]. Decorated by Harry Clarke. Dublin: John Jameson 
& Son Limited, 1925. Small quarto. pp. [iv], 17. Two leaves in superb facsimile. Recent quarter 
linen on grey papered boards with original printed title on upper cover. A very good copy. 
Exceedingly rare.  €685 

Steenson A 7. 
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See item 428, 431 & 432. 

PETER DIGGES LA TOUCHE COPY 
432. WARTON, T. BENTHAM, J, GROSE, Captain, MILNER, J. Essays on Gothic 
Architecture. (With A Letter to the Publisher). Illustrated with Ten Plates of Ornaments, &c. 
Selected from Ancient Buildings; calculated To exhibit the various Styles of different Periods. 
Illustrated frontispiece. London: Printed by S. Gosnell, Little Queen Street, Holborn for J. 
Taylor, at the Architectural Library, 1800. pp. xxiii, [1], 149, [1 (Errata)], [2], [10 (leaves of 
plates 2 folded)]. Half calf on marbled boards, title in gilt on black morocco label on spine. 
Armorial bookplate of Peter Digges La Touche on front pastedown. All edges marbled. Some 
foxing to plates. A very good copy.  €250 

COPAC locates 8 copies only. 
LIMERICK AUTHOR 

433. WEBB, Daniel. Remarks on the Beauties of Poetry. London: Printed for R. and J. Dodsley, 
in Pall-Mall, 1762. 16mo.pp. [4], 123. With half title. Contemporary sprinkled calf, title in gilt on 
spine, short splits at head of joints, backstrip darkened, gilt lettered darkened, endpapers stained 
by turn-in and foxed. Previous owner’s bookplate on front pastedown. A good copy.  €165 

Daniel Webb (1719?-1798), author, born at Maidstown, County Limerick, in 1718 or 1719, was the 
eldest son of Daniel Webb of Maidstown Castle, by his wife Dorothea, daughter and heiress of M. 
Leake of Castle Leake, County Tipperary. He matriculated from New College, Oxford in 1735. In later 
life he resided chiefly in Bath. In addition to the present work, wrote a number of theoretical works on 
art which, for a time, enjoyed some popularity. His writing on poetry is rooted in prosody, and as such 
is important for the understanding of eighteenth century verse. 

A FINE COPY 
434. WELD, Isaac. Illustrations of the Scenery of Killarney and the Surrounding Country. With 
frontispiece, map, engraved title, one engraved folding plate and eighteen full page engravings. 
London: Longman, Hurst, 1812. Second edition. Royal octavo. pp. vii, [1], 293, [1], 18 (plates), 2 
(maps). Modern quarter calf on marbled boards, title in gilt on red morocco label on spine. A fine 
untrimmed copy.  €245 

Isaac Weld (1774-1856), author, was born in Dublin and educated at Samuel Whyte’s School, Grafton 
Street and in Norfolk. In 1795 he sailed for Philadelphia and spent two years travelling in America and 
Canada, and met George Washington. In 1799 he published ‘Travels Through the States of North 
America and the Provinces of Upper and Lower Canada’ which went to three editions and was 
translated into French, German and Dutch. 
Weld visited Killarney and its lakes, and the present work is the result of that visit, illustrated with his 
own drawings. A member of the Royal Dublin Society from 1800, he undertook their ‘Statistical  
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Survey of Roscommon’. Sir Isaac Weld was honorary secretary to the Society for over twenty years, 
and after his death its members erected a monument to him in Mount Jerome Cemetery.  
A beautiful series of views of one of Ireland’s most scenic regions. Includes views of the lakes, the 
surrounding mountains as well as picturesque ruins and castles. Engraved titlepage, printed by James 
Ballantyne & Co., depicts the Chapel of Inishfallen. 

435. [WESTBY FAMILY] Scrapbook of the Westby family County Clare. Newspaper cuttings, 
poetry pieces, Lord Robert’s and Officers of the Connaught Rangers, notes of rent reductions in 
West Clare, Proclamation of Edward VIII in Ennis. Loop Head, Paradise Hill and the Henn 
family, Dachshunds, pedigree certificate of the Kennel Club, Colonel Henry of Togher Tuam, 
Royal Fusiliers, General Hickie, The Boers and Guerilla Warfare, The Jackson family of 
Tyrawley, photographs including one of Inhabited bridge at Doonbeg, on Westby, Henn, Keane, 
Hickie families etc. Disbound.  €285 
436. WEYGANDT, Cornelius. Irish Plays and Playwrights. Portrait frontispiece of W.B. Yeats 
and other illustrations. London: Constable, 1913. pp. x, 314. Green blind-stamped cloth, title in 
gilt on upper cover and spine. Owner’s signature on half-title. Minor wear to corners. Top edge 
gilt. A very good copy.  €95 

ONE OF THE MOST BRILLIANT  IN THE ANNALS OF THE IRISH BAR 
437. WHITESIDE, James. The Life and Death of the Irish Parliament. A Lecture. Two parts. 
Dublin: Hodges, Smith, n.d. (1863). pp. (1) 104, (2) 105-203, [1]. Printed wrappers. Lightly 
soiled and dog-eared. A very good copy. Rare.  €175 

COPAC lists 5 copies, none of which are in Ireland. 
James Whiteside (1804-1876), Chief Justice of the Queen’s Bench in Ireland, was born at Delgany, 
County Wicklow. He took his M.A. degree at Trinity College, Dublin, and after entering the Middle 
Temple was called to the Irish Bar in 1830. Whiteside’s progress in his profession was rapid, gaining a 
reputation for an eloquence which recalled the traditional forensic splendours of Curran, Burke and 
Plunkett. His speech in defence of O’Connell, Duffy and their fellow traversers in the State Trials of 
1843 placed him ahead of all his contemporaries at the Irish Bar. His reputation generally was that of 
one of the most notable advocates that Ireland ever produced. 

438. WILDE, Oscar. The Ballad of Reading Gaol with an Introduction by Burton Rascoe and 
Lithographs by Zhenya Gay. New York: The Heritage Press, New York, [1937]. pp. xii, [2], 42, 
[1]. Modern black buckram, title in gilt along spine. All edges red. A fine copy in slipcase.  €135 
439. WILDE, William R. The Beauties of The Boyne, and Its Tributary, The Blackwater. With 
illustrations, large folding map. Dublin: The Three Candles, 1949. pp. vii, 251. Pictorial cloth, 
title in green on upper cover and on spine. A very good copy in frayed dust jacket.  €65 

PROTESTANT ALMANACK 
440. [WINSTANLEY, William] The New Protestant Almanack. For the Year From The 
Incarnation of Jesus Christ, 1677, from Our Deliverance from Popery by Queen Elizabeth, 118. 
Being the first after the Bissextile or Leap-Year. Wherein The Bloody Aspects, Fatal 
Oppositions, and Pernitious Conjunctions of the Papacy against the Lord Christ and the Lord’s 
Anointed are clearly Described. Calculated according to Art for the Meridian of Rome, where the 
Pope is elevated 90 Degrees above all Reason, Right, Religion; Above Kings, Canons, Councils,  
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Conscience, And Everything that is called God ... And may 
without sensible Error indifferently serve the whole Papacy. By 
Philo-Protest, A Well-Willer to the Mathematics. London: Printed 
by J. Darby for the Company of Stationers, 1677. pp. 64. 
Disbound. Separate title for the Second Part, pagination 
continuous. Previous owner’s signature on titlepage. Traces of old 
cellotape to Second Part. Some browning, otherwise a good copy 
in modern wrappers.   
COPAC locates 2 copies only. WorldCat 2. Not in NLI. 
Includes ten pages on the Irish Massacres, titled ‘A true, though brief 
Epitome of the Irish Massacres, begun Oct. 13. 1641, from Authentick 
Records. 
441. WOOD, Thomas M.D. An Inquiry Concerning the Primitive 
Inhabitants of Ireland. Dedication to the Royal Irish Academy 
dated 15 June 1821. Large Subscribers’ list mainly with Cork 
addresses. Cork: Edwards and Savage Castle-street, 1821. pp. xvii, 

[3], 303, + errata. Modern quarter calf on marbled boards, title and author in gilt on contrasting 
morocco labels on spine. Ptolemy’s map of Erin and errata slip in superior facsimile. Paper repair 
to titlepage. A very good copy.  €125 
442. WRIGHT, John. A Practical Grammar of the English Language Adapted Equally to the 
Use of Schools or Private Persons. Cork: John Bolster, Patrick-Street, Bookseller to her Majesty, 
1824. pp. 302. Contemporary full tree calf, title on old worn printed label on spine. Signature of 
Patrick Roche on front pastedown. Traces of unobtrusive waterstaining to upper margin. Joints 
starting but firm. A very good copy. Extremely rare.  €375 

No copy located on COPAC or WorldCat. 
443. WRIGHT, Thomas. Louthiana: or an Introduction to the Antiquities of Ireland. In upwards 
of Ninety Views and Plans: Respecting, with proper Explanations, the Principal Ruins, 
Curiosities, and Antient Dwellings, in the County of Louth. Divided into Three Books. Taken 
upon the Spot by Thomas Wright. Dundalk: Printed by W. Tempest Limited, at the Dundalgan 
Press, Francis Street, 2000. Quarto. [xxx], 16, xx (plates), 8, xxiv (plates), 20, xxii (plates), [5 
(Subscribers to Millennium edition)]. Bound in half brown morocco over marbled boards, title 
and author in gilt on black morocco labels on spine. Limited to 250 copies [No. 2]. Fine.  €150 

 
ESTC T117910. 
Thomas Wright (1711-1786), a native of Durham, was a brilliant natural philosopher. He was offered a 
professorship of Mathematics in the Academy of St. Petersburg. After touring the whole of Ireland in 
1746 he wrote Louthiana, in which he describes the scenery and antiquities of County Louth. The book 
is handsomely illustrated by Paul Fourdrinier. 
Each book has a separate titlepage and separately numbered plates. 
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WATERFORD AUTHOR 
444. WYSE, Thomas. Historical Sketch of the Late Catholic Association of Ireland. Two 
volumes. London: Henry Colburn, 1829. pp. (1) viii, 435, (2) vi, 121, cccxlvii. Contemporary 
half calf over marbled boards, rebacked. Title and volume number in gilt on contrasting red and 
green labels on spines. Badge of the Society of Writers to the Signet in gilt on all covers. A very 
good set. Very scarce.  €175 

This association was the last of a long line of movements which sought to secure Catholic 
Emancipation. Numerous previous associations were dissolved or harassed by the Government, the 
Catholic Board was dissolved in 1814 and was re-established in 1823 by Daniel O’Connell and Richard 
Lalor Shiel as the Catholic Association of Ireland. The author, Sir Thomas Wyse (1791-1862), a 
Liberal Politician and reformer, was born in Waterford and educated at Stonyhurst and Trinity College, 
Dublin, where he was one of the first Catholic students. After retiring to Waterford in 1825 he played a 
leading role in the campaign for Catholic Emancipation and wrote the present work a year after it was 
granted. He was later M.P. for Tipperary and supported the Reform Bill of 1832. 

YEATS’ FIRST BOOK 
A LITTLE PLAY ABOUT PIRATES FOR CHILDREN 

445. YEATS, Jack B. James Flaunty or The Terror of the Western Seas. Jack B. Yeats’s Plays In 
the Old Manner. With hand-coloured cover and illustrations by Jack B. Yeats. London: Elkin 
Matthews, (1901). First and only edition. pp. 16. Hand-coloured pictorial wrappers after a design 
by Yeats. In original envelope with colour illustration. Portrait of Robert Louis Stevenson loosely 
inserted. A fine copy in very good slightly edge worn envelope with two nicks to head.  €575 

Jack B. Yeats (1871-1957), undoubtedly Ireland’s most famous painter, a committed nationalist and 
brother of one of Ireland’s greatest poets W.B. Yeats, was born in London and at the age of eight 
returned to Sligo where he was brought up by his grandparents, the Pollexfens. In his paintings and 
drawings the love of the common people shines through. It was the everyday life of Ireland which 
sparked his genius - the fairs, circuses, race meetings, sailors and farmers, tramps and beggars, trams 
and city streets, shopkeepers, coachmen, boxers and ballad singers, etc. etc. all feature in his work, in 
which he expresses an intense sympathy for the underdog, the outcast and the outsider. 
James Flaunty was the first of Jack Yeats’ pirate plays for young people, and his first separate 
publication, of legendary scarcity, issued at a time when he was almost unknown as a painter. The 
hand-colouring is by Yeats himself. When published the version coloured by the author was five times 
the price of the uncoloured copies. 

 
See items 445 & 446. 
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446. YEATS, Jack B. The Scourge of the Gulph. One of Jack B. Yeats’ Plays for the Miniature 
Stage. Cover page and illustrations hand-coloured. by Jack B. Yeats. London: Elkin, [1903]. pp. 
[16]. Hand-coloured pictorial wrappers after a design by Yeats. A fine copy in pictorial wrappers. 
Very rare in this condition.  €585 

 
The second of his plays for young people. The hand-colouring of the cover is probably by Yeats 
himself. 

447. YEATS, W.B. John Sherman and Dhoya, by Ganconagh. London: T. Fisher Unwin, 1891. 
pp. [ii], 195, [1]. Untrimmed. A very good copy. Very rare.  €750 

Wade 4 
Yeats stated that this was “Written when I was very young & knew no better. Ballah is the town of 
Sligo where I lived as a child - a vague impression of it but I think a true one”. In this novel the hero 
must choose between life in London and life in Ireland, and between a posh Englishwoman and his 
Irish sweetheart. John Sherman leaves Ballah (Sligo town) to work in London, but in the end his Irish 
sweetheart wins out. 
Very scarce as it was published under a pseudonym (no. 10 of the Pseudonym Library). A very good 
copy of this great rarity, Yeats’ first extended prose publication. 

SIGNED BY W.B. YEATS 
448. YEATS, W.B. The Collected Poems of W.B. Yeats. London: Macmillan, 1935. pp. xvi, 
474, [1]. Maroon cloth, titled in gilt. Some fading to covers and light wear to spine ends. Signed 
by W.B. Yeats on his own notepaper and tipped in on front pastedown. With a note on verso in 
Sydney Bell’s hand “W.B. Yeats’s autograph, given to me on sending him a copy of my ‘Ten 
Irish Love Songs’, in 1936.” Also signed by Sydney Bell and dated at Larnaca, Cyprus, 16th 
April 1936. In very good condition.  €575 
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DECORATED BY MAUD GONNE 
449. [YOUNG, Ella] Celtic Wonder-Tales. Re-told by Ella Young. Illustrated and decorated by 
Maud Gonne. Dublin: Maunsel, 1910. pp. viii, 202. Blue pictorial cloth, titled in black on upper 
cover, and in gilt on rebacked spine. A very good copy. Scarce.  €150 

 
Ella Young is best known as a writer of children’s stories based on Celtic myth and legend. This book 
is handsomely illustrated by Maud Gonne MacBride. Immortalised by Yeats, she was an outstanding 
beauty who spent much of her long life as a passionate advocate of Irish freedom. 

450. YOUNG, Robert M. & PIKE, W.T. Ed. by. Belfast and the Province of Ulster in the 20th 
Century. By Robert Young. Contemporary Biographies. Edited by W.T. Pike. With two coloured 
plates (The Giant’s Causeway and Belfast Harbour), a coloured map of Ulster and numerous 
portraits. Brighton: Pike, 1909. Quarto. pp. 640. Contemporary quarter goatskin on blind-
stamped cream linen with the Ulster and Belfast coat of arms. Spine divided into six panels by 
five gilt raised bands, title in gilt direct in the second, the remainder tooled in gilt to a centre-and-
corner design with a gilt Shamrock onlaid in green morocco in the centre. All edges gilt. A near 
fine copy. Very rare.  €385 

 
There are upwards of 900 biographies of distinguished Ultonians from all walks of life: Nobility & 
Gentry, Magistrates, Clergy, the Bench & the Bar, Legal, Medical, Scholastic, Literary & Musical, 
Land Agents & Auctioneers, Engineers, Architects and Accountants. With a medallion portrait of each. 
The Irish linen for this excellent tome was specially woven with the Ulster crest and four shamrocks on 
the upper cover and the Belfast crest and four shamrocks on the lower cover. 
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451. [ZOZIMUS] Memoir of The Great Original Zozimus (Michael Moran) the Celebrated 
Dublin Street Rhymer and Reciter with his Songs, Sayings and Recitations. By Humoriensis, 
Gulielmus Dubliniensis. Dublin: McGlashan & Gill, 50 Upper Sackville St. Joseph Tully, 58 
Middle Abbey Street, And all Booksellers, 1871. pp. 34, [11 (Adverts)]. Printed green wrappers 
with wear to edges and spine. A good copy.  €95 

COPAC locates 2 copies only. 
Michael J. Moran (c.1794 - 1846), popularly known as Zozimus, was an Irish street entertainer, poet 
and rhymer. A resident of Dublin he was also known as the “Blind Bard of the Liberties” and the “Last 
of the Gleemen”. 
Moran was born circa 1794 in Faddle Alley off the Black Pits in Dublin’s historic Liberties and lived in 
Dublin all his life. At two weeks old he was blinded by illness. However, he developed an astounding 
memory for verse and he made his living reciting poems, many of which he had composed himself, in 
his own lively, though semi-literate, manner. He was described by the song writer P.J. McCall as the 
last gleeman of the Pale. 
He performed all over Dublin including at Essex Bridge, Wood Quay, Church Street, Dame Street, 
Capel Street, Sackville Street, Grafton Street, Henry Street, and Conciliation Hall. He began each 
oration with the verse: 
   “Ye sons and daughters of Erin, 
     Gather round poor Zozimus, yer friend; 
     Listen boys, until yez hear 
     My charming song so dear”. 

452. [ZOZIMUS] Photograph of the Great Original 
Zozimus, the Celebrated Dublin Street Rhymer and 
Reciter. Published by Mr. J. Tully, 58 Middle Abbey 
Street. Photograph by Messrs. Millard and Robinson, 
from a painting by Mr. Horatio Nelson, Miniature 
Painter, formerly of Grafton Street. 108 x 162mm. Label 
of Patrick McCormick / Bookseller & Binder / 17 Wood 
Quay, Dublin on verso of photograph with some pencil 
notes. No date (c.1871). Corners worn with minute loss, 
otherwise a good copy.                                            €125 
The photograph “represents the old rhymester leaning upon 
his stick, apparently rolling out his sonorous poetry for the 
delectation of the bystanders. We are informed that the 
likeness is a good one; as a work of art the photograph is 
excellent.” - ‘Irish Sportsman and Farmer.’ 
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EDMUND BURKE PUBLISHER 

A SELECTION OF FINE BOOKS FROM OUR PUBLISHING HOUSE 

B1. BÉASLAÍ, Piaras. Michael Collins and the Making of a New Ireland. Two volumes. A new 
introduction by Brian P. Murphy, O.S.B. With two portraits in full colour by Sir John Lavery, 
and other illustrations to each volume. This major work on Michael Collins is by one of his 
closest friends. An item which is now commanding in excess of four figures in the auction 
houses. Dublin: De Búrca, 2008. pp. (1) xxxii, 292, (2) vi, 328. 
The limited edition in full green goatskin gilt with a medallion portrait and signature of Collins 
also in gilt. Housed in a fine slipcase. It includes the list of subscribers. Last few copies.  €475 
The general edition is limited to 1,000 sets superbly bound in green buckram, with a medallion 
portrait embossed in gilt on the upper covers, and in slipcase.                     €95 

Michael Collins (1890-1922), was born at Woodfield, Clonakilty, County 
Cork, the son of a small farmer. Educated locally, and at the age of sixteen 
went to London as a clerk in the Post Office. He joined the I.R.B. in 
London. During Easter Week he was Staff Captain and ADC to James 
Connolly in the GPO. With The O’Rahilly he led the first party out of the 
GPO immediately before its surrender. Arrested, imprisoned and released 
in December 1916.  
After the victory of Sinn Féin in the 1918 general election and the 
establishment of Dáil Éireann as the Irish parliament he was made Minister 
of Home Affairs and later Minister for Finance, and organised the highly 
successful National Loan. A most capable organiser with great ability and 
physical energy, courage and force of character, he was simultaneously 
Adjutant General of the Volunteers, Director of Organisation, Director of 
Intelligence and Minister for Finance. He organised the supply of arms for 
the Volunteers and set up a crack intelligence network and an execution 
squad nicknamed Twelve Apostles. He was for a long time the most 
wanted man in Ireland but he practically eliminated the British Secret Service with the Bloody Sunday 
morning operation. Michael Collins and the Making of a New Ireland is the official biography of a great 
soldier-statesman and the first authentic history of the rebirth of a nation. Written with inner knowledge 
by an intimate friend and comrade-in-arms who served with Collins on Headquarters Staff and who 
shared in many of his amazing adventures and hairsbreadth escapes. 

SPECIAL LIMITED EDITION OF 15 SETS IN FULL LEATHER 
B2. BORLASE, William G. The Dolmens of Ireland. Their distribution, structural 
characteristics, and affinities in other countries; together with the folk-lore attaching to them; 
supplemented by considerations on the anthropology, ethnology, and traditions of the Irish 
people. With over 800 illustrations (including 3 coloured plates), and 4 coloured folding maps. 
Three volumes. Bound in full green morocco title and gilt Celtic design on upper cover, titled in 
gilt on spine; red and green endbands; yellow silk marker. Special edition limited to 15 sets in 
full morocco, signed and numbered by the publisher. With ‘List of Subscribers’. Housed in a fine 
slipcase.          €1,250 

B2A. BORLASE, William G. The Dolmens of Ireland. Their distribution, structural 
characteristics, and affinities in other countries; together with the folk-lore attaching to them; 
supplemented by considerations on the anthropology, ethnology, and traditions of the Irish 
people. With over 800 illustrations (including 3 coloured plates), and 4 coloured folding maps. 
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Three volumes. Full buckram decorated in gilt to a Celtic design. With slipcase. Edition limited 
to 300 sets and 15 Special sets. With ‘List of Subscribers’.        €295. 

The first comprehensive survey of each of the counties of Ireland. With sketches by the author from 
drawings by Petrie, Westropp, Miss Stokes, Windele, Wood-Martin, Wakeman, etc. The third volume 
contains an index and the material from folklore, legend, and tradition. A most attractive set of books 
and a must for the discerning collector. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

        Special Limited Edition                                 Frontispiece                             Limited General Edition   

B3. BOURKE [de Búrca], Éamonn. Burke People and Places. With clan location maps, 
illustrations and 50 pages of genealogies. Dublin: By Éamonn de Búrca, for Edmund Burke 
Publisher and Whitegate, Ballinakella Press, 2001. Fourth. pp. 173. Fine in stiff pictorial 
wrappers. Enlarged with an extra 35 pages of genealogies.        €20 

          

B4. CHANDLER, Edward. Photography in Ireland. The Nineteenth Century. Illustrated. 
Dublin: De Búrca, 2001. Folio. pp. xii, 44 (plates), 134. Fine in fine dust jacket.  €20 

LIMITED EDITION 
B5. COLGAN, John. Triadis Thaumaturgae, seu Divorum Patricii, Columbae et Brigidae, trium 
veteris et maioris Scotiae, seu Hiberniae Sanctorum Insulae, Communium Patronorum Acta, a 
Variis, iisque pervetustis, ac Sanctis authoribus Scripta, ac studio R.P.F. Joannis Colgani, in 
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Conventu FF Minor, Hibernor. strictior. observ. Louanii, S. Theologiae Lectorius Jubilati. Ex 
variis Bibliothecis collecta, Scholiis et commentariis illustrata, et pluribus Appendicibus aucta: 
complectitur Tomus Secundus Sacrarum ejusdem insulae Antiquitatum - Louvain 1647. Dublin: 
By Éamonn de Búrca, 1997. We have republished ‘one of the rarest of all Irish books’, with a 
new introduction by Pádraig Ó Riain. The edition is limited to 300 copies, and handsomely 
bound in blue quarter morocco, title on spine, top edge gilt, red silk marker. Fine in slipcase. 
 €190 

Lecky described this volume: “as one of the most interesting collections of Lives of the saints in the 
world. It is very shameful that it has not been reprinted”. The new introduction by Pádraig Ó Riain, 
contains the first published account of Colgan’s recently discovered manuscript notes to the Triadis. 
This reprint should stimulate further the growing interest in the history of the Irish saints. 

 
 
B6.  COSTELLO, Willie. A Connacht Man’s Ramble. Recollections of growing up in rural 
Ireland of the thirties and forties. With an introduction by Dr. Tom Mitchell. Illustrated by Gerry 
O’Donovan and front cover watercolour by James MacIntyre. Map on end-papers. Dublin: De 
Búrca, 2002. Fourth edition. pp. xii, 211. Fine in French flaps. €15 

A deeply personal collection of memories and a valuable account of Irish history including cattle fairs, 
threshing, rural electrification, interspersed with stories of the matchmaker, the town crier, the chimney 
sweep and the blacksmith. Over two thousand copies sold in the first week of publication. 

       
B7. COSTELLO, Willie. The Rambling House. Tales from the West of Ireland. Illustrated by 
Gerry O Donovan and front cover water-colour by James McIntyre. Dublin: De Búrca, 2003. pp. 
x, 111. Fine in French flaps. €15 
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B8. CUSACK, M.F. A History of the Kingdom of Kerry. Illustrated. Dublin: De Búrca, 1995. 
pp. xvi, 453, 6 (extra maps), lxxxiii. Fine in full buckram, with illustrated coloured dust jacket 
depicting Jobson’s manuscript map of Kerry 1598.  €45 

Margaret Cusack’s History of the Kingdom of Kerry is an excellent work treating of the history, 
topography, antiquities and genealogy of the county. There is an excellent account of the families of: 
The O’Sullivans and MacCarthys; Geraldine Genealogies; The Knights of Kerry and Glyn; Population 
and Religion; Agricultural Information; St. Brendan; Dingle in the Sixteenth Century; Ardfert; The 
Geology and Botany of Kerry; Deep Sea Fisheries; Kerry Rivers and Fishing etc. 

 

LIMITED EDITION 
B9. DALTON, Charles Ed. by. King Charles The Second’s Irish Army Lists, 1661 - 1685. 
Dublin: De Búrca, 2000. Second. pp. xxxiv, 176. Fine facsimile limited edition in quarter 
morocco gilt, head and tail bands, in slipcase. Signed and numbered by the publisher.  €90 

The original edition was published for private circulation and was limited to twenty copies only. The 
editor states that he made extensive use of the manuscripts of the Marquis of Ormonde, preserved at 
Kilkenny Castle, the calendared and uncalendared Irish State papers, the King’s Letter Books and 
Entry Books at the Public Record Office for the names of Officers serving on the Irish Establishment, 
1661-1685. 
In December 1660, Sir Maurice Eustace, Lord Chancellor, Roger, Earl of Orrery, and Charles, Earl of 
Mountrath were appointed Lord Justices. Under the able rule of Orrery and Mountrath the Army in 
Ireland was reduced and remodelled. King Charles’s new army dates from 11th February, 1661 and 
when the Irish parliament met in May the Lord Chancellor informed the House that “there were twenty 
months” arrears due to the army. 
The patrons of military history while glancing at the list of officers appointed to command this army, 
will recognise the names of many Cromwellian field officers who had served in Ireland during the 
Commonwealth. One may wonder how these ‘renegades’ found their way into the new Royalist levies. 
The answer is that these same officers not only supported the Restoration but were eager in the King’s 
service afterwards. It transpired that many Cromwellians were retained in the Army of Ireland and had 
equal rights with those Royalists who had fought for Charles I and had shared the long exile of Charles 
II. From a purely military point of view they had learned the art of war under the most successful 
soldier of his time. 

LIMITED EDITION 
B10. DE COURCY IRELAND, John. History of Dun Laoghaire Harbour. With numerous 
illustrations and maps. Dublin: By Éamonn de Búrca, for Edmund Burke Publisher, 2001. First 
edition. pp. xiv, 184. Limited edition of 50 copies, signed by the author and publisher. Bound in 
full maroon levant morocco, covers with a gilt anchor and sailing ship. Spine divided into five 
compartments by four gilt raised bands. Top edge gilt. A fine binding from the Harcourt Bindery, 
Boston. €500 

Dun Laoghaire harbour, recognised as one of the most picturesque in Europe, was built early in the 
19th century as the consequence of an explosion of popular anger at the continuous deaths from 
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shipwreck in Dublin Bay. The most competent and experienced navigators at that time described the 
port of Dublin as the most perilous in the whole world for a ship to leave or approach in certain 
circumstances. 

       
Thanks largely to the efficiency and foresight of Captain Hutchison, the first Harbour Master, the port 
built as an ‘Asylum’ harbour or port of refuge, became with the introduction of steam-driven passenger 
and mail carrying ships the busiest port on the eastern shore of the Irish Sea, also a leading fishing port 
and popular yachting centre. 

B11. DE COURCY IRELAND, John. History of Dun Laoghaire Harbour. With numerous 
illustrations and maps. Dublin: By Éamonn de Búrca, for Edmund Burke Publisher, 2002. 
Second edition. pp. xiv, 184. Fine in fine dust jacket.  €45 

B12. DONOHOE, Tony. The History of Crossmolina. Foreword by Thomas Gildea Cannon. 
Illustrated. Dublin: De Búrca, 2003. Roy octavo. pp. xviii, 627. Buckram gilt in dust jacket. 
Almost out of print. Very scarce.  €90 

The author Tony Donohoe, farmer and keen local historian has chronicled in great detail the history his 
ancestral parish from the early Christian period to the present. This authoritative work is the result of 
thirty years of meticulous research and is a most welcome contribution to the history of County Mayo.  
In the foreword Thomas Gildea Cannon states “Tony Donohoe has brought it all vividly to light in his 
impressive history. Using his treasure trove of published and unpublished materials, patiently 
accumulated over the decades, he has told the story of an ancient parish with a scholar’s eye for the 
telling detail ... has made effective use of the unpublished Palmer and Pratt estate papers to help 
bridge the dark gap between seventeenth-century documents detailing the changeover in land 
ownership from native to settler, and nineteenth-century sources”. 

B13. [FAMINE IN IRELAND] Transactions of the Central Relief Committee of the Society of 
Friends during the famine in Ireland, 1846 and 1847. With an index by Rob Goodbody. Dublin: 
De Búrca, 1996. pp. xliii, 529. Fine in buckram gilt.               €35 

It is difficult to read unmoved some of the detailed testimony contained in this volume of the reports of 
the envoys sent out by the Central Relief Committee of the Society of Friends, who found out for 
themselves what was really going on during the Famine in remote country areas. 

B14. GLEESON, Rev. John. Cashel of the Kings. A History of the Ancient Capital of Munster 
from the date of its foundation until the present day. Including historical notices of the Kings of 
Cashel from the 4th century to the 12th century. The succession of bishops and archbishops from 
St. Ailbe to the present day. Notices of the principal abbeys belonging to the territory around 
Cashel, together with items of local history down to the 19th century. Illustrated. Dublin: De 
Búrca, 2001. pp. [ii], xix, 312. Fine in fine dust jacket.  €40 

Cover design by courtesy of Mr. Patrick Meaney, Cashel, County Tipperary. 
An important and scholarly work on one of the most celebrated places of historic interest in Ireland. In 
medieval times it was the ecclesiastical capital of Munster. Conquered by the Eoghanacht tribe 



Edmund Burke Publisher 

161 
 

(MacCarthys) led by Conall Corc in the fifth century who set up a fortress on St. Patrick’s Rock. They 
ruled over the fertile plains of Munster unchallenged and their title King of Cashel remained 
synonymous with that of King of Munster. In law and tradition the kings of Cashel knew no superior 
and did not acknowledge the overlordship of Tara for five hundred years. 
Fr. John Gleeson (1855-1927), historian, was born near Nenagh, County Tipperary into a wealthy 
farming family. Educated locally and at Maynooth. Appointed curate of Lorrha and Templederry, later 
parish priest of Lorrha and Knock in 1893 and Lorrha in 1908. A prolific writer and meticulous 
researcher, he also wrote History of the Ely O’Carroll Territory or Ancient Ormond. 

          
B15. HARRISON, Alan. The Dean’s Friend. Anthony Raymond (1675-1726), Jonathan Swift 
and the Irish Language. Illustrated. Dublin: De Búrca, 1999. pp. xv, 175. Fine in fine illustrated 
dust jacket.  €35 

The book introduces us to 17th and 18th century Ireland and to the interface between the two languages 
and the two cultures. It is a fascinating study of the troubled period after the Battle of the Boyne, 
encompassing historiography and antiquarianism; contemporary linguistic study and the 
sociolinguistics of the two languages in contact; Swift and his friends in that context; and the printing 
and publishing of books in Stuart and early-Georgian Ireland. 

A CLASSIC OF THE GALLOGLAS FAMILIES 
B16. HAYES-McCOY, Gerard A. Scots Mercenary Forces in Ireland (1565-1603). An account 
of their service during that period, of the reaction of their activities on Scottish affairs, and of the 
effect of their presence in Ireland, together with an examination of the Gallóglaigh or Galloglas. 
With maps, illustrations and genealogies of the MacSweeneys, Clan Donald and the O’Neills of 
Tír Eoghain. With an introduction by Professor Eoin MacNeill. Dublin: By Éamonn de Búrca, 
for Edmund Burke Publisher, 1996. pp. xxi, 391. Superb facsimile reprint, bound in full 
buckram, with head and tail bands. In coloured dustjacket depicting three galloglasses and an 
Irish Foot Soldier of the 16th century.  €45 

They were a force to be reckoned with. An English writer of the period described them as follows: 
“The galloglasses are picked and selected men of great and mighty bodies, cruel, without compassion. 
The greatest force of the battle consisteth in their choosing rather to die than to yield, so that when it 
cometh to handy blows, they are quickly slain or win the field. They are armed with a shirt of mail, a 
skull, and a skeine. The weapon they most use is a battle-axe, or halberd, six foot long, the blade 
wherof is somewhat like a shoemaker’s knife, and without pike; the stroke wherof is deadly”. 
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ANNALS OF ULSTER 
B17. HENNESSY, William M. & MacCARTHY, B. Ed. by. The Annals of Ulster, otherwise 
Annala Senait. A chronicle of Irish Affairs from A.D. 431 to A.D. 1540. With translation, notes, 
and index. New introduction by Nollaig Ó Muraíle. Dublin: De Búrca, 1998. Four volumes. Full 
buckram gilt in slipcase.                                                             €285 

The important Annals of Ulster compiled by Cathal Og Mac Maghnusa at Seanaidh Mac Maghnusa, 
now Belle Isle in Lough Erne, were so named by the noted ecclesiastic, Ussher, on account of their 
containing many chronicles relating to that province. They contain more detail on ecclesiastical history 
than the Annals of the Four Masters, and were consulted by Br. Michael O’Clery, Chief of the Four 
Masters, for his masterpiece. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

B18. HENNESSY, William M. Ed. by. The Annals of Lough Cé. A chronicle of Irish affairs 
from A.D. 1014 to A.D. 1590. Edited and with a translation by W.M. Hennessy. With folding 
coloured plate of the TCD Ms. Two volumes. Dublin: De Búrca, 2000. Third. pp. (1) lix, 653, (2) 
689. Limited edition in full green morocco. Fine in slipcase.                                             €500  

These Annals were compiled under the patronage of Brian MacDermott, Chief of Moylurg, who 
resided in his castle on an island in Lough Key, near Boyle, County Roscommon. They begin with the 
Battle of Clontarf and continue up to 1636 treating on the whole with Irish affairs, but have many 
entries of English, Scottish and continental events. They are a primary source for the history of North 
Connaught. The compilers were of that noted learned family of O’Duignans. The only original copy of 
these Annals known to exist is a small vellum manuscript which was presented to Trinity by Dr. Leland 
in 1766. 

B19. HENNESSY, William M. Ed. by. The Annals of Lough Cé. A chronicle of Irish affairs 
from A.D. 1014 to A.D. 1590. Edited and with a translation by W.M. Hennessy. With folding 
coloured plate of the TCD Ms. Two volumes. Dublin: De Búrca, 2000. Third. pp. (1) lix, 653, (2) 
689. Superb set bound in full buckram gilt and in presentation slipcase.  €110 

HIS NEVER-FORGOTTEN COUNTRYSIDE ABOUT GLENOSHEEN 
B20. JOYCE, P.W. Irish Names of Places. With a new introductory essay on the life of P.W. 
Joyce by Mainchín Seoighe. Dublin: De Búrca, 1995. Three volumes. pp. (1) xl, 589, (2) viii, 
538, (3) x, 598. Fine.                                  €165 
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This scholarly edition is enhanced with a new introductory essay on the life of that noted scholar from 
County Limerick, P.W. Joyce by the late Mainchín Seoighe, who states: “P.W. Joyce followed in the 
footsteps of Bunting and Petrie, of O’Donovan and O’Curry, reaching, however, a larger public than 
any of these four had reached, for the fields he laboured in were more numerous and, as well as that, 
he principally wrote not for scholars but for the ordinary people of Ireland, people such as he had 
known in that lovely and never-forgotten countryside round about Glenosheen”.  

B21. KILROY, Patricia. Fall of the Gaelic Lords. 1534-1616.  Dublin: By Éamonn De Búrca 
for Edmund Burke Publisher, 2008. pp. x, 192. Illustrated. Fine in illustrated dust jacket.  €29.50 

No period in Irish history is quite so full of drama, heroism and tragedy as the eighty-odd years from 
the mid 16th to the early 17th centuries: the age of the fall of the Gaelic lords. This intriguing and 
moving narrative recounts the passing of Gaelic Ireland when the Tudor Crown sought to subdue the 
island and the Irish chiefs defended their ancient territories and way of life.  
Beginning in 1534 with young Silken Thomas’ defiant stand at the gates of Dublin Castle, it tells the 
story of Red Hugh O’Donnell’s capture and escape, the rise of the Great Hugh O’Neill and the bloody 
Nine Years War culminating in the Battle of Kinsale, and finally, the Flight of the Earls.  
Animated with details from The Annals Of The Four Masters and other contemporary accounts, Fall Of 
The Gaelic Lords is a lively intelligent book aimed at both the historian and general reader. 
Patricia Kilroy was born in Ireland in 1925. As one of the daughters of Seán Lester, who would 
become the last Secretary-General of the League Of Nations, she spent most of her childhood in The 
Free City Of Danzig and in Geneva. She studied Modern History and Political Science in Trinity 
College Dublin. She then worked with the Irish Red Cross, settling refugees from Eastern Europe who 
had been displaced during World War II. After marrying and while raising her four children, her 
interest in history continued to grow. Family holidays in Connemara sparked her interest in local 
history, and talking with the people of the area, as well as academic research, led to the publication in 
1989 of The Story Of Connemara. That book focused on a small part of Ireland, and covered from the 
Ice-Age to the present day; after which she felt she would like to cover the whole of Ireland, whilst 
focusing on one period in time. And so Fall Of The Gaelic Lords was researched and written. Patricia 
lives in Dublin. 

B22. KNOX, Hubert Thomas. The History of the County of Mayo to the Close of the Sixteenth 
Century. With illustrations and three maps. Castlebourke: De Búrca, 2000. Roy. 8vo. pp. xvi, 
451. Fine in fine dust jacket.  €45 

Prime historical reference work on the history of the County Mayo from the earliest times to 1600. It 
deals at length with the De Burgo Lordship of Connaught. Illustrated with a large folding detailed map 
of the county, coloured in outline. There are 49 pages of genealogies of the leading families of Mayo: 
O’Connor, MacDonnell Galloglass, Bourke Mac William Iochtar, Gibbons, Jennings, Philbin, Barret, 
Joyce, Jordan, Costello, etc. 
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LIMITED TO 200 COPIES 

B23. LOEBER, Rolf & Magda. Ed. by. Irish Poets and their Pseudonyms in Early Periodicals. 
Dublin: Edmund Burke Publisher, 2007. pp. xxii, 168. Fine in illustrated dust jacket.  €65 

Many Irish poems remain hidden in the periodicals and were published under pseudonyms. Therefore, 
the identity of hundred of Irish poets often is elusive. The discovery of a manuscript of pseudonyms of 
Irish poets made this volume possible. It lists over 1,200 pseudonyms for 504 Irish poets whose work 
appeared in over 500 early periodicals published in Ireland, England, North America, and Australia. 
Rolf Loeber and Magda Loeber are researchers at the medical school of the University of Pittsburgh. 
They have both extensively published on Irish history and literature. Their most recent book is A Guide 
to Irish Fiction (Dublin: Four Courts Press, 2006). 

B24. LOHAN, Máire. An ‘Antiquarian Craze’. The life, times and work in archaeology of 
Patrick Lyons R.I.C. (1861-1954). Dublin: By Éamonn De Búrca for Edmund Burke Publisher, 
2008. pp. xiv, 192. Illustrated. Fine in coloured illustrated stiff wraps. €19.50 

Born in 1861, Sgt. Patrick Lyons, ‘The Antiquarian Policeman’, served with the Royal Irish 
Constabulary from 1886 - 1920. While stationed in the West of Ireland, he developed a keen interest in 
documenting the field-monuments he noticed on his patrols. His discovery of four ogham stones led to 
a correspondence with Hubert Knox, a renowned Mayo Antiquarian; Lyons provided Knox with 
important descriptions of field monuments, contributing to 19 published papers. Out of modesty, and 
fear that the R.I.C. would frown on his ‘antiquarian craze’, he preferred not to be acknowledged by 
name, although he was much admired for his fine mind and dedicated antiquarian ‘policework’ by 
those few with whom he shared his interest.  
To bring to light his remarkable work, this book draws on Lyons’ own notes and photographs 
(preserved by N.U.I. Galway and the Royal Society of Antiquaries of Ireland), archived local 
newspapers and an overview of the social and political history of his times.  
A quiet, unassuming man, Lyons died in 1954 and lies buried in an unmarked grave in his native 
Clonmel. His major contribution to Irish archaeology deserves to be acknowledged in print at last. 
Máire Lohan (née Carroll) was born in Belmullet, County Mayo and now lives in Galway city. While 
researching for an M.A. in Archaeology at U.C.G. she became aware of the Lyons Photographic 
Collection there and also of the Knox/Lyons Collection at the Royal Society of Antiquaries of Ireland, 
around which this book is based. She has worked with the O.P.W. in the Archaeological Survey of 
County Galway, lectured in archaeology at R.T.C. Galway and excavated in Galway city. She has 
published articles in the Journal of the Galway Archaeological and Historical Society and Cathair na 
Mart. This is her first book. 

B25.  MacEVILLY, Michael. A Splendid Resistance. A Life of IRA Chief of Staff Dr. Andy 
Cooney. Foreword by Sean O Mahony. Illustrated. Dublin: De Búrca, 2011. pp. xix, 427. 
Paperback in coloured illustrated French flaps. €20 
Hardback in coloured illustrated dustjacket. €50 
Limited edition of 50 copies in full green morocco gilt, in slipcase. €225 

The appointment of Andy (Andrew) Cooney as Chief of Staff of the Irish Republican Army (IRA) 
while still a medical student was the highpoint of a military career which began in 1917 and was not to 
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end until 1944. Prior to this he had served as a Volunteer, GHQ Officer, Brigade Commander and 
Divisional Commander before being appointed to the IRA General Staff with the rank of 
Quartermaster-General in 1924 and Chief of Staff in 1925, at which time he was elected as Chairman 
of the IRA Executive. Cooney was to retain this post until 1927. Afterwards, he remained close to the 
IRA General Staff until he emigrated to the USA.  
Michael MacEvilly’s meticulously researched life of Dr. Andy Cooney sheds valuable light on a 
chapter of Irish republicanism which has hitherto been seriously neglected. No student of Irish 
republican history can afford to ignore this book, which is also to be commended for its selection of 
many hitherto unpublished photographs. - Tim Pat Coogan. 
Michael MacEvilly narrates the life story of Andy Cooney in compelling fashion. Readers will be 
fascinated by the manner in which a young man combined his studies to be a doctor with his duties as 
an IRA Volunteer from 1917 onwards.  In terms of the wider historical narrative of the period, the 
book, using much original source material, makes an important new contribution.  It makes clear the 
command structure of the IRA, at both a national and local level, during the War of Independence, the 
Civil War and beyond. The strengths and weaknesses of individuals are also delineated with 
remarkable clarity. In particular new information is provided on ‘Bloody Sunday,’ November 1920; the 
role of the IRB and Michael Collins at the time of the Treaty; and the differences between the IRA and 
de Valera when Fianna Fail was founded.  Above all the book is extremely well researched and 
eminently readable. - Brian Murphy OSB. 
Michael MacEvilly was born in Castlebar, Co. Mayo. He was educated at St. Jarlath’s College, Tuam, 
Co. Galway and subsequently studied Arts and Commerce at University College, Galway. He worked 
as an accountant and auditor in his own firm located in Dublin, and had a long association with and an 
interest in the Irish Judo Association and the Olympic Council of Ireland. 
Irish history and the Irish language were Michael’s major interests. This primarily stemmed from his 
detailed research of the history of the MacEvilly family, especially their involvement in the War of 
Independence of which he was particularly proud. Irish republican history was an enduring passion and 
he became a keen scholar and book-collector on the area. He was an active member of the Committee 
of the 1916-21 Club and was President from 2000 to 2001. Michael passed away in 2009. He is sadly 
missed by his family and friends. 

EDITION LIMITED TO 10 SIGNED SETS 
B26. MacFHIRBHISIGH, Dubhaltach. The Great Book of Irish Genealogies - Leabhar 
Genealach. Edited, with translation and indices by Nollaig Ó Muraíle. List of subscribers. Five 
volumes. Dublin: De Búrca, 2003/4. Quarto. Bound in quarter green morocco on cloth boards. 
Spine divided into six compartments by five raised bands. Title and author/editor on maroon 
morocco letterpieces in the second and fourth, the remainder tooled in gilt to an interlacing Celtic 
design. White endbands. Top edge gilt.  Edition limited to ten sets only, signed by the Publisher 
and Editor. €1,650 

The great Connacht scholar Dubhaltach Mac Fhirbhisigh (c.1600-1671), from Lackan, County Sligo, 
compiled his monumental Great Book of Genealogies in Galway at the height of the Cromwellian Wars 
in the mid-seventeenth century. The work has long been recognised as the most important source for 
the study of Irish family history, and it is also of great importance to historians of pre-17th century 
Ireland since it details the ancestry of many significant figures in Irish history - including: Brian 
Boroimhe (d.1014); Ulick Burke, Marquis of Clanricarde (d.1657); James Butler, Duke of Ormonde 
(d.1688); Somhairle Buidhe (Sorley Boy) MacDonnell (d.1589); Randal MacDonnell, Marquis of 
Antrim (d.1683); Garrett Óg Fitzgerald, Earl of Kildare (d.1536); Diarmuid Mac Murchadha (d.1171); 
Myler Magrath, Archbishop of Cashel (d.1622), Murrough O’Brien, Baron of Inchiquin (d.1674); 
Feagh MacHugh O’Byrne (d.1597); Rory O’Conor.(d.1198); Red Hugh O’Donnell (d.1602); Hugh 
O’Neill, Earl of Tyrone (d.1616); Owen Roe O’Neill (d.1649), and many, many more. 
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Both in terms of size and significance the Great Book of Genealogies is on a par with that other great 
seventeenth century compilation, the Annals of the Four Masters; and O’Donovan did edit a thirty-page 
extract from the book, making it the centrepiece of his second greatest work, The Genealogies, Tribes 
and Customs of Hy-Fiachrach (1844). But while quite a few other (almost invariably brief) extracts 
from the work have appeared in print over the past century and a half, some 90% of the Book of 
Genealogies has never hitherto been translated or published. 

B27. MacFHIRBHISIGH, Dubhaltach The Great Book of Irish Genealogies - Leabhar 
Genealach. Edited, with translation and indices by Nollaig Ó Muraíle. List of subscribers. Five 
volumes. Dublin: De Búrca, 2003/4. Quarto. Full buckram gilt. Over 3,600 pages. In presentation 
box.  €635 

The original text, both prose and poetry, of both works is accompanied by a painstaking English 
translation. But, perhaps most important of all, the edition includes, in addition to several valuable 
appendices, a comprehensive series of indices which provide a key to the tens of thousands of personal 
names, surnames, tribal names and place-names that the work contains. In fact, the portion relating to 
personal names is the largest Irish language names index that has ever been compiled. 

B28. MARTIN, Edward A. A Dictionary of Bookplates of Irish Medical Doctors. With short 
biographies. Illustrated. Dublin: De Búrca, 2003. pp. xiv, 160. Illustrated boards in dust jacket. 
 €36 
 B29. MELVIN, Patrick. Estates and Landed Society in Galway. With a foreword by Desmond 
Fitzgerald, Knight of Glin. Illustrated. Dublin: De Búrca, December, 2012. pp. 512. Full buckram 
gilt. And a limited edition of 50 copies only in full goatskin.                    
Standard edition                                                      €75 
Limited edition                                                     €255 

This work is based on a Trinity College Dublin Ph.D. thesis prepared under the direction of 
Professor L.M. Cullen. It investigates and describes the varied origins and foundation of estates 

and proprietors in Galway and how that process was affected by the 
political turmoils and transplantations of the 17th century. The 
aftermath of these turmoils in England and Ireland saw the 
establishment of a core number of successful estates founded largely 
by ambitious families able to trim their sails to changing times and 
opportunities. Alongside these estates there remained at the same 
time a fluctuating mass of smaller proprietors whose lands 
frequently fell to more able or business-like landowners. Penal laws 
and poor land quality resulted in exile – sometimes temporary - for 
many of the older Catholic landowners. 

 The book describes how, by the 19th century, the variously rooted 
strands of proprietors became bound together by the common 
interest of property, security and class and survived with their social 
if not political influence largely intact through the 19th century. The 
role of this large and diverse gentry class in local administration, 
politics, social life and as landlords is described in some detail. The 
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size of the county and complexity of changing estate history prevents the book from being 
exhaustive or a complete history of all estates and gentry families. These Anglo-Irish families 
(the term is unsatisfactory) became largely sidelined, irrelevant and forgotten by the modern 
nationalist Irish state. Their numbers and variety in Galway is made clear through a large range 
of house illustrations. 

Many of the old landed class and nobility embodied values worthwhile in society. The wealthiest 
were patrons of much of the culture and art of old Europe. They stood for continuity, tradition, a 
sense of public duty, standards and refinement in manners. Many of them fostered the pursuit of 
outdoor sports and horseracing. They linked their frequently remote places to the wider world 
and they were at the same time cosmopolitan and local without being parochial. Although a 
declining social force they frequently held liberal attitudes against the power and dominance of 
state, church, and the ever expanding bureaucracy in modem society and government. Some, of 
course, did not always live up to ideals. - Knight of Glin. 

B30. NELSON, E. Charles & WALSH, Wendy F. An Irish Flower Garden Replanted. The 
Histories of Some of Our Garden Plants. With coloured and Chinese ink illustrations by Wendy 
F. Walsh. Second edition revised and enlarged. Dublin: Edmund Burke Publisher, 1997. pp. x, 
276.              €65 

“This book has been out of print for almost a decade, and in the intervening years many things have 
happened both in my own life and in the interwoven lives of my friends and colleagues, and gardens 
and their plants. I have also learnt more about the garden plants that we cultivate in Ireland. A new 
edition was required, and I have taken the opportunity to augment the original text. I have added a 
chapter on roses, based on my address to the ninth World Rose Convention held in Belfast during 
1991, and I have drawn into this book, in edited form, a scattering of essays that were published 
elsewhere and the unpublished scripts for talks which I gave on Sunday Miscellany broadcast by Radio 
Telefis Eireann. I have also made corrections, and altered a few names to bring them up-to-date. In a 
few instances, the previously published history has been revised in the light of my more recent 
research” - Dr. E.C. Nelson. 
The book is lavishly illustrated by Wendy Walsh, with 21 coloured plates (including ten new 
watercolours for this edition), eighteen figures in Chinese inks and nine  vignettes in pencil. 

A MONUMENT TO ONE OF OUR GREAT CELTIC SCHOLARS 
B31. O’CURRY, Eugene. On The Manners and Customs of The Ancient Irish. A series of 
lectures delivered by the late Eugene O’Curry, M.R.I.A., Professor of Irish History and 
Archaeology in the Catholic University of Ireland. Edited, appendices etc, by W.K. Sullivan. 
With a new introduction by Nollaig Ó Muraíle. Three volumes. Dublin: By Éamonn de Búrca, 
for Edmund Burke Publisher, 1996. Bound in full green buckram, with harp in gilt on upper 
covers. Head and tail bands. pp. (1) xviii, 664, (2), xix, 392 (3) xxiv, 711. Fine.                €235 

His thirty-eight lectures On the Manners and Customs of the Ancient 
Irish, delivered at the University between May 1857 and July 1862 
(the last one only a fortnight before his death) were published in 
Dublin in three volumes. These were edited with an introduction 
(which takes up the whole of the first volume), appendices and other 
material by Dr. W.K. Sullivan. O’Curry’s works stand to this day as a 
monument to one of our greatest Celtic scholars. 
Dr. Nollaig Ó Muraíle states: “This, the single most substantial work 
produced by one of the great pioneering figures who laid the 
foundations of modern Irish scholarship in the fields of Gaelic 
language and literature, medieval history and archaeology, has been 
exceedingly difficult to come by (even in some reputable libraries) for 
the best part of a century. It is therefore greatly to be welcomed that it 
is now being made available again, by De Búrca Books - not just for 
the sake of present day scholars but also for the general reader who 
will derive from its pages much enjoyment and enlightenment about 
the lifestyle and general culture of our ancient forebears”. 
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B32. O’DONOVAN, John. Ed. by. Annála Ríoghachta Éireann - Annals of the Kingdom of 
Ireland by the Four Masters. From the earliest times to the year 1616. Edited from the manuscript 
in the Royal Irish Academy and Trinity College Dublin, with copious historical, topographical 
and genealogical notes and with special emphasis on place-names. Seven large vols. With a new 
introduction by Kenneth Nicholls. Dublin: De Búrca, 1998. Over 4,000 pages. Large quarto. 
Superb set in gilt and blind stamped green buckram, in presentation box.  €865 

 
This is the third and best edition as it contains the missing years [1334-1416] of the now lost Annals of 
Lecan from Roderic O’Flaherty’s transcript. To enhance the value of this masterpiece a colour 
reproduction of Baptista Boazio’s map of Ireland 1609 is included in a matching folder. 
The Annals of the Kingdom of Ireland, Annála Ríoghachta Éireann or the Annals of the Four Masters 
to give them their best known title are the great masterpieces of Irish history from the earliest times to 
1616 A.D. The work was compiled between 1632 and 1636 by a small team of historians headed by Br. 
Michael O’Clery, a Franciscan lay brother. He himself records: “there was collected by me all the best 
and most copious books of Annals that I could find throughout all Ireland, though it was difficult for 
me to collect them in one place”.  
The great work remained, for the most part, unpublished and untranslated until John O’Donovan 
prepared his edition between 1847 and 1856. The crowning achievement of John O’Donovan’s edition 
is the copious historical, topographical and genealogical material in the footnotes which have been 
universally acclaimed by scholars. Douglas Hyde wrote that the O’Donovan edition represented: “the 
greatest work that any modern Irish scholar ever accomplished”.  
More recently Kenneth Nicholls says: “O’Donovan’s enormous scholarship breathtaking in its extent 
when one considers the state of historical scholarship and the almost total lack of published source 
material in his day, still amazes one, as does the extent to which it has been depended on by others 
down to the present. His translations are still superior in reliability to those of Hennessy, MacCarthy 
or Freeman to name three editor-translators of other Irish Annals ... his footnotes are a mine of 
information”. 
A superb set of this monumental source for the history of Ireland. 

B33. SWEENEY, Tony. Catalogue Raisonné of Irish Stuart Silver. A Short Descriptive 
Catalogue of Surviving Irish Church, Civic, Ceremonial & Domestic Plate dating from the 
Reigns of James I, Charles I, The Commonwealth, Charles II, James II, William & Mary, 
William III & Queen Anne 1603-1714. Illustrated. Dublin: De Búrca, 1995. Folio. pp. 272. In a 
fine buckram binding by Museum Bookbinding and printed in Dublin by Betaprint. Signed and 
numbered limited edition of 400 copies, 360 of which are for sale. Fine in illustrated dust jacket.  
 €135 

Compiled from records of holdings by Cathedrals, Churches, Religious Houses, Colleges, Municipal 
Corporations, Museums & Art Galleries. Further information has been obtained from those who deal in 
and those who collect Antique Silver, with special regard to Auction Sales.    
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DE-LUXE LIMITED EDITION 

B34. SWEENEY, Tony & Annie, & HYLAND, Francis. The Sweeney Guide to the Irish Turf 
from 1501-2001. Owners, Trainers, Jockeys, Sires, Records, Great Races, Flat & Jumping, Places 
of Sport, Past & Present, The Dish Spiced with Anecdotes, Facts, Fancies. Profusely illustrated 
with coloured plates. Dublin: De Búrca, 2002. Folio. pp. 648. Edition limited to 25 numbered 
copies only, signed by the partners, publisher and binder. Bound in full green niger oasis by Des 
Breen. Upper cover tooled in gilt with a horseshoe enclosing a trefoil with the heads of ‘Sadler’s 
Wells’, ‘Arkle’ and ‘Nijinsky’, above lake waters (SWAN-LAKE). Splash-marbled end-papers; 
green and cream head and tail bands. All edges gilt. With inset CD carrying the full text of the 
work making it possible for subscribers to enter results subsequent to 2001. In this fashion it 
becomes a living document. This is the only copy remaining of the Limited Edition. €1,650 

Apart from racing enthusiasts, this is a most valuable work for students of local history as it includes 
extensive county by county records of race courses and stud farms, with hitherto unfindable details. 
The late Dr. Tony Sweeney, Anglo-Irish racing journalist and commentator, was Irish correspondent of 
the Daily Mirror for 42 years. He shared RTE television commentary with Michael and Tony O’Hehir 
over a period of thirty-five years. Dr. Sweeney was also a form analyst with the Irish Times, and author 
of two previous books Irish Stuart Silver,  (1995) and Ireland and the Printed Word (1997), for which 
he was awarded a Doctorate of Literature by the National University of Ireland. 

B35. SWEENEY, Tony & Annie, & HYLAND, Francis. The Sweeney Guide to the Irish Turf 
from 1501-2001. Owners, Trainers, Jockeys, Sires, Records, Great Races, Flat & Jumping, Places 
of Sport, Past & Present, The Dish Spiced with Anecdotes, Facts, Fancies. Profusely illustrated 
with coloured plates. Dublin: De Búrca, 2002. Folio. pp. 648. Bound in full buckram gilt.  €95 
B36. TALBOT, Hayden. Michael Collins’ Own Story. Told to Hayden Talbot. With an 

introduction by Éamonn de Búrca. Dublin: De Búrca, November, 2012. 
pp. 256, plus index. Full buckram gilt. And a limited edition of 50 copies 
only in full goatskin.                                                  Standard edition €45  

Limited edition €375   
  The American journalist Hayden Talbot first met Michael Collins at the 
Gresham Hotel in Dublin, shortly after the signing of the Anglo-Irish treaty 
in December 1921. In the course of his working career Talbot had met many 
important people, but he soon realised that Collins was one of the most 
remarkable. He admits he had underestimated Collins before he got to know 
him, but Collins quickly earned his respect - not least by his habit of treating 
everyone, from Arthur Griffith to the “lowliest of his supporters”, with 
equal consideration and politeness. Talbot made it his business to meet 
Collins as often as possible and during months of close association Collins 
impressed him as “the finest character it had ever been my good fortune to 
know”. He valued their friendship more than any other. 

This work contains an invaluable insight into Collins’ thinking and actions during this epic 
period of Irish history. It deals at length with Easter Week, The Black and Tans, The Murder of 
Francis Sheehy Skeffington, the Treaty negotiations and his vision for the resurgent nation 
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which, unfortunately he was given too little time to develop in practice. Rare interviews with 
Arthur Griffith and Eoin MacNeill further enhance this book, which has long been out of print 
and hard to find in the antiquarian book market. 
Originally published in 1922, our edition has a new introduction and an index which was not in 
the first edition. 

B37. WALDRON, Jarlath. Maamtrasna. The Murders and The Mystery. 
With location map and engineers map of the route taken by the murderers 
in 1882, depicting the roads, rivers, mountains, and houses with names of 
occupants. With numerous illustrations and genealogical chart of the chief 
protagonists. Dublin: De Búrca, 2004. Fifth edition. pp. 335. Mint in 
illustrated wrappers with folding flaps.                 €20 

“This is a wonderful book, full of honour, contrast and explanation … driven 
with translucent compassion … The author has done something more than 
resurrect the ghosts of the misjudged. He has projected lantern slides of a past 
culture, the last of Europe’s Iron Age, the cottage poor of the west of Ireland”.  

Frank Delaney, The Sunday Times. 
 

B38. WOODS, C.J. Ed by. Charles Abbot’s Tour through Ireland and North Wales in 
September and October 1792. With a foreword by David Dickson. Illustrated. Dublin: De Búrca, 
2019. Circa 190 pages.                         €20 

OUR LATEST PUBLICATION LIMITED TO 300 COPIES 
B39. YOUNG, Amy Isabel. Three Hundred Years in Innishowen, being more particularly an 
account of the family of Young of Culdaff. With a foreword by David Dickson. Dublin: De 
Búrca, November 2018. Second edition. 412 pages. Green buckram titled in gilt. Limited to 300 
copies. A fine reprint.  €75 

Amy Young’s 300 Years in Innishowen is a vast and richly illustrated history of a 
Culdaff, County Donegal landed family and of a wider social world that spanned 
much of north Ulster. The book was originally published in 1929 in a short print-
run.  It was based on extensive archival research, using  collections that had 
recently been destroyed in 1922 (both in Donegal and in the PROI).  Apart from 
ten generations of Youngs, the families that feature prominently include the 
Gages, the Harts, the Harveys, the Knoxes, the Lawrences, the McLaughlins and 
various branches of the Stuarts.   The author Amy Young (1885-1949) was both a 
passionate genealogist of her husband’s ancestors and kin, and a pioneering 
historian of the Inishowen peninsula.  The book has remained one of the most 
sought-after books on Ulster local and family history ever since. 

 

NEW EDITION OF THE ANNALS OF CLONMACNOISE 

B40. Ó MURAÍLE, Nollaig. Ed. by. The ‘Annals of Cluain Mhic Nóis’ translated in 1627 by 
Conall Mag Eochagáin (Annals of Ireland from the Earliest Period to AD 1408 – based on BL 
Add. MS 4817, with some variants from TCD MS 673). Edited by Nollaig Ó Muraíle. Dublin: 
De Búrca, 2020. Royal octavo. pp. circa 285. Green buckram, titled in gilt on spine. With 
slipcase.                                                          Price approximately €75 

The so-called Annals of Clonmacnoise - an inaccurate title bestowed in the 17th century by Sir James 
Ware - are a collection of Irish annals that purport to extend from the earliest times (Adam and Eve!) 
down to the year AD 1408.  The text - an English translation completed in 1627 - is the work of Conall 
Mag Eochagáin, a Gaelic gentleman from Lismoyny, County Westmeath.      
      The early portion of the text (about one-sixth of the whole) is based on the medieval work of 
pseudo-prehistory called Lebar Gabála Érenn (the Book of the Taking of Ireland, the so-called ‘Book 
of Invasions’), while much of the remainder is closely related to other collections of Irish annals, 
especially those of Ulster, Loch Cé and Connacht. The Irish text from which Mag Eochagáin worked is 
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now lost, as indeed is the original manuscript of his translation.  The entire work survives in a number 
of manuscript-copies penned in the later 17th century, as well as in some later copies. The only edition 
produced to date, that by Fr Denis Murphy, SJ, was published 120 years ago and is a sadly inadequate 
production, being based on one of the less satisfactory manuscripts. Among its many shortcomings is 
the deletion/censorship by the editor of some passages he deemed ‘offensive’. 
      A new edition has long been called for, and this Nollaig Ó Muraíle has now undertaken. To be 
published later this year, 2016, the edition is based on a manuscript which is deemed to be superior to 
the other surviving manuscripts, BL Additional MS 4817. This was written in 1661 by a native of 
Tralee, Domhnall Ó Súilleabháin. (Occasional words, and sometimes longer phrases, omitted by Ó 
Súilleabháin have been inserted from TCD MS 673 - the manuscript on which Murphy based his 
edition.) 
      In accordance with modern historical practice, the text of the annals (running to approximately 
100,000 words) has been modernised, in terms of both orthography and punctuation - except in the case 
of proper names (both people and places). (Nothing is gained by preserving the very irregular early 
17th-century spelling, erratic capitalisation, etc., which make Murphy’s edition so frustrating to use.) 
As is the norm with modern editions of Irish annals’ collections - such as those published over the past 
seven decades by the School of Celtic Studies, DIAS - the various entries are divided into numbered 
paragraphs under the appropriate year. (Admittedly, the rather erratic chronological arrangement of 
these annals rendered this difficult in a number of instances.) Where an entry has a parallel in one of 
the other annalistic collections, this is inserted after the appropriate paragraph. Also inserted after each 
paragraph are the correct Irish forms of the proper names aforementioned - so many of which are quite 
unrecognisable in their often quite bizarre anglicised forms. Those Irish forms - using the standard 
Classical Irish spelling - will also facilitate the provision of a ‘user friendly’ series of indices. 
      The publication of this new edition will be welcomed by scholars, who have all too often tended to 
ignore this intriguing text because of the difficulties of handling Murphy’s now obsolete work. 

 
 

 


